A SELECTION OF

GREEK
HISTORICAL
INSCRIPTIONS

TO THE END OF
THE FIFTH CENTURY B.C.

EDITED BY
RUSSELL MEIGGS
AND
DAVID LEWIS

OXFORD
AT THE CLARENDON PRESS

1969



Oxford University Press, Ely House, London W. 1

GLASGOW NEW YORK TORONTO MELBOURNE WELLINGTON
CAPE TOWN SALISBURY IBADAN NATROBI LUSAKA ADDI3 ABABA
BOMBAY CALCUTTA MADRAS KARACHI LARORE DACCA
KUALA LUMPUR SINGAPORE HONG KONG TOKYO

© OXFORD UNIVERSITY PREsS 1969

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN
AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS, OXFORD
BY VIVIAN RIDLER
PRINTER TO THE UNIVERSITY



PREFACE

Marcus Niebuhr Tod’s Greek Historical Inscriptions, first published
in 1933 and reprinted, with a useful appendix to cover the
interval, in 1947, has proved an indispensable companion to
Greek historians and epigraphists. It is now out of print and the
Delegates of the Oxford University Press have invited us, as they
invited Tod when Hicks and Hill’s Manual of Greek Historical
Inscriptions went out of print, to write a fresh work on the same
general lines.

How much we owe to Tod will be at once apparent to those
who come to know both books. We have preserved Tod’s title,
and we are glad to follow the form of the lemma which he evolved.
Like him we have in mind primarily the needs of university
students but in selecting our bibliographies we have not ignored
the interests of our colleagues at home and abroad. Though
this book is in no sense a new edition of Tod’s work we have not
hesitated to take advantage of his generosity and have even
repeated whole paragraphs from his commentaries. It was a very
great pleasure to us as well as to him when in 1967 he was
awarded by our university the Hon. D.Litt. that his great con-
tribution to Greek epigraphy has so richly deserved.

While in most matters we have followed Tod’s principles, in
one important respect our practice has been different. Tod
followed the precedent of Hicks and Hill and in transcribing
epigraphic texts in a literary form wrote BovAs} in place of BoAé
and 'dnws in place of Admos. This method admittedly has the
advantage of making the texts easier to read, but it can also lead
to serious misuse; for in restoration the literary form obscures
the number of letters that the space demands. We have therefore
followed the general modern practice of maintaining epigraphic
usage and preserving the layout of the original. We have also
modified the form of Tod’s indexes. )

The main reason why a new book rather than a new edition
is now needed is the impressive accumulation of new inscriptions,
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from the Athenian Agora, the Acropolis, and many other scat-
tered sources: no less than eleven of our inscriptions have been
discovered since 1933. To make way for this new material we
have reluctantly had to displace many inscriptions from Tod’s
selection. This task, however, has been made easier by the com-
prehensive publication of The Athenian Tribute Lists by Meritt,
Wade-Gery, and McGregor; in view of the accessibility of
these texts (in Vol. II) we have reduced our own selection to
small samples from the lists. The new inscriptions mark the main
difference between the two books, but even in the inscriptions
that remain from Tod’s selection there are many changes, some
due to the discovery of new fragments, others to the improve-
ments reached by a further generation of study.

In the preparation of this book we have appreciated the help
of many good friends at home and abroad. In the Epigraphic
Museum the successive directors, M. Mitsos and Mme D. Peppa
Delmousou, gave us every facility that we could wish and more
than once adjudicated on doubtful readings. The generous
hospitality of the Institute for Advanced Study at Princeton in
the year 1964—5 gave Lewis unique opportunities to do work of
this kind. There and from there Professor Meritt, under whom
we both took our first steps in Greek epigraphy, kept us in con-
tinuous touch with his own work, and answered a number of our
queries from stones or squeezes. Professor Bean checked for us
the text of the Serpent Column in Istanbul. Eugene Vanderpool
sent us an up-to-date list of ostraka, though the most recent
discoveries of ostraka from the Kerameikos could not be in-
cluded. He also considerably helped our work in the Agora
and was always ready to answer our questions. D. W. Bradeen,
J. K. Davies, K. J. Dover, W. G. Forrest, P. M. Fraser, P. J.
Rhodes, R. S. Stroud, W. E. Thompson, H. T. Wade-Gery,
and A. M. Woodward have also generously put their readings
and views at our disposal before publication. In Oxford Miss
Jeffery has modestly but firmly saved us from some serious mistakes
and, sharing the unlovable task of proof reading, has helped us to
reduce our misprints. Professor Andrewes has always been ready
with sensible advice or statesmanlike arbitration. To thesescholars
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and many others we are deeply grateful. We should also compli-
ment one another, for we have found a surprising measure of
agreement and our few differences of opinion have never escalated.

In the last two years we have gained an increasing respect
for the patience and skill of the compositors and readers in the
University Press. It is right that they should have a position
of emphasis in this record of our debts.

R. M.
D. M. L.
Oxford, August 1968
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NOTE ON TRANSCRIPTIONS

[ ] enclose letters which we believe to have once stood in the
text, but which are now lost.

( ) enclose letters which complete words abbreviated by the
stone-cutter.

( ) enclose letters accidentally omitted by the stone-cutter or
letters which we think should stand in place of letters wrongly
cut by him.

{ } enclose superfluous letters added by the stone-cutter.
I T enclose letters or spaces deliberately erased in antiquity.

a A dot placed under a letter indicates that there are traces on
the stone compatible with the letter which we print, which
would not, in isolation, dictate the reading of that letter.

represent lost or illegible letters for which we suggest no
restoration, equal in number to the number of dots. We
number groups of more than four dots.

- - - represent an uncertain number of lost or illegible letters.
v  represents a vacant letter-space.
vacat indicates that the remainder of the line was left vacant.

|  in texts not laid out in conformity with the layout of the stone
indicates the beginning of a fresh line on the stone.

— < indicate the direction in Wthh lines of boustrophedon or
retrograde texts were cut.

: 1 it always represent punctuation-marks of the original text. All
other forms of punctuation represent modern interpretation, and it
should also be remembered that virtually all word-division is also
modern. h represents an aspirate sign in the original text. Apart
from it, all aspiration and accentuation in our transcriptions is inter-
pretative, designed to direct the reader to the Attic form with which
he will be familiar; it is not intended to express any view whatever
about the correct aspiration and accentuation in individual dialects,
and some of it is positively misleading in this respect.

References are given to assist the reader with the conventionis of
non-Attic alphabets, but a few notes on the Attic alphabet are given
here. The Attic alphabet lacked the double consonants, £, i, which it
represented by yo, ¢o. It also lacked eta and omega, employing H
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(eta in Ionic) as an aspirate sign, and therefore represented their
sounds by epsilon and omikron. As a matter of spelling-convention
rather than of alphabet, persisting after the Ionic alphabet came to
be used in Athens, epsilon was also used to represent some sounds
which we write epsilon-iota and omikron was also used to represent
some sounds which we write omikron-upsilon. Strictly, the use of the
single letter should have been confined to sounds resulting from the
contraction or compensatory lengthening for the loss of a consonant
of original short [¢] or [0], €.g. véeoBe —> veiofe— véabe (Attic spelling),
pobdovra — piobodvra — piobévra (Attic spelling), éovar —> elvar— évar
(Attic spelling), é\8dvaav — éXboiicay — éNdsoav (Attic spelling), and
the spelling e ov reserved for diphthongs, e.g. Teiyos, Zmovdias, but
Ppractice is not infrequently erratic. See W. S. Allen, Vox Graeca, 67-9,
72 f.

Numbers and coinage. The Attic system of numerals (Tod, BS4 xviii
(1911-12), 100 f., Xx%Vii (1936~7), 237 f.) Was acrophonic, the symbol
being taken from the first letter of the word represented, e.g. [ (mévre)
=5, H (hékarov) = 100. Some intermediate symbols were con-
structed by a combination of two others, e.g. [ or ¥ (50) is a combina-
tion of [ and A. Complex numerals were produced by aggregation,
the largest always appearing first. The basic system is therefore:

I =1 M =6 H =100
I =2 A =10 HA =110
[ =3 AA = 20 HAR = 150
=4 B =50 HH = 200
N =s PA = 60 M =500
PH= 6oo M = 50,000
X = 1,000 PFMMRXXXMPHEAAAAM| = 78, 696
XH = 1,100
R = 35,000
M = 10,000

These numbers always represent cardinals, not ordinals.
When the system is applied to the Athenian system of coinage and
weights:
6 obols = 1 drachma
100 drachmai = 1 mna
60 mnai or 6,000 drachmai = 1 talent,

certain modifications take place. The basic numerical system is under-
stood to represent drachmai—in terms of coinage, silver drachmai—
so that P can mean 5o dr. as well as 50, but the unit (1 drachma)
is written I, | being reserved for the obol. There are signs for sub-



NOTE ON TRANSCRIPTIONS XV

divisions of the obol, C = } ob., D or T(rerapryudpov) = } ob., and
for the talent, T, and this last is also capable of combination: ff =
5T.,8 =10T.,F =50 T, =100T., ™ =500T., X=r1,000T.
Hence ¥¥PHHKHRARALARTREHHEAAATFFFFITNICD = 2,896
T. 5,789 dr. 3% ob.

The influence of the numerical system or possibly of working with
the abacus can produce a way of writing out sums in full which seems
strange at first sight (see no. 72, 1. 103-5).

Weights and non-Attic currency which need to be expressed in
staters can also be expressed by combination, e.g. HHAQAAARZ I

(p. 232) = 248 st.
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1

‘Nestor’s Cup’: 750—700 B.C.

Graffito on a Geometric skyphos (East Greek) from a grave in Ischia
(Pithekoussai).

Euboean writing, retrograde, with punctuation. Phot.: Rend. Linc. 1955,
215-34, Pl. i-iv (whence LSAG, Pl. 47); REA Ixvii (1965) PL. xvi—xvii.

Buchner and Russo, Rend. Linc., loc. cit.; Woodhead, SEG xiv. 604; Page,
CR vi (1956) 95-7; Hampe, Gymnasium, Ixiii (1956) 36-8; Picard, R4 xlix
(1957) 82 f.; Manganaro, Siculorum Gymnasium, xii (1959) 71—3; Webster,
Glotta, xxxviii (1959) 253 f.; Guarducci, Rend. Linc. 1961, 3—7; LSAG 43-5,
235f.; Carpenter, A 7P Ixxxiv (1963) 83—5; Metzger, REA Ixvii (1965) 301-5.

Néoropos: e[2-3)i: ebmot[ov]: morépio[v:] “~
hos 8’ d(v) 768€ mfie]or: motepifo]: adring Kévov <«—
hipeplos: haipléoer: kaAlore[ddlvo: Adpodires. <

L 1: €ppols, €[ixo]s, ¢[ire]e Buchner—Russo; é[oraje, d[fAoly Wood-
head; &[v 7| Page; &[v 70]s Manganaro; y[é]y Guarducci; ¢[iu]i Webster,
Jeffery, which seems most reasonable. In 1. 2, Page believes the space to
require morépi[ov]. To the left of 1. 2 are traces of two letters, interpreted
rightly by Guarducci and Jeffery as a false start on Néoropos.

The earliest of Greek colonies in the west (Str. v. 4. 9, p. 247) has
produced this, the longest eighth-century Greek inscription (Car-
penter’s view that the inscription is sixth century is not compatible
with the archaeological context in which it was found, and is clearly
refuted by Metzger). As was to be expected, the letters are closely
related to Euboean, and help to confirm the origin of the Etruscan
alphabet and, eventually, our own from Euboean Kyme (cf. LSAG
236 f. ; Guarducci, Rend. Linc. 1964, 3—10). The continuous retrograde
is virtually unique in a Greek text (LSAG 43-5), though we would
allow more weight in explaining it to closeness to Phoenician origins
than does Jeffery, who attributes it to a desire to separate the verses
clearly. That ll. 2—3 are hexameters is clear; 1. 1 has been variously
interpreted as a rough iambic trimeter, prose, or a trochaic trimeter
catalectic (Guarducci).

Interpretations are divided between (a) the belief that a distinction
is being drawn between the famous cup of Nestor (/liad xi. 632—7) and
this one, and (&) the belief that this cup is posing as Nestor’s cup(so
Webster). Unless, by a remarkable coincidence, the owner of this

~ was really named Nestor, we have here evidence for knowledge

se eighth century of this item in the epic repertoire. In any case,

514268 B



2 I. ‘NESTOR’S CUP’: 750-700 B.C.

Picard is right to comment on the contrast between the literary
sophistication and the artistic poverty exhibited by the verses and the
cup. For the light thrown on the development of epic technique, see
Notopoulos, Hesp. xxix (1960) 195 f.

2
Law on the Constitution: Dreros, 650—600 B.c.

Block of grey schist from the wall of the temple of Apollo Delphinios at
Dreros; now in the Dreros Museum.

Archaic Cretan letters. Ll. 1—3 boustrophedon, 1. 4 retrograde. Vertical
strokes are used as punctuation, and X at the beginning of 1. 4 marks a new
clause (LSAG 311, no. 1a, with drawing and partial photograph, Pl 59. 1a).

Demargne and van Effenterre, BCH Ixi (1937) 333—48, Ixii (1938) 194-5;
Guarducci, RF Ixvii {1939) 20—2; Ehrenberg, CQ xxxvii (1943) 14-18;
Willetts, Aristocratic Society in Ancient Crele, 106, 167—9; Buck 116.

0i3s odotov (sic). 88° &Fade | Mo | émel wa roourjoet, | 8éka Feriov
TOV 4~ <
Frov | p7 kdopev: | al 8¢ kooumatle, | o[mle Sucaxole, | dFrov dmide |
dumAel kaFTov —

drpnarov | fuev, | ds 8dot, | k8L Kooumale | undév funy. vacat <—
X oudra 8¢ | kdapos | kol ddpuwot | rot | ikari | oi Tds moN[wols vacat <—
The crux of the inscription lies in the first two words. The first editors,
thinking them intended as an insertion in 1. 2, read xdF7év fiocélotov dxpn-
arov fuev, assuming an asyndeton and that fiogddotov might mean ‘cursed’.
Buck followed them in their placing, but read 8ws ddo¢ &v, ‘may God
destroy him’ as an interjection. Guarducci rightly showed that the words
were inscribed before 1. 2 and belong to the beginning of 1. 1 as an invoca-
tion, but felt difficulty about the comparative ¢ Aoiov against the more
normal feds dyabfds. Her suggestion & Adios, however, is not borne out by

the photograph, and she seems to have abandoned it (Epigrafia Greca, i.
187 £.).

‘May God be kind (?). The city has thus decided ; when a man has
been kosmos, the same man shall not be £osmos again for ten years. Ifhe
does act as kosmos, whatever judgements he gives, he shall owe double,
and he shall lose his rights to office, as long as he lives, and whatever
he does as kosmos shall be nothing. The swearers shall be the kosmos
(i.e. the body of kosmoz) and the damioi and the twenty of the city.’

This may be the earliest surviving Greek law on stone, and is cer-
tainly the earliest which has survived complete. It is one of a group of
eight, one in Eteocretan, from the same temple.



2. THE CONSTITUTION: DREROS, 650-600 B.cC. 3

The ratification formula with its use of #dAs against the normal
Cretan ethnic may reasonably be claimed as an early piece of evidence
for the concept of the polis. The word does not appear elsewhere
epigraphically until the late sixth century (Kyzikos, Thasos, Arkesine,
Poseidonia (see no. 10)). We have no means of telling whether the
word implies the participation of the assembly, as Willetts claims, or
merely the authority of the city’s officials (Ehrenberg).

The law forbids the repeated tenure of the office of kosmos, pre-
sumably, as elsewhere in Crete, the chief magistracy, before ten years
have elapsed. The provision is paralleled at Gortyn (IC iv. 14, g-p,
2, 7pi[8Jy Feriov Tov dFrov un goouév, 8éxa pév yvéuovas, mévre [Bé
kalevios, sixth century), and it had generally been explained there
by the need to make a break in the financial and legal immunity of a
magistrate. The length of time which has to elapse in Dreros, however,
suggests strongly that the motive was rather to limit the possibilities
of using the office as a stepping-stone to tyranny (the first editors) or
to bolster the power of an individual family (Ehrenberg, Willetts).
How severe the penalty involved was depends on whether dxpnoros
implies total deprivation of civic rights or deprivation merely of the
right to hold certain magistracies. Dispute over the implications of the
word involves the interpretation of the phrase ypnorods moweiv in
the archaic treaty between Sparta and Tegea (Plutarch, Greek Ques-
tions, 5, Ehrenberg, op. cit., Jacoby CQ xxxviii (1944) 15-16).

The list of those who swear the oath, presumably every year, in-
cludes two unknown offices. The 8dutoc have been generally identified
with the Gortynian 7{ra: as financial supervisors. ‘The twenty of the
city’ have been identified as a committee of the assembly (Willetts),
a committee of the council (the first editors), the council itself (Ehren-
berg). The last seems the most probable.

3
Glaukos Friend of Archilochos: 625-600 B.c.

A marble block set in a stepped poros base, perhaps an altar rather than
a cenotaph, found in the Agora in Thasos; now in Thasos Museum.
Parian letters (C=fB; Q =o, ov; O = w; B =17), boustrophedon.(see
LSAG 300-1, no. 61). Phot.: BCH Ixxix (1955) 76, Fig. 1 and Pl iii; LSAG,
Pl. 58. 61; Pouilloux and Dunant, Recherches sur Phistoire et les cultes de
Thasos, ii, Pl. liv.
BCH Ixxix 75-86, 348-51 (GVI 51a; SEG xiv. 565+ ); LSAG, loc. cit.



4 3. GLAUKOS: 625-600 B.C.

Iavpo eipi pvi- —-
po 76 Aentivew- - -«
Ocoav 8¢ ue oi Bpévr- —
€w maides. <

Thasos, colonized from Paros at the end of the eighth or beginning
of the seventh century (Pouilloux, Recherches sur I’histoire et les cultes de
Thasos, 1. 22 fI.), retained the alphabet of the mother city and close
links with her; Archilochos was active there in the middle of theseventh
century (Jacoby, CQ xxxv (1941) 97-109). Among the addressees of
his poems was Glaukos, son of Leptines (ALG3, frs. 13, 56, 59, 68; 51,
IV A), whose prominence in Thasos is attested by the dedication of
this puvijua in the Agora, hardly long before 600 B.c. and perhaps some
time after his death, an action which recalls the honours paid to
founders of colonies (cf., e.g., Thuc. v. 11. 1). We do not think the
text metrical (cf. Entretiens Hardt, x. 216, 218).

4

Cenotaph of a Corcyraean Proxenos:
(?) 625—600 B.C.

On a cylindrical limestone cenotaph at Kaorpddes, a suburb of Corcyra town
(Crome, Mnemosynon Theodor Wiegand, 52, with Pl. 17-18).

Corinthian alphabet, in one continuous retrograde line round the monu-
ment. A lozenge marked the place where the reader had to start. Punctua-
tion marks the ends of lines. Facs.: IGA 342; IG ix. 1. 867; Imag. 47. 26.

IG ix. 1. 867+ ; DGE 133 (1); Frisk, Eranos, xxix (1931) 31 f.; Fried-
linder 26; Buck 93; GVI. 42; LSAG 232, no. 9.

O hvoti ThaolaFo Mevexpdreos T68¢ adpa’
OlavBéos yevedv, T60¢ 8’ adréL ddpos émoler:
és yap mpdfevfos Sdpov Pidos: dAX évi mévrou [:]
dAero, dapdaiov B¢ kagov [.Jo[- - - -- IE
5 Ilpafipéves & adrée y[alals dmo marpidos évbov:
ovv ddu[o]t T8¢ odua KaovyvéTolo movéle:
The missing letter in 1. 4 seems to have been pi or rho: 7o[1i mdvras

a¢ixe) Hoffman; mo[ri wdvras hixave] Peek; md[As dde xékade] Edmonds;
mo[Moiar ¢vrevoe] Friedlander; gd[fiov mdpe xipa) Frisk.

Corcyra used the Corinthian alphabet, though Syracuse, founded
in the same year, did not (contra, Guarducci, Kdxados x~xi (1964-5)
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4. A CORCYRAEAN PROXENOS: (?) 625-600 B.Cc. 5

465 fL.). The date is approximate, from the pottery found in the tomb.
The epigram has a fascinating tension between its Homeric echoes and
the political circumstances of a new age, dauos or a form of it four
times repeated, and above all the mpdéevos, the earliest known to us.
Menekrates was presumably normally resident at Oianthea in Ozolian
Lokris, and he may owe this monument to dying near Corcyra.

For dnudowov kardv (1. 4) cf. Solon 3. 26. évbdv (1. 5) = éAbdv;
movéfe (1. 6) is transitive.

)

The Foundation of Cyrene: late seventh
century B.C.

Marble stele from Cyrene; now in the museum there. Cutting in the top for
a relief (?), now lost.

Fourth-century lettering, not stoichedon; 1. 1, 23 are larger. Phot.: Abh.
Berlin, 1925, no. 5, PL ii. 2; RF lvi (1928) Pl x-xii.

SEG ix. g+ ; Chamoux, Cyréne sous la monarchie des Battiades, 105~11;
Wilhelm, Griech. Inschr. Rechtlichen Inhalts, 5—7; Graham, 7HS lxxx (1960)
g4-111; Jeffery, Hist. x (1961) 139-47; Seibert, Metropolis und Apoikie,
g-67; Graham, Colony and Mother City in Ancient Greece, 27, 40, 224—-6; Oliver,
Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud. vii (1966) 25—9.

Oeds. TUxa dyald.

Aépis Babuxdeds e mepl v Aéyovr Tou Onpaiofd]
Kevddpas Edbvkdeds, Smws d mélis opbdrar kal & 8[4]-
pos ebTvxf o Kvpavaiwy, amodduey Tois Onpaiows -
o moNTTay KaTd T TdTpLa, T4 ol mpdyovol émouiaav-
10, of Te Kvpdvay ra[rd)|ucifav Onjpabe xal oi év Orjpar [ué]-
vovres, kabas AméMwv édwre Bdrrw kal Tois Onplall-
ots Tois karowkifaot Kvpdvav edtvyév éuuévovras To[is|
dpklots, To. of mpdyovol émovjoavte adrol mor’ adTds, Ska

\ > ? > ’ \ \ k] !’ -~ E) /
Tov dmowkiav dméaTeMov kara Tav émitafw 7& Amd[A)-
Awvos 7@ Apyayéra: dyadar tiyat, deddxbar T dduw(i],
ratapeivar Onpaiots loap mohmiav kai éy Kvpdvar [al-

\ 9 / ~ \ / ’ \ 23 Vi
Ta adrd’ motetofar 8¢ mdvras Onpalovs Tos émdnuélov]-

3 7 \ 3 \ o [ \ ¥

Tas éy Kvpdvar Tov adrov Sprov Sumep Tol dAot mot-
¢ dubprwoav: kel kataoTduev € duldv kal mdrpay € Be
éwia éraprjas. kataypdpey 8¢ T6de T6 Yddiopa év ordAav]
Avydlvav, 0éuev Tav oTdAav és 76 lapov maTpdiov TH
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AnéMwvos 16 ITvbiw, kataypdpev kai 76 Spriov és Tav ordA[av],

A} ¢ ? ~ g 4 4 /’ AY
70 ol oikloTipes emovjaavto katamievoavtes AiBvarde [ov]-
p Bdrrwe Ornpaley Kvpdvavde. 16 ka dvddwpa 76 éne és 1[ov AJ-
~ n \ 4 (3] 7 3 2\ A} > 4
dov 7 és Tay kaTaypaddy, of émordvres émi Tos dmoddyos [kol-

4 > \ -~ 9, ’ ’

prodobwy amo Tdv AnéAwvos mpooddwy. vacat

“Opriov  T&V olkiaTripwy.
[€]6ofe TdL éxxAnolar- émel AnéMwy adropdriéev Bldr]-
Twt kal Onpaios dmoirifar] Kupdvav, opiorov Soxei Onfpail-
[oles dmoméumev és Tav [ABJvav Bdrrop pév apyayéralv]

\ ~ [3 ’ \ A 7 rd 9y _\ ~ o

[t]e xai Baoidija, éraipovs 8¢ Tovs Onpaiovs mAév- émi TaL ioalu K]-

al 78t opolat mAév kaTa TOV oikov, vidy 8¢ éva kaTal€]-

yesbai TOZAEEAQ.....c. 10.....Kkai Tods Bdvras kai Tédv [dA]-
[AJwv Onpaiwy édevdépos. ..6...mAév. al pév 8¢ ka karéx[wv]-

v 7w olriaiay of dmoucot, T@v olkelwy oy katamMéov|Ta)

vorepov els AiPvav xal mohmijas ral Tiudu medéy|ev]

1 -~ ~ k4 ’ > 4 2 ’ M ’
kal yds Tds adeomoTw dmodayydvev. al 8¢€ ka w1 kat[éx]-

\ y z A [3 ~ 7 ~ Y

wvTt Tav oikiaiay undeé ol Onpaiol pw Svvdvrar émucoypé]-

k] \ k] / 3 ~ ~ 3\ 7 b3 ~ ~ E] ’
v, aM\a avdyxar axfdvr € éni mévre, ek Tds yds amip[ev)
38 V4 @ V4 9\ \ 3 ~ Vé 1 /
adiéws Opavde émi Ta adrdy xpripaTa Kol Nuepw ToAdT-
as. 6 8¢ ka un A mAév dmoareloioas Tas wolwos, Bavd[at]-
pos Tévrat kal Ta xpiuaTa €0Tw avrod Saudsia. o 8¢ am-
odexduevos 1) adlwv 1) maTnp vidv 1} ddeAdeds dde-
Pedv maroeiTar dmep 0 p1) Aéwy mAév. émt TovToLs SpKia. érr-
ovjoavto ol T€ adrei uévovres kai ol mAéovres olkifovre-
s kal apas émouvjoavro T0s TadTa mapPedvras kal ) éu-

Vd " ~ kd ’ k] ’ " ~ k)] ~
pévovras 7 Tév €X APvar olkedvrwy ) TéV adrel pev-
dvrwy. knpivos mAdooavTes koAooos kaTékaiov éma~
pedpevol mdvres ovvevBovres kal dvdpes ral yvvaik-
es kal maides kal madiokat: TOp w1 éupévovta TovTOLS
Tois opriots dAa mapBedvra raradleiBeclal vv kal ka-

1 A Vd
Tappev WamEp TOS KOAOOSS, Kal adTov Kal yovov kal Xpr)-
pata, Tois 8¢ éupévolaw TovToLs Tols Opkiots kai Tois
wAéoior éX Afvav «lal] T{ols pélvoior év Onjpar Huer moAA-
o kai ayafa xal ad[Tois kai ydlvots.

Ourtext, like other recent texts, depends heavily on Oliverio, RF lvi (1928)
224 f., but, since he read letters not seen by others before or since, some
caution is necessary. We have had the benefit of notes by P. M. Fraser
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and have underlined readings of importance which depend solely on Oliverio;
these should probably rank higher than mere restorations (cf. Fraser,
Berytus, xii (1956-8) 120 fI.). L. 11 [7® év deAdois] Ferri; 1. 12, karaveipa
Wilamowitz; 1. 20, @rjpalep is a new reading by Fraser. Various suggestions
have been made for 1l. 28-30: karalA[é]|yecbfal r[e dmo T@v xdpwy dmdv-
Twv] Tovs NB&vras, xal TG [dA|A]wy Onpaiwv édevbépos, [8 ka Aft,] mAéy
Oliverio; karaA[é]|yecfar (@ oikw éxdoTw, mAév 8¢] Tods HPBdvras Wil-
helm; karal[é]|yecOar- T@[v 8¢ dordv mAév (vel mepioikwv) éxardv] Tods
WBovras kal 7&v [dA|A?]Jwv Onpalwy élevBépos [éxarov] mAév Jeffery; see
also Oliver’s solution, with a new emendation of Herodotus; we print
Fraser’s readings, inconsistent with them all. L. 33, d8[d]orew Wilamowitz.

The inscription before us was divided by those responsible for its
publication into two parts (see ll. 16-18 and the headings) ; at first
sight we may be tempted further to subdivide the second part.

I (ll. 2—22): This is a fourth-century decree of Cyrene, replying to
a request made by representatives of Thera (Kievdduas in 1. g is
apparently their leader), granting equal citizenship to Theraean
residents in Cyrene in accordance with the arrangements made by
their respective ancestors at the time of the founding of Cyrene, and
ordering the publication of this decree and the original agreement
(8pkiov is best translated thus, since the actual words of the oath
are not reported). For phratries in Cyrene (1. 15) cf. Arist. Pol. 131gb
22—4 ; Hetaireiai (1. 16) are a less widespread phenomenon in Greek
political organization, being largely confined otherwise to Crete and
Thera (Chamoux, op. cit. 214).

Ila (1. 23—40): This is the original agreement, purporting to be
a decree of the éxxAyola of Thera. The formulae in 1l. 24-5 are sur-
prising (Wilamowitz thought incredible) for seventh-century Thera,
but compare the prescript of No. 2 (see Graham, 7HS lxxx (1960)
104 f.). The decree, in response to a spontancous declaration of
Apollo (for adropdriéev, see Parke, FHS Ixxxii (1962) 145 f.), orders
the dispatch to Libya of Battos as ‘founder’ (for dpyayérav see Jeffery,
op. cit. 144) and king, and fixes the method by which the colonists
are to be selected. The difficulties of the reading obscure this method,
but it is agreed that it presents a strong similarity to the report of
Herodotus (iv. 153): @Onpaloise 8¢ €ade dberpedv Te am’ ddedpeod
(a8eAdeddv Legrand) méumew mdAw Aaydvra kai dwd Tdv xdpwv drdvrwy
énra édvrwy dvdpas (8vdpas (o’) = Starooiovs Cobet), elvar 8¢ odewr
Kkai fyeudva kal Baogidéa Bdrrov, at least in the demand for representa-
tion by families. For émi 7d: {oar kai 7 dpolae (Il. 27-8) cf. Graham,
JHS lxxx (1960) 108, who shows that this is a standard phrase for
colonial foundations at least from the middle of the fifth century.
L. 30-3, the only clause on which the fourth-century Theraeans were
rclying, guarantee rights in Libya for later arrivals from Thera.
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Ll. 33—7 prescribe the terms on which the colonists may return to
Thera (cf. No. 20, 6-10). LL. 37—40 lay down the penalties against
evasion (for favdowpos cf. SEG ix. 1. 53, Cyrene, late fourth century,
the only parallel ; révrar = réderar = éoerar (Buck, p. 65) and is also
Cyrenaean).

ITH (1l. 40-51); the dpai: This section, though also apparently part
of the 8pkuov, is couched in the form of a prose narrative, not dependent
on &ofe Tar éxxdnoiar in 1. 24. The only parallel we know for such
an abrupt transition (leaving aside such phenomena as lists of am-
bassadors and oath-takers) is Tod, vol. ii, no. 204, where a similar
transition occurs at 1. 46, again to describe an dpd, and again with no
indication of a change of type of content within the one general
heading. Leaving aside the general problems of authenticity and trans-
mission for the moment, we would suppose that details of a2 noteworthy
dpd were not infrequently transmitted along with the document it
reinforced ; cf. perhaps Aeschin. ii. 115, iii. 110 on the Amphictyonic
oath, and Arist. 46. IToA. 23. 5 on the covenant of the Delian League.
The dpd is indeed noteworthy: the community here ‘reinforces the
magical potency of the curse with a magical act, identical with the
practice of what we regard as anti-social black magic and directed at
a prospective individual or individuals (including naturally their
descendants). Such a proceeding is altogether different from the
symbolic acts which often accompany an oath’ (Nock, Arch. fiir Reli-
glonsw. xxiv (1926) 172 f.). (mapBedvras, 1. 42, cf.1. 47 = napaBaivovras.)

Until 1960 the épxiov was regarded as more or less apocryphal. There
were difficulties in this view. The document, though it has close
parallels to what Herodotus gives as the version of Thera, seems clearly
independent of Herodotus and shows no signs of being constructed
from his account. The alternative, to suppose the existence of a literary
invention on which Herodotus and this document both drew, has
seemed to run counter to the influential view of Jacoby (e.g. Atthis,
189, 199—202) that local history started later than Herodotus. Graham
and Miss Jeffery, in simultaneously reopening the question, have
argued for the possibility that we have here a genuine document
which has had some later re-editing. If this is so, we are faced with
a problem of distinguishing between authenticity of form and authen-
ticity of content similar to that which we meet in the Decree of
Themistocles (No. 28). That there is nothing which can be seriously
objected to in the content has long been recognized. At the most, one
might doubt that the original document can have actually named
Cyrene as the destination of the colony (1. 25), and many scholars
have doubted that Battos was named Battos (1. 26) before arriving
at his destination. There are, however, many doubtful points about
the form of the decree and the language (see Graham, 7HS Ixxx (1960)
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103-9, for a detailed investigation) ; we incline to doubt whether it
can be proved that they are all due to a single preparation for pub-
lication in the fourth century, and prefer to assume a long and com-
plex moulding of a genuine original within the tradition of Thera.
We would not care to make precise the elements of oral and written
transmission in this tradition, but we are sure that we are dealing
with a situation to which our standards of literal authenticity are in-
appropriate, and think it not unsafe to assume that we have before
us genuine elements of what was said and done in seventh-century
Thera.
For a translation of II see Graham, Colony and Mother City, 225 f.

6
The Athenian Archon-List

Four fragments of Pentelic marble found in the Agora at Athens; now in
the Agora Museum.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon. Phot.: (frag. ¢ only) Hesp. viii (1939)
60; (all) Hesp. xxxii (1963) Pl. 58—9.

Meritt, Hesp. viii (1939) 59—65 (frag. ¢); Dinsmoor, Studies in the History
of Culture, 197; Roussel, RA xviii (1941) 209-13; Guarducci, Annuario, N.S.
iii-v (1941-3), 121—2; Cadoux, 7HS lxviii (1948), 77-9, 109-12; Jacoby,
Atthis, 171-6; Alexander, Class. Four. liv (1958-9) 307-14; Thompson,
Class. jJour. v (1959-60) 217—20; Eliot and McGregor, Phoenix, xiv (1960)
27-35; Bradeen, Hesp. xxxii (1963) 187—208 (three new fragments).

a b
Col. i Col. ii
[ IN-- [----- v K[----]
[Kd)doelo[s] [----- loov Dq[--- -]
[TPecrd- - [---Jor  Te--]
[Gldublporos?] (505~  [----Jo  Epylowhelses] (548
------ 4)  5[eeetI2000s Ocof- - -] 7)
S Pfolpl- - ]
¢ .

[ Ovlero[pides] (527-6)
[Alemmrials] (526-5)
[K]Aewobév[es] (525—4)
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[M)idrddes (524-3) d

5 [Ka]MdSes (523—2) [Paiv]vm|mos]? (490-89)
[..5-..]aTpatos] (522-I) [Aplior[eides]? (489-8)
“““ vacat

a 1 the letter was alpha, gamma, or nu.

Meritt in publishing fragment ¢ had little doubt that the appearance
of names prominent in the sixth century on a stone carved ¢. 425 sug-
gested that he was dealing with an inscribed archon-list. The doubts
raised by Alexander were adequately dealt with by Thompson and
Eliot and McGregor, and should now be laid to rest by the new frag-
ments.

Since no traces of the back or sides are preserved, we can hardly do
more than guess about the nature of the monument. Bradeen has
argued that it was a stele, with the names arranged in four columns,
sixty-five names to a column, beginning with Kreon in 683-2 and
ending with Isarchos in 424-3. (Miller, Klio xxxvii (1959) 49-52,
before the discovery of the new fragments, had argued for 4265
as the date of the inscription, on rather shaky grounds.) This arrange-
ment has the attraction of allowing the five letters at the bottom of
a column on fragment d to fit into the names of known archons. What-
ever the uncertainties of Bradeen’s arrangement, the appearance on
fragment b of a column to the left of names belonging to the 540s
makes it impossible to arrive at a satisfactory arrangement if the list
began with Solon, as might be assumed, e.g. from Plato, Hipp. Maj.
285 e, and leaves Kreon (683-2) as the only possible start.

Fragment qa is placed by argument from the name of Kypselos (see
below). The latest dates available for its four names before the likely
date of his death happen to fit the restoration of JouS[ as @X]éuB[poTos,
archon 595-4 (Cadoux, op. cit. 92). Earlier placings for the frag-
ment would be possible. Fragment b is placed by the near-certainty
that *Epy[ is Erxikleides, 548-7 (Paus. x. 5. 13), fragment ¢ by the
known archonship of Miltiades in 524~3 (Dion. Hal., 4R vii. 3. 1).
Fragment d is more uncertain, but the coincidence with the known
archons of 490-89 and 4898 is attractive.

We have no means of telling what material lay behind this late
fifth-century publication of the archon-list, and how far it reflects an
older document. Jacoby, laying stress on the apparent absence of
patronymics, felt that the text on stone was in some sense an excerpt.
The absence of any historical notes is also remarkable. We find it
hard, however, to believe that the list contained nothing but names,
There must have been some additional information about the archon-
ship itself, at any rate, and we do not doubt that the two dvapyia: and
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other difficulties of the 580s (Arist. A6. ITo). 13. 1-2) were in some
way recorded, a probability which weakens the tidiness of Bradeen’s
reconstruction.

Nor can we be confident about the occasion for the setting up of this
list. It is possible, as Bradeen suggests, that it indicates an awakening
of antiquarian interest. We are close in time to the activity of Hippias
of Elis and of Hellanikos, but in default of all indication as to who was
responsible we can only speculate.

For us these fragments give valuable new information about the
names of archons in the sixth century, and some comment on indivi=
duals is necessary. The appearance of Kv]poedo[s (a 2) necessitates
a reconsideration of the stemma of the Philaidai. (For earlier recon-
structions see Hignett, History of the Athenian Constitution, 328—9, and
the works cited there, Hammond, CQ vi (1956) 113—2g. See now
Bradeen, op. cit. 193—7, 206-8.) This Kypselos will be the father of
the Miltiades who first went out to the Chersonese (Hdt. vi. 34 ff.).
It no longer seems attractive to identify him with the Hippokleides
who appears in Marcellinus, Vit. Thuc. 3, as Miltiades’ father, for
that Hippokleides must have appeared in the archon-list under 566-5
(Cadoux, op. cit. 104), and we doubt whether Marcellinus’ con-
fused and corrupt text can be used as evidence for anything. There
has never been any doubt that this Kypselos was grandson of the
Corinthian tyrant of that name, and we should think that his ap-
pearance as archon in 597 at the latest is decisive against attempts
(most recently Will, Korinthiaka, 363—440) to lower the traditional
dating of the tyranny at Corinth.

Fragment ¢ has, since its discovery, been most fruitful for the study
of the policy of the sons and successors of Pisistratus (see, e.g.,
Andrewes, The Greek Tyrants, 10g-11). 76 8¢ dMa adry 1) moMhs Tols
mplv kepévois viuois éxpijro, mhny xab’ Soov del Two émeuélovro oddv
avrdv év Tais dpyals elvar (Thuc. vi. 54. 6). We can now see how
the archonship was used for control and conciliation. Pisistratus died
in the archonship of Philoneos, §28-7 (Arist. 48. IToA. 17. 1). He may
already have nominated Onetorides as archon for 527-6. (The alter-
native restoration *Ov)éro[p is ruled out by a study of the xaAds-names
on Athenian vases; Onetorides is associated with Exekias and other
painters of the 540s, Onetor with the Edinburgh Painter and other
painters of the last decade of the century. See Beazley, ABV 671 f.)
Onetorides presumably comes from the rich but rarely conspicuous

of Melite, a city-deme (PA 11459-73). In 526-5 comes

s himself; in 525-4 Cleisthenes (Guarducci’s IT]Aetofév[és is
obable), the head of the Alkmeonids and later lawgiver, the
spectacular gain from this inscription, since the literary evidence
suggested that the Alkmeonids were in continuous exile from
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the Battle of Pallene to the fall of the tyranny. In 524-3 comes
Miltiades, heir to the position of the Philaids, and his archonship
gives body to Herodotus’ assertion that the tyrants treated him well
(vi. 39. 1; see Wade-Gery, Essays in Greek History, 155-70). In 523—2
comes Kalliades, whose name is too common for his family to be
identified. The tempting restoration for 522-1 is Ilewi]orpar|os, the
son of Hippias. We do know he was archon under the tyranny (Thuc.
vi. 54. 6~7), and all the evidence for the Altar of the Twelve Gods,
built by him as archon, suggests 522—1 as a likely date (Crosby,
Hesp., Suppl. viii. gg—100). Were it not for the difficulties raised by
the lettering of No. 11, no one would doubt that the restoration
was correct.

7 (4)

Greek Mercenaries in Egyptian Service:
591 B.C.

Scratched on the left leg of a colossal statue of Rameses IT before the great
temple of Abu Simbel in Nubia; g is below the knee of a second colossus.

Bernard and Masson, REG Ixx (1957) 1—20, with facs.+ replaces all
earlier texts; LSAG 38, 48 (but the letters are not ‘over a foot high’, they
are never more than g cm.), 314, 340, 348, 355.

(a) Bernard-Masson 1. Doric dialect, but mainly Ionic script, though
o = o, ov, w; koppa is present, the aspirate absent, B = 7, three-
bar sigma.

Baoiréos éXovros és *Edepavrivay Wapariyo,
Tadra éypayav Tol odv Paupariyor 6. GeoxAds
émdeov, N\ov 8¢ Képrios ratvmeple, vis 6 mérapos
avin* ddoyAdoos &’ 7ye Iloraowuro, Alyvrrios 8¢ Apaous:
5 éypade 8’ aué Apyov ApoBiyo xal ITédegos Odddpo.
(b) Bernard-Masson 2. Ionic: H = 7, three-bar sigma.
‘EXeaiBios 6 THios.

(¢) Bernard-Masson 4. Presumably Rhodian script: B = % and the
aspirate. .

Tridedds p’ éypade ho *Iavouo[s).

(d) Bernard-Masson 5.

11§60y ApoiBixov.
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(¢) Bernard-Masson 6 ; four-bar sigma.
[-- - -] kai
Kpibis éypalipyav éu[é].
The psi was omitted.

(f) Bernard-Masson 6 bis (not seen by them). Ionic script, but
o = o, w; three-bar sigma: koppa.

I1dBes 6 Porodovios

adv Yoppara.

(g) Bernard—Masson 2. Boustrophedon. o = o, w; B = the aspirate,
Be apparently = n; three-bar sigma; yo = £; the shapes of psi
and chi in the last word are strange for Rhodian.

Avayedvop €. .... ] ko *Iaddeios hdxa PaciA- —
evs Mhace T6v arpdTov T6 mpdTov [- - - -] Papdriyos. <«

1. 1. §Bddic’], doubtfully, B-M. In L 2 they read, but do not draw,
Apaces hdpa after 76 mparov. Fraser (7EA xliv (1958) 108 f.) suggests that
Iotacipro hdpa might be preferable.

(a) ‘When King Psammetichos came to Elephantine, those who
sailed with Psammetichos son of Theokles wrote this; and they came
above Kerkis as far as the river allowed ; and Potasimto had command
of those of foreign speech and Amasis of the Egyptians; and Archon
the son of Amoibichos wrote us and Peleqos the son of Eudamos.’

The king mentioned here is Psamtik II (the Wdappucs of Herodotus).
His expedition to Ethiopia (Hdt. ii. 161) has fairly full documentation
from Egyptian sources, and is fully discussed by Sauneron and
Yoyotte, BIFAO 1 (1952) 157—207 (some further evidence on Pota-
simto in Yoyotte, Chr. d’Eg. xxviii (1953) 101-6). In their view the
expedition reached the Fourth and perhaps the Fifth Cataract,
though Préaux (Chr. d’Eg. xxxii (1957) 291) is inclined to maintain
the traditional view that it went no further than the Second Cataract.
Note that the king came only as far as Elephantine (a 1).

Jeffery suggests that the Greeks with no ethnics may be second- or
third-generation descendants of earlier settlers, and that this may
account for the mixed nature of their script; this must in any case be
true of Psammetichos, son of Theokles (a 2), presumably named
after Psamtik I. With dloyAdoos (a 4) cf. Hdt. ii. 154 mpdroL ofitor év
Alydnrre dAdydwooor katowcicOneav and IG xii. 3. §28. 20. For the
singular form éypade cf., for example, Thuc. i. 51. 4 Jpye Navkaw €
6 Aedypov kai Avokidns 6 Aewydpov. Archon (a 5) and Python (d) are
presumably brothers. In (f) IIdBis may be shortened for ITdupis or
Hadppros, and Yappard for Yappariywe.



14 8. LAW FROM CHIOS: 575-550 B.C.

8 (1)
Law from Chios: 575-550 B.C.

Upper part of a stele of reddish trachyte, with a cutting for a crowning
member, found near Tholopotami in southern Chios; now in the Archaeo-
logical Museum at Istanbul.

Ionic alphabet (open eta, crossed theta, koppa), boustrophedon on all
four sides, inscribed vertically on the front, right side and left side, horizon-
tally on the back. Punctuation on front and right side only. Phot. and facs.:
Nordionische Steine (Abh. Berl. 1909), 69f., Pl. 2; BSA li (1956) 158 and
Pl. 43 (whence LSAG, Pl. 65. 41). See LSAG 336 {.

Jeffery, BSA 1i 157-67+; Larsen, CP xliv (1949) 170—=2; Wade-Gery,
Essays in Greek History, 198 f.; Oliver, A7P lxxx (1959) 296—-301.

Front (A)

[- - -Jxarys: “Torins Sjpo  —
pritpasuAdocw(v - - -] «
[- - -Jov:mpe: qp pév Snpap-
x@v: 1) PBacledwy: dexag[0hi(?) - - -]
5 [~--]s ‘Iorins dmoddrw dnpa-
pxéwv: émpiéar: Tov é[€eracmiv(?) - -]
[- - -]ev Onuo kexAnuévo
adowar Teun) durdnolin - - -
[ - v Somw mapadoww|. ]

Right side (B)
[.c. 3. .Jqv & djricdnyros 8l[kn - -] —>
[---,] v 8¢ dduxfjrar: mapa <
dnpdpywe: orariplas - - -]

Back (C)
éxxaréalw és  —
Bodiy i dnp- <
ocinv: T TplTNL
é¢ ‘Efdopalwy

5 PBoly dyepéob-
w 1) dnpooin é-

mBdios Aexr-
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%) mevTiooVT dmr-
6 pvAijs: 7d 7 dA[A}-
10 o mpnooéTw Ta Sij-
po kai dika[s ol-
[pdloar av éxcrcA-
nToL yévwy[t]-
[at] 76 pnvos n-
15 doas émf...]
[..c. 4..]oeep[.c. 3..]
-]

Left side (D)
[- - - - Alpreuoidros

[- - - -]wv Spria émi~

td

Tapvérw ow[pvitw (?) - -
[- - - Blaotebow. vacat

Jeffery’s re-examination of the text is now fundamental, and there can
be little doubt that her arrangement of the order of the sides is the right
one. It also seems reasonably certain that we have only one text, since any
distinction based on the character of the script and the abandonment of
punctuation would mean that a new text began with the beginning of C,
which seems textually improbable. The main uncertainty that remains is
the order of the lines in B, Jeffery and Oliver preferring to read them from
left to right, whereas Wade-Gery slightly prefers the older arrangement
from right to left. On any view, the principal difficulty is caused by the
breaking of the stone, which entails that, after every second line on the
three faces with vertical inscriptions, there is a lacuna of uncertain length.
Oliver takes the view that relatively little is missing and suggests continuous
restorations, but some of these are very compressed in language, and it is in
our judgement unsafe to assume that much less than half the stele is missing.

A 1-3. [10v iepdv évelxa: Tis “lotins Sfuo | pitpasi duvAdoocw(v:
-=- - - -Jov: 7 (é)pei, ‘As for property sacred to Hestia, (the official)
shall constantly observe rhetras of the demos and shall give an order that
such and such be sacred by separately citing the rhetra which will so
declare’, Oliver, comparing 7 (é)xxAyTos or % (é)krMjros in B 1. But
Jeffery tells us that her facsimile is correct and not her transcript.

4. dexag[ff, ‘accepts bribes’, Jeffery; Sexdo{ne, ‘levies a tithe’ (an un-
attested sense), Oliver.

4-5. Té tepei s ‘Iorins Nachmannson; [x orarijpas iepds 77ls Ia‘-rw]s
Forrest [rdmdé|kara tHls ‘Torins Oliver.

6-8. rov e[fe—raa*‘n)v, or é[mordryy Jeffery; rov & feraomy|v éumpoabev Srjpo
kexdnuévo Oliver. Jeffery, followed by Oliver, ends a sentence after
xexAnuévo, though there is no space or preserved punctuation, and takes
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dAotat as a new heading, suggesting the meaning ‘assaults’ (Oliver prefers
‘convictions’). Wade-Gery believes he can see traces of alpha under the
eta of Ty, and thinks that ai ripal was originally intended, that 7iual
was corrected to Tiuj, but ai was left uncorrected; he would read [6 éx-
Kaleduevos T plév Sjpo kexAnpévo alot, (1)) Tepun dumdno{in, if he appeal
and lose his appeal before the assembled people, the fine is doubled’.

8-9. ddotac, Teun) Sumhnolin: €€ éprpo | 8’ éfmpriooely dony Tap’ dloiw(v,
‘Convictions: poena dupli. After a case lost by default, always exact a
penalty as large as that which arises from convictions’, Oliver. The choice
in this complex situation is between an unattested word and the assump-
tion of a partially corrected error.

B 1-2. [BoA]ijy 8’ 4} (é)krchjros u[kdaer dnpo|olyy elvar], “The council which
judges appeals shall be a people’s council’, Oliver ; 5jv 8} (€)kxAnTos §ilxy
Jeffery. Wade-Gery, reversing the order of B 1-3, suggests v 8¢ dducirar:
mapal|(xwplis 8 7 (€)kxAnros 8i(km, ‘if he be suffering wrong, and the
judgement appealed against be (consequently) put aside’.

D. The vacat in 1. 1 and the failure to continue the boustrophedon indicate
that a new clause begins with 1. 2. L1. 3—¢4 p&[pvvérw év tois Blasitedow
Oliver.

The stele has a small, normal taper, and Wilamowitz was mistaken
in referring to it as a pyramid or xvpBis. Miss Jeffery has also, by
bringing down the date from ¢. 600, reduced the part which this stone
played for fifty years in discussions of Ionia’s political advancement
(cf. Mazzarino, Fra Oriente ¢ Occidente 233—41). What we have is
sufficiently remarkable, a view into a political organization where
we have side by side Bagideis (perhaps, as at Athens, the Bagievs
plus the ¢vroBaocideis) and Srjuapyor, whether they be high officials,
like the archon at Athens, or officials specifically created to represent
the dfpos ; and where we have a BovAy Sypooin, which from the very
formulation of its name must be a second council to supplement the
aristocratic council, and which hears appeals, is elective, and meets
regularly on the ninth day of each month to carry on the business of
the 8fjpos and to hear all cases which have come up on appeal in the
last month. The power of the d7uos, however widely or narrowly the
term is to be interpreted, has become considerable by the time of this
document, and there seems little reason to follow Oliver in believing
that the popular council is now being appointed for the first time.
The existence of this popular council has generally been thought to
lend some support to the existence of Solon’s Council of the Four
Hundred at Athens (Arist. 46. IToA. 8. 4; Plut. Sol. 19. 1), but its rele-
vance has been denied by Hignett (History of the Athenian Constitution,
95). How great the power of the 8juos in regard to appeals in fact is,
we cannot determine because of the break in C 15. It has been gener-
ally thought that it is the council which determines the appeals, but
Wade-Gery believes, somewhat improbably it seems to us, that the
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council only acts probouleutically in preparing the appeals for the
Sfpos.

Faces A and B are likely to remain difficult to interpret. On Miss
Jeffery’s view of the text, the only point which would be at all clear
would be the provision for the fining of officials who are bribed (A 3-6) ;
a provision about assaults (?) would follow (A 8-9); Wade-Gery
takes these clauses together. Oliver, on the other hand, taking A 1-7
together, regards them as a single edict about the administration of
the property of Hestia. Miss Jeffery and Oliver, agreeing about the
order of lines in B, differ as to whether mapa 8npudpyw: should be taken
with aducijras ‘if he has been wronged in the demarch’s court’ (Jeffery)
or with ararijp[as ‘[he shall deposit so many] staters with the demarch’
(Oliver). Wade-Gery, with his different arrangement of B, takes B 3
as the continuation of Face A, and lets B 1—2 lead into C. Face C is
relatively straightforward, dealing with the procedure of appeal and
the organization of the BovAy Syuocin. A new section on oath-taking
begins with D 2.

Some minor points call for notice. ‘Jorin (A 1, 5) seems rather
more likely to be the goddess than the public hearth. Although the
oldest occurrence of prjrpn (A 2) has the meaning ‘covenant’ (Od. xiv.
393, cf. No. 17), the prevalent later meaning is, as here, ‘enactment’
(Wade-Gery, Essays in Greek History, 62—4): the fact that nearly all
uses of the word are in the Peloponnese or Peloponnesian colonies
makes its appearance here more noteworthy (but see No. 83. 13).
The ‘EBSopaia (C 4) was a festival held in honour of Apollo on the
seventh day of each month (cf. SIG 57. 6, 21). émbdios (C 6-7) should
probably be taken actively, ‘with power to inflict penalties’, rather
than passively, ‘subject to a fine (for non-attendance)’. We do not
know the number of tribes in archaic Chios (C 8-g).

One last doubt should be mentioned. Forrest tells us that he knows
no other use of red trachyte for an inscription on Chios and suggests
the possibility that the inscription originated in neighbouring Erythrae
on the mainland.

9

Aristis, Son of Pheidon at Nemea: ¢. 560 B.C.

Shallow poros block with cuttings for a dedication, from the gymnasion by
the Temple of Zeus at Nemea; now in the apotheke there.

Kleonaean script (see LSAG 144 f., 147 f.), boustrophedon. Phot.: 474
xxxi (1927) 432, Fig. 10; Hesp xxxv (1966) Pl. 77; phot. and facs.: LSAG,
PL 24.

814266 c
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Blegen, 474 xxxi. 432f.; Peek, Apy. *E¢. 1931 103f.; McGregor, TAPA
Ixxii (1941) 275; Friedlinder 103; Buck 97; Moretti, 3; Bradeen, Hesp. xxxv
(1966) 320,

ApioTis pe dvéd- —
nre Al Ppovion Fa- <«
VOKTL TavKpdTLO
v MpBY TETPAKLS

5 év Nepéar Deido-
vos Fhios 16 KAeo-

vaLo.

This is one of the earliest surviving agonistic dedications. Jerome’s
version of Eusebius places the founding or refounding of the Nemean
games in 573. If we allow Aristis the minimum time, he cannot have
won his fourth victory in this trieteric festival earlier than 567, and
the lettering does not suggest a much later date.

Kleonai was for long periods the patron of the Nemean games (cf.
Pind. Nem. x. 42, iv. 17, Hyp. Schol. Pind. Nem.). Some interest attaches
to the name Pheidon, appearing at a date where Herodotus (vi. 127),
certainly wrongly, puts the great Pheidon. McGregor suggests that
Leokedes, son of Pheidon in Herodotus, was son of Pheidon of Kleonai
(cf. Huxley, BCH Ixxxii (1958) 600 f.). Other combinations are
perhaps possible, but there are clearly some attractions in seeing here
a descendant of the Argive royal house in exile in Kleonai.

Down to Nepéar, the text is intended for an elegiac couplet; we
do not share the view of Guarducci (Epigrafia Greca, i. 238-48) that
the rest is an ‘iambic pentapody’.

10

Treaty between Sybaris and the Serdaioi:
(?) 550—525 B.C.

Bronze plate with nail-holes top and bottom, found at Olympia, probably
from the Sybarite Treasury. Now in the Olympia Museum.

Achaean colonial script (for which see LSAG 248-51). Phot.: VII Olympia-
Bericht, Pl. 86. 2; Rend. Linc. (see below) Pl i.

Kunze, VII Olympia-Bericht, 20%~10; Staatsvertrige 120; Zancani Mon-
tuoro, Rend. Linc. Ser. viii, xvii (1962) 11-18; Guarducci, ibid. 199-210;
Calderone, Helikon, iii (1963) 219-58 (see REG Ixxix (1966) 380 f.).

apudxlev ot ZvBapi-
Tat k” ol ovvpayol K ol
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Zepdaiot émi duroraT-
-~ k] 3 7 k3
L moTaL k* dddAot de-
5 (diov: mpdevol 6 Ze-
ds &> *Onddlov K Mot -
eol kal méhs IToceda-

’
va.

‘The Sybarites and their allies and the Serdaioi made an agreement
for friendship faithful and without guile for ever. Guarantors, Zeus,
Apollo, and the other gods and the city Poseidonia.’

This is among the earliest, if it is not the earliest, of all preserved
Greek treaties, and the only known epigraphical document of Sybaris,
destroyed in 510. It shows Sybaris at the head of an alliance (cf.
Strabo vi. 1. 13, p. 263). The other parties to the treaty, the Serdaioi,
are unknown to literary sources. Kunze rightly associates them with
a series of coins with the legend MEP sometimes wrongly attributed
to Sergention in Sicily (BM Iigly, 395; HN?* 169; Panvini Rosati,
Rend Linc. Ser. viii, xvii (1962) 278-85). The indications of the coins
and this treaty are that they are an Achaean colony of south Italy. The
hypothesis of Zancani Montuoro that the Sardinians are here referred
to has been rebutted by Guarducci.

This treaty is by far the oldest surviving made ‘for ever’ (cf. Nos.
63, 64, and contrast No. 17). For this sense of mpéfevor cf. Hesych.
mpdevos: mpoardrys and IG xiv. 636. The guarantee offered by the
gods was strengthened by the setting up of the treaty at Olympia. The
function of Poseidonia is hard to determine; it is interesting that,
though a colony of Sybaris, it appears to be outside her alliance.

11 (8)

Dedication of Pisistratus, Son of Hippias:
¢. 521 B.C.

Two fragments of a sculptured marble cornice (Boardman, Antig. Fourn.
xxxix. 206 f.), found in 1877 near the Ilissos; now in EM.

Late archaic Attic letters, LSAG 75, 78 (37). Phot.: II4 12; Kern 12;
facs.: LSAG, Pl 4. 37.

IG i2. 761 ; Meritt, Hesp. viii (1939) 62-5; Dinsmoor, Studies in the History
of Culture (1942), 195-8; DAA pp. 449 f.; SEG x. 318; LSAG 75. ’

Myvéua 783¢ hés dpyés Ilewoior[paTos hummio hluos
Oéxev AméMovos TTvl[ilo év Tepéve:.
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Thucydides (vi. 54. 6) records that the grandson of the tyrant
Pisistratus, to commemorate his archonship, dedicated the Altar of
the Twelve Gods in the Agora and of Apollo in the Pythion. He quotes
the inscription on the latter and adds: ér. kai viv 87Adv éorw auvdpois
ypdppact Aéyov 7dde. The epithet duvdpois is surprising, since the
letters are still clear; it almost certainly refers to the disappearance
of the paint with which the letters had been filled. The elegance and
comparative maturity of the letters have led some scholars to date the
inscription to the early fifth century (Raubitschek, DAA p. 450 ; Meritt,
Hesp. viii. 62). But Pisistratus cannot have been allowed to stay in
Athens after the expulsion of his father Hippias in 510. He was archon
before 510 and almost certainly in 522—1 (see No. 6) ; the altar must
have been dedicated in or soon after his archonship. Dinsmoor’s
compromise (op. cit.), dating the inscription considerably later than
the altar, is not needed. It is true that many later inscriptions (e.g.
No. 18) have more archaic letters, and the straight bar of the alpha
is surprising, but the early forms of theta and chiare used (8, +). We
need only believe that Pisistratus chose a craftsman who was ahead
of most of his contemporaries. The same hand can be seen in a dedica-
tion at the Ptoion sanctuary in Boeotia, by a Hipparchus, almost
certainly the brother of Hippias (BCH xliv (1920) 237 ff., Hesp. viii.
65 n. 1).

12 (10)
Letter of Darius: 522—486 B.c.

On a marble corner-block from a wall found at Deirmendjik, on the road
from Magnesia on the Maeander to Tralles; now in the Louvre. The side
of the stone has traces of two other inscriptions.

‘Letter-forms of the first half of the second century A.p.” (Kern).

Cousin and Deschamps, BCH xiii (1889) 520-42; SIG 22; Wilamowitz,
Griech. Lesebuch, Erliuterungen, 252 f.; Olmstead, Am. F. Sem. Lang. xlix
(1933) 156-9; van den Hout, Mnemosyne, ii (1949) 144-52; Schehl, 474
liv (1950) 265 (summary of an unpublished article).

Baoideds [BalotAé-
wv Aapeios ¢ ‘Yo-
rdomew Iaddras
Sovdwt Tdde Aéye[]:
5 mwbdvopal oe 7@V
éudv émraypdrwy
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o) KaTd TAVTA TrEL-
Qapyxeiv: STv peév ya[p]
[Ty éuay éxmoveis

10 [yljv, Tovs mépav Ed-
[$lpdTov kapmovs énli]
Ta kdtw ThHs Acias pé-
[pln xaradvredwy, émar-
[(v]® ony mpdbeow rai

15 [8]a Tadrd oot kelveTar
peydAn ydpis éu Baot-
Mws olkwe d1u 8¢ T
vmép Oedv pov Sudle-
ow deavileis, dbow

20 gou ) perafalopédvar
metpav §Oucn[puévov G-
pod* gurovpyods yap
[t]epods AmoX[w]vos Po-
pov émpacaes Kol ywpoy

25 [o]kamavedew BéBnlov énlé]-
TaGGES, dyvody éuidy
mpoyovwy eis Tov fedv
[v]ody, s Ilépoass elme
[m@]oav drpéxe[tlav xal 1.

The authenticity of this document has been denied by Beloch (GG
ii2. 2. 154 f.) for bad reasons, and is seriously doubted by van den
Hout, but has generally been accepted. Though some of the points
alleged in its support are invalid (weifapyeiv with the genitive, 1. 6,
is not necessarily a trace of an original Ionic text, for it is a normal
xoun) construction), it seems clear that the original was not in Greek
and there is nothing incredible about the content.

Gadatas (the name recurs in Xen. Gyrop. v. 3. 10 ff.) seems to have
been satrap of the Ionian province (Hdt. iii. go ; Meyer, Entstehung des
Judentums, 19, prefers to see in him a more junior official, like Asaph
in Nehemiah ii. 8) and may well have resided at Magnesia, as did
Oroites (Hdt. iii. 122). Darius praises him for cultivating in western
Asia Minor the fruit trees of Syria (‘Beyond the River’ is the normal
Achaemenid phrase for this satrapy), but threatens him with punish-
ment for levying a tax from the sacred gardeners of Apollo (for whom
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perhaps see Paus. x. 32. 6 and the numismatic evidence collected by
Schehl) and ordering them to till profane soil, regardless of the
attitude shown to the god by the Achaemenid kings (for Persian re-
ligious toleration see CAH iv. 187 f.). The attention paid by the Persian
kings to the cultivation of trees and crops in their empire is empha-
sized in Xen. Oec. iv. 8; see also Poseidonios (FGH 87 F 68) in Ath.
i. 28d. The phrases Bagileds Baodéwr (1. 1) and 7dde Aéyer (L. 4; cf.
Rudberg, Eranos, xi (1913) 175f. and van den Hout), as well as the
term Sod)os applied to a satrap (1. 4), agree with the usage of Darius
as shown in the Behistun inscription : with the phrase used in Il. 15-17
compare Thuc. i. 129. 3 keloeral coi edepyecia év 7& Hperépw oiky és
alel dvdypamros, Hdt. viii. 85. 3, and Esther vi. 1, 2.

13

A Lokrian Community settles New Territory:
(?) 525—500 B.C.

A bronze plaque with nail-holes at the corners, said by different informants
to have come from Psoriani in Aetolia or the neighbourhood of Naupaktos;
now in the National Museum at Athens.

Script of the Ozolian Lokrians (see LSAG 104 f.), boustrophedon. Phot.:
Apy. E¢ 1924, Pl. 3; LSAG, Pl 14.

Papadakis, Apy. 'E¢. 1924, 11g-41; Wilamowitz, Sitzb. Berl. (1927)
7-17; Luria, Dokl. Ak. Nauk., Ser. B (1927) 216-18; Meillet, Rev. Phil. liv
(1928) 185-90; Pezopoulos, IToAéuwv, i (1929) 97-105; Chatzes, Apy. *Ed.
1927-8, 181—-5; Solmsen, 46; Lerat, Les Locriens de I’Ouest, i. 53 f.; ii. 9f.;
Nilsson, Hist. iii (1954) 270-3; Buck 59; Georgacas, CP li (1956) 249-51;
LSAG 105 f. (Lokris 2); Graham, Colony and Mother City in Ancient Greece,
56 f., 65; Vatin, BCH lxxxvii (1963) 1-19; Asheri, 7. Fur. Pap. xv (1965)
313—28; Larsen, Greek Federal States, 54.

(Obuyerse)

(A)  TebBuos 38¢ mepl Tds yds PéBaios éoTo KaT Tov  —>
avdaBudv mhakos ‘YMias kai Awoxapias kai T6v d- <
mordpov kal T8y dapociov. émvouia 8 éato yo-

~ 03 4 k] \ 1 ~ L4 14 3 1 \ ’ ”
vebow kal wadi* ai 8¢ pé mals ele, kdpar: al 8¢ pé wdpa ele,
5 aderdedi: al 8¢ pé adedded(s) eie, avyiorédav émweuéobo ka 1o

dixaiov: al 8¢ pé, 761 émwdpor OlION, hd 1 8¢ ka durevoerar,
td » b Y / k4 7 4 3

dovlos eloTo. al pé morépor dvavkalouévors o€€ar a-
vdpdow hevi kéxarov dpiativBay 160 mAéBer dvdpas Sia-

’ ~ 3 ’ 9 4 > 4 ’
karios petoTov affopdyos émiFoixos épdyeabar, héor-
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~ 3
10 s 8¢ daubudv évdépor & Yiddpov Siadépor év mpelyar & v mo &
9
v dmokdeolar € ordow motéor mepl yadaralas, adros peé-
v Feppéro Kkai yeved. duata mdvra, xpépata 8¢ Sapeviobov
A 7 ’ \ A} L3 A}
kal Foikia kaTaoxantéolo kaT Tov dvpedovikov TeTbu-
¢ a - A,
v. 6 8¢ rerBuos iapos éaro 6 AmdéMovos 76 ITvbio kel Tév ovyy-
15 [dov- énev 8¢ 7oL Talbra mapBalvovte éE€SAetay adTél kal yeveds
Kal ma-

(Reverse)
(C)  kopifoiev, déoddras éato Tav adrs Sirun ypéilot. —
vacat
(A continued)
T8y dmampoobidiov €aro, 10 8° €maov Toy émFoixov éo- @ —>
T0. vacat
vacat «~

(A continued? Larger letters)

705 0¢ Koldos pdpos Staddvro: dAaya 8¢ BéBato- -
s €ato, dXaléobo 8¢ avri 16 dpyé. -~
vacat
B (upside-down)
[al 8¢ Tol] apiopyol kepdaivoiey dAo —
~ 4 ’ 9, ’
T6v yeypauévov, hapdvro AméAo- -

vos: 'Exéro dyalpa 8. évvéa Fer-
éov kai pé morvypdifiar Képdos.

Papadakis, followed by Jeffery, abandoned the enigmatic letters in 1. 6
as an erasure, and regarded text C as an omitted line to be added at this
point. The text would then run al 8¢ ué Toi émwduor kouiloier, détoddras
éoro Tav adré Suron ypélot, ‘If the heirs do not take the property, (the
owner) shall have the right to bestow his property on whomsoever he wishes.’
This view is not inherently probable, and Wilamowitz showed that there
were some orthographic reasons to detach text C from text A. Yet the alter-
native is to regard both text B and text C as parts of separate laws, of which
text C certainly and text B probably are continuations of texts on other
plaques, and this cannot be said to be an easy view either. Nor is it easy to
construct any hypothesis to explain at what stage in the plaque’s history it
was firmly nailed to a wall so that only one side was visible. The enigmatic
letters remain a problem: du[dplov (Wilamowitz), 6uév (= duolwr) (Pezo-
poulos), rest on a false reading; (Sp)oilor (Buck) requires the assumption
of an error; &u v (sc. éori = & kabrjxei, Pezopoulos), ofiov (= oiwv, ‘from
among whomsoever’, Georgacas) are not convincing. In l. 2 mAaxos ‘YAias
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(Pezopoulos), ITAaxds vAlas (Wilamowitz). In L. 10-11 év mpelyar, év moAr,
év dmornaiasis equally possible; év ITéAe (cf. Thuc. iii. 101) Chatzes. Inl. 15
[uev] Wilamowitz, [éuev 8¢] Jeffery. The version of B here followed is that
of Wilamowitz; we do not understand the alternative fuapov 7o AmdAdo|vos
éxéro dyadua, ‘If the demiourgoi gain anything other than the amounts pre-
scribed, it shall be held sacred to Apollo as an offering for a period of nine
years, and one shall not enter it in addition as profit.’

Text A: “This law concerning the land shall be in force for the
partition of the plain of Hyla and Liskara, both the separate lots and
the public. The right of pasturage shall belong to parents and to the
son; if there is no son, to the daughter ; if there is no daughter, to the
brother ; if there is no brother, by relationship let a man pasture accord-
ing to the law; if not, to the one who pastures . . .(?) [Vatin argues,
by no means implausibly, that the words émwopula, émveuéobo, émi-
vopos, simply refer to inheritance and not to pasturage at all.]
Whatever a man plants, he shall be immune from its seizure. Unless
under the pressure of war a majority of 101 men chosen from the
best citizens decide to bring in at least 200 fighting-men as addi-
tional settlers, whoever [the 8¢ is apodotic] proposes a division or puts
it to a vote in the council of elders or in the city or in the select-men
or makes civil strife about the division of land, he himself and his
family shall be accursed for all time, his property shall be confiscated
and his house demolished just as under the law about murder. This
law shall be sacred to Pythian Apollo and the gods who dwell with
him ; on the person who transgresses it may there be destruction, on
him and his family and his possessions, but may (the god) be kindly
to him who observes it. The land shall belong, half to the previous
settlers, half to the additional settlers.” There follows an addition:
‘Let them distribute the valley portions. Exchange shall be valid, but
the exchange shall take place before the magistrate.’

Text G: ‘(Iffwhen) they receive(?), one shall be entitled to give
his share to whomever he wishes.’

Text B: ‘If the demiourgoi gain more than the amount prescribed,
let them dedicate a statue to Apollo Echetos at the end of nine years,
and the money shall not be counted as a gain’ (i.e. to the state treasury).

The topographic problems of this text are unlikely to be satisfac-
torily settled. The view of Chatzes which attributes the text to the
town of Polis (cf. Keramopoullos, Apy. *E¢. (1927-8) 209 f.) is not
easily reconcilable with either of the find-spots reported, and essen-
tially rests on the mistaken belief that the ‘Yaio: of Thuc. iii. 101 are
attested only there and can be emended to “YAw: (cf. 1. 2). This is not
so; see Lerat, op. cit. i. 31 f,, 53 f. Lerat, on the other hand, wishes
(ii. 9f.) to regard the text as Aetolian, for dialect reasons, and to
accept the find-spot of Psoriani. It is clear, however, that the alphabet
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18 Ozolian Lokrian and not Aetolian. This does not rule out Psoriani,
for the Lokrians may be contemplating a settlement across the
Aetolian border, but Naupaktos is clearly much more likely, since the
plaque was dedicated to Apollo (1. 14) and there was an Apollonion
in Naupaktos (Thuc. ii. g1. 1). (So Papadakis; Jeffery’s suggestion
that the colony of No. 20 is the additional settlement contemplated in
1. 7—9 is attractive but not cogent.)

Whatever the community was, it has well-defined inheritance-laws
(ll. 5-6) ; if the whole of 1l. 11-13 applies to its homicide-law and not
merely the confiscation of property and the destruction of the house,
it has in theory progressed beyond the blood-feud; it has a council,
a popular assembly, and something between the two in its dmoxAnaia
(but see Schwahn, Wien. Stud. xlviii (1930) 141-9), though it may
confide some business to a body selected aristocratically (1. 8); its
magistrates include Saucopyol! (see Murakawa, Hist. vi {1957) 390)
and an apyds. They are not new settlers; they are an old commu-
nity extending their interests into a new area.

It has generally been assumed that the new area was being divided
into xAjpor, and Wilamowitz, for example, held that the particulars
of the division had already been determined and perhaps inscribed
on another plaque now lost. This has been challenged by Nilsson, who
claims that it is primarily pasturage which is in question and that
flocks and herds are no respecters of boundaries. He holds that the
division contemplated is that of the pasture-land from the rest of the
community’s territory. He does not give an account of 7é6v dmorduov
kai 78y dapooiov, which are probably best interpreted as sacred pre-
cincts (cf. Téuevos, from the same root) and public property, and it is
hard to see how he would explain the division of the territory with
the new settlers, which certainly seems to be contemplated in-1l. 16 ff.
But his account needs serious consideration, particularly what he
has to say about 1. 6—7, which he claims as the first known example
of the rights gained by éudvrevas, very frequent in later Greek history.

The parallels with No. 49, extending to the formulae of L. 10, are of
some interest.

14 (11)
Athenian Decree concerning Salamis:
(?) late sixth century B.c.

Seven fragments of a marble stele from the Acropolis. The stele tapers
upwards and the lines of the text read vertically downward; now in EM.
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Archaic Attic letters, including @® and +. Ll 1-6 stoichedon 35; in
1. 7-12 the letters are more widely spaced. Phot.: II4 13; Austin, Pl 4.
Facs. restored: Hesp. x (1941) 305. New frag.: Hesp. vii (1938) 265.

IG i2. 1; SEG x. 1; Wilhelm, Sitzb. Wien, 217. 5 (1939) 5—11; Kahrstedt,
Staatsgebiet 359-62; Schweigert (new frag.), Hesp. vii (1938) 264; Meritt,
Hesp. x (1941) 301-7; Wade-Gery, CQ xl (1946) 101-4; Guarducci, RF
Ixxvi (1948) 238-43; Bartsos, A0yvd, Ixv (1961) 201-9; Luria, Kadmos, iii
(1964) 88-107.

&oyoev 161 dépor- 1(os € Zaday[ive khepdyos]
olxéy € Zadapive [..5... Dev [...7.... Abével-
ot TeAév kai orpat|evecta: 7[a 8 € Zalauiv ul-
¢ w[abdl6v, éo pe ol[...7....]0[. mobdpevo. : éa]-
5 v 8¢ wobsi, dmori[vev 76 poldpevov kai 76 pl-

woBbvra hexdrepolv......... (s TR ]
és Sepdaio[v: éompdrev 8¢ Tov &J-
pxol[vlra, éav [8¢ ué, ebb][veclar: 7]-
a 8¢ [AlomAa mapéxec]fafc adros: 7]

10 pudfrlovra: Sp[ayudv:] ho[mAiouévol-
v 8¢ [1]ov dpyovra Ta hémda kpiv]-

ev: [én) Tés BloJAé[s .. ... C.IL...... ]

I 1: k)epdyos Luria; oixévras Wilhelm; Afevalos Meritt; 7[ov...
Abevaiov Wade-Gery. 1. 2: alei m]Aév [hdre 8ei ABéve]|ow Meritt; kai Te]Aév
[hd éorw dorot)|ow TeAév Wade-Gery; kai T€|Aév [kabdmep Abéve)|ow Teréy
Guarducci. L 4: éa pé oix[eios & hlo [pioBopevos Wade-Gery; éa ué
olx[éor kat hlo[v pofopevor Meritt. 1. 6: [16 TpumAdaiov 76 peoBé]
Tod; [Sexdrev 76 pobiparos] Wade-Gery. 1. 7-8: [xavAéyev 8¢ Tov
d]|pxolvlra, édv [1e 8éos hlu[mdpyel] Wade-Gery. L 12: [radr’ éyvdobe]
Meritt; [6 Seiva elme] Wade-Gery; én]i 7és Blo]Aé(kAeos dpxés] Luria,
Roussel.

This is the earliest Athenian decree to survive. It concerns the
status and obligations of men living on Salamis, but the keyword at
the end of the first line is lost: Afevaios, xAepdyos, olkévras equally
fit the space available, but the clauses that follow make better sense
if they refer to Athenians rather than natives (olxévras). With Kahr-
stedt and others we believe that the decree concerns cleruchs recently
settled on the island. The direct evidence for a cleruchy on Salamis
is slight : a scholiast on Pindar, Nem. ii. 19, in honour of Timodemos
of Acharnai, says that there is no agreed explanation of the reference to
Ajax in the poem, but some think that Timodemos was one of the
Athenian cleruchs established on Salamis. It is likely that though
born in Athens he was brought up on Salamis, It is only a guess that
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Timodemos was a cleruch, but the cleruchy itself is not questioned
by the scholiast or his sources. There is also a reference to Salamis in
a decree that dates from 386, just after the Peace of Antalkidas, when
Athens was allowed to resume control over Lemnos through cleruchs:
IG iit. g0, Frag. b, 1. 4, Jvav prire puofscar mhy --. 1. 6, ] yiv 76s
kAepdyos ka[--. 1. 7, kabdn]ep Tois és Zatau[iva. This might be a re-
ference back to regulations dating from Athens’ first cleruchy.
Hammond (following Macan, Herodotus, ad loc.) attractively identifies
as cleruchs the force that Aristides landed on Psyttaleia at the battle
of Salamis, described by Herodotus (viii. 95) as yévos éovres Abqvaior
(FHS Ixxvi (1956) 48).

The conditions laid down in the decree are: 1 (ll. 1-3): The
cleruch must pay taxes and give military service to Athens. 2 (11. 3-8):
He must not lease his land on Salamis except to a ?kinsman (1. 4
oix[eios], Wade-Gery). 3 (ll. 8-12): He must provide his own arms
to the value of 30 dr. and the Athenian governor (cf. Arist. 46. IToA.
54. 8, kAnpoior 8¢ kai és Zadauiva dpyovra) shall have some respon-
sibility (either for approving his arms or of mobilizing cleruchs in
an emergency).

The main evidence for the date of this important decree lies in the
letter forms and the arrangement of the text. The stoichedon charac-
ter of 1. 1-6 shows an early stage in the development of the style,
which by 485-4 was mature in Athens (/G i%. 3/4, Austin, 8). The
letter forms might be found at any time between ¢. 520 and ¢. 480.
They are probably cut by the same craftsman as a dedication on the
Acropolis of a statue by Hegias (Raubitschek, D44 p. 94), who is pre-
sumably the teacher of Pheidias. This does not, however, compel a
date after 490, and, if Salamis is the first Athenian cleruchy, the decree
should be dated before the cleruchy sent to Chalkis after the Athenian
victory of 506 (Hdt. v. 77. 2). The period immediately following the
reforms of Cleisthenes offers a good context. Athens had broken with
Sparta; it would have been a sound precaution to establish a per-
manent garrison on the island which Megara, with Spartan support,
might attempt to recover.

The Boule is not mentioned in the opening formula, but was very
probably referred to in the last line. No firm constitutional inferences,
however, can be drawn, for the standard developed form of the pre-
amble (édoyoev TéL BoAér kal 76 8épot) was not reached for more than
a generation after Cleisthenes (cf. IG i%. §/4; 5). Luria infers a pre-
Cleisthenic date from prescript and postscript, Raubitschek a latcr
date than ours from letter forms.

Wilhelm, Beitrige 240 n. 5, asserts that alternate lines of this text
were coloured red and blue.
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15 (12 and 43)

Athenian Victory over Boeotia and Chalkis:
¢. 506 B.C.

A. Block of dark Eleusinian limestone, found north-east of the Propylaia

(? in the sanctuary of Artemis of Brauron, IG i2. 394); now in EM.
Archaic Attic letters, not stoichedon. Phot.: DAA 168; LSAG Pl. 4. 43.
1G iz, 394; DAA 168; LSAG 78 (43).

[eopse év dxyvevre oidepéor éoBecav hiflpw:
maide(s Abevalov épypaow éu modéuo]

[é8vea Bototéy kai Xadxidéov Sapdoavres]:
76v himmos §exdrev IIdMadi 7dad’ éfeoav).

B. Four fragments from a base of Pentelic marble, found ‘on the Acropolis’;
now in EM.

Attic letters, $, A, P. Stoichedon. Phot.: DAA 173.
IG i2. 394; DAA 173.

["Ebvea Bowotéy xai Xakidéov Sapd]oav[res:]
[maid)es Abevaiov épypalow éu modéuo]

[Beousde év ayvievr: oidepéor EoPeloav [hiBpw:]
[t]6v hinmos dend[rev IIdMade 7d0d’ éfecav):

The manuscripts of Herodotus have dyAvdevri, ayvvlévri, ayvuvbévre.
None of these words can be restored unless one of the iotas shared a stoichos
with another letter. The surviving lettering does not encourage this.

In ¢. 506 Cleomenes, expelled by the new democracy from Athens,
led a Peloponnesian army into Attica to coincide with an invasion
from the north by Boeotia and Chalkis. Opposition from Corinth and
his fellow king, Demaratos, led to the withdrawal of Cleomenes; the
Athenians defeated both Boeotians and Chalkidians on the same day.
Seven hundred Boeotians and an unknown number of Chalkidians
were taken prisoner and later ransomed for 2 minae each. The
Athenians commemorated the victories by setting up a chariot with
a tithe of the ransom money and hanging up the prisoners’ chains.
Herodotus, who records these events, himself saw the monuments, and
copied the epigram (Hdt. v. 77).

Fragments of the base he saw have been found on the Acropolis (B),
but also part of another base (A) with the same lines. The letters of this
second base are markedly earlier and the two hexameters are trans-
posed. We can safely infer that the original monument was destroyed
or carried off by the Persians in 480, and that a replica was put
up later, presumably when the early victory seemed topical. The
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association has commonly been thought to be with the crushing
of the Euboean revolt in 446, but we share Hauvette’s preference
(Hérodote, 47 f1.), more fully argued by Raubitschek (D44 173), for
the battle of Oenophyta (¢c. 457). The emphasis on Boeotia would
ring very hollow after the Athenian defeat at Koroneia, and the
letter forms (especially alpha with sloping bar) are more appropriate
to the earlier date.

The siting of the monument remains very controversial. Pausanias
(i. 28. 2) implies that when he visited the Acropolis the chariot was
near Pheidias’ great bronze statue of Athena, and a rock-cutting that
would fit the monument can still be seen by the cutting for the base
of the Promachos (Stevens, Hesp. v (1936) 506). Herodotus’ descrip-
tion is not easy to reconcile with Pausanias. In his day 7o 8¢ (the
chariot) dpiorepijs yewpds €ornre mpdra éodvTi és T mpomvdara T év
Tf) dxpomdh, and this suggests that the chariot was then within or
immediately outside the entrance to the Acropolis almost certainly
before Mnesikles began his great building in 437. The fetters, how-
ever, were some distance away, ‘hanging on walls scorched by the
fire raised by the Mede, opposite the megaron that is turned towards
the west’. There is gcncral agreement that the old temple (discovered
by Doerpfeld) is here referred to ; the chains were near the Promachos.
It is tempting to see in this separation of chariot and chains the ex-
planation for the transposition of the two hexameters, but an equally
simple explanation is equally valid. The chains signified the capture
and ransom of prisoners, from which the cost of the memorial was
met; this was irrelevant to the battle of Oenophyta, when it was
appropriate that the main emphasis should be on the victory over the
Boeotians. Attempts have been made to reconcile Herodotus with the
evidence of Pausanias, by understanding the Propylaia as the area
between the main entrance and the smaller entrance to the court in
front of the Parthenon’s west face (L. Weber, Phil. Woch. liii (1933)
331-6) or this entrance itself (for the site see Hesp. v (1936) 445;
Holland, 474 xxviii (1924) 402 ; Raubitschek, DAA4 173). This is not
the natural meaning of Herodotus. By 7a mpomidaia ra év 77} drpomdhe
he should mean the main entrance, and had the chariot stood next
to the Promachos, surely Herodotus would have described its site by
reference to the statue. We therefore prefer to accept the more complex
hypothesis of a double move. The chariot was originally sited where
Pausanias indicates (and the surviving block was found near this site).
It was destroyed or carried off in 480 and when it was restored after
Oenophyta it was set up outside the pre-Mnesiklean Propylaia. Later
it was returned to the original site, either when Mnesikles’ Propylaia
were built or much later, in the Hellenistic or early Roman period
(Stevens, Hesp. v (1936) 505; Judeich, Topographie?, 236-9).
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16 (7)
Dedication of Aiakes of Samos: ¢. 500 B.c.

Marble statue of a seated figure (possibly Hera, but there is no agreement
about the sex) from the Samian Heraion. The inscription is engraved on
the left side of the chair. Tigani Museum.

Ionic letters, with legless rho and upsilon, dotted theta and straight-
barred alpha. Stoichedon, with slight irregularities at the end of the line
(Austin, 13-15; note the tendency to stoichedon already manifest in the
earlier Samian inscription, DM vi (1953) 15-20, with PL. 3). Punctuation
does not occupy a space. Phot.: Ath. Mitt. xxxi (1906) 152f.; Kern 7;
Buschor, Altsamische Standbilder, Abb. 141-3.

Curtius, Ath. Mitt. xxxi (1906) 151-85; SIG 10 (but cf. 20); DGE 714;
Schede, Abh. Berl. 1929, no. 3, 22; Buschor, Alisamische Standbilder, 40-2;
White, 7HS lxxiv (1954) 38; LSAG 330 (Samos 13); Homann-Wedeking,
Apy. *E¢., 1953—4, ii. 187 f.; Barron, CQ xiv (1964) 218 f., with 214 n. 4.

Aedxns avélnrey
(3 ’ b ) ~
6 Bpiywvos: s i
“Hpmi: ™y vl é-
mpnoev: KaTa THY

5 émioTaow.

1. 2: Bpyywvos (cf. Bpuywridas IG v. 387) is correct (Apy. "Ed. 1924,
64 n. 1), not Bpvowvos.

Since Herodotus (ii. 182, iii. 39, etc.) gives the name of the father
of the tyrant Polykrates as Aiakes, it is not surprising that there has
always been a strong temptation to identify him with the dedicator
of this inscription and date the dedication about 540, before Poly-
krates came to power. Epigraphists since Pomtow (SIG 20) have
always found this date impossibly early for the forms of theta and
alpha and for the stoichedon style; see, in particular, Klaffenbach,
DM vi (1953) 16, n. 5. Although Jeffery, LSAG 330, dates 525-520,
she herself sees the closest parallel to the lettering in a Milesian in-
scription of very shortly before 494, and is unduly influenced by an
early dating for the statue. The early date for the statue has been
maintained by Buschor, though there are strong indications that he
was influenced by the identification of Aiakes, and by Homann-
Wedeking, but the statue itself has been dated in the last third of
the century by Richter (Archaic Greek Art, 168), and at the end of the
century by Schede, Johnson (CP xli (1946) 189), Lippold (Griechische
Plastik, 58), and Rumpf (Gercke-Norden, Einleitung, ii*. 3. 25),
Rumpf at least confessedly influenced by the inscription.
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The compromise view, first propounded by Pomtow, that the
statue was early, but the inscription late, added by the later Aiakes, son
of Syloson, tyrant of Samos in the early fifth century (Hdt. iv. 138,
vi. 13, 14, 22, 25) has always won a certain amount of favour and
was still held by White, but we agree with Barron that the weight of
the probabilities is for dating the whole dedication about 500 and de-
taching this Aiakes from the direct tyrant line. The considerable body
of evidence deployed by White, Homann-Wedeking, and Barron for
believing in a powerful Samian tyranny before Polykrates, whether
under Aiakes (White), Syloson the elder (Homann-Wedeking), or
an elder Polykrates (believed by Barron to be the real name of the
father of the Herodotean Polykrates), is not much affected.

avAn (the root recurs in the name Zvloodv, which appears twice in
the tyrant-house (Polyaen. vi. 45; Hdt. iil. 39, etc.)) occurs in the
singular only here, though it is a plausible emendation in FGH 544 F 3,
again in a Samian context. The connotation of the root is clearly
‘officially recognized seizure’, which might of course appear to the
victims as simple piracy: for sixth-century Samian depredations
compare Hdt. iii. 47. Aiakes as émeordrys (it is not clear whether this
is a general word or a name for a particular office) exercises some state
function in connection with the booty. Whether he exacted it (from
mpdrTw) or sold it (from wépymue; Barron’s view, but he has mis-
understood Hdt. i. 70. 3) must remain uncertain. That ‘he was com-
mitting piracy for Hera in the time of his presidency’ (Bilabel, Neue
Heidelb. Fahrb. 1934, 133) or burning the booty (from wiumpnue,
Bannier, Berl. Phil. Woch. xxxvi (1916) 646) seems less likely. For the
use of kara cf. 1. Priene 60. 14.

For public recognition of piracy compare Livy’s statement about
the Liparaeans, mos erat civitatis velut publico latrocinio partam praedam
dividere (v. 28), and for a covenant regulating the right of seizure see
Tod, vol. i, no. 34.

17 (5)
Alliance between Eleans and Heraeans: ¢. 500 B.C.

A bronze tablet found at Olympia in 1813, with nail-holes at the top corners;
now in the British Museum.

Archaic Elean alphabet (for which see LSAG 206 f., 216{.). Phot.:
I ". 42. 6; Guarducci, Epigrafia Greca, i. 202 fig. 69.
+; DGE 413; Buck 62; Staatsvertrige 1104 ; LSAG 219, no. 6. ~
a Fpdrpa Toip Falelois: kal Tois *Ep-
Faolos: ovypayxia Kk’ éa ékardv Férea:
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¥ I3 L, IQ2 2 . ’ »
dpyot 8¢ ka Tot: ai 8¢ i 8éor: aire Fémos aire F-
4 3 4 4 3 A A
dpyov: ovvéav k* dAdMots: Td T dA{a) kai ma-
I X S N .2 ’ >

5 p moléuo: al 8¢ pa ovwvéav: Tddavrdv k
s oy 0 ’ A AN , \
dpyvdpo: dmorivoiav: 761 Ai *Olvvrio: 7ol ka-
Saleuévor: Aarpeidpevov: al 8¢ Tip Ta Y-

? . x ) ) ’ ”
pddea: Tai kadadéotro: aire Féras atre 7-
eXeora: alre ddpos: év Témdpot Kk’ évex-
10 otto T4 ‘vrabr éypauévol.

The alpha in 1. 4 was omitted.

“This is the covenant between the Eleans and the Heraeans. There
shall be an alliance for a hundred years, and this (year) shall be the
first; and if anything is needed, either word or deed, they shall stand
by each other in all matters and especially in war; and if they stand
not by each other, those who do the wrong shall pay a talent of silver
to Olympian Zeus to be used in his service. And if anyone injures this
writing, whether private man or magistrate or community, he shall be
liable to the sacred fine herein written.’

For the Elean dialect, see Bechtel, GD ii. 827 ff., Buck, pp. 159 1. éa,
owéav (IL. 2, 4, 5) = Attic eiy, quveiev. Toi, Tai (ll. 3, 8) = T08i, Tadi
(788e, Tdde). map (1. 4) = mept (Giinther, Indog. Forsch. xx (1906-7)
139). xadalepévor, kadaréorro (1. 6-7, 8) = wkaradnlovuevor, kara-
dnloito. Féras survives in Arcadian prose until the first century B.c.
(IG v. 2. 20). émdpor (= épiépwn) (l. 9) seems to mean ‘fine’ rather
than ‘curse’ here. For Fpdrpa cf. No. 8.

Jeffery, by confining her investigations to the allied alphabets of
Elis, Arcadia, and Laconia and avoiding the remoter parallels by
which this text has sometimes been dated, has lowered its date sub-
stantially. Arguments as to whether it should predate or postdate
572, the traditional date at which the Eleans finally wrested from the
Pisatans the control of Olympia and its festival (Paus. vi. 22. 2), now
seem beside the point. The circumstances in which Elis made this
alliance with Heraea of western Arcadia must remain unknown.
Heraea, to judge by its coins (Head, HN? 447), was not unimportant
at this date, and there is no trace of subordination in the terms of the
treaty.

The alliance was for a hundred years, beginning with ‘this year’.
The indefiniteness may perhaps be due to the fact that a century’s
alliance was regarded as practically unlimited (Keil, Eiprjvn, 8) and
therefore its starting-point need not be precisely dated. It there-
fore differs in form rather than in practice from No. 10. The more
surprising feature, when we compare it with that text, is the absence
of oaths and divine sanctions. Olympian Zeus will gain from a breach
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of the treaty, but he will not enforce it. Cf. Thuc. v. 31. 2, but by that
time Olympian Zeus is practically functioning as the Elean sacred
treasury, which does not seem to be the case here.

Neither Elis nor Heraea was a city at this date; they still dwelt
kara kapas (Strabo, viii. 3. 2, p. 337).

18 (13)
Memorial of Kallimachos: 490 B.c.

Eight fragments of an Ionic marble column found on the Acropolis; now
in EM.

Archaic Attic letters: @, © (= phi), R, +. Phot.: II4 18; BSA xlv
(1950), Pl 10, 11.

IG i2. 609; Hampl, Die Antike, xv (1939) 168-74; Raubitschek, 474
xliv (1940) 53-9; DAA 13; Shefton, BSA xlv (1950) 140-64, xlvii (1952)
278; Fraenkel, Eranos, xlix (1951) 63 f.

[Kadipayds p’ av)éfexey Adudvaio[s] rabevaiar’
ay[yedov ablavdrov hoi *O[Adpma 8épar’] éxoov, |
[....8.... moAé]uapyo[s] Abevalov Tov dyéva:

Tov Ma[pabov. ... hledevovo].. . .. II...... i
5 maow Abevaiov py[.......... >3 SUUN ]
L. 3: [hooréoas (= 6s (o)réoas) moAé]uapyos Shefton. L 4: Tov

Ma[pabovilev hlédev, dv d[Aeae Bdpios Apes] Fraenkel; rov Ma[pafém
mwpo hleA(X)évov S[vou’ éorepdvooer: Shefton. 1. 5: We regard v after p
as probable rather than certain. py[éuev 8 dperijs karéleimev] Shefion;
pv{éuev mévbos e Aemdvra] Fraenkel.

Before 1940 all that was known of this monument was an Ionic
column of which eight inscribed fragments were preserved, whose
relative position was secure. The column was rough-picked all round
but two flutings were cut to carry five hexameters (the first only quasi-
metrical) in two lines. The first two verses seemed to record a dedication
by Kallimachos of Aphidna. The three hexameters of the second line
were more difficult to interpret; they seemed to refer to the services
of the polemarch Kallimachos at Marathon, but Kallimachos died
in the battle (Hdt. vi. 109, 114; cf. P4 8008) and dead men do not
make dedications. One solution was that he had vowed the offering
before the battle and that his vow was fulfilled on his behalf after his
death; but in such cases two verbs are normally used for two people,

814266 D
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evéaro of the man who died and avéfyke of the man who carried out
his vow. Hiller in IG i* therefore separated the two lines, the first
recording a dedication by Kallimachos in his lifetime, the second
added after his death in battle. Hiller assumed that the dedication
was a figure of Hermes, but in 1940 Raubitschek (art. cit.) reported his
discovery that the figure of a winged woman found on the Acropolis,
and believed to be a Nike, fitted an Ionic capital which had the same
diameter where it would have joined the shaft as the Ionic column
bearing the Kallimachos inscription. The messenger of the gods is
no longer Hermes, but Nike, or, perhaps more probably, Iris.

A further considerable advance was made when Shefton demon-
strated that the two lines were contemporary and corrected two read-
ings (in ll. 4 and 5). To explain away a dead man’s dedication he
inferred that the dedication was made by Kallimachos in his lifetime,
and the inscription cut probably on the base of the column ; after his
death it was copied on the column in two flutings cut for the purpose
and supplemented with a proud reference to Marathon. This, Shefton
suggests, may have been intended to emphasize Kallimachos’ role in
the battle against the pretensions of Miltiades and his friends. To
avoid the assumption of a secondary inscription Raubitschek suggests
(apud Shefton, BSA xlv 164) :

[rdvde (surely a slip for 7évde) pe 8éuos] ébexev Apidvaio[v] rdbevaiar
dy[yerov df]avdrov, hol *O[Aduma 8dpara] éxoaw.

[KaAipayos moAélpapyos Abevaiov rov dyéva '

Tov Ma[paBéve mpo hleévov dyv[opaotov éfexev: ]

mawow Abevaiov pv[éua Avrov dpetés].

This reconstruction solves one major problem, but it creates more.
Epigraphically it satisfies the requirements of the stone, stylistically
it is unacceptable. These are not the verses of an early fifth-century
poet or craftsman, composed in honour of one of the most distin-
guished Athenians of his day, for a dedication on the Acropolis; nor
(a less serious matter) do we know from literature or inscription of
any similar honour paid by a deme to one of its members. Shefton’s
hypothesis of an original inscription before Marathon on the base
and a second added after the battle is strengthened by the cutting of
two flutes only, whereas all other inscribed columns known to us are
either plain or fluted all round (DAA, pp. 3-60). Inscriptions, how-
ever, on bases of column dedications are very rare, and we may doubt
whether the original inscription would have been repeated. It may
be less difficult, in spite of the objection noted above, to believe
that the dedication was vowed by Kallimachos before the battle and
made on his behalf after his death.
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19 (14)
Athenian Thank-offering for Marathon: 490 B.c.

On cight fragments of a long limestone base built against the front of the
south wall of the Athenian Treasury at Delphi.

Attic alphabet, with $. The letters now seen are not earlier than the
third century, but they copy the form of the original letters, somc of which
were deciphered by Keramopoullos (Apy. *E¢. 1911, 162f.). Phot.: FD
iii. 2, PL 1.

SIG 23b.

Abevaior 6] AméMov[e dmo Méblov dax|pof]ivia
Tés Mapaf[6]ye p[dyes).

Pausanias (x. 11. 5 with Frazer, Pausanias, v. 279 ff. and Hitzig and
Bliimner, Pausanias, iii. 697 fI.) says that the Athenian Treasury was
built émo v és MapabBiva dmofdvrwv duod Adridi, and the French
excavators have agreed with him, referring the inscription to Trea-
sury and base (G. Colin, FD iii. 2, no. 1). The bonding of the base
with the Treasury, however, suggests that it was added later; the
Treasury was more probably built between 506 and 490 (Pomtow,
RE, Suppl. iv. 1280 ff.; Dinsmoor, Studies in the History of Culture
(1942) 187—-9). De La Coste-Messeliere (FD iv. 4) thinks that the
sculpture of the Treasury confirms Pausanias. E. B. Harrison (7The
Athenian Agora, vol. xi, Archaic and Archaistic Sculpture, g-11, prefers
a date in the gos for the Treasury.

20 (24)
Law of the Eastern Lokrians relative to their

Colony at Naupaktos: (?) 500—475 B.C.

Bronze plaque, engraved on both sides, found at Galaxidi (Chaleion, cf.1. 47;
see Lerat, Les Locriens de I'Ouest, i. 198-209); now in the British Museum.

Script of the Ozolian Lokrians (LSAG 104 f.); unlike No. 13, it has
koppa, but it is not engraved boustrophedon; the lines are separated by
faint guide-lines. Phot.: BMI iv, p. 119. Facs.: Imag. g2. 1.

SIG 47, BMI 954+ ; DGE 362; Solmsen 44; Buck 57. (The best com-
mentaries are still Meyer, Forsch. i. 291-305; Meister, Ber. d. sdchs. Gesell.
d. Wiss. zu Leipzig, phil.-hist. Kl., 1895, 272-334.) Cf. Busolt, GG iii. 300;
Bannier, Berl. Phil. Woch. xviii (1898) 862 f., xxxvi (1916) 956 f.; B. Keil,
Indog. Forsch. xxxvi (1915-16) 236—42; Bechtel, Gott. Nachr. 1918, 397-400;
Oldfather in RE xiii. 1240 fI.; Kent, The Textual Criticism of Inscriptions, 17£.;
Schulze, L. vergl. Spr. lvii (1929-30) 297; O’Neill, Ancient Corinth, 250 f.;
Lerat, op. cit. ii. 29-31; Schick, RF Ixxxiii (1955) 377 f.; LSAG 106 (Lokris
-\« Graham, Colony and Mother City in Ancient Greece, 40-60, 226-8; Larsen,

ek Federal States, 45-58.
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This statute (6é6ucov, 1. 46) defines the future relationship between
those of the Eastern Lokrians who are going as colonists (érifotpot) to
Naupaktos in Western (or Ozolian) Lokris and their mother people.
The East Lokrians are here called “Ymoxympuidior, from the mountain-
range Kvfjus which traverses their territory: elsewhere they are also
named ’Emruamuidiot, ‘or *Omovvrior, from the town of Opus, which
formed their political (ll. 11, 13, 14, 39) and judicial (I. 33) centre
(cf. Oldfather in RE xiii. 1157-62, Larsen, op. cit.).

The date of the law is certainly earlier than the seizure of Naupaktos
by Athens Aokpav T@v ’OloAév éydvtwy ¢. 460 and itssettlement by Mes-
senians (Thuc. i. 103. 3); how much earlier, we cannot be sure. The
law shows the normal desire to keep the colony up to strength (1l. 6-8)
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and a general provision against dndsracis by the colonists from their
mother city (l. 11-12), but these are not sufficient grounds to impute
imperialist motives to the East Lokrians. At least the West Lokrian
community of Chaleion shared in the venture (1. 47); alphabet and
find-spot show that we have a copy made for Chaleion.

The text, which has no preamble and bears no date, consists of an
opening section followed by nine paragraphs bearing the letters A to ®
in succession. A fairly close translation will probably prove the most
useful form of commentary; Graham’s recent work will give further
help.

For the dialect see Bechtel, GD ii. 3-44, and Buck, pp. 1579, 250 f.

‘The colony (shall go) to Naupaktos (év = &) on these terms (ka
76v8e = xat Tévde = rara tdde). The Lokrian of the Hypoknemidians
[cf. L. 6], after having become a Naupaktian, being a Naupaktian,
may have civil rights and sacrifice as a £évos, if he wishes [Meister
and Graham prefer dmo £évov doilo ‘where it is right for foreigners’
which has some advantages; against Graham, 49 fI., we prefer the
view that these are rights in Lokris, not in Naupaktos; how could
Lokris prescribe for Naupaktos?]; if he wishes, he shall sacrifice and
participate both in a commune and in societies, he and his family
for ever [but as a £évos, presumably]. The colonists of the Hypo-
knemidian Lokrians shall pay no tax among the Hypoknemidian
Lokrians until any one of them again becomes a Hypoknemidian
Lokrian. If he desire to return [sc. to East Lokris] leaving in his home
an adult son or brother, he may do so without (payment of) entry-
fees. If the Hypoknemidian Lokrians are driven out perforce from
Naupaktos, they may return, each to his own home, without (pay-
ment of) entry fees. They shall pay no tax save in common with the
Western Lokrians.

I. The colonists to Naupaktos (are) under oath not to break away
from the Opuntians of their own will on any pretext or by any device
whatsoever. Thirty years after the (original) oath it shall be lawful,
if they desire, for a hundred men of the Naupaktians to administer
the oath to the Opuntians, and the Opuntians to the Naupaktians.

II. Ifany of the colonists leave Naupaktos without paying his taxes,
he shall be (shut out) from the Lokrians until he has paid his lawful
debts to the Naupaktians.

ITI. If there be no (member of the) family in the home or heir
among the colonists of the Hypoknemidian Lokrians at Naupaktos,
the next of kin among the Lokrians, whencesoever he be, shall take
possession, going in person, whether he be man or boy, within three
months ; otherwise, the Naupaktian laws shall be observed.

IV. Anyone returning from Naupaktos to the Hypoknemidian
Lokrians shall make proclamation in the market-place at Naupaktos,
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and among the Hypoknemidian Lokrians in the market-place in the
city whence he comes.

V. When any of the Perkothariai and Mysacheis becomes a Nau-
paktian [the P. and M. are evidently two clans or castes, possibly
sacerdotal (if the names are connected with mepicabfaipewy and pvoos
dxeiofar), standing in East Lokris on a different legal footing from the
other citizens], he and his property at Naupaktos shall be subject to
the laws at Naupaktos [we should have enough respect for the inscrip-
tion’s own punctuation not to punctuate after adrds, even though
we might expect adrév], but his property among the Hypoknemidian
Lokrians shall be subject to the Hypoknemidian laws, as the law
stands in the city of the Hypoknemidian Lokrians in each case. If any
of the Perkothariai and Mysacheis return under the laws governing
the colonists [i.e. under §§ II, IV, supra], each one shall be subject
to his own laws in his several city [i.e. their special privileges, which
disappeared while they were at Naupaktos, shall again become
operative on their return to East Lokris].

VI. If there are brothers of thé man who goes to live in Naupaktos,
according to the laws of the Hypoknemidian Lokrians in each several
case, if (a brother) dies, the colonist shall take possession of the
property, take possession of his due share.

VII. The colonists to Naupaktos shall have precedence in legal
suits before the judges, shall bring and submit to suits at Opus on the
same day [the general sense cannot be affected whatever kara, Féos,
which we have suppressed, may mean; no suggested meaning is en-
tirely convincing]. Whoever are in office for the year shall appoint
a prostates from the Hypoknemidian Lokrians, one of the Lokrians
for the colonist, one of the colonists for the Lokrian. [No interpretation
of this sentence can be certain. That adopted here requires replacing
es, which cannot be right, by éovri, and the assumption of an after-
thought. The first thought will have been to provide for an official
who would represent the colonist in court at Opus, just as a metic
had to be represented at Athens; a later thought provides reciprocity
at Naupaktos. Other less probable solutions need not be considered.]

VIII. Whoever leaves behind a father and his share of his property
to his father, when (his father) passes away, the colonist to Naupaktos
may recover his portion.

IX. Whoever subverts these decisions on any pretext or by any
device whatsoever, save so far as is resolved by both parties, the
assembly of the Opuntian Thousand and the assembly of the Naupak-
tian colonists, he shall be without rights and his property shall be ¢on-
fiscated. The magistrate shall grant the trial to the accuser, grant it
within thirty days, if thirty days of his magistracy are left. If he does
not grant the trial to the accuser, he shall be without rights and his
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property shall be confiscated, the estate together with the slaves.
The judges shall swear the legal oath. The votes shall be cast into an
urn.

And the statute for the Hypoknemidian Lokrians shall be valid
in the same way for the Chaleian settlers under Antiphatas.’

21 (15 and 45)
Ostracism at Athens: 487—417 B.C.

Aristotle (46. Ilo). 22) appears to date the first ostracism, that of
Hipparchos, son of Charmos of Kollytos, to 487, and that of Megakles,
son of Hippokrates of Alopeke, to 486. Since he goes on éni pév odv
érn Tpla Tods TdV TYpdvvewy Pidovs deTpdrilov, dv ydpw & vipos érély,
pera 8¢ Tadra TH Terdprew éter kai Tdv dAwv €l Tis Soxoln pellwv
pebioravro: kal mpdros doTpaxictn Tdv drwlev Tis Tvpavvidos Edvlimmos
6 Apippovos (Pericles’ father), we must assume another ostracism of
an unnamed tyrannophile in 485 before Xanthippos® ostracism in
484. He appears to place Aristides’ ostracism in 482. Other ostracisms
in the literary evidence which seem to have been important were
those of Themistocles (475-470), Kimon (461?), Thucydides son
of Melesias (443), and Hyperbolos (417; Woodhead, Hesp. xviii
(1949) 78-83, and McGregor, Phoenix xix (1965) 43-6, prefer 416,
Raubitschek, Phoenix ix (1955) 122—6, prefers 415).

The literary evidence is now supported by 1,658 ostraka, 1,238 from
the Agora excavations, the rest mostly from the German excavations
in the Kerameikos. Their contribution to our knowledge has been far-
reaching, though it is not evenly spread throughout the period, since
the Persian sack of Athens provided archaeologically more favourable
conditions for the survival of votes cast before 480. Leaving aside for
our purposes the evidence they provide for the development of the
script and spelling of the private Athenian citizen (the institution in
itself presupposes widespread literacy, and we have hardly enough
evidence to refine that presupposition), we may group that contribu-
tion under the following, overlapping, heads:

1. The literary evidence had not led us to expect the size of the
‘scatter vote’ for persons either totally unknown to us or unexpected
in this context. For the period 487—480 we appear to have votes for
about twenty-five men besides those known to have been ostracized.
Pre-eminent among these is Kallixenos, son of Aristonymos of Xypete,
unknown from literary sources, but shown by his Sicyonian patronymic
(Hdt. vi. 126) and one ostrakon reading, [AA«]ueov[dsv | KaX]Aix-
oev[os | ApJiaro[vipo, to be an Alkmeonid, descendant of the marriage
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between Megakles and Agariste of Sicyon; the table below shows
him second only to Themistocles in his total of preserved ostraka (for
the evidence on him, see Stamires and Vanderpool, Hesp. xix (1950)
376—90). Another unknown Alkmeonid in the 480s is ‘Imrmoxpdres
AXxpeovido Adomexéldev ; the guess that ‘Irmoxpdres Avayoidéo is another
Alkmeonid (see, e.g., Raubitschek, DAA pp. 339 f.) lacks cogency.
None of the other unknowns can yet be given such importance, but
among those known persons whose connection with ostracism had
been unknown we may single out Melanthios, commander of the
Athenian expedition to Ionia in 498 (Hdt. v. g7, if he is MeAdvbios
DaldvBo, Hesp. Suppl. viii. 400 £.), [Avdo]xides [Aeoylépo (cf. No. 51)
and [Tei]oavbpos "E]mAvro (cf. Andoc. i. 117), the two grandfathers
of the orator Andocides (Ath. Mitt. x1 (1915) 161£.), Keurmides
dewio Ayapvels, general in 428 (Thuc. iii. 3; Ath. Mitt. x1. 12-16)
and ‘ImmoxA[és] | Mevinn[o], general in 413 (Thuc. viii. 13; Kera-
meikos, iii. 86).

The range of voting thus illustrated weakens the doubts that some
scholars have felt about some ostracisms which had seemed to be of
improbable persons and inadequately attested. Three such ostracisms
are those of Damon or Damonides (Arist. 46. IToA. 27. 4; Plut. Per.
4, Nik. 6, Arist. 1; Raubitschek, Class. et Med. xvi (1955) 78-83),
Menon (Hesych. s.v. Mevwvidae, fully discussed by Raubitschek,
Hesp. xxiv (1955) 286—9), and of Kallias, son of Didymias ([Andoc.]
iv. 32). All these have been doubted, all of them are now represented
by ostraka, which proves at the minimum that some people thought
ostracism appropriate for them.

2. New information about known persons consists firstly of new
data about their patronymic or demotic. For example, Themistocles’
associate Abronichos (Hdt. viii. 21 ; Thuc. i. g1. 3) is shown-to come
from Lamptrai (CR vi (1956) 199 f.), an out-of-town statesman like
Themistocles himself. (The view has been held, e.g. by Koerte, Ath.
Mitt. xlvii (1922) 6 f., that ostraka are more likely to give the demotic
of novi homines and omit it for nobles. As the evidence increases, it
seems better to say that, at any rate for a generation after Cleisthenes,
country-demotics came more readily to mind as a means of identifica-
tion than the names of the new, artificial town-demes ; cf. Raubitschek,
Actes du deuxiéme congrés international d’épigraphie grecque et latine, 67—-9.) A
previously unknown patronymic may reveal unsuspected relationships.
The outstanding example here is that of the demagogue Kleophon,
where the literary evidence is united on his low social status and
foreign birth (P4 8638). His ostraka show, firstly, that he was promi-
nent enough to be a ‘candidate’ at the last ostracism, five to seven years
earlier than his first appearance in literature, and, secondly, that he
was son of a Kleippides of Acharnai. This makes it highly probable
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that he was son of the general of 428 (see above) and ‘candidate’
of 443 (see below), and forces modification of ideas about his social
status (Vanderpool, Hesp. xxi (1952) 114 f., xxxvii (1968) 120; for a
likely brother, Philinos, see Raubitschek, Hesp. xxiii (1954) 68-71).

Even more interesting are the rare instances where the voter felt
the need to add something to the name of his ‘candidate’. This might
be purely descriptive; Edyapidnv fecpo(Bérny) | Edydpos (Ath. Mitt.
xl (1915) 17; note the accusative and the Ionic etz) serves no other
purpose. The ostrakon quoted above, identifying Kallixenos as an
Alkmeonid, may have both descriptive and pejorative motives. These
last come out more strongly elsewhere. On one sherd (Hesp. xix
(1950) 378f., 389f.) the restoration [KaM\]iyoevos | [ho mploddres
seems inevitable, and this makes Mévov | éxx mpo[Sor]dv tempting
on Kerameikos, iii. 71—2 (Hesp. xix 379 n., xxiv 288 f.). [~ - -]s dreu[os
(Hesp. xix. 379, 390) may be more imprecatory than pejorative. More
complex problems are raised by two pieces which on the face of them
accuse Aristides of pro-Persian leanings and harshness to suppliants.
As restored by Raubitschek (Charites: Studien zur Altertumswissenschaft,
ed. K. Schauenburg, pp. 240—2) they run Apior[eidev] | Tov Ad[ribos] |
ade)d[dv] and [Apiareides | ho Avaip)dxo | [hds 76]s hucéras | [dméoo]ey.

Pride of place among these texts goes to a kylix-foot found on the
western slope of the Areopagus, incised with an elegiac couplet in two
concentric circles (Raubitschek, 474 1i (1947) 257-61 ; Broneer, ibid.
lii. 341-3; Schweigert, ibid. liii. 266-8; Wilhelm, Wien. Anz. 1949,
237)-

XodvB[urmov 168¢] Peolv adertepéy mpuTdveiov
Téarpak[ov Appilppovos maida pd[Alior’ ddixév.

[xkard]peoiv Raubitschek, Broneer, Schweigert; [768¢] Wilhelm.
dAevrepov Raubitschek, Broneer; alewrépov (= dAurripiov) Schweigert;
ddeirepdv Wilhelm.  zpuraveiov Raubitschek, Broneer; mwpurdvetov
(= mpvrdvewv) Schweigert, Wilhelm.,

Tempting though it was to suggest that alewtepor was accusative
and that Xanthippos had acquired the Alkmeonid curse through his
marriage, neither ‘the cursed Xanthippos wrongs the sacred
hearth’ (Raubitschek) nor ‘wrongs the Prytaneion (by his excessive
claims to public entertainment)’ (Broneer) were really satisfactory.
Schweigert’s solution ‘a curse to the leaders, doing most wrong’ does
not run easily, and we prefer Wilhelm’s solution: “This ostrakon says
that Xanthippos son of Ariphron does most wrong of all the cursed
leaders.’

3. So far we have been dealing with contributions of a type not
essentially different from that of those made by inscriptions on stone
or bronze. Many of the contributions made by ostraka, however, are
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more peculiarly ‘archaeological’, making their point by their context
rather than by their individual evidence.

The ostracism of the elder Alcibiades (Lys. xiv. 39, [Andoc.] iv. 34)
used to be placed in the blank year 485 (see above; Carcopino,
L’ostracisme athénien?, 145-8 ; Hatzfeld, Alcibiade, 13-15). Against this
we can now muster the negative fact that no ostrakon attributable
to him has appeared in the large number of ostraka sealed in Persian
debris, and the positive facts that, of the six ostraka which are attribut-
able to him, two are from kylikes of the second quarter of the century
and one of these is in a sealed deposit of that quarter-century (Vander-
pool, Hesp. xxi (1952) 1-8). This and the patronymic, Kleinias,
necessitate a rewriting of the stemma of the family and an abandon-
ment of 485 as a date for the ostracism, whatever the ultimate fate of
Vanderpool’s suggestion of 460 as the exact date.

Light on the organization of an ostracism is thrown by a group of
191 ostraka, all designed for use against Themistocles, found in a well
on the north slope of the Acropolis (Broneer, Hesp. vii (1938) 228—41).
The types of pottery represented are so few that we are entitled to
suggest that most of the pieces had formed part of a potter’s stock.
More striking still, it can be seen that the sherds were inscribed by
only fourteen different hands. We have here the work of a hetairia,
preparing votes for voters too illiterate or too lazy to do the job
themselves, though the group presents such uniformity that it is highly
improbable that it was ever used. Archaeologically, it seems slightly
more likely that the sherds were prepared for an ostracism in the
late 480s than for the final successful campaign against Themistocles.

The kind of evidence we should most like to have would be sealed
deposits of ostraka, of which one could say with confidence that
they all came from one ostrakophoria, with no intrusive evidence,
earlier or later, and large enough in number to be statistically signi-
ficant. We should then have some clear idea of who the principal
candidates were in any particular year. Such evidence is still in very
short supply. We list those deposits which may be helpful.

A (Hesp. xv (1946) 265 fI., esp. 271—-5 = Hands, JHS Ixxix (1959)
77 Group E). This deposit from a rock-cut shaft does not represent
a single deposit, but is stratified and sealed. Lowest in the shaft, from
g to 8.45 m. down, were three ostraka of MeyaxAés ‘Immoxpdros. Also
at 8.45 m. was a sherd probably of [A{mmapyos Xd]pp[o, and another of
Bovr[aXiov] | En[- -] (MapaBdvios). At 8 m. there were two votes for

wokpdres Avayairéo, at 7.40 m. two for Kallixenos. At 6 m. there

xre sherds of Hipparchos, Themistocles, Aristides, and [/ roxpdres

\xpeoviBo. At 5 and 4.50 m. there were two more sherds of Aristides.

1l these were sealed by Persian debris. If we except the second
fipparchos sherd, which must have reached the shaft rather late,
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the stratification coheres with Aristotle’s account and suggests that
Boutalion and Hippokrates son of Anaxileos were candidates early
in the decade, Themistocles, Aristides, and Hippokrates son of Alk-
meonides rather later. The evidence for Kallixenos is inconclusive.

In the remaining pre-Persian deposits the names of Themistocles,
Aristides, Kallixenos, and Hippokrates son of Alkmeonides are
dominant. The excavators of the Agora have held (e.g. Hesp. Suppl.
iv. g3 n.) that this is because the ostraka of 482 were still lying about
when the Persians came. Hands (loc. cit.), rightly in our opinion,
suggests that some of these deposits may belong to a vote in 483, un-
recorded because the required number of votes was not cast and no
one was ostracized. Statistically, our deposits B and G seem distin-
guishable from our D, E, F.

B (Hesp. ix (1940) 301—2, Suppl. viii. 395, Hands Group A (modified
figures)). This apparently coherent deposit is distributed as follows:
Themistocles 65, Kallixenos 43, Hippokrates son of Alkmeonides 43,
Aristides 2, miscellaneous 5, uncertain 6.

C (Hesp. xvii (1948) 193 f., Hands Group B (modified figures)).
This large group did not settle till ¢. 415 and there was ample time
for both earlier and later pieces to have intruded. But the ostraka seem
to be a coherent unit, and, with reservations, may be treated as such.
The distribution is: Themistocles 172, Kallixenos 165, Hippokrates
son of Alkmeonides 48, Aristides 5, miscellaneous (eight different
names) 20, uncertain about 8o.

D (Hesp. Suppl. iv. 33, Hands Group C). A closed deposit, dis-
tributed: Themistocles 18, Kallixenos g, Hippokrates son of Alk-
meonides 7, Aristides 5.

E (unpublished, Hands Group D). Distribution: Themistocles 23,
Kallixenos 4, Hippokrates son of Alkmeonides 2, Aristides 18.

F (Hesp. xxiii (1954) 54, Hands Group F). Distribution: Themis-
tocles 2, Kallixenos g, Hippokrates son of Alkmeonides 3, Aristides 3.

Even in deposits D, E, F, Aristides is nowhere in a majority. This
may be a by-product of the fact that they are smaller and less statis-
tically significant than B, C, but if we take B and C on one hand and
D, E, and F on the other, there does seem to be a noticeable shift of
votes away from the Alkmeonids, Kallixenos and Hippokrates, against
Aristides.

G Of the deposits after 480, the excavators of the Kerameikos seem
reluctant to attribute any unity to a group found in 1932 which in-
cluded 64 votes against Kimon and 8o against Menon (Kerameikos,
tii. 51-83). It does include at least one obviously intrusive piece,
against Phaiax, but we see no obvious reason to deny that the bulk
of the Kimon and Menon ostraka belong to the same year, or, neces-
sarily, to affirm that that year has to be the year of Kimon’s ostracism.
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H (Ath. Must. x1 (1915) 7-20; Carcopino, op. cit. 8o f., 88). This
deposit seems a unit. Distribution: Thucydides son of Melesias 11,
Kleippides 24, miscellaneous (Andocides, Teisandros, Eucharides) 3,
uncertain 5. The ostrakon of Damon son of Damonides (Ath. Muit.
x1. 20 f.) was not found in this deposit. Brueckner, in publishing this
group, suggested a date between Kimon’s death in 449 and the
ostracism of Thucydides in 443, at which Pericles and not Kleippides
must have been his principal opponent. The view was refined by
Rosenberg (Neue Fahrb. xviii (1915) 205-12), who explained the
absence of votes against Pericles by an agreement among the conserva-
tives to concentrate against Kleippides, say in 445. This view has
its attractions, but it is clearly vulnerable to suggestions that the
absence of Pericles is due to the smallness of the sample or to the
removal of votes against him for separate counting. Koerte (Ath. Miit.
xlvii (1922) 1-5) saw no reason to doubt that the deposit belonged
to the ostracism of 443.

Vanderpool, Hesp. Suppl. viii. 408-11, gave a list of known ostraka
with select bibliography to 1946, which had to be supplemented
by Hesp. xvii (1948) 194 for the large finds of 1947. We owe to Vander-
pool’s generosity the revised summary list we print here. Through his
bibliography and the articles cited above, most published photographs
and drawings should be traceable; see also 174 Pl. 12, 16. For dis-
cussions of ostracism in the light of reasonably up-to-date knowledge
of the ostraka, Raubitschek, Actes du deuxiéme congrés international
d’épigraphie grecque et latine, 61—74 (= Class. Fourn. xlviii (1952-3)
113—22), and Hands, 7HS Ixxix (1959) 69—79 stand more or less alone.

As we go to press, news reaches us of very large finds of ostraka in
the Kerameikos, continuing those reported in Archaeological Reports for
196566, p. 5. We are told that they provide, for example, clear
evidence that Themistocles was a candidate in 486.

KNOWN OSTRAKA

Else- :

Agora  where Total

Abronichos (Lysikleous) Lamptreus 4 o 4
Acharnion Xypetaion 3 o 3
Alkibiades Kleiniou Skambonides (the elder) 7 1 8
Alkibiades Kleiniou Skambonides (the younger) 3 o 3
[Ando]kides [LeogJorou o I 1
Archenos Philoxenou 1 ) 1
Arist- Charop- X () 1
Arista- Timo- I o I
Aristeides Lysimachou Alopekethen 61 o 61
Boutalion Ep- Marathonios 7 o 7
Charias Paianieus I o 1



46 2I. OSTRACISM AT ATHENS

Charias Ph- -dou

Damon Damonidou

Dieitrephes Euthoinou (Hesp. xxxvii. 118 f.)
Dionysios -onou

Eratylios Kattariou

Eret[rieus]

Eucharides Eucharous Thesmo(thetes)
Eukrates

Eupolis Thoraieus

Gnathon Echekleous

Habron Patrokleous Marathonios
Hierokl- Herma-

Hipparchos Charmou (Kollyteus)
Hippokles Menippou

Hippokrates Alkmeonidou Alopekethen
Hippokrates Anaxileo

Hippokrates (uncertain which)
Hyperbolos Antiphanous (Perithoides)
Kallias Didymiou

Kallias Kratiou

Kallixenos Aristonymou Xypetaion
Kimon Miltiadou (Lakiades)
Kleiboulos Nikodemou

Kleippides Deiniou Acharneus
Kleophon Kleippidou Acharneus
Kritias Leaidou

Kydrokles Timokratous Kriothen
Laispodias ek Koiles

Megakles Hippokratous Alopekethen
Melanthios Phalanthou

Menestratos

Menon Menekleidou Gargettios
Onomastos Konthyleus

Panaitios Agrylethen

Perikles Xanthippou (Cholargeus)
Phaiax Erasistratou Acharneus
Phalanthos Spintharou

Phileas Derketou

Phileriphos

Philinos Kleippidou (Acharneus)
Philippos

Polytimos Prasi(eus)

Sokrates Anagyrasios

[Splintharos Eu[boulou Probalinthios?]
[Tei]sandros [E]pilykou

Themistokles Neokleous Phrearrhios

: 487-417 B.C.

Else-

Agora where Total

-t
N oot mt O ot ot O i G)UIL) O

123

21

W

262

-~

© = m QO ™ O = mWN™S i OQWNRINWONWD

373

o

QOO NMNN=O0OO0OO0O =00 m~wO0O0O0 O =~

L] (=2}
- QWO N OCOOLONN m ~

[==]
o

- O O ™ = O ™m0 0O =000

195

-:-na—(;agaw——l

[
OO ™

125

]
bt -t N g O N =
OO =O RNLWOULN=OWLWW N~ 0

(=

IR

OO ™ st st = b e e

(8,3
[=2]



21. OSTRACISM AT ATHENS: 48%-417 B.C. 47

Else-
Agora  where Total
Theotimos Kleainou o 1 1
Thrasykles 1 0 1
Thukydides Melesiou (Alopekethen) 1 13 14
Xanthippos Arriphronos (Cholargeus) 15 2 17
Fragments 240 14 254

1,238 420 1,658

22
A Spartan Dedication: (?) 490—480 B.c.

A hollow cylindrical base of Laconian stone, found in the Altis at Olympia;
now in the Olympia Museum.
In one line, Laconian alphabet. Phot. and facs.: 7HS kix (1949) 27, 29.
SEG xi. 1203a+ ; Jeffery, 7HS Ixix. 26-30; Buck 68; LSAG 196, no. 49+.

[0é€lo Fav[a]é Kpovida{t} Aed *OMdvmie kadov dyadua
huXéFolt Buluse Tot(X) Aaredarpoviors.

70D vaod 6é éorw &v Bebid Tod peydlov Zeds wpos dvarolds 1jAiov,
péyebos pév Suddexa moddv, dvabnua 8¢ Aéyovow elvar Aaxedaypoviwv,
nvika dmrosrdor Meoanviois Sedrepa TdTe és mSAepov katéornoav. émeote
8¢ kai eyeiov én’ adrd,

8¢é¢o dva¢ Kpovida Zeb *ONpmie kaldv dyalua
iMw Ovud Tols Aaxedarpoviors. (Paus. v. 24. 3)

That this monument in fact refers to the Second Messenian War
of the seventh century is out of the question, and it has generally been
attributed to the Helot Revolt which started in 465. There is hardly
enough comparative material in the first half of the fifth century
to make a firm date for the lettering possible, though in some respects
it looks more archaic than one would expect ¢. 460. However, the
nature of the base suggests that the statue was not anthropomorphic,
but 2 human head and arms surmounting a circular core sheathed in
bronze, inserted directly into the base. This seems impossibly archaic
for ¢. 460, but just possible ¢. 488. Jeffery, therefore, followed by
Wallace (FHS Ixxiv (1954) 32-5) and Huxley (Early Sparta, 88),
would add this base t6 the scattered evidence (Plato, Laws iii. 692 d,
698 d—e; Strabo, viii. 4. 10, p. 362; Paus. iv. 23. 5-10) for Spartan
trouble in Messenia around 4go. Den Boer, on the other hand (Hist. v
(1956) 168—74), regards a Messenian revolt at this date as a historical
fiction. It must be noted that the epigram does not mention Messenia
and Pausanias’ information may be unreliable (cf. Pearson, Hist. xi

(1962) 421 n. 56).
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23
The Decree of Themistocles: 480 B.c.

A marble stele, found near the church of Hagia Soteira at Damala (Troizen) ;
now in EM.

Third-century lettering, 1l. 4—47 stoichedon 42 (ll. 38-41, 43). Phot.:
Hesp. xxix (1960) 200 (enlargement of part of ll. 30-5, ibid. xxxi. 413).
All non-textual criteria for dating the stele are discussed by Dow, 474
Ixvi (1962) 353-68.

Editio princeps: Jameson, Hesp. xxix (1960), 198—223; a new text incor-
porating suggestions by others, Jameson, ibid. xxxi (1962), 310-15. Critical
bibliography: Dow, Classical World, lv. 105-8; Chambers, Philologus cxi
(1967%7) 166—g9. We confine ourselves to recommending as an introduction to
the problems involved : Habicht, Hermes, Ixxxix (1961) 1—-35; Amandry, Bull.
de la Faculté des Lettres de Strasbourg, xxxviii (1961) 413-35; Hignett, Xerxes’
Invasion of Greece, 458-68; Burn, Persia and the Greeks, 364—77 (hostile to
authenticity) ; the editio princeps; Berve, Sitzb. Miinch. 1961, no. 3, 1-50;
Jameson, Hist. xii (1963) 385—404 ; Meritt, (Lectures in Memory of L. T. Semple,
i. 119-32 (favourable).
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Jameson’s second text is the basis of ours, but we have taken into account
Hardy and Pritchett, BS4 lix (1964) 30-1, and further unpublished notes
by Jameson. The stone has suffered damage on the left, but some of the
restorations are assured by quotations in Plutarch and Aristides. In 1. 7
&’ dmavras was Habicht’s restoration, which now seems to fit the traces better
than Jameson’s [s 8¢ a]or[ods. For l. 9 Meritt suggests [mpoardTov dvTos
ITirféws), Habicht [els mapabrixny Tod Onoéws or ITiféws]. (Hardy and
Pritchett read the first letter as tau or zeta and Jameson accepts this.) In
1. 28 vavras (Woodhead, Stroud) is also possible. For 1. 32 see Meritt,
Hesp. xxxi (1962) 413. In L. 34 7)s seems more likely than 7[a]s. In 1l. 38—9
Amandry suggests 7&v du (kai) 7de Tlaykparée kal T Abnpvae {kai}
7t Nixkmi, and Meritt concurs in excising the second «al.

814266 E
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In 348 Aeschines was reciting the decree of Themistocles (Dem. xix.
303), and, whatever the precise date at which the text before us was
put on stone, it is not seriously maintained that it differed greatly
from his recitation, though one might doubt whether he went much
further than our 1. 18. The question is to what extent the text current
in 348 represents what Themistocles may have said in 480. Extreme
positions seem to us untenable. At an absolute minimum, an adherent
of the view that we have a documentary reproduction of a decree of
Themistocles will concede that editing has added Themistocles’
patronymic and demotic in 1. 3, elements not found in Attic docu-
ments much before 350, and eliminated the Attic spelling A6yvaia:
in 1l. 4, 39. Those who hold the view that the decree was composed
shortly before 348 by Aeschines or another surely cannot be maintain-
ing that it was fabricated without any regard to the source-material
available, taking that phrase in its widest sense. Between these two
positions, the possibilities seem to us to form a continuum without
a sharp dividing-line ; no very wide gap, for example, seems to separate
the treatments of Burn and Meritt, cited above as representatives
of divergent views. To disregard the historical kernel of the decree
altogether on the ground that it is irreconcilable with the narrative
of Herodotus seems to us to assume what needs to be proved, even if
it were not clear that the most irreconcilable of the assumed diver-
gences depend on the proposition that what was decreed was done,
a proposition not self-evidently true. (Consider, for instance, the
situation which would arise if the first decree of No. 78 were pre-
served complete, to be matched with a narrative slightly less explicit
than that of Thucydides about the prehistory of the organization of
the Sicilian Expedition.)

Ll. 4-12 order the evacuation of Attica except the Acropolis. The
cult-title rj. A0nvdv pedeovon can be criticized as inappropriate and
more normally used of Athena Polias looked at from outside Athens
(cf. Preuner, Ath. Mitt. xlix (1924) 31—4), but Ar. Knights 763 perhaps
defends it. BdpBapov (1l. 6, 15, 45) is less dignified than the references to
‘the Mede’ usual in the period (cf. Nos. 24, 26), but, if Themistocles
was being dignified, later paraphrases may have been less so, and cf.
Thuc. i. g6. 1. év 7t drpomdler is an apparent anachronism for the
Old Attic év mddet (cf. Thuc. ii. 15 and CQ xi (1961) 62) ; it can be ac-
counted for by editing or a desire to avoid wdAes in a different sense
from that in 1. 4.

Ll. 12-18 order the mobilization of the fleet for the joint war of
liberation. These lines have been accused of fourth-century rhetoric,
but cf. Hdt. v. 64. 2, vii. 144. 3, 178. 2.

Ll. 18-35 contain the detailed provisions for mobilization (see
Jameson, Hist. xii (1963) 385-404). They have been charged with
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being too detailed and redolent of fourth-century practice. We do
not feel that these charges have been made out. We confess to surprise
that the qualifications for the trierarchs in 1. 21~2 contain no reference
to the Solonian property-classes, but Habicht’s view that there were
no bastards in Athens before Pericles’ citizenship-law of 451—0 (Arist.
A8. ITo). 26. 4) seems to rest on a misunderstanding. The charge that
ten émfBdrar is an impossibly small number for an Athenian fleet in
480, based on Hdt. vi. 15. 1, vii. 184. 2, Thuc. i. 49. 1, is substantially
neutralized by Thuc. i. 14. 3, Plut. Cimon 12. 2. Some doubt attaches
to the dmmpeosiae (1. 26); in the classical period this word covers the
specialist officers (cf. Richardson, CQ xxxvii (1943) 55-61, Lewis,
CQ n~s. xi (1961) 64) and excludes the émfBdrai. Jameson rightly
argues that, if this is the case here, provision is made for the selection
of the émBdras, but not their assignment to ships, and for the assign-
ment of the specialists, but not for their selection; he therefore
concludes that here the dwnpeoiar are the marines and archers, an
unparalleled use, impossible for a fourth-century forger. It might, we
suppose, be argued that the conclusion from the normal sense of the
word is that the details of the mobilization are not logically worked
out, thus betraying the hand of a forger; this seems less convincing.
The Inéwapyica ypappareia (1. 2g—30) are deme-registers; Habicht’s
belief that thetes were not listed on them in 480 is refuted by Meritt.
Ll. g1-5 are very difficult, and have been read and interpreted
variously. If the readings given here are right, which seems probable,
we see no escape from the conclusion that the aim is to provide
a minimum of 100 rowers for each trireme. The normal was 200
(cf. Hdt. viii. 17); is it really credible that a forger’s desire for
verisimilitude would be so strong as to reconstruct a procedure
calculated to put as many ships to sea as possible rather than simply
use the normal number?

Ll. 35-45 order the manning of the fleet after preliminary sacrifice,
and outline a basic strategic plan by which 100 ships are to move to
Artemision and 100 will remain near Salamis and Attica. Various
doubts can be raised about the gods named in 1l. 38-40, and there
may be some misplacing of the «ai’s. Pankrates is certainly normally
a hero distinct from Zeus, but cf. Aesch. Eum. g17-20. Nike is generally
Athena Nike, but compare the oracle in Hdt. viii. 77. For Poseidon
Asphaleios, cf, Ar. Ach. 682. Herodotus’ account gives us the final
disposition of forces at Artemision as 147 Athenian ships (20 manned
by Chalkis ; viii. 1. 2), reinforced later by another 53 (viii. 14. 1).

Ll. 44 ff. order those ostracized, perhaps already back in Athens,
to Salamis and may have passed on to considering other exiles (cf.
Andoc. i. 77).

Relatively few of the points of detail which have been raised against
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the decree have turned out to be decisive, but this is of course not the
whole story. It can hardly be denied that the whole document runs
more smoothly than other official documents of the period (cf.
Amandry, op. cit. 416 f.) and that it is relatively free from hiatus (CQ
xi (1961) 66). What importance is to be attached to this turns on
the type of transmission which has to be assumed for the period 480~
348, and on this our ignorance is nearly absolute. Against this super-
ficial fluency it may be argued that ll. 41-3 are remarkably inelegant,
and that it is surprising that a forger failed to call metics metics (1. 7,
30) or the ostracized ostracized (ll. 45-6). (These seem to be the sur-
viving points from an attempt to show that there was ‘no reason to
suspect forgery. There are too many traces of official and archaic
language’, Lewis, CQ xi. 61-6.)

This is not the place to discuss the allied strategy of the year 480, but
a few points may be made. If our decree is a unit, it must be placed
between the failure of the expedition to Tempe and the manning of
the Artemision—Thermopylae position, which seems in any case to be
the context of Hdt. vii. 144. 3 : é80£¢é 7¢ odu pera 76 xpnoTipiov BovAevo-
pévoor émdvra émt Ty ‘EAdda Tov PBdpBapov 8ékeclar thHoe vyual
mavdnuel, 7o 0ed melbouévovs, dua ‘EXdvwy Toior Bovlopévorar. That
the evacuation of civilians is ordered so early is not necessarily in-
compatible with the fact that, according to Herodotus, it happened
later, nor is it entirely surprising that, at the time of the decree, Athens
was not yet prepared to commit all her forces to Artemision. That our
decree already has Salamis in view as a fleet-station (ll. 42-3) raises
no problems other than those already caused by the appearance of

Salamis in the closing lines of the second Delphic oracle to Athens
(Hdt. vii. 141).

24 (16)

Epitaph of the Corinthians who died at Salamis:
480 B.C.

Marble block found at Ambelaki on the island of Salamis; now in EM.
Archaic Corinthian alphabet. Phot.: Kern g; LSAG, Pl 21. 2g.
IG i2. 927; LSAG 129, 132 (29); Carpenter, 474 Ixvii (1963) 209;
Boegehold, Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud. vi (1965) 179-86.
[’O &éve, edhvdpldv mok’ évaiopes dorv Popivo,
[viv 8 haue Aialvros [vdcos éxer Zalapuis].
[év0dde Powlooas vdas wai ITépoas heAdvres)

[xat Médovs hapav heArdda pvadueda).
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Other letters have been added later. Four letters above letters 14-18 in
1. 1 seem to be idle copying of the original letter-forms; there are also two
letters, barely visible, just below letters 14 and 15 of L. 1.

In the Athenian version of the battle of Salamis, according to
Herodotus (viii. 94), the Corinthian contingent fled as soon as battle
was joined and returned only when the battle was won. Herodotus,
however, knows that the Corinthian version was very different, and
the rest of Greece, he says, agreed with them. Plutarch (de Mal. Hdt.
39), in attacking Herodotus, says that the Athenians allowed the
Corinthians to bury their dead on Salamis and he quotes this epitaph.
Together with [Dio Chrysostom], xxxvii. 18, he adds a second couplet :

*Evfade Powisoas vijas rai Ilépoas éNdvres
xal Mrdovs, iepav ‘EANdSa pvdpeba.

1. 1. [Dio] has geia 6. L 2. pvodueba Jacobs; ‘EAGS’ ipvadpefa [Dio. ]

Rhys Carpenter, emphasizing the archaic character of the writing
and the absence of the second couplet, attributed this epitaph to
Corinthians who may have helped Megara in the fighting against
Athens for Salamis in Solon’s time, ¢. 600. He also thinks that the
lettering is Megarian. These last lines do not survive on the stone
and it was generally held that they derived from a literary tradition.
Boegehold, however, in a thorough examination of the stone, points
out that a hollow has been worn where two additional lines could have
been inscribed. We follow his text, but in 1. 4 we prefer pvodpefa to
his phvépefa. The epigram is attributed by [Dio] to Simonides; it is
at least Simonidean. The triangular tailless rho, which led Rhys
Carpenter to infer that the lettering was Megarian, is amply illus-
trated in Corinth (Boegehold, 181, n. 7).

25 (18)
Dedication of the Athenian Portico at Delphi:
(?) 479 B.C.

On the highest of the three steps of the stylobate of the Athenian Portico
at Delphi, built on the north side of the Sacred Way against the polygonal
wall that supports the téerrace of the temple of Apollo.

Attic letters including @, $. Phot.: FD ii (as below), Pl. 23. Facs.: Imag.
73 (23).

SIG 29; Pomtow, Rh. Mus. xlix (1894) 627-9; Amandry, FD ii,-La
Colonne des Naxiens et le Portique des Athéniens, 37-121.

Abevaior dvélecay Tév oroav kal Ta hém)[a klai Tdxporépia heddvres
16V moAe[piol.
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Pausanias (x. 11. 6) associates the portico with Phormio’s victories
in the Corinthian Gulf in 429, and an inscription which he saw listed
the allies who fought with Sparta, and also specified a sacrifice to
Theseus and Poseidon at Rhion. In the portico he saw ships’ prows
and bronze shields. The inscription that survives, however, has letter
forms that should not be later than 470, and might be as early as 510.

Until recently it was assumed that the kémla of the inscription were
arms, and the Athenian victory commemorated was thought to be
either over the Boeotians and Chalkidians (¢. 500) or the Aeginetans
(between 500 and 480), or over the Persians at Salamis. Amandry
(op. cit.) has suggested that the idémla are cables from the Persian
bridges over the Hellespont, and that the dxporépia are from the ships
that formed the bridges; he emphasizes the suitability of the portico’s
design for this purpose. His attractive hypothesis is not quite com-
pelling. Would éAdvres be the right word for the recovery of the cables
which had been taken to Kardia when the bridges broke up, and
were handed over to the Greeks at Sestos (Hdt. ix. 115)? Would
the Mede not be called a Mede? If cables had been dedicated at
Delphi, would they not have been a joint-dedication by the Greeks?
The letter-forms have been used as evidence for both high and low
dates. They are not decisive, but no other surviving Athenian public
inscription, which can be dated, has @ after 49o.

26

Athenian Epigrams on the Persian Wars

Two fragments of a base; the right-hand one found in Hadrian Street to the
north-east of the Acropolis, the left-hand one in the Agora, both in modern
houses, so that no conclusion can be drawn about their original situation;
both now in the Agora Museum. The dressing of the left edge, closely corre-
sponding to that of the front, rules out Wilhelm’s theory (4nz. Wien., 1934,
105 f.) that the texts are to be read vertically downwards (Oliver, Hesp.
v (1936) 228). The right-hand fragment has traces of a cutting in the top;
if it is original, it must be at least one of a pair. These cuttings have been
attributed to stelai (Raubitschek, 474 xliv (1940) 56—9) and to herms
(Meritt in The Aegean and the Near East, Studies Presented to Hetly Goldman,
274 f.); the relevance of the cutting to the original form of the monument
has been doubted (Oliver, 474 xliv. 483f.; Amandry, in @ewpia, Fest-
schrift fir W.-H. Schuchhardt, 8, n. 18).

There are two inscriptions. The first, on the original smooth band which
ran round the face of the base, is stoichedon, with punctuation marks of
three dotted circles, and is certainly by the same stone-cutter as IG iz.
3-4 (485—4 B.C.). Later, a new panel was smoothed in the stippled area
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below the upper band to receive the second, non-stoichedon inscription.
Our general impression of the letter-forms is that the two inscriptions might
be as much as fifteen years apart, but they could be virtually contemporary.
Phot.: Hesp. ii (1933) 481-2, IIA 19.

Work on the document falls into three phases. The first phase, before the
publication of the left-hand fragment by Oliver (Hesp. ii (1933) 480-94),
is now of little importance. Of the second phase, Jacoby, Hesp. xiv (1945)
161-85, gives a useful bibliography and apparatus ¢riticus, to which add: SEG
x. 404; Vollgraff, Mélanges Grégoire, i. 621~4; Gomme, HCT ii. g8—9g;
Peek, Studies Presented to D. M. Robinson, ii. 305-12. The third phase opened
with Meritt, The Aegean and the Near East (v. sup.), 268-80, in which he
published what is almost certainly a fourth-century copy of the first epigram.
Thereafter add: Peek, Hermes, lxxxviii (1960) 494-8; Amandry, @ewpia
(v. sup.), 1-8; Pritchett, Marathon (Cal. Publ. Class. Arch. iv), 160-8 (these
three simultaneous and independent of each other); Meritt, A7P lxxxiii

(1962) 294-8.
I a’.vSpé‘v 761/8’ &pe’re[ ..... os dpfirov] alelll
]p[ ..... vépoor Beol’] |

q A1,
eaxov yap weZOL 7€ [kal owiépov émi vedlv:

heMd[8a plé mdoav dovAwo[v éuap idévi] |

II & dpa 1oiof’ ddapfa--------------- | k1’ aixpev
oréoap mpoolle muAey ay[------------ 1]
dvylodop mPEgaL p[= == === =meemmmcaanan ]

dotv Biaw Tlepasy khivdpevolt - - -]. |

I. The fourth-century copy (v. sup.) has:

Jos dpbu[- - -]

véuwaor Beot:

Jrvmdpwr émi vnav

Jov fuap iBeiv.
By fixing the text of the second hexameter, it determines the length of the
lacuna in the first hexameter, showing earlier suggestions to be two letters
too long; of current suggestions, we would prefer dperé[s éorac xAéos (Peek)
to dpeté [68xoeL KAéos or Adudoel pdos (Meritt), but it raises difficulties in
the fourth-century text, maintained by Meritt to be substantially stoichedon.
Readings in the first pentameter have been recently disputed (Pritchett,
AFP Ixxxv (1964) 50-5, Meritt, ibid. 417). Whether there is a vertical in
the first space or not, and the balance of opinion is in its favour, we agree
with Peek and Meritt that the punctuation mark before it does not take
a letter-space and that there were nine, not eight, letters before the nu.
The nu and the rho may be taken as certain; between them Meritt reads
an epsilon, denied by Pritchett and which we cannot confirm. After the rho,
Meritt, but not Pritchett, sees traces of the bottom of gamma or chi; we
incline to agree. The only current restoration which fits the traces is
hlois wdv eilv épy[ois éoba véuwor Beol] (Meritt), ‘No matter to whom in
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deeds of war the gods may grant success’; we would prefer a clause with
the sense ‘as long as’; that exactly nine letters are missing after the rho
depends on the fourth-century text’s being stoichedon.

IL. 70ic{’ = Toioade. Nu is preferable to gamma at the end of the first
pentameter, rho to beta at the end of the second hexameter, but neither
reading is quite certain. To Jacoby’s apparatus, and his preference for
Wilhelm’s text:

&v dpa Toicl’ dddulavros évi dpeoi Ovuds], hér alyuév
aréoap mpoobe wuAdy dy[Tia ToxooPSpov.]

dyxladlop mpéoar Blorevoauévor 8 éodocav)

dotv, Blar ITepaéy xAwvdpevo[t arparidy.)

we add:
év dpa Toial’ dddulas év oréfeor Buuds), hér’ aiyuev
oréoap mpdole mvAdy dy[tia pvpidow,]
ayyiadop mpéoar Blolevoauévov épirxvdes]
dorv Bl Ilepoéy khwdpevo[ otpatidy.] (Meritt),
and:

&v dpa Toiol’ dddu[avTos évi dpeoiv érop], hoT aiyuev
aréoap mpdale wvAdy dy[ria dvouevéow]

ayyiadop mpéoar Blodevoauévols kal égocav)

dorv, Blar Ilepody khvdpevo[r Svvapw.] (Peek).

That the second epigram refers to a campaign in which the
Athenians fought by land and saved the city from burning, i.e. Mara-
thon, has been agreed by all save Gomme, and the connection of
thought which he would have suggested to support his view that
Salamis was referred to is not very clear to us. mpdofe mvAév is no
serious obstacle to this view, if we take it to indicate the contrast
between the Athenians’ conduct and that of the Eretrians who stayed
within their walls (Hdt. vi. 101) rather than a precise indication of
place; the Maas—Raubitschek theory that the epigram refers to a
skirmish at Phaleron or Kynosarges in 490, not mentioned by Hero-
dotus, has not found support.

One would naturally expect two epigrams on the same stone to refer
to the same thing, and the dominant view in the second phase of work
was that the first epigram also referred to Marathon. Hiller and
Gomme were virtually the only exceptions. Hiller’s suggested restora-
tion of dxvmdpov émi vebv after Anth. Pal. vii. 258, and his objection (not
a very good one) that it could not have been asserted that Marathon
saved all Greece from slavery (Hermes, Ixix (1934) 204-6), were re-
jected with something very near contempt. The fourth-century copy
shows that Hiller’s restoration was right and strongly implies that his
attribution was also right. Meritt still defends Marathon, but his inter-
pretation of dxvmdpov émi vesv as referring to the fight by the ships
(Hdt. vi. 113-15) is very difficult. Pritchett and Amandry come out
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firmly for Salamis (Pritchett’s comparison with Aeschylus’ Persae for
the emphasis placed on the Athenian hoplite-engagement on Psyt-
taleia is particularly valuable), and, although Peek prefers to refer
the text to all the operations of 480—79, this is largely because he
wants to keep SEG xiii. 34 {------ mellol Te kai h[urmés - - -~ - - |
----- Jo véooi[- - - ] as a text specifically about Salamis. It must then
be held that to an epigram and a monument concerned with Salamis,
an epigram about Marathon was later added, perhaps, as Amandry
suggests, at the instigation of Cimon, son of the victor of Marathon
and opponent of Themistokles.

The nature of the monument must remain uncertain. Oliver’s view
that 76v8> and roio(’ referred specifically to the dead and his recon-
struction of a cenotaph with a stele carrying lists of names now look
very unattractive, since it is impossible to restore any reference to any
deaths in the epigrams. It may well be that we have a monument
parallel to the herm-monument set up for Eion (Aeschines iii. 183 fT.,
Plut. Cimon 7; Jacoby, Hesp. xiv. 185—211), but we still have very
little to go on.

27 (19)
Greek Thank-offering for Victories in the Persian
War: 479-8 B.c.

Engraved on the ‘Serpent-Column’, for which see commentary below. The
bibliography of the monument as a whole is extensive, but unsatisfactory.
For the surviving base at Delphi see Bourguet, Les Ruines de Delphes, 160-2,
with Figs. 49-50; Pomtow, RE, Suppl. iv. 1406 f. For the monument as
a whole see in particular Furtwingler, Sitzb. Miinchen, 1904, 413-17;
Luckenbach, Olympia und Delphi, 54—7; Reisch, RE v. 1688 f.; Studniczka,
Lum platdischen Weihgeschenk in Delphi (Leipzig 1928) ; S. Casson, Preliminayy
Report upon the Excavations carried out in the Hippodrome of Constantinople in 1927,
12-14, with Fig. 17. One of the snakes’ heads survives in the Istanbul
Museum (Devambez, Grands Bronzes du musée de Stamboul, pp. 9-12, with
Pl ii).

Phocian, i.e. Delph1c, alphabet (not Laconian; see Carpenter, 474
xlix (1945) 455 f.). Facs.: Imag. 101. 16 (whence LSAG Pl. 13 (part)).

SIG 31+ ; DGE 11; Buck 6g; von Domaszewski, Sitzb. Heidelberg, 1920,
5. 4-8; Tosti, Historia, vii (1933) 433-9; Giannelli, Atene ¢ Roma, xxxvi
(1934) 103 f.; Larsen, CP xxxix (1944) 151, 154; ATL iii. 9g5-100; Papan-
toniou, ITAd7wv vi (1954) 322-30; Cozzoli, Ann. Univ. Napoli, iv (1954)
=~y ; Staatsvertrage 130+ .
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Coil 1 70[ide TOV]
modepov [€]-
o€ |peove

2 Aoxed[arpdviod]
Abavaiolt]
KopivBio

3 Teyed[rar]
Zikvdyiole
Alywéra

4 Meyapés
*Emdadpior
*Epyopéno

5 Dletdoo
Tpolavioe
‘Eppiovés

6 Tipvvbio
INaraiés
Oeomés

7 Mykavés
Ketot
Mdor

Tévioe

8 Ndfwor
*Epetpiés
- XaAkidés

9 ZTvpés
Faleiot
IHoredardron

10 Aevxddio
Favaxropiés

Kibvior
Zigwiot

11 Apmpaxibrac
Aempedrar
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We have numbered the inscribed coils only. For Coil 1 we follow the
reading of Fabricius, supported by Jones, Preliminary Report, 43, and con-
firmed for us by Professor G. E. Bean in the essential point that ¢]|moA[¢]ueov
and not A]|mdA[Aowe stands in 1. 3; Meister, Wien. Stud. Ixx (1957) 232 f.,
proposes 1o[{8€ Tov | Médov]. From squeezes made for us by Professor Bean,
we are fairly confident that the intrusive name on coil 7 was Téviot, cut
later, as has been generally thought, and not Mvxavés, the odd name geo-
graphically. More surprisingly, we find that the four names on coil 10 are
not to be explained, with von Domaszewski, by the later intrusion of Kvfvioc
and Xidvior into a list of Corinthian dependencies, but simply by the later
addition of Zigwioi, presumably placed here, rather than on coil 11, in
order to group it with Kvfvior.

After their victory at Plataea the allies dedicated thank-offerings to
Apollo at Delphi, to Zeus at Olympia, and to Poseidon at the Isthmus
(Hdt. ix. 81). The offering to Apollo took the form of a golden tripod
resting upon a bronze column, about 6 m. high, representing three
intertwined serpents (Herodotus thought it was one serpent with
three heads). The tripod was melted down by the Phocians during
their occupation of Delphi in the Third Sacred War (Paus. x. 13-19),
but the column remained at Delphi until it was transported by Con-
stantine to Constantinople, where it still stands in the ancient Hippo-
drome (Atmaidan), though the heads of the serpents dropped off,
apparently by metal-fatigue, on 20 October 1700. The history of the
monument is traced in JGA 70, where the relevant passages from
ancient authors are quoted in full; Ménage, Anatolian Studies xiv
(1964) 169-73, gives some Turkish sources.

The total number of states commemorated is thirty-one (cf. Plut.
Them. 20. 3): Pausanias (v. 23) records twenty-seven names as en-
graved on the offering at Olympia, but the list was probably the
same there as at Delphi, and the four omissions (Thespiae, Eretria,
Leukas, and Siphnos) may be due to the negligence of the traveller or
of some copyist. It is clear that the list does not refer exclusively to the
battle of Plataea, though the monument was dedicated from the booty
there captured, for the island-states took no part in that battle; it is
best to follow the title in referring it to the whole of the Great Persian
War (cf. [Dem.] lix. g7, which attributes it to Plataea and Salamis)
down to Plataea but not including the campaign of Mykale, which
brought in new allies.” Von Domaszewski and A7L have attempted to
sort the names into three groups, Spartan allies, Athenian allies, and
Corinthian allies, an attempt which helps to illuminate the structure
of the Hellenic alliance (for some qualifications, see Brunt, Hist. ii
(1953) 146-8), but which cannot be carried through rigorously. Of the
states mentioned by Herodotus as participating in the war, Kroton
(viii. 47), Pale in Kephallenia (ix. 28, g1), Seriphos (viii. 46, 48) and
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the Opuntian Lokrians (vii. 203, 207; viii. 1—2) are unaccountably
absent. Mantinea was presumably omitted because, though 500
Mantineans joined Leonidas at Thermopylae, they retired before the
final struggle there (vii. 202, 222) and the Mantinean force arrived
too late for the battle of Plataea (ix. 77); it is true that the Eleans,
who do appear, arrived even later (ibid.), but their control of Olympia
perhaps won them special consideration. The Tenians were added to
the list later (see critical note) ; their inclusion was in recognition of
the service rendered to the Greek cause by a Tenian trireme (Hdt.
viii. 82. 1). We now find that this is also true for the Siphnians (see
critical note); presumably the Athenians supported their claim,
though not the precisely equivalent claim of Seriphos (perhaps cf.
Plat. Rep. i. 329 ¢).

It is uncertain where Pausanias engraved the boastful epigram

‘EMajvewv dpymyds émei arpatov dece Mijdwy
Havoavias Poifw pvijp’ dvébnre Téde

(Thuc. i. 132, [Dem.] lix. g7, Plut. De mal. Hdt. xlii, Suidas s.v.
Havoavias ; in Anth. Pal. vi. 197 it appears in Doric, perhaps rightly,
and in the first person, certainly wrongly), which the Spartans
promptly erased (Thuc., loc. cit.; see now Fornara, Philologus cxi
(1967) 291-4). Perhaps it was inscribed on the uppermost of the
three circular limestone steps which formed the base of the monument.
Diodorus (xi. 33) gives as an alleged replacement.
‘EMdbos edpvydpov ocwrijpes Tovd’ avédnrav
dovdootms oruyepds pvaduevor moAias,

but we doubt whether this couplet was composed soon after the battle,
and have no great conviction that it was ever inscribed on the monu-
ment at all.

28 (17)
Gelo’s Thank-offering for Himera: after 480 B.c.

A limestone tripod-base, north-east of the temple of Apollo at Delphi, at the
head of the Sacred Way.

Syracusan alphabet in 1. 1-3, a mixed alphabet (Syracusan with Ionic
delta and gamma?) in Il. 4-5 (LSAG 266, Western Colonies 6, against Buck,
CP viii (1913) 137). Phot.: Marcadé, Signatures, i, Pl. iii. Facs.: LSAG,
PL s1.
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SIG 34+ ; Wilamowitz, Gétt. Nachr. 1897, 313 f.; Taccone, Atti Torino
xli. 795 ff.; Pomtow-Schober, RE Suppl. v. 8of.; DGE 144 (1); Marcadé,
Signatures, 1. 9; Pouilloux, Choix, 43.

I'édov 6 dewopév|eos]
avéfexe TémSAont
Zvpapdoos.
1 ’ e M \_ ’ 2 4
ToviTpimoda.: kai Tév: Nikev:épydaaro
5 Biov:dioddpo:vids: Miléoos.

Diodorus (xi. 26. 7, probably following Timaeus) tells us that Gelo
dedicated to Apollo at Delphi a golden tripod of sixteen talents’
weight as a thank-offering for his victory at Himera in 480. Athenaeus
(vi. 231 f) cites Phainias of Eresos and Theopompus (FGH 115 F
193) as stating that the Pythian sanctuary was adorned by Gelo and
Hiero, 706 pév 7pimoda xai Nixmy ypvood memomuéva dvabévros xal’
obs ypovovs Zépéns émeorpdreve T ‘EXAdSi, Tob 8’ ‘Iépwvos Ta Suoia.
Further tripod-offerings by their brothers are perhaps attested by the
couplet

dnpi T'édwv’, ‘Tépwva, ITods{ntov, OpacvBoviov,

-~ yd \ ’ 2
waibas dewopévevs, Tovs Tpimodas Bepévar

(Schol. Pind. Pyth. i. 152; cf. Suidas s.v. daperiov, Anth. Pal. vi. 214).
Bacchylides (iii. 17 ff.) reminds Hieron in 468 of his offerings at
Delphi:
Adumel 8 Smo papuapvyais 6 xpvoos
WdaddATwy Tpumddwy oraldévrwy
mapotfe vaod.

At least Hiero’s base can also be identified (SIG 35 ¢; RE Suppl.
v. 81—4; Courby, FD ii, La Terrasse du Temple, 249-54); in all
probability it celebrated his victory at Kyme (cf. No. 29).

Whether this dedication was completed before Gelon’s death in 478
cannot be certainly affirmed. In the event, even if not in intention, it
formed a pendent to the golden tripod dedicated by the Spartans
and their allies for their victory over the Persians (No. 27), and Gelo,
representing himself as a private citizen without title (cf. Berve,
Robinson Studies, ii. 547), asserted that his victory over Carthage was
as important to Apollo and to Greece as that victory.

Bion, the Milesian metal-worker and sculptor, is distinguished -by
Diogenes Laertius (iv. 58) from an earlier namesake mentioned by
Hipponax, who was a native of Chios or Clazomenai.
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29 (22)
Hiero’s Victory at Kyme: 474 B.C.

Etruscan bronze helmet, discovered at Olympia in 1817; presented to the
British Museum in 1823 by King George IV.

Archaic Syracusan letters, LSAG 275 (7). Phot.: LSAG, Pl. 51. 7;
Guarducci, Epigrafia Greca, i. 346 fig. 175. Facs.: Olympia, v. 249.

SIG 35 Ba; BMI 1155; Olympia, v. 249.

hudpov 6 dewopéveos
\ 1 ’
Kkai Tol Lupakdociot
a~ Ll
760 4t Tvpdy’ amo Kvpas.

In the late sixth century the Carthaginians and Etruscans were
co-operating against the Greeks of the west. Gelo’s crushing defeat
of the Carthaginians at Himera was followed in 474 by Hiero’s great
naval victory over the Etruscans who were attacking Kyme. He
dedicated part of the spoils at Olympia and at Delphi, but the latter
were lost by shipwreck (SIG 35 Bb). A second Etruscan helmet was
found in the River Alpheios in 1959 (BCH Ixxxiv (1960) 721) with a
slightly different third line: 76¢ 4i Tvppavév amé Kv[pas]. Our example
has been generally thought to be metrical, two choriambic dimeters
followed by a paroemiac (Wilamowitz, Griechische Verskunst, 381 £.).
Daux, in reporting the second helmet, suggested that the seemingly
poetic Tvpdv’ of 1. 3 (= Tvppavd ; Attic, Tvpanvd) might be a mistake
for Tvpavéy; it is not a natural mistake to make.

30 (23)
Public Imprecations at Teos: ¢. 470 B.c.

Two fragments from one or two stelai found in a cemetery at Araka near
the site of Teos; copied by Sherard in 1709 and 1716 and by Lisle in 1716,
and first edited by Chishull in 1728 (Antiguitates Asiaticae, 96 fI.). A alone
was rediscovered and copied by P. Le Bas in 1844, but is now lost (Le
Bas-Wadd. iii. 5g).

Developed Ionic letters, except mu; the text is divided by cola (:) into
words or words-with-conjunction-and-preposition. The letter T is found
in early inscriptions in several east Greek cities. It is used for xi and double
sigma and was probably borrowed from the Phrygian (474 Ixvi (1962)
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405, n. 5) or possibly the Carian alphabet. It has not yet been found, apart
from the numeral system, after 450 (LSAG 38f.). Facs.: IGA 497.

CIG 3044; IGA 497; SIG 37, 38; DGE 710; Bannier, Rh. Mus. Ixxiv (1925)
285-8; Buck 3.

“Ooris: ddppaxa: Snhyri-
pa.: oot : émi Tniotor-
\ [ S I .
viTo fvvov: v ém’ Budtne, K-
A s g R
évov:amodvobar: kal a-
5 UTov:kal yévos:To xévo:
o ) AN ’ .
ootis:és yi:mw Tnmy: k-
’ ~ 3 7 .
wlvor: oiTov : éodyealar:
7) Téxymuid) pmxavij:d) kat-
\ 4 N > »
a Bdracoay: 1) kar’ fmepo-
" o3 ’ ) 7.
10 v:7) éoaxfévra:avwleoin,:
améMwvgbac: kal adr-
ov: kai yévos:To Kévo.

B

- - amovog - -
4 2 3 _ A~

Edou: év adrdn - -

So7is: Tniwv: [D8]vvawe

5 émanorairo:...6...

. 5... amoMwobor: kai
adTov:kal yévos: TO Keiv-
0:807is: 76 douwd :aloup~
v (v): év Téwi:3) yie i Tn-

10 (Qi....0000:K.0G..T-
ével[..3—4. . ] apov:va[ - - €8]-
ws :mpodoin. ..] ™v] mé-
Nw ral yiy] mw Tni-
wv:1) 70[s] dvdpas(: év v]-

15 rjowe ) fa[Adoone:] 70
peré[mert’ 19 76] év
Apo[iIne: meprard[Mov: 1) 76]
douwrd i mpodoin :9) Kifal-
Medoc:%) kifdMas : vmo-
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20 3éyoiro:1) Aniloiro:q) A-
noTds : vmodéyoiro : €i-
dws: €k yijs:tis Tnins:4) [0]-
aXdTys : dépovras ) [1e k-
axov: Bolevor : mept T(ni]

25 wv:T8 £vvd: eldws:9) mpos]
“EMuvas 1) mpos BapBdpo-

3 /’ A} 3
vs:amé vabau: kai ad-
TOV: Kal Yévos:To Kévo:
oiTwes TipoyéovTes:

30 TN émapny: w1 moujoea-

? \ 4 7
v:émi dvvdpe: kalnuév-

3 ~ 9, !
o Tdydvos: Avfearypio-

¢ 4
ww:kal ‘HpaxAéowowv:
kai diowow: év mimapi-

» (5] hod 4

35 :éxeabar:os av TaoThA-
as: év Huow nmap):yéyp-

A 7 "
amTou:d) kardes 1) dow-
ucrjia: éxrdipeli:] ) adavé-
as mounjoeL: kévov dmoA-

\ 9\ 1

40 Avofai:kai adrov:kai y-
évos [16 Kévo).

A. 10-11. Roehl and all subsequent editors add (after dvwfeoin) xév|ov,

from Le Bas. The word was not in the early copies (CIG 3044) and
would make the line three letters longer than any other line.

B. Bannier suggests in Ll 3-6 6o7is Tyiwy [00)vvar | 7 alov[plviry [Bonbli
1 | émraviorairo ] 8L[u3€']|x1rrat., and in 1. 8-12 SoTis 76 Aoumrd alovp|vde
&v Téwe 1) yiu i Tn|tq [ wAélooav k[]aalv] éolr|éver [kuldpov va[by
€ld)|ws mpodo[iy).

When, after the fall of Sardis, Cyrus’ general Harpagus was re-
ducing the Greek cities on the coast, the Teians abandoned their city
and settled at Abdera in Thrace. According to Strabo (xiv. i. 30,
p. 644) some of them returned later and there were said to be seven-
teen triremes from Teos at Lade (Hdt. vi. 8). Teos appears regularly
in the Athenian tribute-quota lists and was probably an original
member of the Athenian Alliance of 478-7. These fragments record
curses to be publicly pronounced each year by certain magistrates
(B. 290-35) on those who endanger the interests of the community.
Taorijt|as (B. 35) shows that more than one stele was used.
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The text of A is complete. Curses are invoked against :

(a) poisoners (1-5); éwdv = kowdv, accusative of respect;

(&) those who prevent the import of corn or re-export it when
it has been imported (6-12). Since the curses are to be renewed
on three occasions each year (B. 29-34) the clause reflects not
an extraordinary famine but a permanent dependence on im-
ported corn, which may have encouraged the establishment
of the Teian colony Phanagorea in the Euxine.

The text of B. 1-18 is very uncertain. The stone was probably very
badly worn and the copies are unsatisfactory. Nothing can be made
of the first two lines and it is idle to speculate what offenders are
covered ; nor can we restore the standard formula of A. 11 f., B. 271,
39—41. In 1l. 5-6 copies differ : one suggests, after émaviorairo:, 7[d]e
al|[ovu]mjrne, which would indicate the restoration in 1. 4 of a verb
such as [évvi]ni. The offence in this case would be collusion with the
chief magistrates or revolt against the aisymnetes. The alternative
copy suggests % Si[apd]|xnprar. The offence in this case would be
opposition to the magistrates, and in 1. 4 it would be necessary to
restore another magistrate or officer, such as [kpir]ne. In 1l. 8-28
a number of offences are grouped together, and the intention seems
to be to check abuse of power by the alovuvijrys. The alovujrys is
described by Aristotle as a aipers) Tvpavwis (Pol. 1285231), but, since
he is here (l. 3) co-ordinate with the eifuvos, he is more probably a
regular magistrate, as he is at Miletus (SIG 57. 1). In 1. 10f. [dmok]r|-
évei[e has been restored, a warning against arbitrary execution. Then
follows the betrayal of city, suburb, or citizens, the encouragement of
brigands or pirates, the deliberate misleading of the community in
its relations with Greeks or barbarians (presumably Persians are
intended). Provision is next made for the public pronouncing of the
curse at the Anthesteria, and at the festivals of Herakles and Zeus by
ol Twovyéovres (29), who are almost certainly not office-holders in
general but rpoiiyor, who are found later at Teos, as in SIG 578. 60
(second century B.c.), performing a similar function: dvayyeAérwoav
8¢ ol éxdoToTe ywopevor TymodyoL mpos T apdt. For other appearances
of the title at Teos and elsewhere, see Gottlieb, Timuchen (Siizb.
Heidelberg 1967). Inl. 31 énl Avvdpue, ‘by the statue of Dynamis’, cf.
SIG 57. 29, rather thair émi Suvdpe:, ‘to the best of their power’. Finally
(1. 35—41) the curse will apply to anyone who breaks these stelai, cuts
out the letters, or makes them unreadable. For ¢owuijia (1. g7£.) =
letters, reflecting the Phoenician origin of the Greek alphabet, see
Hdt. v. 58. dpavéas (1l. g8 f.) : letters would be regarded as unreadable
if the red paint were removed; cf. Thucydides’ duvdpois ypdupac:
(vi. 54. 7) of the letters on the altar of Pisistratus (No. 11).

814266 F
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The date we can only guess from letter forms and content. All the
letters except mu seem to have their developed form, which would
almost certainly rule out a date earlier than 500: the letters together
with the form of punctuation suggest the first half of the fifth century.
The content would be less appropriate to a time when Teos was
firmly controlled by Persia. It would suit the re-establishment of
independence after the battle of Mykale, or a date not much later.

For other examples of public imprecations see Ziebarth, Hermes
xxx (1895) 57-70, and, for a good discussion of their implications, cf.
Vallois, BCH xxxviii (1914) 256-71 (commenting on a Delian in-
scription),

31 (32)
Athenian Relations with Phaselis: 469—450 B.C.

A marble stele, once in the monastery of St. John the Baptist on Mount
Hymettus; now in EM.

Ionic writing, stoichedon 22. Phot.: Apy. ’Eé. 1922, 63.

1G i2. 16+ ; Photiades, Apy. *Ed. 1922, 62~5, 79; Wilhelm, Sitzb. Wien,
ccxvii (5), 60 f.; Hopper, FHS Ixiii (1943) 39—45; Hignett, History of the
Athenian Constitution, 397; Wade-Gery, Essays, 180-92; Staatsveririge 149+ ;
De Ste Croix, CQ xi (1961) 100-8; Sealey, CP lix (1964) 16—17; Mattingly,
Proc. Afr. Class. Ass. vii (1964) 37—9; Seager, Hist. xv (1966) 508 f.

[€80)éev Tt BoAije kai T 87}
[pet, Alcauavris [€lmpurdveve,
[.Jpdovmrmos éypappdreve, Ne-
[....]0ns émeordrer, Aéw(v €]i-

5 [me: Tot]s PaonAiraus 76 Y[rjdli-
[opa dvlaypdar: 8 T dp pe(v] A0-
[moe ElupBlodatov yérmrar
[mpos PlaonAr(dy Twa, Abj[viy-
[ov Tas 8]ikas ylyveobar map-

10 [a 7d mo]Aepdpywt, kabdmep X-
[lots, Kai] dAoBe undé aus: rd-
[v 8¢ dMwly dmo EupBoddv kar-
[a Tas daas] évpBoras mpos Da-
[enAiras] Tas dikas &fali: Tas

15 [...7....)r0[s] dpeAév. éav 8¢ 7-
[ts dAn Ty dpydv 8éénrar 8-
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[denqy kara] PaonAirwy Tivds
[....8...., €]¢ pév karadixdo-
[et, 1) kaTadix]y dxvpos éaTw. €é-
20 [av 8¢ Tis mapaBla[thme Ta éfmn-
[propéva, dpleAér]w pupias 8[p]-
[axuas ieplas The Abnvaiac: 7-
[0 8¢ Ynjdiolpa Td[8€] avayparpd-
[rw 6 ypapplaTeds o Tijs BoAijs
25 [éaridn Abime kol katal-
[érw éu moAer T]éAeot TolS TH-
[v Paonlirwy. ] vacat
vacat

The older restorations are fully discussed by Hopper. Wade-Gery’s text
is mostly followed here. In 1l. 3-4 ["Olydourmos or [M]vdourmos; Wade-
Gery suggests Ne|[Awv(]dns, but the. division éypapudrever, E|[....J87s is
also possible. (E|[mu1]8ns Leonardos; "E|[mi]urydns Hiller, perhaps by
a slip.) In 1. 13 for doas (Bannier) cf. No. 94, 1. 18; mpiv (Koehler), X{wv
(Sauppe). In 1. 15 no alternative to Dittenberger’s [8¢ éxxA]ro[s] has yet
been found. In 1. 18 we would put [7apa 763¢] (Photiades), [ A8jvmow]
(Wilhelm), [wapdvros] (Kirchner), in that order of probability.

The Ionic lettering, no doubt reflecting the fact that the Phaselites
paid for the stone themselves (Il. 26—7 ; cf. Nos. 47. 38, 52. 60, 87. 36(?),
89. 43, and BS4 xlix (1954) 23), misled nineteenth-century editors
into dating the decree in the fourth century, until Wilhelm pointed
out that the letters themselves were characteristic of the mid-fifth
century. (Mattingly’s attempt to date it 425-4 because of its short
datives is unconvincing.) Phaselis, on the coast of Lycia, not far from
the frontier of Pamphylia, by the mediation of the Chians (cf. 1. 10)
entered the Delian League just before the battle of the Eurymedon
(Plut. Cimon 12. 3—4). Its merchants carried on a vigorous trade alike
with the ports of the Levant and with Greece (cf. Thuc. ii. 69) and
werestill well known at Athensin the fourth century ([Dem.] xxxv. 1 ff.,
though the ex parte denunciations of their shiftiness and chicanery
need not perhaps be taken too seriously).

The inscription occupies a central place in discussions both of inter-
state juridical relations and of the history of the Athenian courts.
The main provision is clearly that of 1l. 6-11. Though interpretations
. of it based on translating fvpfBdaiov as ‘contract’ still survive, roughly
giving the meaning that breach of contracts made at Athens must be
tried at Athens, Hopper and De Ste Croix rightly argue for a broade
meaning, ‘cause of action’. The subsidiary doubt is whether the
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emphasis in 1l. 8-10 lies on A64mo1, or mapa Tde morepdpywt, or both.
It is agreed that a privilege must be involved here, since Chios, one
of Athens’ most important allies, is cited as a model. The apparent
emphasis on the repeated 468 vno: has caused difficulty, since compel-
ling a distant ally to come to Athens does not look like a privilege, but
Seager shows that, in cases arising at Athens, which are the only ones
in question, no real hardship would arise. The emphasis on 484vyo,
then, can be accepted as genuine and a formalization of procedure,
but the positive privilege must lie in 7wapa 7@t molepdpywr, always
the Athenian court for favoured aliens, perhaps because they needed
no special representation there (Wade-Gery), perhaps because of
its speed (De Ste Croix) (cf. also Kahrstedt, Staatsgebiet, 281). Trans-
late, then, ‘Whatever cause of action arises at Athens involving
a Phaselite, the case shall be tried at Athens, in the polemarch’s
court, just as for the Chians, and nowhere else; other cases shall be
tried on treaty terms according to the existing treaty with Phaselis.’
For 8ikav amé évuPoldv see the passages collected in Hill, Sources?,
Index III. 6. g and the articles of Hopper and De Ste Croix.

To this last provision ]l. 14—15 make some qualification, extremely
obscure even with Dittenberger’s restoration. There follow provisions
against the breach of the privilege conferred, and the usual publica-
tion formula. The important point here lies in the word xaradwcdo|[ec.
Wade-Gery argues from it, with some subsidiary support from mapa
T modepdpywe in Il. g-10, which he thinks slightly more likely to
mean ‘at the polemarch’s tribunal’ than ‘in the polemarch’s court’,
that in this inscription Athenian magistrates are still actually giving
judgement themselves rather than merely acting as presiding magis-
trates on the classical pattern, the first evidence for which is perhaps
the part played by Athena in the trial in the Eumenides (458 B.C.).
(Sealey denies this inference from xaradikdo[e:, citing Plato, Laws
xii. 958 ¢, but the whole stress on the magistrate here seems against
him.)

In Wade-Gery’s view the change by which the magistrates lost
this power must have been part of the reforms of Ephialtes, and
accordingly he dates the decree between 469 and 462. Hignett had
in fact taken the same point earlier, but saw no reason to attribute
the reform to Ephialtes, though he admitted that it could not be more
than a very few years later. This argument for dating the decree
seems sound. It must take precedence over, though it is not necessarily
incompatible with, the argument that the full classical decree-prescript
of ll. 1-5 presupposes a reorganization of the Council by Ephialtes,
areorganization which has no literary support, and, in our judgement,
no particular intrinsic probability (Haggard, TAPA lvii (1926)
xxxi f.; Kahrstedt, Klio, xxxiii (1940) 10). The argument of Oliver
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(Hesp. 11 (1933) 496 f.) that the decree is to be dated ¢. 450 on the
identification of its proposer Leon with the [4]éor who proposed
SEG x. 15 (Hill, Sources?, B 29, Staatsvertrige, 150, hardly more closely
datable than 460—450) carries little weight. That the decree is later
than the entry of Phaselis into the League seems certain, but we see
no reason to deny that the earlier agreement of . 13 could have been
of longer standing; svpfolai do not presuppose alliance.

32 (25)
Halicarnassian Law concerning disputed Property:

(?) 465f45o B.C.

A marble stele, copied at Halicarnassus (Budrum) by the Earl of Charle-
mont in 1749. Later it was cut in half vertically to be used for the jambs of
a window, and in the process two to four letters were lost from the middle
of each line. There was another inscription on the right-hand side of the
stele, but only a few letters are legible. Rediscovered by Sir Charles Newton,
the stele is now in the British Museum.

Ionic letters. T is used for ¢o in 1. 2, 6, 16 and probably in 7; for this
letter sampi see introduction to No. 30. It is probably going out of use in
Halicarnassus; contrast 1. 2 with 1. 41. O has a dot in the centre, as has ()
in1l. 41-5. To distinguish it from O the dot in theta may have been coloured.
Phot.: Pal. Soc. Facs., Series 2, Pl. 62; facs.: Imag. 23. 14. Facs. of Charle-

mont’s copy, BMI iv, p. 50.
BMI 886 (iv, p. 49); SIG 45; Ruehl, Philol. xli (1882) 54—71; Valeton,
Mpnem. xxxvi (1908) 289-334, xxxvii (1909) 60-6; DGE 744 ; Buck 2.

7d8e 6 avMo[ylos éBorevaaro
6 AlkapraTéwly kai Zalpaxi-
Téwy ral Avydauts év i tepij[L]
ayopijt, pijvos ‘Eppaidvos mwéu-
5 mr loTapévo, éml Aéovros mpu-
ravedov]ros 76 *OaTaTios ka-
[i] Za[pvT]dMo 76 Oexvidw ve-
[wm]ot[o, mp)os pviuovas: un maplal-
8{8o[afai] prire yijv wire olk(i]-
10 [a] Tois pjuoow émt AmoMw-
vibew 76 Avydduos puympuove-



70 82, HALICARNASSIAN LAW: (?) 465-450 B.C.

vovros kai Ilavapiw 16 KaoBu-
Mos kal Zalpaxiréwy pvm-
povevdvtwy MeyaBdrew 76 A-
15 ¢udaos kai Poppuiwvos 76 Ilal-
wdTwos. v 8¢ Tis OéAne dukdle-
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? k] » A > 3 o
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v amemépacav. Tov vopov TobTov
¥ 0 / / N ~
N 7is 0éAn ovyxéar %) mpobijra-
(1] Yijpov doTe un elvar Tov vopo-
35 v TobToV, T €ovra avTé mempriobw
\ 3 4 o (3 \ 1
kal Tomé M wvos elvar iepd. kal a-
3\ / L D ] A\ \ 2 k3
OTov devyev alel- Ny 8¢ un N adr-
~ E 4 ’ / 3 \
& déwa éka oraTipwv, adTov [m]-
-~ % 3 9 ~ \
empijafas én’ éfaywyi kal un[d8]-
40  apa kdBodov elvar és AAikapy-
noodv. Alapvacoéwy 8¢ 75 o-
4 4 b / N A
vpmrdyrwy TouTwe éXevlepov €[i]-
vai, Os dv Tadra 1) mapafaivn kard-
mep T4 Spkia ETapOv Kal WS YéypamT-
45 a év 7d AmoMw([vijwe, émkalév.
L. 7: ’Oexvidw is a possible alternative (Berl. Phil. Woch. viii. 1469).

In 1l. 8-10, many editors prefer oio T)os prijuovas pun mapa|8iddlvar] pijre
yiv...; but after o. Charlemont marked three letter-spaces and the space
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on the stone requires them. Hirschfeld rightly insisted on mapa|8i8o[ofai];
three letters only would be too widely spaced. 1. 18: At the end of the
line there is room for only one missing letter. 1. 19: d8os, from dvddvew,
equivalent to Latin placitum. 1. 20: On the stone OPKNIZ...Z;
Charlemont, OPkOI|Z|TOZ. Hirschfeld and Bannier read dpxd{i}oe;
with Dittenberger, Tod, and most editors we prefer Spr&{i}o{ae.
1. 22: Kaprepov = xiipiov; the more normal sense in L. 29, x|aprepds yis.

This measure, variously called Bovdevpa (. 1), ddos (l. 19), vduos
(L. 32), provides a change, temporary or permanent, in legal procedure
concerning property disputes. The first clause provides that no land
or houses shall be handed over to a board of mnemones in the year of
Apollonides, who presumably are either about to enter or have just
entered office. Existing procedure, however, in which the mnemones
play a decisive part, may be used for a period of eighteen months,
and in these cases the jurors are to take an oath that ‘what the
mnemones know shall be binding’. When the eighteen months have
expired those who held the property in the year of Apollonides are
to be regarded as the legal owners, and if their title is disputed they
are only required to substantiate their claim by an oath. Strong
penalties are laid down against anyone who by constitutional or
unconstitutional methods tries to reverse this law, and any Halicarnas-
sian who abides by this law may bring a case, according to oath taken
and agreements recorded in the temple of Apollo.

The law was passed by the ‘joint meeting of citizens from Halicar-
nassus and Salmakis, together with Lygdamis’. Salmakis was probably
a Carian settlement subsequently merged in Halicarnassus, but at
the time of this document each of the two communities had its own
officers. Together, however, they were AAwkapvacoeis of odumavres
(1. 41). Suidas (s.v. ‘Hpd8o7os) says that Lygdamis was grandson of
the colourful Artemisia who commanded a small contingent in
Xerxes® fleet at Salamis. Herodotus, who opposed Lygdamis, had to
leave Halicarnassus in exile, and his uncle, the epic poet Panyassis,
was put to death. Later Herodotus helped to expel the tyrant, but he
fell out of favour and joined the Athenian colony of Thurii (estab-
lished in 443). It is naturally tempting to associate our inscription
with these events, and this was even easier when ddos (1. 19) was
thought to be part of xafddos. The Lygdamis of the prescript was
clearly the tyrant of Herodotus’ day, and he could also be the father
of Apollonides the mnemon (1. 10); Panyassis, the father of Phormio,
another mnemon (1. 15f), could be Herodotus’ uncle, giving re-
presentation to supporters and opponents of tyranny in the office.
Various inferences were drawn on such assumptions: that the law
reflected the pending expulsion of Lygdamis, that it gave substance
to an amnesty, that it marked the defeat of his opponents by Lygdamis.
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Ruehl emphasized the weaknesses of some of these assumptions.
Panyassis was a common name in Halicarnassus (cf. SIG 46), nor was
Lygdamis rare. There was nothing, he thought, in the inscription to
suggest a settlement after political crisis. The law referred not to
any special category of property but to all property. Ruehl’s con-
clusion, supported by Dittenberger (SIG 45), is not persuasive. If
a permanent change of procedure is intended, eliminating the role
of the mnemones in property disputes, why is provision made for one
year only, and why is there such emphasis on penalties for any attempt
to reverse the lJaw? Valeton seems nearer the mark in inferring that
opponents of Lygdamis have gone into exile and that their properties
left ownerless are in the hands of the mnemones. This law is to dis-
courage any attempt to recover their lands. The main function of
mnemones according to Aristotle (Pol. 1321739) was to act as registrars,
but mapadidoofar in 1l. 8-9 cannot mean merely the handing over
of details for registration; it is reasonable to believe that in certain
circumstances they had charge of ownerless property. On any inter-
pretation the phrasing of the decree is obscure: ‘the circumstances
were too well known to the legislators to call for precise and detailed
formulation’ (Tod).

Only an approximate date can be given. It has been widely held
that the tyranny must have ended not later than 454, for A\wkapvac-
oeis are recorded in the tribute-quota list of 454—3. This entry, how-
ever, is not necessarily inconsistent with Lygdamis’ being in control,
nor should we regard tyranny as being incompatible with membership
of the Athenian alliance (two Carian tyrants, Tymnes and Pigres, are
specifically named, A7TL i. 446). Lygdamis’ accession also is difficult
to date. If Artemisia’s son was too young to command at Salamis
(Hdt. vii. 99. 1), her grandson could hardly have become tyrant
before 460. More probably Suidas is wrong and Lygdamis was either
nephew or son.

Though the immediate historical context must remain uncertain,
several interesting inferences are secure. The Ionic script discredits
Suidas’ statement that Herodotus adopted the Ionic dialect in Samos,
and the proper names show that there was a strong admixture of
Carian blood in Halicarnassus. Megabates son of Aphyasis (lIl. 14 f.)
suggests personal links with Persians. It was easier for Herodotus than
for most Greeks to be ¢urofdapBapos.
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33 (26)

Casualty-list of the Erechtheid Tribe:
460 or 459 B.C.

Marble stele (the ‘Nointel Marble’) from Athens; now in the Louvre.
Attic letters, BORSY. Ll. 62—70 are added in another hand: P 62, 66;
P 68, 69; V 64; Y 65, 68. @pivos (PPX) is added in a hand different from
that of 1. 67. L1. 129-9, which are inscribed in larger letters than the rest,
form a single entry. Stoichedon. Facs.: IG i. 433 (not completely reliable).

1G i2, g29.
'E p € b% 6 € ¢ o 0 s
holde : év 6. : moAépor i dméfavov : év Kimpor : év Aly[v]-
wrou i év Dowike [:] év Ahedow [1] & Alylver | Meyapoi

T 0 a ¥ 7 6 é v ¢+ a v 7 6
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30

35

40

45

50

55

60
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[Mevéxdes
[M JeAdvomos
KleovBpotos
ApioTtokdeides
BOoxvdides
Eb6v8epos
[K]aA\kpdTes
Adoédes
[A)ptoTeldes
[DPiAd8epos
[Kled[¢]oddoT0s
[Z]éeros
[Ayrepéves
[E]naiveros
*Epyaios
Aioyéves
Dpivos
Kreaiddes
Kdpoifos
[K]pdTvAdos
[Zvvdéppios
[N]wlas
Avaxdeldes
Ppovpapyos
Xap[iclavdpos
*O[Avp]mdparos
Z[....Jos
Myelo)ipdos
Zoolos
Apyivos
Avicivos
KaXias
Myeovyéves
ZLikov
Aprcédes
XoévvMos
vacat

95

100

105

115

120

125

Iiov
Avoias
2doTparos
Durivos
Dilatbos
Dulérarpos
Zotédes
Avalas
Apioroyéves
Dulivos
Aiéripos
KoMovides
Kal\iyoevos
dewias
Zpikvbos
Tpuédepos
Abos
Axeolas
’Emxdpes
hiepdvupos
Avayoilas
Xaplas
hepaxdeides
Ayaoikdés
Alxds
Keproodoros
Kaludés
Kedrasdopos
Nopéyios
Xoevédidos
hvmépBros
hdryvov
IToAvyaevos
’Epxoipéves
Nixov

vacat

155

160

170

175

180

KiBov
X[a]plas
Adepérpros
Apxeaidas
Eifowvos
Aepérpros
I'épyov
Zrpar{oly
Apio|t]oddve(s]
Iavicov
Dvolov]ibes
hay[v]édepos
Awo[kINés
Davdorparo[s]
Edpévios
O¢[6]80pos
[EdplvAeos
[Ké]pdov
[Erixdpes
E[{18oxoos
Io]AvLeros
IA]avkias
*Eniyéves
Avrixdpes
DuhioTide[s)
Apducdeid]es]
Dpoidpos
Tirov
EjBios
KalB[ios]
Zpirpols)
Neaios
*Epyoré[Aes]
Doxiov
Apaibos]
vacat
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oTpaTeyos: év AlyimroL
humrmodduas
Edfopayos: TeAévios
65 Edpelos: HAVTLS
Avdpochéves
Toyodrar: Ppivos
Tadpos
Ocddopos
70 Alexoiuayos

1. 5-6: Bradeen suggests [o]r{palreydy | p[vAap]yos, a phylarch who died
while acting as general. The restoration generally accepted in 1. 6 is @[pvwi]-
xos; P[vAap]xos is also possible.

Normally the casualties of all ten tribes are inscribed on the same
stele or on a series of adjoining stelai with a common title (Hesp.
xxxiii (1964) 26). This exceptional record of a single tribe is probably
due to the exceptional number of its casualties, emphasized in the
heading (76 ad76 évavré) ; as in other casualty lists, the period covered
is almost certainly the campaigning season rather than the archon’s
year. At this time the Athenians were fighting on two fronts, against
the Persians and against the Peloponnesians. The last three engage-
ments are recorded in chronological order (cf. Thuc. i. 105); it is
a reasonable inference that this applies also to the first three, but
it would be less safe to assume that all six engagements were in true
sequence. The date is controversial, but the most likely year for fight-
ing to occur successively in Cyprus, Egypt, and Phoenicia is the first
year of Athens’ support of the Egyptian revolt led by Inaros. Thucy-
dides tells us that the Athenians had already dispatched 200 ships
to Cyprus when they accepted Inaros’ appeal for help. The Athenians
then left Cyprus and proceeded to Egypt (Thuc. i. 104. 2: HAfov
amolimovres v Kivmpov). No literary source mentions fighting in
Phoenicia at this time, but if, as many think, the main part of the fleet
returned from Egypt after winning control of the Nile, a raid on
Phoenicia is easy to accept. If the main fleet stayed in Egypt, the raid
on Phoenicia could have been made by a small detachment. Accepting
454, the year of the transference of the treasury from Delos to Athens,
as the year of the final disaster in Egypt, the first year will be 460, or
possibly 459 (for discussions of the chronology see ATL iii. 174 f.;
P. Salmon, La Politique égyptienne d’ Athénes, 156 f1.).

The list includes two generals (Il. 5-6, 63). Hippodamas may have
succeeded Ph(ryni]chos in the summer, or they may have been elected
together (double representation of a tribe being not uncommon later;
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Hignett, Athenian Constitution, 348-53). Ph[ryni]chos is described as
arparnydv rather than orparyyds, which is unexpected. It may be
that he had an acting command though not formally general for the
year. A better suggestion is that arparnydv is genitive (Bannier, Berl.
Phil. Woch. xxxvii. 351). There is one seer (ll. 128-9), four citizen
archers (Il. 67—70: see Wernicke, Hermes, xxvi (1891) 71) and 170
others. '

These men died év 76¢ moAépot. In a casualty list of the forties, men
were listed as dying év 7ois dAdois molépots, a number of separate
wars (No. 48). Did the Athenians consider or want others to consider
that the campaigns in Egypt and in Greece were both parts of a single
war, in which they were fighting the Peloponnesians to defend them-
selves against the stab in the back while they championed Greeks
against barbarians?

For the Athenian casualty-lists see A. Brueckner, Ath. Mitt. xxxv
(1910) 183 fI. ; Bradeen, Hesp. xxxiii (1964) 16-62.

34
Samians fight in Egypt: 460-454 B.C.

White marble block, apparently a statue-base, found in the Heraion at
Samos, and now in the excavation-house there.

Developed Ionic letters, not stoichedon. Phot.: Klio xxxii (1939) 290,
whence LSAG, Pl. 63. 21.

Peck, Klio xxxii (1939) 289-306; LSAG 331, no. 21 ; Kienitz, Die politische
Geschichte Agyptens, 72; Salmon, La Politique égyptienne d’Athénes, 149 f.

[...] épyo moMdoi [~ - - - traces - - - -]

[Méikuos dpd paris vyvoly &nele iy
[Bo]bpos Apns Midwv 1€ ral ‘EAjwv, Zduior 8¢]
[viilas Powikwy wévre 7€ Kal 8[éx’ élov']

5 [...] ‘Hynoa[yldpny ZwitAéro kai [- - -]

The traces in L. 1 are consistent with Peek’s preferred restoration [768°]
épyo moMol Tdpa [udplrvpels, edr’ éml Neldwt]. 1. 5: [dAX’] Peek.

Peek argues convincingly that this inscription is of the middle of the
fifth century and that the only likely location for a Samian victory
over Phoenician ships which will fit the beginning of 1. 2 is Mempbhis,
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attested by Thuc. i. 104. 2 (kai dvamdevoavres dnd Baldoons és Tov
Neidov ol 7€ moTapod kparoivres ral Tiis Méudios T@v Svo pepdv mpos
76 TpiTov pépos & kateitar Aevkov Telyos émoléuovy) as a centre of the
operations of Athens’ Egyptian expedition. A sea-fight in the early
stages of the expedition is attested by Ktesias, 63 (Gilmore) : éviknoer
"Ivapos kal xara 8dlarrav, Xapiryuiov eddoriprjoavros, s Tadv €€
Abnvésv rerrapdrovra vedv éxpnudrile vadapyos, kai mevrikovra Ilepodv
vijes, ai uév eikdor adrols dvdpdaiy éhidlncar, al 8¢ rpidrovra Siedbdpnoav.
If the reference to Memphis is sound, the battle recorded in our
epigram would have been actually on the Nile (7o Te moTauoi xpa-
Todvres, Thuc.) and Peek may be right to explain the fact that
Ktesias has lower numbers for the Greek fleet than Thucydides’
implied 200 ships by supposing that not all the force had sailed up
the Nile, even if it had all left Cyprus. The question of the size of
the Athenian force in Egypt and its losses has often been discussed,
most recently by Salmon, op. cit. 151-8. Kienitz is doubtful about
this interpretation of the inscription and Salmon refuses to accept it,
but we see no other occasion for bur text which is remotely probable.
There certainly were Athenian allies on the expedition (Thuc., loc.
cit.). Though they were here still fighting against the Persian Empire,
and not against Greeks as in No. 36, the League was sharing the
varied strains of Athens’ commitments.

We cannot be sure of Hegesagoras’ part in the epigram. Peek’s
suggestion that he played a particularly glorious role in the battle
and was portrayed by a statue, as his countryman Maiandrios seems
to have been for his services at Eurymedon (Hill, Sources?, B 123), is
at least fairly probable. Zwiidoros is a known Samian name, here
allowed to cut across the metre.

35 (28)
Argives killed at Tanagra: (?) 458 B.c.

Fourteen marble fragments from a pedimental stele: a and b were found
on the Acropolis, f, g, h, i, j, k, I, and n in the Agora, m in the Kerameikos.
a, b, d, and f~n are in EM, ¢ in the British Museum, e in private possession
in Athens.

Early Argive writing (see LSAG 164, Argos, 30), stoichedon except the
epigram. Photographs of a—f, i, m in Kerameikos, iii, Pl. 10-11; of ¢, /~/, in
Hesp. xiv (1045) 139—43; of n in Hesp. xxi (1952) Pl. 8g. Facsimile of the
upper part in Hesp. xxi, 354 (whence LSAG, Pl. 29, 30).

Meritt, Hesp. xiv. 134—47+ ; Hesp. xxi. 351-5; GVI 15,
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We print here only those fragments of which the relation to the top is
certain.

Among the Athenian allies who fought at Tanagra were a thousand
Argives (Thuc. i. 107. 5). Those of them who fell in the battle were
buried in the Kerameikos (Paus. i. 29. 8). Earlier editors assigned
some or all of these fragments to the Cleonaeans who accompanied
them and were buried separately (Paus. i. 29. 7), but Meritt has
shown that we have here a single stele, commemorating the Argives
who fell, perhaps up to 400 in number, listed by the four Argive tribes
(1. 3), and cut by a stone-cutter who miscalculated the space available
for the epigram. For névo[s 8’ érAacav] cf. Pind. Isthm. vii. 51, perhaps
said of the Thebans who fell in this same battle.

36 (27)
Thank-offering for the Victory of Tanagra:
(?) 458 B.C.

Three contiguous fragments of a marble stele found at Olympia; now in
the Olympia Museum.
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Corinthian letters, LSAG 129 {.,, 132 (38). Phot.: LSAG, Pl 21. 38, Guar-
ducci, Epigrafia Greca, i. 470 fig. 243; facs.: Imag. 44. 11.

Ol. v. 253; Heiberg, Hermes xlvi (1911) 458-60; Hitzig-Blimner, Pausa-
nias, ii. 321; Guarducci, Rend. Pont. Acc. xii. 125-32, Epigrafia Greca, i.
469—72.

[Nads pév dudrav ypvaéaly é'xet éy 8¢ [Tavdypas]
[Tol AakeSaprva aup]paxza 7 av[éfev)
[8pov an’ Apyeiwv kai Abalvaiwy kai [Tdvewv)],
[Tav Sexdrav vikas eiv]exa Tod mo[Aéuov).

B mmmmemmemmeme—caeao- Kop[tle - - - - - -

After speaking of the Nike and the akroteria which crowned the
eastern pediment of the temple of Zeus at Olympia (cf. No. 74),
Pausanias proceeds: vmo 8¢ 7ijs Nikns 70 dyadua domis dvdreiras
xpvoi), Médovoav my Topydva éxovea émepyacpévny. 1o émiypapua 8¢
70 éml i) domidi Tovs Te dvabévras dnloi kal kab’ fyrwa alriay dvéeaav.
Aéyel yap 87 odTw . . . (V. 10. 4). The fragments can be restored from
Pausanias’ text, but there are differences. Pausanias has in 1. 4 the
Doric genitive 76 modéuw where our text, in Corinthian script, has the
ov diphthong ; and Pausanias does not quote the last two lines of our
text. The easiest explanation is that there were two inscriptions, one
‘on the donis’ (a much more natural translation of émi 74§ dom(d: than
‘relating to’, accepted by Tod), which was set up over the pediment,
the other on a free-standing stele. The dowis was a gilded convex
shield with apotropaic Medusa’s head, bowl-like in form and so
sometimes called ¢iudAy (for this interchange see Athenaeus, x. 433c).
The relevance of the last two lines is not clear. There is not room for
a list of Sparta’s allies, and the fact that the surviving text is in
Corinthian, whereas the text on the shield which Pausanias copied
presumably was not, should be significant. Heiberg suggested that
there was a contrast between the general dedication by the alliance
of a gold bowl within the temple and a Corinthian dedication of
a gilded shield on the temple. This might be a tenable hypothesis if
Pausanias had not apparently seen only a four-line epigram. Guarducci
is more persuasive in regarding the shield as the general dedication
and inferring a separate dedication also by the Corinthians.

Argivcs fought with Athens at Tanagra (see No. 35). The Ionians
of the epigram are contmgents from Athens’ allies (Thuc. i. 107. 5:
kal T@v dMwv Evppdywy ds €kaoTor).
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37 (31)
Alliance of Athens with Egesta: (?) 458-7 B.C.

Two fragments of 2 marble stele found on the Acropolis; now in EM.

Developed Attic letters except $, R. Stoichedon 48, but the letters of the
title in L. 1 are larger than the rest. Phot.: Hesp. xvii (1948) Pl. 24 (larger
fragment); TAPA lxxv (1944) 13, Kdkados vi (1g60) Pl. 17-18 (smaller
frag.).

IG i2. 19, with 20, ll. 1, 2; Raubitschek, TAPA Ixxv (1944) 10-12;
Woodhead, Hesp. xvii (1948) 59 f.; Staatsvertrige 139; E. Roos, Opuscula
Atheniensia, iv (1962) 8—29; Mattingly, Hist. xii (1963) 267 f.

[peXia kal yovvpayio Abevaiov kal] Eyeorailov]

[€Boxoev Té Bolér kal T]6[L 8éuo, .. .6.. . 1s] ém]pvrdveve, [....]

[- - - - éypappdreve, - - - - Jo. .. .éneardre, hdfplov épye, Ap[xé]de-
[pos elme ... ovvnnnn. .. 7 T ] 7adro [ [...]
[ceenennnn (s TR |2 18......... la [hoirives]

[éxooprdaooe aducduevor és “Eyeorav hedéaball To[v] d[éuov 6€]-
[ka dvdpas adrika pdda: wlep[i 8¢ Tlo....m.. [hlepa hdoou[mep. .]

[ceoeennnn. 19 et ianns. Jov hd[px]ov opvilpa[e. hdmlos &’ dv dud[aoo]-
[w hdmavres, how oTpar]eyol émperelév[rov maplayy|el..5.. ]
[cveneen | /T pera 7)ov ho[plkoréy hémlos. .. .]s "Eyfeorao.]
[..... Il...... 76 8¢ doé]piopa T68¢ Kkal Tov [hdpiclo[v] avalypdpoal-

[t éoréder MBivew € T]dAer TOv ypauparéa Tés Porés: [how 8é m]-
[oAeTal dmoptcBoadvrlov: holi] 8¢ kodaxpérar 8d[vlrolv 76 apyvpl-
[tov: kadéoar 8¢ Kal én]i yoéva Tév mpeaBelav 76v *E[yecralov)

k] ~ k] A} ’ ’ ¥ N % \
[és mpuTaveiov és Tov] vouuldpevov ypovov. v Edde[pos elme: Td]
[név dMa kabdmep TéL Blodéi: To 8¢ Aowmrov émedav ni|péoPes EN)-

[foow dn’ *Eyeoraiov ho klépuys mpooay|éTo. ...... I5..c.uu.. ]
[ceeeenanan 22. .. 0iuinnns 70)s m{péofes - - or nfpvrdves
lacuna
[mpéaBes] *Eyeorai[ov hoide Tov hdprov dpooav. ... .. I2...... ]
[. Ny P .]ucffvo 1’477[ ................. B4eeiiiiiiiiiiinn, ]
vacat

The larger fragment, the surface of which is extremely worn, gives
the main part of a decree concerning alliance with Egesta, and the
beginning of an amendment. A smaller fragment, previously thought
to be from a different stele, was shown by Raubitschek in 1943 to
belong: it gives parts of the names of Egestan envoys and, below a
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vacant space, the beginning of another decree concerning Halikyai
(Hesp. xii (1943) 18 n. 29; more fully in TAPA Ixxv (1944) 10-12;
Woodhead, Hesp. xvii (1948) 59f. ; Manni Piraino, K«wxalos vi (1960)
58-70), in a different and later hand.

The details of the Egesta decree cannot be recovered, but provision
is almost certainly made for the exchange of oaths, and for the setting
up of a stele on the Acropolis recording ‘this decree and the oath’ (cf.
No. 52, 1l. 57-8). The amendment starts before the terms of the oath
are given ; they were probably recorded separately, on another stele,
or after the end of the decree and before the envoys’ names.

The date of Athens’ alliance with Egesta is controversial, depend-
ing on the restoration of an archon’s name which ends in ON (1. 3).
Until recently 454—3, when Ariston was archon, was generally
accepted ; for under that year Diodorus (xi. 86. 2) records a war in
which Egesta was engaged. The text is unsatisfactory and has been
emended to refer to a war between Egesta allied with Halikyai and
Selinus: xara 8¢ Ty Zikediav *Eyeoraiows xal AMwkvaiows (for mss.
AwBaiows, AdvBairaus) évéorn méAepos (mpos Lelwovvriovs). Raubit-
schek, however, in 1944 (TAPA lxxv, 10 n. 3), recalling Kéhler’s
tentative report of a curving stroke before omicron, and noting on his
squeeze a vertical stroke in the preceding space, restored kd]Bpov.
These readings were challenged by Pritchett (474 lix (1955) 58 ),
who found no trace of a curving stroke and claimed that the vertical
stroke was wrongly placed to be part of beta, and was more probably
not part of a letter. Meritt supported Raubitschek’s interpretation of
the vertical (BCH Ixxxviii (1964) 413-15). Meanwhile Mattingly (Hst.
xii (1963) 268 f.) had advocated an entirely different context, restor-
ing Avr]upév, archon of 418-17, shortly before the great expedition
against Syracuse, which was partly instigated by Egesta. We have
not been able to confirm a curving stroke, and we still feel doubtful
whether the vertical is part of a letter. Of the three dates we would
rule out 418-17, because we know of no dated $ after 445, and no R
after 438—7 (Meiggs, FHS Ixxxvi (1966) 92). It is also unlikely that
Thucydides would have failed to mention it in his introduction to the
Sicilian expedition, had Egesta exchanged oaths with Athens so re-
cently. Diodorus’ evidence for the dates of battles is not reliable, and
even if Egesta became involved in 4543 this would not be inconsistent
with the making of an’ alliance with Athens four years earlier. On
broad historical grounds Athens is more likely to have accepted com-
mitments in Sicily in the early fifties, when the war against the
Peloponnesians and the Egyptian expedition were running strongly
in her favour, than in 454—3 when the Athenian and allied forces
in Egypt, if not already overwhelmed, had at least been driven from
Memphis and blockaded on Prosopitis. We prefer AdBplov. Athens’

814266 G
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motives in making an alliance so early with Egesta can only be
guessed. It may have been merely the dynamism of over-confidence,
seizing opportunities whenever they appeared; perhaps Athens was
interested in Sicilian corn, to enter the market for herself, or to deny
it to the Peloponnese (cf. later, in 427, Thuc. iii. 86. 4: BovAduevor 8¢
wijre aitov és Ty Iledomdvymoov dyeofar adrdbev). For this purpose the
Ionian cities of east Sicily would have been more important. Athens
may have made alliances with them at about the same time (but we
would not date the alliances with Rhegion and Leontinoi of Nos. 63
and 64 as early as the fifties).

Roos, while accepting a date in the fifties for the decree, argues that
it was not an alliance but a mere treaty of friendship, and that
Egesta did not become an ally of Athens until she appealed to the
Athenian Assembly in 415. We know of no such limited agreements
from the fifth century, and the heading seems to require the restora-
tion of yovvpayia.

38 (37)
Victory of Selinus: fifth century B.c.

On a block of reddish limestone from Temple G at Selinus; now in the
Palermo Museum.

Local alphabet, not stoichedon. Phots. and facs.: Calder, op. infra cit.,
Pl 1-3.

Calder, The Inscription from Temple G at Selinus (Greek, Roman and
Byzantine Monographs, no. 4) +, Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud. v (1964) 113-10.

[8t]o. 70s Beos Td[a)de vikbyTL TOl DeAwdy[Tion. ]
[8e]a. Tov Ala vikdpes kai Sia Tov PéPoy [kai]
3[1a] heparAéa kal 8 Amnéova kal dua. I[oT]-
[Wddva kai ig Twvdapldas rai &’ Aba]-
5 valav kal 8. Madoddpov kai dua Ilaoyk]-
pd[t]etav kal 8o Tos dAos feds, dia 8[¢] dla
pdhora. dulia[s] 8¢ yevouévas év x[pluo-
éo[t] éAd[oajvrals kai] SviuaTa Tadra KoA-
dpavt]as eis] 76 A[mjoMéviov xaBbépe-
10 v, 76 Aw[s 2-3]ypd[iflavres. 16 8¢ ypvaiov
ééénfovra Tal]ddvrov [€]uer.
l. 10: Though Calder prints and discusses év]ypd[{i]avres, comparison
of his p. 17 shows that 7poypd[ifjavres (Holm-Benndorf) is equally possible.
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The occasion of this inscription cannot be fixed. Epigraphically, any
date between ¢. 460 and the destruction of Selinus in 409 might be
accommodated, and the popularity, before Calder, of a date ¢. 450
has rested on the attraction of importing Selinus into the war of
Diod. xi. 86. 2, on which see the commentary to No. 37. Calder
hesitantly suggests the defeat of the Athenian expedition in 413 as the
cause for the celebration.

The inscription falls into two halves. In 1l. 1—7 the gods responsible
for Selinus’ victory are named. Phobos is best regarded as the war-
god of Selinus rather than specifically thought of as the son of Ares.
MaModdpos, probably the Apple-bringer rather than the Sheep-
bringer, is Demeter, one of the principal deities of Selinus’ ultimate
mother city Megara. The position of ITacikpdreta suggests that she
is the Selinuntine Persephone. Calder argues, to us, at any rate,
unconvincingly, that 1l. 2-7 are in choriambic dimeters and form
a ‘Zeus-song’.

Ll. 9-11 with their infinitives have generally been taken as an
extract from a decree; we doubt if the possibility of an oracle can be
completely excluded. Now that peace has come, something is to be
beaten out in gold, and the names of the gods are to be inscribed
(properly ‘pecked’, ‘put in in dots’) on it, and it is to be put in the
Apollonion (Temple G itself ?) ; the ‘Zeus-song’ is to be written up
(Calder) or the name of Zeus is to be written first (Holm). The gold
object is to be of 60 talents. Calder argues that the object was prob-
ably to weigh 60 talents and, chiefly from the usage of éAd[galvra[s],
that it should be a shield ; others have preferred a statue or statues or
a gold plate. A solid gold shield weighing 60 talents would have been
a dedication as costly as Pheidias’ Athena Parthenos (No. 54) and we
find it a shade unlikely. Other interpretations are possible, and we
slightly prefer Schubring’s view (Arch. Zeitung, 1 (1873) 102 f) by
which 60 talents would be the cost in silver of the gold object (see
Woodward, 7HS Ixxxvi (1966) 297).

39 (30)
Athenian Tribute: 454—3 to 432—1 B.C.

When in 478-7 the grand alliance was formed under Athenian leader-
ship, the sacred island of Delos was chosen as the centre for league
meetings and the payment of tribute. In 454 the league treasury was
moved to Athens, and in and from 454-3 the allies were required to
bring their tribute to Athens. There it was received by the helleno-
tamiai (an Athenian board from the first) under the general control
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of the Boule. From the tribute a sixtieth of each city’s payment was
reserved for Athena (these first-fruits may until 454 have been paid
to Delian Apollo), and the hellenotamiai had to submit their list of
these aparchai to the public auditors and then have them inscribed
and publicly displayed. The procedure is summarized in the heading
of the first list, which is considerably fuller than its successors: [haide
dmapyai Té Oedu mapedéxnoay wapla 76v heA[evolraudy hoils... 7. .. .|

. . éypappdreve kal Tols AoyioTéa Tols) Tpidko[vra dmledpdvleoar [dmo
786 ¢d|po hov har méres dméyayov émi Aplarovos] dpyovros A[fev]alows
pvé d[mo 76 Tal|dvro].

The heading of the second list is reduced to a single line, merely
giving the name of the secretary, the number of the list in the series,
and a reference to the thirty (auditors) : [émi és dpyés 7€]s Sevrép[als
héu A[éov éypapudreve: Tois Tpudrovra). The third heading follows the
second (and tois Tpudrovra is preserved), but in the fourth and sub-
sequent lists the thirty drop out, and the deme of the secretary to the
hellenotamiai 1s added.

The form of the lists is also gradually standardized. In the first
list the aparche follows the name of the city, separated from it by a
colon(:); in the second lList the figures precede the name but are not
carefully aligned ; in the third and subsequent lists the first figures of
the aparchai are in line, presenting a much tidier pattern. The lists
of the first fifteen years were inscribed on a large block of marble
(3663 m. X 1109 M. X 0°385 m.), with a slight downward taper of
the stele on the obverse and reverse faces. The first list is set out in six
columns, and for the only year in the series a summary is added, on
the right side ; the second list has seven columns on the obverse, but
three further columns are added on the right side. All subsequent
lists are confined to a single side. The first six lists are inscribed on
the obverse, the next list completes the right side ; the reverse is next
used for five lists, and the last two lists are on the left side. Pritchett
has maintained, on the evidence of the surface of the top, that there
was a crowning member on the stele (Hist. xii (1964) 120-34). At
first he thought that there might have been a relief which would have
provided room on the back for a tribute list. When he was able to
examine the evidence more closely, he modified his views considerably,
but still thought that there was a finial on top (Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud. vii
(1966) 1237, viii (1967) 113-19). We do not find the evidence con-
vincing and are inclined, following Meritt (Hesp. xxxv (1966) 134~
40), to believe that the first stele had no crowning member. From
4387 a second and smaller stele is used for the lists down to 432-1.
Subsequent lists seem to have been inscribed on separate stelai.

The cities are usually expressed by the ethnic (e.g. Kvpaios,
AiwdvBior), more rarely by the place-name (e.g. Ilepxdre, Tvpddila),
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and very occasionally the name of the local ruler is given (e.g. Kdpes
hév Touves dpyer, Iikpes Zvav[yeleds : further examples in ATL i. 446).
Sometimes a group of states unite in a single payment (for syntelies
see ATL i. 446-9).

For the first eight years there is rarely any sustained geographical
order, but in some lists it may be possible to distinguish late payers.
It cannot be coincidence that the first nine names preserved in the
second list are Carian cities, none of which is found in the surviving
fragments of the first year (and the first nine names, which are not pre-
served, were also probably Carian). We can accept the inference that
these payments were collected from defaulters by an Athenian task-
force and represent payments which should have been made in 454~3
(ATL iii. 7—9). Significantly the letter-forms of the first column differ
from those of the rest of the list. Similarly in the fifth list (450—49)
the last column seems to be composed, mainly at least, of late pay-
ments and complements of incomplete payments (see No. 50). In the
list of 446-5 there is a tendency towards geographical grouping, but
this is less pronounced in the two following years. In the list of 4432,
however, and in all subsequent lists the cities are grouped under
district headings: "Tovikds, heMeomdvrios, émi Opdixes (sometimes dmo
Opd.ikes or Opaukikds), Kapucds, NeotoTikds; butsoon, probablyfrom 438,
the Ionian and Carian districts are merged under the heading Jovixds.

The pseudo-Xenophontic oligarchic pamphlet tells us that tribute
was normally reassessed at four-year intervals ([Xen.] 46. IToA. 3. 5).
This is confirmed by the lists that survive. It is clear from changes in
tributes that there were assessments in 450, 446, 434, and these were
years of the Great Panathenaia (see also No. 69, 1l. 26-33) ; only one
extraordinary assessment is known before the Peloponnesian War, in
443—2. It has been suggested that this assessment was brought forward
a year to clear the decks for a specially grand celebration of the great
Panathenaia in 442 (ATL iii. 3ob) ; it is more probable that 443 was
a year of reorganization. It is the first year in which the cities are
listed under district headings, though this is not a major matter; it is
more significant that for the first time an assistant secretary is re-
corded in the heading, and the same man remains in office for a second
year, suggesting that there is more work than usual for the helleno-
tamiai. There is also another new feature in the list of 443—2, which
is more permanent. The name and deme of one of the fellenotamiai is
included ; he may be the chairman of the board. In all this there is
perhaps a hint of some financial reorganization following the ostracism
of Thucydides son of Melesias. According to Plutarch (Per. 14), in
the last phase of their political struggle Thucydides was attacking
Pericles for his extravagant wasting of the city’s finances. And at
some time in or near the forties a whole board of hellenotamiai was
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condemned to death on a charge that subsequently proved groundless
(Antiphon, v. 6g).

Within an assessment period changes in tribute were made only
in exceptional circumstances, as, for instance, when land was taken
for Athenian settlers in the Chersonese and the tribute of the peninsula
was reduced from 18 T. to less than 2 T. But in assessment years all
tributes were reviewed in the light of economic and political condi-
tions, and the extent of revision varied considerably. In 450 there
is a significant pattern only in the islands, where there were 6
reductions, only 1 increase. In 446 the islands were unchanged;
in the four other districts there were at least 25 reductions, only
2 (possibly 3) increases. The general pattern suggests a policy of
concessions by Athens after the dangerous crisis of 446, when a
decisive defeat by the Boeotians at Koroneia was followed by the
revolt of Megara and Euboea and a Peloponnesian invasion. In the
thirties the Athenian mood seems to stiffen. In 439 for the first year
payments of émupopd are recorded, something in addition to the normal
tribute, and possibly to be explained as the interest charged for late
payments (ATL i. 450-3, but see Eddy, 4 7P Ixxxix (1968) 129-43).
Eight cities are concerned in 439, and entries appear in the following
years. But too little of the lists down to 434~3 is preserved to estimate
the number of payments; in the list of 433—2, which has few gaps,
there are only two cases.

In 433 two new headings appear at the end of the list. Eleven cities
are described as wdAes adrai dépov Tayoduevar, and only three have
been previously recorded, as draxror. They are all small states; seven
of them in the Thraceward area, Kallipolis in the Chersonese, the
Eteokarpathians of the island of Karpathos and the small islands of
Amorgos and Kasos. The inclusion of these cities has by some been
thought to be the result of apotaxis, the separation of small communi-
ties from larger, but for this there is no evidence and some of the
small states are not near any important neighbours on whom they
might be dependent. The natural translation of the heading is ‘cities
who got their own assessment’. Formally they themselves determined
what they should pay, but this is not inconsistent with the gentle-
ness of pressure. The second category are described as mdAes has hot
i8i6Taw évéypadaav pdpov Pépev. There are thirteen of them, and they
too are small and unimportant cities; the individuals who enrolled
them are more probably members of the cities than Athenians. That
these two groups of new members were not freely joining the empire
through good will towards Athens is strongly suggested by their
record later. When war broke out few of them continued to pay.
(For a detailed discussion, F. A. Lepper, FHS Ixxxii (1962) 25-55.)

These two groups added twenty-four cities to the empire, but
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financially they were of little significance: together they contributed
less than 6 T. This is a useful warning that the count of the number of
states in each list can be misleading if pressed too hard. 140 states
may produce more tribute than 160, and when the total jumps
by 10 it may mean no more than that two or three syntelies
have been broken up into their constituent parts. Some broad con-
clusions, however, can be drawn. The average length of the lists of
the first period is the shortest of all those for the pre-war periods,
and the first list is the shortest of all; the relative shortness of these
lists of the late fifties seems largely to be accounted for by the absence
of many of the islands which are later included. Two explanations are
possible. The more commonly held view is that most of the islands
were contributing ships down to 450 (A7TL iii. 267 f., based on West,
Am. Hist. Rev. xxxv (1920—-30) 267—75). The alternative view is that
the shortness of these lists, especially the first, reflects the reaction
of the allies to the disaster in Egypt and the transfer of the league’s
centre from Delos to Athens, which the islanders may have resented
more than others (Nesselhauf, Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der delisch-
attischen Symmachie, 12; Meiggs, FHS Ixiil (1943) 31-3, Harv. Stud.
Ixvii (1963) 6—9). The striking fluctuation in numbers during the
second period from 450 to 446 must also be significant ; but these lists
raise special problems which will be separately discussed (No. 50).
While from a count of lines we can know, at least approximately,
the number of cities contributing each year, it is much more difficult
to estimate the total amount of tribute received by Athens. No list is
completely preserved and in the lists of the middle thirties only a few
names survive. In some of the lists of the forties, however, there are
not many large gaps, and other evidence provides a rough control.
Thucydides leads us to expect totals rising by 431 to 6oo T., from an
original assessment of 460 T. (ii. 13. §: fapoeiv e €xéreve mpooidvrwy
peév éfaxooiwy Taldvrwv s émi 70 moAD ¢dpov kar’ éviavTov dmd TV
fvppdywv: original assessment, i. g6. 2). On the other hand, Tod’s
estimate for 443-2 is 349 T. 1,140 dr., or, if Thasos is restored in
that year in place of Serme, 379 T. 640 dr.; and for 4332, 388 T.
390 dr. Sufficient survives of these two lists to give confidence that in
such estimates the margin of error must be less than 20 T. Two other
pieces of evidence need to be taken into account. In the first year,
454—3, the total of the year’s aparchai is recorded and separate
figures are given for silver and electrum. However, the surface of the
stone is very badly worn and the text is insecure; our own observa-
tions do not agree entirely either with A7L or with Pritchett, Gk. Rom.
Byz. Stud. vii (1966) 127—9. See now McGregor, ibid. viii (1967) 103—
12. The basis for assessing the amount of electrum is inadequate, but
several figures of the silver total survive: [76] dpyvplo: [kepdAaiov
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&]|[. .IXXHHHAA[. There are two possible restorations for the two
first figures [P T] or [P X]. The first gives a total of 383 talents paid in
silver, the second 333 talents, and to these figures must be added the
electrum total, almost certainly not exceeding the equivalent of 30 T.
of silver. There may also be a rather better clue to the tribute total
for 443 in the Parthenon building-account for 444-3 (IG i% 342. 36).
In the record of receipts the payment to the commissioners by the
treasurers of Athena is followed by a payment by the hellenotamiai ;
on the analogy of the Propylaia accounts (see No. 60) this payment
probably represents the aparchai of the year: [....]XXFHERAAMII].
The vital first figures are missing, but if this does represent the aparchai
we can be reasonably certain that the total tribute was not less than
goo T., giving an aparchai total of 30,000 dr. The first three figures will
be MMM for the fourth, M, ™, X are all formally possible, giving tri-
bute totals of 426+4T., 376+T., and 336-+T. Of these the most likely
is 3764T. It is very doubtful whether the tribute in any year before
433 exceeded 400 T., and when revolt broke out in Chalkidike in 432,
more than 20 talents a year were lost. These figures cannot easily be
reconciled with the strict meaning of Thucydides’ words. The easiest
solution is to assume that Thucydides was using ¢dpos in an extended
sense to include payments that were not strictly tribute, such as the
annual indemnity from Samos; such reconciliation would be still
easier if, as ATL (iii. 132) suggests might be the case, ¢dpov is an
editor’s addition or a gloss, and not written by Thucydides.

Of the first stele 180 fragments have been found; of the second, 73. The
earliest stages in their reconstruction are reflected in IG i. 226—72 (Kirchhoff,
1873). Important studies by Busolt (Phil. xli (1882) 652—718), Pedroli (in
Beloch’s Studi di storia antica, i. 101-207%), Larfeld (Handbuch der griech.
Epigraphik, ii (1898) 20-43), Wilhelm (Wien. Anz. 1909, 41—58), and others
contributed to much improved texts in IG i2. 191—231 (Hiller von Gaer-
tringen, 1924). In the following ten years more impressive advances were
made in a number of detailed studies by West and Meritt, and revised texts
were published by them in SEG v (1g31). On West’s untimely death in 1936
Meritt was joined by Wade-Gery and McGregor, and their combined views
are set out in the four volumes of The Athenian Tribute Lists (1939-53). The
first volume analyses, with ample illustration, the evidence of the fragments
and revises the texts of SEG v, adding some relevant decrees. It also includes
a register giving the tribute record of all cities whose names have survived,
and a gazetteer in which the evidence for their sites is discussed. In vol. ii
the texts of the tribute-lists are reprinted with improvements, together with
an expanded collection of related texts. The history derived from them
provides the main substance of vol. iii; vol. iv, in addition to indexes,
includes a general bibliography. Among reviews, see Dow, TAPA Ixxii
(1941) 70-84; Klaffenbach, Deuische Lit. Leit. Ixxi (1950) 33-7; Meiggs,
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Eng. Hist. Rev. v (1940) 104-6, CR Ixiv (1950) 33-7, Ixvi (1952) 97-100;
Pritchett, CP xlvii (1952) 261-3.

Of other general studies, Nesselhauf, Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der delisch-
attischen Symmachie (Klio, Betheft xxx (1933)) is still valuable; Schwahn, s.v.
$3pos, in RE zw. r. xx. 1 (1941) 545-644, is interesting but unreliable. A
tabular record of the tribute from 453 to 431 is given in Hill, Sources?, 403-26.

We give an extract from the last three columns (the best-preserved)
of the first list, 1. 512 from the text in ATL:

IV A%
[Maplovitar: HR 5 haBdepilrac: XHHRAAAI
[Alp8or: FHHHAAAAT *Oxvl[iot]: Zka-
[Oijvaiow év ’I- BAaio[s: Ao]oe-
wdpor: HAAAFFFII pirac: HHHEAHIN
*Eogiwor: H Zeppvl[iés]: MHHEAAFRF
Nedvdpera: AAAFFH[I] 10 Mexvmep[valiow vacat
Aapmévera: AN Zréhov: IT[oA]e-

. xvirar: HHA[AJAFI

VI
5 Nap[i]o[Bapés: AMHIIII]

Mud[oJvés[: AAT
Kuwa[v]oi: A[MMHII]
Apraxevo[i: AAAFFFII]
Nedmrohs

10 [€]y |@pdirer: ATT[HIII]
Bepvoror hvmro

7é "I8ec: A

In col. iv the five cities are in the following districts: Thrace, Caria,
Ionia, Ionia (but once in the Hellespont), Hellespont. The eight of
col. vare all in Thrace. In col. vi the order is Caria, Caria, Hellespont,
Hellespont, Thrace, Hellespont.

40 (29)
Regulations for Erythrai: (?) 453—2 B.C.

A marble stele copied by ?Fauvel on the Acropolis, near the Erechtheum;
now lost.

Early Attic letters, BRDS. Facs.: CIG, ATL ii. 38.

CIG i, addenda 73b, p. 8g1; IG i2. 10; Highby, Klio Beiheft xxxvi (19'36);
Schaefer, Hermes 1xxi (1936) 129-50; de Sanctis, RF Ixv (1937) 299-309;
Kolbe, Hermes lxxiii (1938) 249-68; Meiggs, FHS Ixiii (1943) 21-33;
Meritt, Hesp. xv (1946) 246-9; ATL ii. D 10.



10

15

20

25

30

90 40. REGULATIONS FOR ERYTHRAL: (?) 453-2 B.C.

[édoxoev TéL BoAér kai 761 Séuor - --~------ émpurdveve - - - - - ]
[....] émeordre, A[...|[~=~mmmcmmmm e - *Ep]-
[v0pailos amdyey oftlrov és] Ilavabévaia 1o. peyd[Aa &lxotov e o]
[Aélovlos & Tpioy pvév kai v[é]u[elv *EpvBpalov [t]o[t]s mapdat

[----- ] Mepomoft]og === === === --mo-m- éav 8¢ amay[—
[~---]dxotfov] € pid[v] w6v] kaTa 7a.[. . . . Jev[- - --]a mpi{a)oBar oi[ To]-
[v----] 7100 [8¢ B€Jpov ===~ mmm e e e
---------------------- 761 PoAopévor *Epvlpaiov. [a]m-

[0 kluduo 8(¢] BoAéy [€lvar e[i]ro[a]e kal [AléxaTov dvdpas: Tov 8¢
[----- ] év 7éL BoAér ral [pné x]oé(v]ov évar Bole[vev]

(1e]d’ SAelov € Tp[i]dkovra ére yeyovd[r]a- Sloxaw & &vau [kar]-

[a 7)6[v] éde[y]0ev[T]o[v]. BoAevev B¢ ué évr[d]s TerTdpov é{i}ToY - - - -
kvapedoalt 8]¢ kal karao(t)|éoal [T]év pév vy Boév [7]os [émox]-
[6]os Kai [rov] dp[Slpapxov, T 8¢ dowrdy 1éy BoAév xal Tov [dpdpl-
apyov, 1€ 6Ae[Lov & Tpidrovra éufélpas n[plly éxorévar [Tév Bol]-

év- Suvivar [8¢ Alia kal Amd[A]do ai Adéue[Tpa] émapouévols éxyad]-
[Aletoav éflwopidor - - - - klai mar[oiv éxodAcaly]- - - =~ - -~ -- ]

[- - - -] kara [Aleepdy [- - - -] 7[€]v 8¢ Borév pé dA[e|lov [K]ara[kall-
[ev----- éav] 8¢ ué, dvar Leuboar [xu )N la]ol] dpa[xuén]-
R it 7]ov 3épov karakaiev pé GAelov:
Suv[Vvar [8é Td]8e [Tév] BoAév- BoAevao hos av [8v]vo[pu]a[c] dpiorla kal-
[¢] 8[u]xa[iéralra 'Epvbpaiov 76t wAébew kal AbBevaiov xai Tév [yal-
[vlvpa[xlov [«]ai odx [dmoo]réoopar AbBevaiov T6 n[A)éBos 0vdé [1]-
[6v] xovvpdyov Tév Abevaiov oir’ avros éyo o[i]r d[A]Aor Tre[i]oopfar]
[00]0---------- o¥r” adTos €y ovr’ dAo[u mlei[oopar - - - - - ]

[- - - -] 7év H[vyd]dov [kar]adéyoopar 0d8[€] héva obr]- - - - - - - - ]
[6Ao]e meiog[plalt Tév é5] Médos de[v]yd[vroly dvev €[s] Bo[Aés 7és]
[Abelvaiov kai 76 [8¢]po [0]00¢ T6v pevdvrov éxoels [alvev] Tés Blo]-
[Aés] rés Abevaiov kal [76] Bépo- éav 8¢ 7[i]s dmox[e]ive[. 'EpvBpal-
[¢los hérepov ’Ep[v)fp[aiov] Teb[v]dro éav [yv]ocbél [- - - - - - - - - - ]

[- - = -] y[v]oabé pevyéro [hldracav] ¢[v] Abevaiov yovvpax[i.. «]-
[ai T]a xpépara Sepdofia éolro ’Epubpalov: éav 8¢ [ths [---~------ ]
[- - - -] 7o[t]s Tvpdwvois [- - - -] *Epvpailov] kal [- - - ==~ - ==~ 1
[- - - -] 7ebvdro [- - - -] maide[s hlow éxs éxkévjo-~---~---- ]
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[- - - -] kara[0)évr].]s
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1. 37—46 are too uncertain to be restored.

All texts are based on Boeckh’s publication in CIG of a copy probably
made by Fauvel; both the stone and the original copy are now lost. Since
the copy sometimes omitted letters and occasionally gave more letters than
can have been on the stone, no precise figure is given for the number of
letter-spaces available where no restoration is offered. Letters are dotted
where the letter given by Fauvel could be mistaken for the letter that the
sense seems to require. For a more adventurous restoration of the text see
ATL D 10. 1 2: Afvoux[pdres épxe: yvoue 16v yovyypadéov] Meritt.
For alternatives see below. In the regulations for Miletus of 450—49 (D 11)
the formula is [7dée Aot x]ovwyypa[dés xovvéypadoav. It would be a little
surprising to find the shortened formula so early. 1. 3: Though Boeckh
noted that ¢ and 7 in ofi]rov were marked as uncertain in the copy, other
restorations depart much further from the copy. Probably the Erythraians
were required to bring corn to the Great Panathenaia. 1l gf.: 7ov 8¢
«[va|uelvbévra éNélyyev ATL; one would expect 8oxiudfev. Neither is
close to the copy which has TOVAEO|..YOENSAOE.OE.ON.
1L 13f.: The copy has A...|©QOOS$, but we accept [émo«]|d[r]os, because
these officials are concerned with the appointment of the first Boule but not
of its successors. As contrasted with dpyovres and ¢povpapyot, émioromor
are travelling commissioners who help to deal with constitutional issues;
they do not remain in the cities they visit (see Hill, Sources?, Index, p. 356:
Busolt, Gr. St. 1355). 1. 17: The copy indicates 14 letter-spaces after
EO(=ED). W 17f.:76}v 8¢ hd[plrov S[uvi|var] kata [Aliepéy [r]acopévov;
IGir, ATL. 1. 20: cai h]d[7]av ho 8€nos duvier A TL. This restoration keeps
close to the copy, but to introduce the people’s oath so indirectly would be
odd. See below. 1l 32 f.: éav 8¢ Tis [ha])d[e mpo|8i8los To[i]s Tupdwvois
réu 7oA[w 7]év "Epvbpailolv IG i2, ATL. This seems to be required by the
sense, but the copy has, after rvpdwois, TEMNAM.OS.

It is clear that Fauvel found the stone very difficult to read, but he
recorded what he thought he saw and not what he thought he ought to see.
The opening and closing sections of his text make no sense and attempts at
detailed restoration are unprofitable. The central section was apparently
much less worn; Fauvel’s text is intelligible and needs considerably less
modification.

All that can safely be said of the opening section (1. 2-8) is that it
concerns the obligations of Erythrai to the Great Panathenaia. In
the early forties Athens required all members of the Delian League
to bring standard offerings of cow and panoply to this greatest of
Athenian festivals (No. 46, 1l. 41 f., but the date is disputed). The
Erythraian regulations are less simple and represent an early stage
in the conversion of an Athenian into an Empire festival. The central
section (1. 8-29) lays down the main terms of the political settlemént.
A democratic council is to be installed on the Athenian model; the
number, 120, is considerably smaller than Athens’ 500, and, while an

*henian could serve only twice, it seems that the Erythraian was only
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debarred from being a member twice within four years. The first new
democratic council is to be installed by the Athenian émiokomor in
co-operation with the @povpapyos (garrison commander); in future
by the ¢podpapyos acting with the outgoing council. Councillors on
entering office are required to take an oath of loyalty to the new
Erythraian democracy, to the Athenian democracy, and to the allies
of Athens, and there are to be no more political expulsions or restora-
tions without the authority of Athens. Those who may not be restored
are ‘those who have taken refuge with the Medes’ (1. 27), and later
there is probably a warning against ‘betraying the city to the tyrants’
(1. 33). We infer that Athens has forcibly intervened to expel a small
medizing faction, and set up a democracy. She has installed a garrison
which will remain to safeguard the settlement and protect Erythrai
from medizers. The following section (ll. 29 ff.) opens with the pro-
vision that murder shall be punished by death, but these cases are not,
as later, subject to Athenian control, and if an Erythraian is exiled
he is automatically outlawed from all cities of the Athenian alliance.
Any attempt to betray the city to the tyrants also incurs the death
penalty. In the last five lines restorations become increasingly insecure.

Modern discussion of this important decree was reopened by High-
by’s detailed re-examination of its text, date, and historical signifi-
cance. Highby, in contrast to most earlier commentators, emphasized
the implied friendliness of Athens, the reality of the Persian menace,
and the degree of independence left to Erythrai in contrast with later
Athenian settlements with other cities. He concluded that the decree
marked the original entry of Erythrai into the Delian League when
Athens drove out a medizing faction and liberated the town, probably
in the sixties. Highby was right in pointing the contrast with later
settlements (note that the Delian League is still called a yowvuayis or
xovvpayxia (1. 31), not yet wées hov Abevaiow dpyoo) ; but had Erythrai
been outside the league up to this point, the decree would have
opened with a declaration of alliance. The more natural interpreta-
tion is that Erythrai had temporarily revolted from the league and
had been restored to loyalty by Athenian armed intervention.

A proper appreciation of the decree’s significance depends on its
date. From the letter-forms as printed in CIG the date cannot be more
narrowly set than ¢. 470-450. A more precise date, however, can be
given if certain assumptions are accepted. Two independent fragments
in London and Athens (/G i% 11, 12/13a) also concern an Athenian
settlement with Erythrai. The first mentions énioxomot and ¢povpapyos
and deals with legal cases whose nature is not clear; the second con-
tains an oath of loyalty to Athens and her allies and marks the close
of'a decree. These two fragments, whose letter-forms and spacing are
very similar, probably come from the same stele (Meiggs, op. cit.,
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p. 34, accepted by Meritt, Hesp. xv (1946) 246—-9). Their letter-forms
suggest a date not earlier than 460 and not later than 445. They can
be restored to give a stoichedon line of forty-seven letters, which
without undue strain can be applied also to the lost inscription. It is
a tempting economy with Meritt to regard these two fragments as
part of the same decree that Fauvel copied. Meritt finds the essential
link in 1. 20 of Fauvel’s text, where he restores: [kai h]d[7]av ho 8éuos
ouvver Tov éuov katakalew ué 6Aelov; the oath of the Athens fragment
will be the people’s oath to which this line refers. Meritt further
restores in the prescript an archon’s name, Afvou|«[pdres épxe], so dat-
ing the document in 453—2. This date would provide an admirable
historical context. The tribute-lists suggest that Erythrai was not
paying tribute in 453—2, since Boutheia, which is normally listed with
the other small cities of the Erythraian peninsula, paid separately,
and considerably more than her normal payment. We can accept the
conclusion of ATL (i. 487) that Boutheia remained loyal while
Erythrai revolted. The tribute-lists illustrate similar trouble at Miletus
at this same time. Miletus, almost certainly absent from the list of
454—3, 1s paying again in 452-1. An Athenian force could have re-
covered both Erythrai and Miletus in the summer of 452.

The main issues are not, however, settled beyond dispute, for
there are serious difficulties in linking the two surviving fragments
with Fauvel’s stone: (1) The form of rho in CIG is consistently R;
in the surviving fragments it is consistently P. In CIG there is some-
times confusion between R and R, but no instance of P being printed
as R. There is also some confirmation from Fauvel’s text that the
CIG form is correct; Fauvel’s .IEKON of 1. 18 probably reflects
HIERON. (2) If the oath of the Athens fragment (/G i%. 12/13a) is an
oath to be taken by the people in addition to the council’s-oath, it
should be directly introduced. In Meritt’s text the first mention of
it is ‘and when the people takes its oath’ (1. 20). These two fragments
may therefore be from a separate decree, and their datable letter-forms
will not necessarily help towards the dating of Fauvel’s decree. There
would remain only the restored archon’s name, and Avcavias (466-5)
would fit equally well the vertical stroke that survives. Nor is an
archon’s name essential or even normal in fifth-century inscriptions
before the Peace of Nicias. Such a restoration as A[éov] €[{me is also
possible. We prefer t6 think that Athens had to intervene more than
once at Erythrai, as at Miletus, and that the surviving fragments are
later than Fauvel’s decree and reflect a tightening up—towards the
end of the fifties; in which case the lost decree might be from the
early fifties or even earlier; or the lost decree might be from 453—2
and the surviving fragments from 45049, when Athens intervened
for a second time at Miletus (A7L ii. D 11).
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Four further fragments (/G i2. 12/13b 4 Hesp. xiv. 82-3) have been
in the past associated with IG i%. 11 and 12/13a, but were rejected by
Meritt, Hesp. xv. 246—7, since their thicknesses were different. We
are doubtful whether the thicknesses are original; these fragments
need further consideration.

41 (36)
Civil Laws of Gortyn: about 450 B.C.

Twelve columns engraved on the inner surface of a circular wall, which
supported the cavea of a theatre constructed about the first century B.C. or
later: the wall had previously formed part of a much earlier building. One
detached fragmen!' in the Louvre, the rest in situ at ancient Gortyn.

Archaic Cretan writing, boustrophedon. The columns follow in sequence
from right to left. Digamma (F) is in use, but not koppa: « serves for x and
x, m for  and @, ko for £; there is no aspirate sign. Full phots. and facs.:
IC iv. 72, Willetts, The Law Code of Gortyn.

IC iv. 724 (Guarducci) and Willetts, op. cit. (1967), are fundamental
with full translation and commentary. Other important editions are
Biicheler and Zitelmann (Rh. Mus. x1 (1885) suppl.); I7G i. 352 fL.;
Koéhler and Ziebarth (1912); Buck 117. An elementary introduction to
the Code as a whole, G. Smith, Acta Congressus Madvigiani, i. 235-49.
English translations: Merriam, 474 i (1885) 324—39, ii (1886) 24-37
(whence Botsford and Sihler, Hellenic Civilization, 275-88); Roby, Law
Quarterly Review, ii (1886) 135 ff. See also Willetts, Aristocratic Society in
Ancient Crete, passim; Diamond, Primitive Law, 54 f., 303, 309, 364~7.

We republish one section only (iv. 23-vi. 1).

Col. iv. 23: Tov marépa T6v | Téxvov kai T6v kpepdTov K|lapTepov Euev
788 Salotos | kai rav parépa tév Fév ad|rds kpepdrov. ds ka Sdovre, |
\ k) ’ L4 7 k] ’ b4 14 3 4 ~
pé émdvaviov €uev 8até|0far al 8¢ 7is drabele, dmod||drrabbar 7oL
k] 7 * L4 h 4 9 9 ’ 4 \ \ b} ’
drapévor d|v Eyparrar. & 8¢ K’ dmobdver Tus,|(0)Téyavs puév Tavs év méhe
> o % 9 ~ / ¥ A Kl \ \Y k] ~ 3 \ ’
K’ d|7e & év Tais (o)Téyais dvér, alls ka pé Fowkeds évFoukér énlli xdpas
’ \ \ ’ \ ’ ) 1 V4 * 3\ ~
Foukiov, kai Ta mpdfarta ka|l kapraimoda, & ka pé Fouéos é, | émi Tois
vidoo &uev, Ta 8’ dA|Aa kpéuara mdvra datéffall xalds kai Aavkdvey
1 \ L4 e/ > 9 ’ 4 / \ \
105 pllév vidvs, omdérror &* tovri, 8vlo poipavs Féraorov, Tad §|é
Bvyarépavs, omérrar Kk’ lov|Ti, pilav polpav Fexdorav. §laréf[flaw ¢
\ \ ~ » > 4 \ a2 v y
kol Ta parpba, & || K’ amobidlvel, dumep Ta [maTpd)’ | éylpatlrar. al
8¢ Kpépara pé eile, oréya 3¢, daxdv 7ab O[vlyaré|pas dv éyparras.
vacat al 8¢ ka Aé|v 6 marép dods lov ddpev 7d|lL Smuopévat, ddTo Kara.
7|a éypappéva, mAiova 8¢ pé. vacat | oreiaw 8¢ mpoBO’ édoxe & énéo|mevoe,
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TalT’ éxev, dMa 8¢ ué | én 7oy walrpéioly [klpé[par’] | Col. v:
amodav[kd]vev. yvva d[tlela k|péuata pé éxer & [malrpod 8d|vros &
g[d]edms & émonév|oavros &€ dmodd[xovoa &l Sk’ & Aib[a)reds
(0)raprés éxdo|pov of atv Ki[A]dot, Tavr|as uév drodavkdvev, rails
8¢ mpolfa pé €[v]dikov Euev.

Leaf & i amobidver avép & ywld, al pév k> & Téxya & és Té|kvov

’ “ 9 4 4 / b4 \ ’ 3 7
Tékpa € €s TovTOV Té|KVaL, TOUTOS éke(V] TA Kpépa|Ta. palm al 8¢ ka

pérs & rovrolv, a[[a]ldemiol 8¢ 76 dmobavdv|ros K’ éxs dde[A]mioy
Tékv|a & & TovTov Téva, TovT|0s éxev T Kpépara. palm aldé ka | péris
kY /’ ’8 A 8 h ~ 3 0 / 3 ) -~ 7 " 9 -
é Tovrov, ddevmiai 8|¢ 76 dmofavdvros K’ és ravr||dv Téxva & és ToV
7 /7 ’ )4 \ ’ b ’ /7 k) 04
Téivov Té|kva, Tovros éxev Ta kpéua|ta. palm al 8¢ ka péris & TodTov, |
v palm ol

8¢ pé elev émPdMovre(s Tds Fowlas, olrwés ik’ | tovrt 6 KAGpos TodTovs

ois k' émfdMet 676 K’ & 1o Kkp|éuara, TovTos dvaréfba

é|xev Td kpéuara. vacat

al 8¢ « ol | émPdMovres of pév Xelllovre Saréfbar Ta kpépat|a of 8¢
pé, Bucdroar Tov 8i|kaoTay émi ToiA Aelovar 8|aréflfar éuev To. kpépaTa
7|dvre. mplv Ka Sdrrovrar. vacat || al 8¢ ka Sikdkoavros 16 8|ikaord
kdpreL évoeler € d|yer & mépe, 8éxa oTaTépav|s karacTacel xai TO
Kkpéi|os Bumhei. vacat Tvardy 8¢ ral kap||mé kai Fépas k® dvmdépas K’ |
émumodaiov kpepdrov at ka plé Aelovre Saréf[far, 7oly §|[ikaoT]av
Suvdvra. Kplvale mopri Td poldpeva. vacat [a)i [8]||é ka xpépaTa Sarid-
pevol| pé auvyvyvéorovre dv|mi Tav Salow, dvév Ta kpéulaTa K’ S5 Kka
netorov 818|6L dmoddpevor, Tav Tupdy || SialAJakdvrov Tav émafo|Ady
Féxaaros. palm Sarwoué|vod 8¢ kpépara paitvpalvs mapéuev Spopéavs
éXe|vBépovs Tpivs & mhiavs.| Col. vi: Ovyarpi & 886t kata 0. adT]d.

For the Cretan dialect the standard works on Greek dialects may
be consulted (e.g. Buck, pp. 16g—72), together with J. Brause, Laut-
lehre der kretischen Dialekte. For the language of the Code cf. Schick, RF
Ixxxiii (1955) 373-6.

We find frequent references in antiquity to the publication of laws
by means of their inscription upon tablets or on the walls of public
buildings (Wilhelm, Beitr. 264—71), but this is the best example of
their preservation to our times in this form. Not that we have before
us a complete and ordered code, comparable to that of Hammurabi
or of the XII Tables. The ‘Code’ of Gortyn is rather the result of
a revision, more or less thoroughgoing and systematic, of earlier laws
by the Gortynian legislative body, in which some important questions
are dealt with only cursorily, while others are wholly neglected. It
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contains frequent references to previously existing law, the knowledge
and practice of which is throughout assumed.

Crete was famous for its early laws and lawgivers, and in this respect
Gortyn had a specially high reputation (cf. Strabo, x. 4. 17, p. 481).
The site is rich in other legal texts, both earlier than (IC iv. 1-71)
and nearly contemporary with (IC iv. 73~140) the ‘Code’. No fifth-
century Cretan inscriptions are at all firmly dated, and attempts to
date this text tend to be subjective. Guarducci (RF Ixvi (1938) 264~73)
has argued for the years 480-460; this is probably a little too early
(Shoe, Profiles of Greek Mouldings, i. 18, Pl. 8. 5; Carpenter, 474
xxxvil (1933) 24; Kirsten, Die Insel Kreta im fiinften und vierien Fahr-
hundert, 44.).

The following translation may help the understanding of this
difficult text:

‘The father shall have power over the division of the property
among the children, and the mother over that of her property. As
long as they live, they have no obligation to divide it; but if one (of
the children) is fined, a division shall be made for the one who has
been fined, as is written. But if a man dies, the houses in the city and
whatever is in the houses, unless they are occupied by a serf living
on the land, and the sheep and the cattle, which do not belong to
a serf, shall belong to the sons, and the other property shall be fairly
divided and the sons, as many as there are, shall take two shares each,
and the daughters, as many as there are, one share each. The mother’s
property too, if she dies, shall be divided in the same way as is pre-
scribed for the father’s property. But if there is no property but a
house, the daughters shall take their share as is prescribed. If a father
while alive wishes to make a gift (to a daughter) on marriage, let
him give it, as is prescribed, but no more. To whatever woman a gift
was made or promised before (this legislation), she shall keep it, but
take no further share (of the inheritance). A woman who has no
property, either by gift or by promise of a father or brother, or by
inheritance, at the time when the startos of the Aithaleis, Kullos and
the others, were kosmoi, they shall take their share, but there shall be
no proceedings against those (who received property) before.

‘If a man or woman dies, if there are children or children’s children
or their children, these shall have the property. But if there are none
of these, but brothers of the dead or children of the brothers or their
children, these shall have the property. But if there are none of these,
but sisters of the dead or their children or their children’s children,
these shall have the property. But if there are none of these, the next
relations, from wherever the property descends, shall have the pro-
perty. But if there are no relations of the family, those who are the
kleros, they shall have the property.
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‘If of the heirs [émBdArovres is here used more generally than in
v. 25], some wish to divide the property and others do not, the dikastes
shall rule that the property be managed by those who wish to divide
until it is divided. If] after the dikastes hasmade his ruling, anyone enters
on the property by force or leads any thing off or takes it, he shall pay
ten staters and double the value of the object. And for living things,
fruits, clothing, ornaments and furniture, if they do not want to divide
them, the dikastes having sworn shall judge the contentions advanced.
And if in dividing property they do not agree about the division, they
shall sell the property to whoever offers most to buy it and each
one shall take the proper share of the price. When they are dividing
property, there shall be present three or more witnesses of age and free.
If a man makes a gift to a daughter, the same shall apply.’

It is sometimes held (see, e.g. Woodhouse, Solon the Liberator, 77)
that kpépara in this text does not include land, which remains a
possession of the family group rather than of an individual. This
can hardly be so. v. 39—47 seems to make a distinction between other
property and real property, and other passages (e.g. ii. 4850, viii.
42—4) make it clear that kpéuara are capable of producing xapmds
and undergoing Fepyacia. See Ruschenbusch, Acta Congressus Mad-
vigiani, i. 250.

Father and mother remain in control of their property while they
live ; note that the woman’s property is not merged with her husband’s.
The general principle (see vi. 2-11) is that the child cannot incur
claims on what is his father’s property, but this is qualified in iv. 29-31
by the provision that an heir’s future share can be used to pay a fine.
Otherwise the parent has complete control of the division of his
property. Even the paying of dowries is optional while he lives (iv.
48-51). ‘

The general lines of succession to the dead are clear. There is no
trace of wills. The property is divided into two sections, one of which
goes only to the sons, while the other falls to be divided among the
sons and daughters. The first section is apparently limited by the
fact that serfs and property associated with them have to go with
the main share of the property. It would seem clear that only town
houses belong to the first section, and not even those if they have some
connection with the serfs and hence with the rural estate. On the
Cretan Fouwcées see Finley, RIDA vii (1960) 168-72; Lotze, Meraéd
élevlépwy kai dovdwvy, 4—25. On iv. 31—7 see also Willetts, Klio xxxix
(1961) 45—7; we cannot, however, accept his view that the town houses
are referred to, but not their contents, and the contents of country
houses, but not the houses themselves. For the proportions of sons’
and daughters’ shares cf. Ephorus FGH 70 F 149, ap. Strabo, x. 4. 20,
p. 482: depry) 8’ éoriv, dv ddeAdol do, T6 Tjpuiov Tis Tod ddeAdod pepidos.

814266 H
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Even if there is no rural property, the daughters get some share
(iv. 46-8). The contrast between Gortyn and Athens, where daughters
got nothing of right, if there were sons, and were only vehicles for
transmitting the property, if there were not, is notable. Women have
had property before this law (iv. 52-v. g), even by inheritance (v. 4).
That no legal proceedings are allowed against those who have already
acquired their property (v. 7—9) suggests that they may have acquired
more than this law allows, and the provision forbidding dowries
larger than the legal share of inheritance (iv. 46-8) certainly suggests
a tendency to restrict female control of property. However, it should
be noted that it is hard to find any trace of such growing restriction
in the treatment of the heiress (vii. 15-ix. 24), who by Athenian stan-
dards is very generously treated.

The order of succession (v. g—28) is rather more simple, on the
surface, than that of classical Athens. In Athens, of course, there is
an absolute priority for the males in any particular remove; father
and mother, here not mentioned at all, rank between children and
brothers, and there is a sharp distinction between ddeAdol Spomdrpioc
and Juowirpior. The further relationships are more closely defined
than in Gortyn, where we are left in total darkness as to whether the
émpPBdalovres are only of the paternal family or on both sides. Nor
does Gortyn tell us whether grandchildren, for example, receive per
stirpes or as individuals. Notice that succession moves only three
steps from the deceased. It might be tempting to say that this is
accidental or that great-great-grandchildren are an unlikely con-
tingency, but it is not obvious why the deceased is more likely to
possess great-grandchildren than his brother or sister, and there are
many parallels from other societies where close kinship is only thought
to extend so far. The most difficult part of this section is the last
(v. 25-8). Most editors have punctuated after émpdilovres and
translated 7ds Fowias oimwés K’ fovri 8 KAdpos as ‘those who form the
inheritance of the house’, sc. the serfs. We find it very hard to believe
that the serfs inherit the estate in any circumstances, and prefer to
follow de Sanctis (Storia dei Greci, i. 508) and Guarducci in seeing
some reference here to other free families connected with that of the
deceased in the property-pattern of the land by kinship or neighbour-
hood. (So also Lotze, op. cit. 12—14, but he denies that xpéuara in-
cludes land.)

A few words on legal procedure. The importance of witnesses is
marked throughout the ‘Code’, but in this section they only appear
at the division of an estate or at the logically connected occasion of
the bestowal of a dowry (v. 51-vi. 2). Decisions are made in three
ways. The first two are automatic, following directly from the applica-~
tion of the law to the facts. Either there is a fine, expressed in the
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future indicative (e.g. v. 38) or the dikastes, of whose method of
appointment we know nothing, faced with clear facts, is said to
ducaksac (v. 31). In a more complex situation, he has to use his own
judgement, first swearing (that he will do so honestly), suvivra xpivac
(v. 43—4). See Diamond, op. cit. 364~7.

The kosmot, the best-known Cretan magistrates, appear only at
v. 3-6, and merely as a date. We cannot see any reason to support
the view of Willetts (Aristocratic Society, 98 f.) that the 4 éx’ clause
dates previous legislation, and it scems to us much more likely that
it dates the legislation before us. Dates by kosmoi sometimes just give
the names of the kosmo: or their principal member. At Gortyn they
are more often in the form éni vdv dupav[wr kloppdvrwy Tév ovw
Koapraddpar 7@ *Ovvpdp[yw] (IC iv. 182. 21-2). The form we find
here is unique, though it may have recurred at IC iv. 142. 2. There
is a clear inference that at Gortyn at this time the kosmoi of one
year all came from a single group, no doubt with rotation between
groups; this cannot always have been so, since it makes nonsense of
the regulation IC iv. 14, g—p, 2 (quoted above, p. 3). Hesychius
defines ograprol as ai Tdeis Tod mAjbous, and it is doubtless a form of
atpards. If we translate it roughly as ‘clan’, there is no more difficulty
in saying that such and such a clan were kosmoi than in the Attic
Alavris émpvrdveve, where only fifty members of the whole tribe are
in fact concerned. This apparently straightforward conclusion does
not, however, easily fit IC iv. 80. 4—7, on which see Guarducci (ad
loc., and Historia ix (1935) 443-5) and Willetts (op. cit. 111-13).

42 (33)

Relations between Argos, Knossos, and Tylisssos:
about 450 B.C.

(4) The most substantial, with top and bottom preserved, of five fragments
of poros from the boundary wall of a temenos of Artemis at Tylissos; now
in the Heraklion Museum. (B) Two joining fragments of a stele of greyish
limestone found at Argos; now in the Argos Museum.

(4) Argive letters (cf. No. 35) with both earlier and later forms than B,
in three columns, each stoichedon 22, save in 1. 22 which has 23 letters.
(B) Argive letters, stoichedon 37, with some irregularities in 1l. 42-8.
The lettering of both seems slightly later than that of No. 35; koppa has
disappeared. There is some difference of lettering in B, 1. 43 ff.: V is
replaced by Y from 1. 43; omicron loses its central dot and O becomes ¢
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from the middle of 1. 44. See LSAG 165 (Argos 39). Phots. of (4): Apy.
’Ed. 1914, 94-8; IC i. 307. Of (B): BCH xxxvii (1913) Pl iv; Vollgraff
(below) Pl. i-ii.

Vollgraff, ‘Le Decret d'Argos relatif & un pacte entre Knossos et Tylissos’
(Verh. d. Kon. Ned. Ak. v. Wet., afd. Let., N.s. li. 2) + ; Buck 85 (B); Staats-
vertrdge 147-8+ ; LSAG, loc. cit.; Graham, Colony and Mother City in Ancient
Greece, 154-60, 235—44.

A
Col.1 [....lapa maplexdvro Toi ma-
[pa T6v Apyellov, 8éppaTa 8¢ ¢-
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5 [dpva...6..., aulvav 8¢ kai 8i-
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hovro duev. 761 Aper kol Tadpodirar Tov Kvooi-
35 ov lapéa Bev, Pépev 8¢ 76 arédos Fexdaro. Tov A-
pxov T Téuevos éxev Tov Axdpvas Tois Blover

2 ’ 1 ’ 1 L/ ’

&évia mapéxev Tovs Kvooiovs, Tovs 8 Apyeiovs
761 xSpor. év Tvhabe ai ko karé ho Kvéaios mp-
eoyéav, hémeobar homvl xa déerar, kal xo TvAio-
1 /’ \ A 4 b \ \ -~ /
40 s, Tov Kvdowov kara Tadrd: al 8¢ pé dotev &évi-
\ 3 ’ e/ 7 / > 7 3
a, Pola émayéro puTiov Séra orartépov adrika é-
7l kdopos, kév Tvhobe kard Tadra ho Kvdouos. v
ha ordAa €oara émt Meddvra Pacidéos. af pérev-
e Avkorddas hvddevs. v alwaiar Edofe TaL Tov
45 (lapdv v d(Fpéreve) v BoAds v ApxioTpatos Avkodpovidas:
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v 3 -~ ’ b ) \ 3 /
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vacal

A. Vollgraff suggests hepudr, dulvav 8¢ kai 8(|[Sopev daipar for 1. 5-6.
In L 23 he has xar 70 8vvarov, which is two letters too long. In Il. 25-6
he suggests ourap]|Kév, but the first letter of 26 is a certain iota. For 28 ff.
he suggests al 8¢ «’ dmoorilovr., dr||inev Tav [orpariav ém’ olkov]|s.
kév TvA[woér kar Tadrd. hi 8]|¢ ka rapblala 8Fw Bbopev, &||mdyesbale
xai TdméMon Fdp||va. al &’ &ble Tis Kvoaiov év|s "Apyos,]

B. 1. 9: The iota was omitted. In 1. 30 we should perhaps allow the B to
stand for ke, rather than say that epsilon was omitted. In 1. 38 most texts
have punctuation after, rather than before, év TvAwgée. L. 46-7 both have
two extra letters in the margin.

We have omitted four small fragments from Tylissos. One of them,
Vollgraff’s (I), mav be restored as the prescript of an Argive decree,
and Vollgraff claims that his (III) overlaps with the text of B, 11. 34~5.
This last is by no means certain (see Jeffery, LSAG, loc. cit.), and
formal proof is therefore lacking that these texts really form part of
a single document, of which copies were set up in both Argos and
Tylissos. Some difficulty may also be felt about the letter-forms of
the Tylissian copy. Nevertheless, though it might be possible to con-
struct a scheme of events by which on two occasions fairly close in
date Argos intervened in the affairs of Knossos and Tylissos, there
is no hint in the documents that they reflect different circumstances,
and it seems highly probable that the two texts belong together.

A. ‘(1-6). The representatives from the Argives shall provide the
sacrifice, and the Knossians shall receive the skins. Before the Tauro-
phonia, sacrifice in Tylissos a sheep (to Hermes?) and give (?) a lamb
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(to Daira?). (7—20). Neither party shall make any new treaty, save
with the assent of the federal assembly, and the Argives shall cast the
third part of the votes. And if we make any friend an enemy and any
enemy a friend, we shall not do so, save with the assent of the federal
assembly, and the representatives from Tylissos shall cast the third
part of the votes. But if a battle takes place with the other party not
present, it shall be lawful to make a truce in necessity for five days.
(21-8). If any army enters the land of the Knossians, the Tylissians
shall help (ddeleiv = dedeiv; cf. Thuc. v. 23. 1) with all their strength
as far as possible. The Knossians shall provide food for the Argives at
Knossos, but the Argives for forces at Tylissos. An army shall be fed (?)
for thirty days.” These provisions for the conduct of joint expeditions
seem to continue at least as far as 1. 30.

B. ‘(2—4). The Tylissian may pillage (édAecfar = oxvArechar) the
territory of the Acharnaeans [cf. 1. 36, perhaps the modern Archanes,
south of Knossos], except those parts which belong to the city of the
Knossians. (4-11). Whatever we both together take from the enemy,
(the Tylissian) shall in a division take a third of all which is taken
by land, and half of everything which 1s taken by sea, and the Knossians
shall keep the tithe of whatever we take jointly; and of the spoils
[parvpor is probably not an engraver’s error, but a by-form of Aagipor
produced by metathesis] both shall send the finest jointly to Delphi,
and the rest both shall dedicate jointly to Ares at Knossos. (11-14).
There shall be export from Knossos to Tylissos and from Tylissos to
Knossos ; but if any (Tylissian) export goods beyond, he shall pay as
much as the Knossians pay; and goods from Tylissos may be exported
whither he may desire. (14-17). The priest of the Knossians [cf. 1. 34]
shall sacrifice to Poseidon at Iytos [perhaps the modern Mt. Tuktas];
both shall sacrifice jointly a cow to Hera in the Heraion [the-famous
Argive Heraion is more probable than a Cretan temple] and they
shall sacrifice before the Hyakinthia ~ =« = === =2 e e cmmmcanaanas
(21—3). They shall keep the first day of the month at the same time
according to the decision of both. (23—5). The Knossian may not pos-.
sess real property (évmurdoxopar = éyxrdopar) at Tylissos, but the
Tylissian who wishes (may do so) at Knossos. (25-9). Neither party
shall cut off any of the land or take it all away. The boundaries of the
land : Swine’s Mount and the Eagles and the Artemision and the
precinct of Archos and the river [perhaps the Platyperama], and to
Leukoporos and Agathoia following the course of the rainwater
[cf. & B8wp pei, GDI 5016. 12, 5075. 51, €tc.; ws Hddrwv poal, Inschr.
Priene, 37. 107] and Laos. (29-31). When we sacrifice to Machaneus
[see RE xiv. 141 f. and Vollgraff ad loc., who identifies Machaneus
with Castor] the sixty full-grown rams, to Hera too shall be given
theleg of each victim. (31—4). If several cities together capture property
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from the enemy, as the Knossians and Argives agree, so shall it be.
(34—5)- The priest of the Knossians shall sacrifice to Ares and Aphro-
dite, and shall receive the leg of each victim [Ares and Aphrodite are
linked in many Cretan documents, and also at Argos; Paus. 1. 25. 1].
(35-8). Archos shall keep the precinct at Acharna ; the Knossians shall
provide gifts to the sacrificers, and the Argives to the chorus. (38—42). If
the Knossian calls for an embassy in Tylissos, it shall follow wherever
he wishes, and if the Tylissian (call the Knossian), the Knossian
shall follow likewise. [Vollgraff regards this as machinery for emending
the arrangements between Knossos and Tylissos, and takes the next
sentence closely with it, but the usual view, which makes the clause
bind both parties to support the embassies of the other, is probably
preferable.] If they should not offer hospitality, let the Council forth-
with impose a fine [for poriov see Wilhelm, Fahresh. xiv (1911) 197 ff.]
of ten staters on the kosmoi, and the Knossian similarly at Tylissos.
(43—4). The stele was erected (éoora = éorallp) when Melantas was
king [Vollgraff’s attempt to identify him with Meltas, last king of
Argos according to Paus. ii. 19. 2, is certainly wrong; he is a mere
eponymous official] and Lykotadas of the tribe Hylleis was in office
[despite Amandry, Hesp. xxi (1952) 217, Lykotadas is a personal
name here and not a phratry; see Woérrle, Untersuchungen zur Verfas-
sungsgeschichte von Argos (Diss. Erlangen, 1964), 19 n. 41, 50 n. 26].
(44-8). Resolved by the assembly concerned with sacred business;
Archistratos of the Lykophronid phratry was president of the Council ;
let the Tylissians add to the stele these words: if any Tylissian comes
to Argos, he shall have the same rights as the Knossians.’

The situation here envisaged is complex, but the text seems to imply
a federal structure in which Argos, Knossos, Tylissos, and perhaps
other states (see especially B, 31—2) are linked, in which physical
intervention by Argos in Crete is thought possible (4, 24-6), and
within which special arrangements are made to govern the relations
of Knossos and Tylissos, many of them clearly designed to protect
the position of Tylissos against her stronger neighbour. These arrange-
ments seem to incorporate the result of previous negotiations between
Knossos and Tylissos themselves, to judge by the frequent use of the
first person. The alternative view, proposed by Kahrstedt (Klio, xxxiv
(1941) 72—91) and followed by Gschnitzer (Abhingige Orte, 44—7) by
which we have here a treaty between Argos and Knossos, in which
Tylissos only appears as a dependency of Argos, seems to us nearly
impossible. It makes better sense of B, 4—7, where the Argives become
the subject of the verbs éyev, but creates confusion everywhere else.
It is satisfactorily refuted by Graham, 239—44, but we do not find his
own statement of the position entirely convincing, since he puts the
reason for Argive intervention almost entirely on her unattested,
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though quite likely, position as mother city of these Cretan states, and
plays down the indications of a federal structure.

The text is later than No. 35, but not by much, and it seems safe to
put this remarkable extension of Argive interests around the year 450
or a little earlier.

The language is Argive in both texts, in fact more Argive in the
Tylissian than in the Argive text, for in 4 Argive intervocalic 4 is
preserved even in Kvdhwoi, while B has Kvéoior throughout and the
Cretan kot in 1. 33 to go with it; for the Argive dialect see Bechtel,
GD ii. 437 ff., Buck, pp. 162—4.

43 (35)

Political Expulsions from Miletus:
between 470 and 440 B.C.

On a marble base, which once bore a stele, found in situ in the North Market
at Miletus.

Ionic letters, stoichedon 44, but blank spaces are left at the end of lines
or final letters are inscribed on the right-hand side of the base in order that
each line may end with a word or the preposition of a compound verb.
Phot.: Milet i. 6. 101.

SIG 58; Milet, i. 6. 100—4; Glotz, CRAI 1906, 511—29; Meiggs, FHS Ixiii
(1943) 26; Barron, FHS Ixxxii (1962) 1-6.

[vennen. | - TIR C..... 7)6[. Nlvupapriro xai Adxpov]
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e -~ / A} LI ] ’ 3 9% ¢ N ¥
5 [xpmudlrewv rdv Nup[dapilro: mos §° émyunpios, én’ dv dv ENbwa |y
[of karalkrelvavres, dmododvar 16 dpyvpiov: v 8¢ prj, avro|[s]
k4 J " \ e ’ b3 \ 7 ~
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N \ 7 \ 3\ \ kd s
M 8é ui), ™w adry Bwuny ddeilev.
In 1. 1 either 7)oy or 7]d[s. In 1. 2 [78]v and in 7 élyxparés are errors
by the mason.
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In this Milesian decree three men (and perhaps more) and their
descendants are outlawed. A price is put on their heads, and if they
are captured the émpsuioe in office are to put them to death or pay
heavy fines. The surviving inscription is on a base which originally
supported a stele. Twenty letters are missing at the beginning of the
first line, but this gives insufficient room for the preamble to the decree,
which probably therefore began on the stele. Since such a division
of the text is extremely awkward it is reasonable to infer that the stele
was already inscribed when this decree was passed, and that our
decree was added because it was of the same nature.

Most interpretations derive from an ingenious analysis by Glotz
(op. cit.). He pointed out that the inclusion of the descendants in
the sentence showed that the crime was treason, and he interpreted
the monument in the light of a passage from Nicolaus of Damascus
(FGH 9o F 53), which echoed some of the phrases of our decree.
The passage describes the events in Miletus leading to the overthrow
of the Neleids, apparently at the end of the monarchy. Glotz, noting
that Alkimos and Kresphontes are good Neleid names, suggested
that the original inscription on the stele recorded an expulsion of the
Neleids in the sixth century, and that in a similar situation when
Neleids were again expelled in the fifth century the record was in-
scribed on the same stele. Glotz associated the expulsion with the
Athenian decree of 450-49 providing for the closer control of Miletus
by a board of five Athenian officials (A7L ii. D 11). He assumed
that this decree marked the imposition of democracy by Athens, when
their attempt to work with oligarchs, alluded to by the Old Oligarch
([Xen.] 46. IToA. 3. 11), had failed. Recent discussion has modified
this picture of Athenian relations with Miletus. The Athenian decree
of 450—49 implies that Athens still wishes to co-operate with a Milesian
oligarchy (Meiggs, FHS Ixiii (1943) 27), and the tribute-lists may
suggest a date for its later suppression. Barron has shown that Neleids
were in office in 450—49 and in 446-5 (op. cit.) and he reinforces the
view developed by A. J. Earp (Phoenix viii (1954) 142~-7) that Miletus
was in revolt from 446 to 443 (when she does not appear in any
fragment of the tribute-lists). The Milesian expulsion decree in their
view should follow the suppression of the oligarchy in 443 or 442.

This dating depends largely on the inference by Glotz that the
Milesian decree recorded the expulsion of the Neleids. The evidence
barely justifies the conclusion. We do not know how many names
preceded those that survive, but since () 100 staters are to be paid
to anyone who kills any of the persons named, and the property of
Nympbharetos will apparently suffice, and (4) room has to be left on
the stele for an earlier inscription, it is unlikely that the text was
long. Not enough Neleid names can be identified to speak of a Neleid
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oligarchy in control. Nor need this decree mark the final suppression
of oligarchy. The fact that rewards are to be paid from the property
of Nympharetos implies that he is only recently dead, probably killed
in political stasis. In an Athenian decree laying down regulations for
Erythrai (No. 40, 1. 33) a penalty is specified for anyone who is found
betraying the city to ‘the tyrants’ (rois Tvpdwois) and these are prob-
ably to be identified with those who have taken refuge with the Medes
(rév és] Médos devyd[vrolv, 1. 27). Nympharetos and Stratonax may
(perhaps with a few others) have been ‘the tyrants’ in Miletus; they
may have been killed or expelled when Athens first intervened, prob-
ably in 452. The final suppression of the oligarchy would probably
have been accompanied by more sweeping expulsions. It is also doubt-
ful whether this Milesian decree reflects a democracy of the Athenian
pattern. A Milesian decree of 380—79 has a prescript in the Athenian
mould with Epistates, and Prytany with Athenian tribal name (Wie-
gand, Sitzb. Berl. 1901, g11). It is likely that this Athenian model was
introduced before Athens collapsed, and the natural context is the
suppression of oligarchy. But in' our decree émpurrior seem to fulfil
the function of Prytany. The word is used in that sense in an early
fifth-century inscription from Eretria (IG xii, suppl. 549, Mexioo7([i3]|os
dulés: empev[ilodpes), but it is also used for religious officials (RE,
s.v. émpnwo) and this might be the meaning here. Rehm considered
that the letter-forms suggested a date ‘fairly early in the fifth century’
(Arch. Anz. 1906, 16) ; we share this view, but there are too few dated
fifth-century inscriptions from Ionia to rely on letter-forms. It would
be wise to exclude neither the forties nor the sixties.

44 (40)

Appointment of a Priestess and building of a Temple
of Athena Nike: (?) 450445 B.C.

Marble stele found on the north slope of the Acropolis, with a cutting for
another stone on top closely fitted by scarf joint. A second decree is on the
back (No. 71); now in EM.

Developed Attic letters except $. Stoichedon 29. Phot.: Kern 14; Apy.
’E¢. 1897, PL. 11; Guarducci, Epigrafia Greca, i. 141 fig. 32.

Kabbadias, Apy. 'E. 1897, 174—94; SIG 63; IG i*. 24; Welter, Jahrb.,
Anz. liv (1939) 1—22; Schlaifer, Haro. Stud. 1li (1940) 257-60; Meritt,
Hesp. x (1941) 307-15; Papademetriou, Apy. "E¢. 1948/9, 146-53;
Mattingly, Hist. x (1961) 169 f.; Meritt and Wade-Gery, FHS Ixxxiii
(1963) 109-11.
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Meritt infers that the main decree was inscribed on the upper stone and
that the lower stone which survives carried amendments (see below),
of which one starts on the upper stone [70s 8¢ mpvrdves ypeu- and continues
on the lower stone (Il. 1 f) [arioar mepi TovTov év 76]u [8¢]uole év T|é
mpdrer hédpar v I'X|avros elme. 1. 2: Possible alternatives for the proposer’s
name are [lor]awcds and Pad]gids. 1. 3-5: The epitaph of the first
priestess (SEG xii. 80, see below) shows that she was appointed by lot: 4¢
d[v 8i|a Blo hepdrale éxs Abevaiov hama[od|v kAepdoalofar Papademe-
triou; hé dy [xA|epopéve Adyel éys Abevaiov hama[od|lv xabioralofar
Meritt and Wade-Gery.

The surviving text provides for (a) the appointment for life, by lot,
of a priestess of Athena Nike, and all Athenian women are to be
eligible (it is to be a democratic priesthood, not confined to an
aristocratic family as so many of the traditional priesthoods had been) ;
(b) the construction of a door for Nike’s hwepdv according to Kalli-
krates’ design, and the placing of the contract; (¢) the payment to the
priestess of an annual salary of 50 dr., together with the legs and
hides from public sacrifices; (d) the building of a temple to be de-
signed by Kallikrates and an altar of stone (marble). An amendment
(though the normal amendment formula, 7é pév dA\a xaldmep, is
omitted) was carried by Hestiaios, ensuring a more democratic pro-
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cedure. Three members of the Boule are to be elected to co-operate
with the architect in drawing up the specification for the contract (for
the door), and they are to submit their recommendations to the Boule.

These terms are clear on the stone, but the date and context are
uncertain. The three-barred sigma without other early letter-forms
points to a date between ¢. 450 and 445 (Meiggs, FHS Ixxxvi (1966)
92), but the Ionic temple of Nike was not built on the bastion flanking
the entrance to the Acropolis on its south side until the twenties
(Dinsmoor, The Architecture of Ancient Greece* (1950) 185 f.), when work
on the Propylaia had been broken off. Before the bastion and temple
were dismantled in 1936 there were still some who maintained that
the temple was built before the Propylaia ; this position is no longer
tenable (G. Welter, Fahrb. liv (1939), Anz. 1-22). There might be
more specific evidence for the date if Dinsmoor and others are right
in attributing /G i%. 111 to the beginning of the building of the temple,
and if the epistates of that decree, Zuixvbos, is to be identified with the
epistates of IG i%. 60, which concerns the settlement with Mytilene
after her revolt in 427. The last three letters correspond, but the
number of letters is not known. Even if this evidence is dismissed
a date in the twenties is probably right. Mattingly, distrusting the
letter-form criterion, dates our decree to the twenties in order to
associate it directly with the actual building of the temple. In support
he emphasizes that we now know that the first priestess died towards
the end of the fifth century (for her epitaph see J. Papademetriou,
Apx. 'Ed., 1948/9, 146; SEG xii. 80) which, he thinks, makes her
appointment in the early forties very unlikely. The purely epigraphic
evidence for the date of the epitaph would not necessarily point to the
last years of the century. The widespread intrusion of Ionic letters,
though extremely rare in public inscriptions before the last decade of
the fifth century, is not uncommon earlier in private inscriptions, and
the lettering would not be out of place as early as 430 (phot.: BSA4 1
(1955) 2). The identification, however, of Myrrhine, Nike’s first
priestess, with the Myrrhine of Aristophanes’ Lysistrata, suggested by.
Papademetriou, and further elaborated by Lewis in BS4 1 (1955) 1-7,
has been generally accepted, and requires a date for her death after
411 when the play was produced. But, as Meritt and Wade-Gery
have pointed out ( JHS Ixxxiii (1963) 110, where other objections also
are given to Mattingly’s dating), the priestess of Hera at Argos, who
served for 564 years (Thuc. ii. 2. 1 and iv. 133), makes a tenure of
some 45 years for the first priestess of Nike acceptable (an even longer
period of office, 64 years, is attributed to Lysimache, priestess of
Athena, by the elder Pliny, NH xxxiv. 76, Lewis BS4 1. 4-6). The early
date for the decree is easier to accept if we associate the decision to
build a temple to Athena Nike with the end of the fighting against
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Persia and a Peace of Kallias. This is at least a reasonable inference if
the scenes on the north and south sides of the frieze depict, as is
generally thought, fighting between Greeks and Persians. This inter-
pretation seemed more compelling when it was thought that the
mover of the decree was Hipponikos, son of Kallias (IG i%. 24. 4;
hemmov]wos), but Dinsmoor and West made it clear that the traces
on the stones were incompatible with the restoration (Hesp. Suppl.
v. 159, n. 337). It may also be significant that in a later decree,
almost certainly concerned with the temple, the allies as well as the
Athenians are allowed a hearing (/G i2. 88. g—11: € 8¢ Bo)é ué d[moAay-
Bavéro mAév | éalv k[pi]fé m[epi Tov]ro mp[dlr[epov Smwd T6v Bodo|uélvolv
Albevailov] xai 16v yovu[pdyov --). It seems unlikely that the allies
would be encouraged to express proposals concerning a temple or
sanctuary with which they had no concern. If Nike’s temple was
particularly associated with the end of fighting against Persia it would
be sound Athenian policy or propaganda to give them a hearing.
There is a further complication. If the decree began on the lower
stone there is room in the first two lines, before the speaker’s name,
for only one of the three normal elements of a prescript (prytany,
secretary, president). If this is the beginning of a decree the two miss-
ing elements should be on a separate stone. There was, indeed, another
stone fitted to our surviving stone by a splice or scarf-joint, sloping
down towards the back, designed to provide as close a fit aspossible.
Dinsmoor argued that this joint was quite unsuited to receive the
bottom moulding of an akroterion or relief, such as might crown a
decree (AFA xxvii (1923) 319), and Meritt pointed out that the top
line comes too close to the top of the stone to be the beginning of the
inscription, but that the distance is exactly one-half of the normal
interspace between lines (Hesp. x (1941) 312). His conclusion was
that the decree began at the top of the upper stone, running on to the
third line of the lower stone, where the first amendment began. Sub-
sequently, with Wade-Gery, he argued that such an important
amendment presupposes a substantive decree of major importance.
‘Its main subject-matter was almost surely the architectural re-
organization of the western approach to the Acropolis’ ( 7HS Ixxxiii
(1963) 109), and the delay between plan and execution was to be
explained by a conflict of interest involving the south-west wing of
the Propylaia and the precinct of Athena Nike, which led to a very
considerable alteration in the original plan of the Propylaia. This is
an exciting hypothesis, but there are difficulties. On any interpretation
the decree concerns matters of considerable importance. Why should
the mason have chosen to set out his inscription on two stones carefully
jointed together rather than on a single stele? He begins the ‘second’
amendment (1. 16) on a new line; why does he begin the ‘first’ and



44. TEMPLE OF ATHENA NIKE: (?) 450—445 B.C. 111

more important one in the middle of a line? Would one understand
from the wording or the order of clauses that the building of a temple
was highly controversial? If the amendment represents religious
forces protesting against the secular, would they have chosen Kalli-
krates, who seems to have been deeply committed to Periclean
building policies ? He supervised the building of the middle long wall
(Plut., Per. 13. 7), was entrusted with strengthening the security of
the Acropolis against runaway slaves and footpads (IG i%. 44), and
collaborated with Iktinos on the Parthenon.

It is perhaps less difficult to believe that the upper stone carried a
relief and the name of the prytany and the secretary. Normally when
the secretary’s name was recorded above a decree it was also included
in the text of the decree itself, but the Chalkis decree is an exception
(No. 52). Above that decree and another affixed on its left was an
upper stone, probably with a relief and the name of the ypappareds;
no secretary is recorded below in the text of the decree. In a decree
of 410-09 (IGi% 109 = ATLii. D g) both secretary and tribal prytany
are recorded above the decree. For the closeness of the first line to
the top of the stone cf. IG i%. 81, below a relief (phot.: AM xix
(1894) PL 7).

Perhaps too little attention has been paid to the actual terms of
the decree and the order in which they are formulated. The first
injunction is not to build a temple, but to appoint a priestess in a
democratic manner. The second is to provide a door for 76 iepdv,
whether that be the whole precinct or the ‘Cimonian’ shrine below the
actual temple. Provision is made for the leasing of the contract for
this work, and then for the payment of the priestess. It is only after
this that the temple is mentioned, and the emphasis on providing
a doorway for the lepov surely implies that the temple will not be
built until later.

45 (67)

Athenian Decree enforcing the use of Athenian
Coins, Weights, and Measures: (?) 450446 B.C.

Seven fragments: two of local limestone from Syme, one each of marble
from Aphytis, Cos, and Siphnos. One of marble was copied at Smyrna and
is now lost ; another was recently identified in Odessa Museum (SEG xxi. 18).
All fragments in Ionic script except the Cos fragment, which has de-
veloped Attic letters except $. Phot.: ATL ii, PL. 5, 6, 7; of the Cos frag-
ment, also BCH Ixxxix (1965) 438—9.
ATL ii. D 14, with full bibliography (1949) ; Tod, 7H.S Ixix (1949) 104 {.;
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E. S. G. Robinson, Hesp. Suppl. viii (1949) 324—40; Cavaignac, Rev.
Num. xv (1953) 1-7; Mattingly, Hist. x (1961) 148-69, Proc. Afr. Class. Ass.
vii (1964) 48, CQ xvi (1966) 187-go; Meritt and Wade-Gery, JHS lxxxii
(1962) 67—74; Meritt, Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud. viii (1967) 126—9.
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This composite text follows, with minor exceptions, ATL, though some
restorations we have confined to our notes. In (8) we accept Tod’s criticism
(FHS Ixix (1949) 104 f.) of ATL’s émupmdion mep[i TovTwr, 611 éom and
adopt his alternative. In (14) we have included Tod’s suggestion in place
of ATL’s dvaly paz/;av-res icaTa[Oew-aw 'mzpa. v oA, In (2) ATL has oi)
86 eNnvorapfiat Ta ap‘yvpoxoma év Tais 71'0/\€O'L a]vaypa¢ovrwv ea[ de¢
w7 0pbds avaypadiit 76 éx TAV w|oAewy Tw s, in (5) un éXlarrov R fuvov
kal d[moddolar ws dv vouopa ikavov éxwaoe ai méAets. For the minting
fee wévre] Spayuas is also possible, but seems too high (6) UTpaT[‘I]‘)/OLS Ui
'rocg amodéxtaus e08vs ATL. (7) [g[quwaa@aL kai mepl T@v T Abnvallou
kal & ‘Heaio[twe dpeidopévarv] ATL. (9) xrjpukas 8¢ éXéabBau To[v Sijuov
Kal méupa €ls Tas moAets kata T éYmpis]uéva ATL; [dmayyéMovras or
dmayyelodvras Ta éYndioluéva, Tod.

The decree requires all members of the Athenian Alliance to use
Athenian coins, weights, and measures. Independent silver coinages
are banned and local mints closed ; electrum issues are not mentioned,
and Kyzikene staters remained plentiful and popular. In the clauses
that survive no exceptions are made. It is generally assumed that the
decree would not apply to Chios, Lesbos, and Samos, which might
still regard themselves as autonomous, but there is no firm evidence
(see below). Responsibility for carrying out the decree is to rest with
Athenian officials in the cities (dpyovres 7év Afpvaiwr), and if there
are none, with local officials (4). The masters of the mint at Athens
are to convert foreign currencies, belonging to states or individuals,
into Attic coin, and a minting fee (? 3 drachmae in the mina) is prob-
ably specified (5). Heralds are to be sent to the various districts of

814266 1



114 45. ATHENIAN COINS, ETC.: (?)¢c. 450-446 B.C.

the empire under the supervision of the generals to report the decisions
of the Assembly, and every city is to set up a copy of the decree in
its Agora; at Athens a copy is to be set up in front of the mint. The
importance attached to the decree is shown by the heavy penalties
threatened against the executive if they fail to carry out instructions,
the specification of summary arrest and death for anyone who proposes
the repeal of the decree, and, above all, by the inclusion of a special
clause in the Bouleutic oath. In future every member of the Boule
must bind himself by oath to take action against and punish any
offenders against the decree ‘as prescribed by the earlier decree moved
by Klearchos’.

While the main lines of the decree are firmly established, many
details are uncertain. We do not know the precise terms of exchange
(5). Hephaistos, and probably with him Athena, are mentioned in
a context which we do not understand (7). If the ATL restoration is
sound and a vote is to be taken about debts to these gods, we do not
know when they were incurred. The duty laid on the kellenotamiai in
(2) may not be, as restored, the drawing up of a list of local mints.
Nor can we identify ‘the former decree of Klearchos’ (12). We cannot,
with ATL ii. 67, believe that the words refer to our decree on the
ground that ‘for the future swearer the decree would be “‘earlier’” than
his oath’; such a superfluous addition of wpdrepov would be very
un-Greek. It is probably, but not necessarily, to be inferred that the
present decree was also moved by Klearchos, and the subject of the
former decree is probably related to the present decree rather than
to a different subject. It may have set out the main llnes of policy, to
be followed by these detailed elaborations.

More important is the uncertainty of date. When Tod published his
text in 1933, scholars’ views ranged between 430 and 415. Aristo-
phanes clearly parodied the decree in a passage of his Birds (1040 £.),
in which the decree-monger offers for sale among his ‘new laws’:
xpfiobar Nepedokokkvyids Toiade Tois (tols adrois Cobet) pérpoior kai
erabuoior kat Yympiopaot (Bergk unnecessarily wished to emend to
vopiouaot) kaBdmep *Ologdvéior. A date not far from 414 when the play
was produced seemed to be required. It was also widely thought that
the imperialistic tone of the decree reflected the spirit of Cleon and
his associates. Hiller thought that this dating suited the scripts of the
various fragments, and this too was the opinion of D. M. Robinson
when he published a new fragment from Aphytis in 1935 (4 7P lvi
(1935) 149~54). The broad consensus, however, was badly shaken when
in 1938 Segre published a small new fragment from Cos (Clara Rhodos,
ix (1938) 151—8). Previous fragments had been in Ionic; the new
text from Dorian Cos was in Attic letters and, according to Segre,
on Pentelic marble. Since the decree seemed to provide for the setting
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up of copies by the Athenians in cities that were recalcitrant (10), it
was reasonable to infer that the Cos copy had been cut at Athens and
could be dated by comparison with dated Athenian documents. The
crucial letter-form was the early three-barred sigma ($), which,
by a generally accepted criterion, had become obsolete by 445. Segre
did not hesitate to date the decree in the early forties.

The new dating has met with considerable opposition. Tod (FHS
Ixix (1949) 105) urged a later date, even if not later than 439, and
pointed out that the early sigma was also found on Samian Horot
usually associated with the Samian revolt of 440—39 (but see Barron,
JHS Ixxxiv (1964) 35-48). Cavaignac (Rev. Num. xv (1953) I ff.)
argued for a return to the later date primarily on historical grounds;
Athens had not, he thought, reached such open imperialism in the
forties. Mattingly (Hist. x. 148-69) made the decree a launching pad
for a wide-spreading attack on dating by letter-forms, and proposed
sharply revised dates for several important decrees hitherto dated
before 445 on these grounds. Pritchett (BCH lxxxvii (1963) 20-3)
suggested a compromise that might, he hoped, be acceptable to
epigraphists and historians. If the marble was an island marble and
not Pentelic, and if the cutter had come from Athens to Cos in the
forties and stayed there, he might have used the forms with which
he was familiar when he left Athens. The rigorous examination of the
stone with samples from various different quarries by a highly ex-
perienced Greek mineralogist has in fact revealed that the marble
was almost certainly not Pentelic (A. N. Georgiades and W. K.
Pritchett, BCH Ixxxix (1965) 400-40). On the present evidence,
though the marble is not securely identified (Georgiades, followed by
Pritchett, thinks that it is probably Parian), it is perhaps more likely
to have been inscribed in Cos than in Athens. But why should a-mason,
whether Coan or Athenian, working in Cos use an Attic sigma that
had been obsolete for more than twenty years, when none of his other
letters suggests that he was old-fashioned ? The epigraphic argument
may be a little weakened, but it remains strong.

The coins themselves may ultimately give the decisive answer, but
at present the numismatic evidence is as ambiguous as the epigraphic.
Already by 1913, when Gardner surveyed the coinage of the Athenian
empire, it was clear that most of the islands, apart from Samos, Chios,
and Lesbos, though they minted freely in the sixth century, had closed
their mints by, or soon after, 450 (and in 1913 no one suggested that
Athens had tried to enforce the use of her own coins on all the allies
as early as that). In the other districts of the empire the evidence was
much more obscure; in Asia Minor there seemed little evidence of
independent minting after the Persian wars, but the big towns of
Thrace, Abdera, Maroneia, and Ainos seemed to have minted freely
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without any obvious sign of a break (P. Gardner, 7HS xxxiii (1913)
147-88). When E. S. G. Robinson carried out a similar review in
1949, the Cos fragment had been found and the question Robinson
set out to answer was: ‘Is the evidence of the coins compatible with
the early date (c. 449) that the Cos fragment seems to demand for
the Coinage decree ?’ (Hesp., Suppl. viil (1949) 324—40). He had more
coins to work from than Gardner, and thirty years of numismatic
research and controversy had led to many modifications. He con-
cluded that the coins tended to support the early date, though they
also showed how difficult the decree was to enforce. But this con-
clusion cannot be pressed too far, for the evidence is inadequate.
Before expecting a more decisive answer from the numismatists we
need considerably more dated hoards. Style alone in such small-
scale designs is a vulnerable criterion, as the coinage of Samos illus-
trates.

Barron, by a detailed examination of die-links, has put the study of
Samian silver coinage on much firmer foundations. The coins that
most concern us are the series marked with letters from B to =, each
letter almost certainly covering a year, and the whole series extending,
therefore, over fifteen years. For Gardner this series probably began
in 428. When the Samian revolt was crushed in 439 Athens will have
imposed a democracy, but by 412 the oligarchs are in power (Thuc.
viil. 21). Gardner inferred that the democracy was overthrown in 428,
when the Mytilenean oligarchs revolted, and that the lettered series
represented a period of oligarchy (op. cit. 160 f.). Robinson, without
discussing the political implications, inferred that the series started
rather earlier, ‘surprisingly soon after the crushing of the revolt’.
Barron’s more detailed argument is more convincing; with him we
believe that the lettered series lasted from 454 to 439 and represented
an oligarchic interlude in Samos. But in accepting the early date for
the Coinage decree Barron is basing his argument on other factors
than the coins. The dating of this series from 454 to 439 is quite com-
patible with the later dating of the Coinage decree. It does not help
us to date the Coinage decree, nor help us to decide whether the so-
called autonomous allies were excluded from its provisions, though
Barron infers from the language of the decree, and particularly of
the Bouleutic oath, that no exceptions were made. (Barron, The
Stlver Coins of Samos (1966) 50-93.)

Finally Chios. It has long been realized that Chios minted freely
through most at any rate of the fifth century, and at some point
changed from a coinage consisting only of dekadrachms, drachms,
and tetrobols to one of tetradrachms, drachms, and smaller fractions.
Stylistically, there is a clear break between the two issues, and in the
interval between them must be placed a unique electrum stater in
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Berlin. Boardman has dated this stater from the form of its bulbous-
necked amphora to the middle of the fifth century (BS4 lii-liv
(1958-9) 308, with 300 n. 3). The Chian coins included in the in-
ventory of the Other Gods for 429-8 (/G i*. g10. 112-13) are from the
new silver issue (Barron, op. cit. 86). It is a reasonable hypothesis that
the electrum stater is the Chian reaction to a ban on silver issues
other than Athenian, and that later (perhaps after the Samian revolt)
the Athenians allowed Chios to resume minting.

46

Tightening-up of Tribute Payment:
(?) 447 B.C.

Four fragments of a marble stele; three in EM, one in the British Museum.

Attic letters, stoichedon 23 (Il. 1—14), 40 (ll. 15-77). In the right top
corner a rectangle is reserved, perhaps for a painting (cf. IG ii2. 2496, which
has a relief in this position). Phots.: ATL i. 121 1. (frs. 1, 2, 3); ATL ii,
Pl. 2 (frs. 1 and 4); DAT 44 (fr. 1), 46 (fr. 2), 48 (fr. 3).

IG i2. 66; DAT 43-60; Woodward 7HS lviii (1938) 108 {.; Raubitschek,
AJP Ixi (1940) 477-9; Meritt, Epigraphica Attica (1940) 38; Hlll and Meritt,
Hesp. xiii (1944) 1-15; Wade-Gery, Hesp. xiv (1945) 216 f., 226-8; ATL ii.
D 7; Mattingly, Hist. x (1961) 150-69; Meritt and Wade-Gery, JHS lxxxii
(1962) 67—74; Meiggs, Harv. Stud. 1xvii (1963) 22; Mattingly, CQ xvi (1966)
188 f.; Meiggs, 7HS Ixxxvi (1966) g7.
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ATL. :

The fluctuations in the number of cities in the annual quota lists,
and the recurrence of incomplete and double payments in the early
forties show that Athens could not rely on receiving every year all
the tribute that was due to her. This decree is an attempt to improve
discipline, and the measures approved by the Assembly are to be the
responsibility of the Boule, with the co-operation of Athenian officials
overseas—travelling commissioners (émisxomor) and resident officials
(dpxovres), both of whom are found in other decrees of the fifties
and forties (No. 40, ATL ii. D 1r1).

1 (11-18): Identification-seals are to be agreed with each city so
that the couriers shall have no opportunity to defraud. The amount of
tribute is to be recorded on a sealed tablet before dispatch, so that
the money actually handed over by the carrier may be checked
against the record. We infer that previously some cities, credited with
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only partial payments, had protested that the balance must have
been lost in transit. 2 (18-22): An Assembly is to be convened after
the Dionysia (when the tribute was due, Schol. Ar. Ach. 504) to hear
areport from the hellenotamiai on the response by the cities. g (22—31) :
The Assembly will then each year elect four men to travel in pairs
and give receipts to the cities that have paid, and demand their
tribute from defaulters. 4 (g1—41): Offenders against this decree,
Athenian or ally, may be prosecuted by any Athenian or ally. The
case shall be brought before the Boule by the prytany on duty, but
the Boule has no authority to decide the penalty. After a preliminary
hearing it must send the case, with a recommendation, to a popular
court. 5 (41-3): At this point there is an unexpected digression. If
anyone commits an offence in regard to the dispatch of cow and
panoply, the procedure and penalty shall follow the same line. We
infer from the concise phrasing that this subject is topical and that
Athens’ allies have only recently been required to send these offerings
to the great Panathenaia. After this interruption provision is made
for the publication on a whitened tablet of the tribute record, but
the details are lost and there follows a gap in the text. The remaining
fragment preserves an average of only twelve letters from a forty-
letter line, an inadequate basis for restoration.

This decree has a strongly imperial flavour; its date is important
but controversial. Until recently a date in the early twenties was
generally accepted, for it seemed to be closely related to, and a pre-
cursor of, a decree moved by Kleonymos in 426, providing for the
appointment of tribute collectors in the allied cities (No. 68). More-
over, the imperial tone was thought to fit a period when Cleon and
those like him were becoming increasingly influential in Athenian
politics. Woodward, however, suggested that epigraphically the inter-
val between the two decrees might be substantial (7HS lviii. 108 f.)
and in 1959 Raubitschek proposed a date in the forties, on the strength
of letter-forms (A 7P Ixi (1940) 477 f.) ; but it is doubtful whether his
redating would have received much encouragement had not a large
new fragment been published in 1944 (Hill and Meritt, Hesp. xiii
(1944) 1-15). It was this fragment which revealed the mover’s name,
and the best-known Kleinias (not a common name) was the father of
Alcibiades, who died at the battle of Koroneia in 447 or 446. Wade-
Gery suggested that 447 would in fact prove a very suitable date,
coming between the short tribute list of 447, with its absentees and
part-payments, and the long list of 446, recording complements for
the previous year as well as the current year (Hesp. xiv (1945) 226-8),
but this interpretation of the tribute lists has been abandoned in
ATL iii. 59 f. Neither of these arguments is decisive. We know too
little about the many prominent Athenians to feel confident in the
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identification of this Kleinias; and if the lists of the early twenties
were better preserved we might find ample evidence of partial pay-
ments in them. Many historians still feel that the tone is too
imperialistic for the forties (Mattingly, Hist. x. 187f.).

The only objective argument is provided by the letter-forms.
Raubitschek emphasized the angle at which the loop of the rho closes
against the vertical, and the curved lines of upsilon, as signs of an
early date. Similar rhos may be found into and beyond the twenties,
but, with very rare exceptions indeed, curved upsilons are not found
after 430 (Meiggs 7HS Ixxxvi (1966) 97 n. 43). Epigraphically the
twenties are too late, but the thirties cannot be ruled out. The main
attractions of 447 are still the mover’s name, the evidence of the quota
lists (see p. 135), and the temper of the years following the Peace of
Kallias (Meiggs, Harv. Stud. Ixvii (1963) 1 fI.). The spirit of Kleinias’
decree strongly resembles that of the Coinage decree, and for that
decree also we accept a date in the early forties (No. 45). To them
we add the decree alluded to by Kleinias, which required not only
Athenian colonies but all her allies to bring standard offerings of
cow and panoply to the Great Panathenaia (1l. 41 f.). Erythrai had
earlier been required to bring offerings to the Great Panathenaia
(No. 40), but Erythrai could be regarded as a colony of Athens, and
the offerings were not yet standardized.

Previously the earliest record of this obligation on all allies was in
the short decree that was carried after the Assessment decree of 425
(No. 69, 1l. 55-8). Thoudippos, who had proposed the assessment,
later proposed that all the cities assessed should bring a cow and
panoply to the Great Panathenaia and [escort them in the procession
like colonists]. Mattingly (Hist. x (1961) 153) regards this as the
decree referred to by Kleinias and would date the Kleinias decree
shortly afterwards. If, however, Thoudippos’ decree marked the
introduction of the policy we should expect a longer formulation; his
short decree is more intelligible if he was merely extending an existing
obligation to cities which were being assessed for the first time, or
after a long interval (see Meritt and Wade-Gery, op. cit.).

47
Athenian Treaty with Kolophon: (?) 447-6 B.C.

Four fragments, of which two join, from a marble stele; now in EM.
A poor script strongly influenced by Ionic (paid for by the Kolophonians,
11. 38f.) The aspirate is consistently dropped, of the Ionic double letters
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psi certainly (37, 40) and xi almost certainly (53, where éyadAes for éfd)es
would give too long a line) are used, but not eta or omega. The letter-forms
are inconsistent rather than evidence of two hands. For dating $ is the
most significant. Non-stoichedon 39-42. Phot.: ATL ii, Pl. 8; Hondius,
Novae Inscriptiones Atticae, Pl. 2 and g (frags. 2, 3, 4); facs. frag. 2, p. 8.

IG i2. 14/15; Hondius, NIA (1925) 7—21; Schaefer, Hermes, lxxi (1936)
136 f. = Probleme der Alten Geschichte, 19 f.; Kolbe, Hermes, 1xxiii (1938)
256—9; ATL ii. D 15, iii, pp. 282—4; Mattingly, Hist. x (1961) 175, xii
(1963) 266; Staatsvertrége 145; Meiggs, Harv. Stud. xvii (1963) 26f.;
Meritt and Wade-Gery, FHS Ixxxiii (1963) 102 f.; Mattingly, Ehrenberg
Studies, 210-12.
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1. 14: Abevéy pededoles is to be preferred to ATL’s Afevév pedé bofes.
For the cult of Afnva Abnviv pedéovoa see Barron, JHS Ixxxiv (1964) 35~
48; for other examples Hill, Sources?, p. 319, and p. 50, here. 1. 41-3:
kara [rdde Kolodovios opdoar, kal® & Kolod]|oviov & vouos [keAeder kard
iepov kaopévov kareps kai Bodevoo Kolbe; xara[févrov év dyopdr Téleat
rois Kolog||oviov {ov}: dpoa|dvrov 8¢ Kododdviow Tdbe: Spdao kai é]|p6 kai
BoAevgo ATL. 1. 44: For the main clause of the oath see below. 1. 48:
8éuo[v 0 karadvoo Tov Kologoviov. . .] is perhaps to be preferred to ATL’s
depolkpariav od kararioo Kolodéw. . .. 1. 49-51: 0¥’ és dAAev dgi-
ord]|pevos méXw o[Ur’ adrdb oracidlov, kara 8¢ Tov Spk]lov dAebé
[t]adr{a éumeddao dddAos rai aBafés ATL.

The clear traces of oath formulae show that this inscription belongs
to the series including Erythrai (No. 40), Chalkis (No. 52), and Samos
(No. 56) that record Athenian settlements with cities which have
revolted and been re¢overed. Letter-forms suggest a date near the
mid century, and before 445, for the older sigma ($) is retained while
all other letters, though poorly inscribed, are in the developed style.
From the tribute-quota lists we know that Kolophon was at least out-
wardly loyal in the late fifties, for her tribute payment is preserved
in all four years of the first period. No record, however, survives in
any of the three comparatively well-preserved lists of the second



124 47. ATHENIAN TREATY: (?) 447-6 B.cC.

period (449—446). It is at least probable that this decree dates from
447-6 (ATL).

The first fragment comes from the opening of the decree, but so
little is preserved in its nine lines that even their general sense is
beyond the range of rational guessing. The second fragment is little
better, but there are tantalizing clues. The small neighbouring cities
of Dios Hieron and very probably Lebedos are mentioned (ll. 25 f.).
In 1. 19 there may be a reference to oikioral (of 8’ aipefévres mé[vre
oilxiorai of és Ko|dodéva)) ; they are certainly mentioned in 1. 41. These
olxeoral should be men sent out from Athens to establish a settle-
ment, and perhaps the settlers are mentioned in 1. 22 ([of olxér]opes).
Was this to be a colony of Athenians at or near Kolophon? This is
the view of the authors of A7TL, who point to the reductions in the
tribute of Kolophon, Lebedos, and perhaps Dios Hieron (for which
there is no evidence in the assessment period 446—443). They further
think that Athens adopted a policy of planting colonies in Ionia to
compensate for the withdrawal of garrisons, which in their view
Athens undertook to remove by the terms of the Peace of Kallias. By
restoring the inscription on a dedication from the Acropolis, 7és
dmou[rias] rés és *Ep[vbpas], a close parallel to Kolophon is found in
Erythrai (ATL iii. 282—4): ‘the lowered quotas of Erythrai and of
its neighbour Hairai justify the assumption that there was a colony
in the southern part of the Erythraian peninsula.’ This case is not
compelling. There is clear evidence of a reduction in the tribute
assessment of Hairai from g T. to 1 T. in 446, but no evidence of
a reduction at Erythrai. In the second period she was required to pay
g T. on behalf of the peninsula; in 446 Erythrai was assessed at 7 T.,
but the small states normally in her syntely paid separately. Polichna
paid 4,000 dr., Elaius 100 dr. ; Boutheia, Pteleus, and Sidus may well
have paid 1 T. goo dr. between them. For the Erythraians the argu-
ment that we hear nothing in our literary sources of Athenian colonies
or cleruchies in Ionia carries little weight ; but the detailed narrative
in Thucydides of the troubles at Kolophon and Notion in the early
years of the Archidamian War is difficult to reconcile with Athenian
colonization. Had an Athenian settlement been established at or
near Kolophon as recently as 447 or 446 there should be some trace
of it in Thucydides (iii. 34). The colony which made the dedication
on the Acropolis could be Eretria, and the settlement implied by the
otxworai sent to Kolophon could have resembled the settlement of
Kolophonian refugees at Notion which Athens established when fresh
trouble broke out at Kolophon in 430—427 (Thuc. iii. 34. 4: xai
UoTepov Abfnvaiow oliioTds méubavres kata Tovs €avTdv vopoUS KaTHKITAY
76 Nérwov, fuvayaydvres mwdvras €k TGy médewv, €l mov 7is v Kolo-
pwviwr).
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The remaining two fragments, which join, provide glimpses of
the oath to be taken by the Kolophonians, but one of the most im-
portant questions remains in doubt. ATL restores the oath of loyalty
to include the allies as well as the Athenians: (Il. 42-6) Spdgo xai
é]|pé kai BoAevoo [8 T¢ dv Svvopar kaldv kai dyabov me]|pi Tov dfjuov T[ov
Abnvaiov kai wepl 105 fvppdyos avT|8ly kai odx dmoor[éocopar 76 Séuo
76 Afevaiov odre | A]dyor olire épy[or obT” adrds éys - - -. This text is
vulnerable. If the allies were mentioned in the positive clause they
should, as in the Erythrai oath (No. 40, 1. 24) and in the Samian
oath (No. 56, 1. 19) also be mentioned in the negative clause, and
there is no room for ofire 76v évppdyov here. Nor in 1. 44 f. is [mept
765 fuppdyos adr|év] persuasive; we should expect mept Tos fuppdyos
T0s Afevalov as in the Erythraian and Samian oaths. Kolbe’s restora-
tion, which omits the allies but includes with the Athenian demos
the demos of Kolophon, is perhaps to be preferred (Hermes, Ixxiii
(1938) 257) : we]pi Tov 8€uov T[6v Kododoviov xai rov S&uov Tov Abevai|oly,
though the Athenian demos should precede the demos of Kolophon,
and the forty-three letters required would make this longer than any
other line. The same gods are invoked for the Kolophonian oath (1. 52)
as for the Erythraian oath (No. 40, 1. 16).

Mattingly’s invitation (Hist. x (1961) 175) to refer the decree to
the situation at Kolophon and Notion in the early years of the
Archidamian War described by Thucydides should be rejected. The
three-barred sigma remains a strong argument against such a late
date (Meiggs, 7HS Ixxxvi (1966) 92). Moreover, in this decree Athens
seems to control Kolophon, and the record of Kolophonian tribute
shows that this control was maintained into the thirties. When Athens
settled Kolophonians at Notion in 427 she did not control Kolophon
(see also Meritt and Wade-Gery, FHS Ixxxiii (1963) 102 f.; Meiggs,
Harv. Stud. Ixvii (1963) 26 f.).

IG i%. 34, an unrelated fragment referring to a settlement (ouvbéxals,
1. 8) also concerns Kolophon and has $; on the back (IG i%. 35) is
a later decree (X), implying good relations with Athens.

48 (48)
Athenian Casualty-list: (?) 447 B.C.

Marble stele; now in EM.

Developed Attic letters; 1l. 15, 18, 19, 35, 36, 67, 72 (ApyémoAis), and
perhaps the epigram (45-8) seem to be later additions. The need for space
for such additions had been foreseen (Dow, Harv. Stud. liii (1942) 97).
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Phot.: A. Conze, Die attischen Grabreliefs, 1427, Pl. 293a. Facs.: Kirchhoff,
Hermes, xvii (1882), folded at end of vol.
IG i2. 943; Kirchhoff, op. cit. 623-30; Meiggs, Harv. Stud. Ixvii (1963) 17£.

Col. 1 Col. ii
éy Xeppovéoor éu Bulavriod
Abevaiov: holde 50 Abevaiov:hoid]e]
améfavov- améfavov
*Emiré)es: oTpaTeyds , N
5 sEpexoe.:Sog EPGXBIGLSOS‘
ITw8850pos Nwdarpatos
Apiarddikos Purdropos
Te'/\eg,bog 55 Alyeidos
ITv8560pos Xiows
e A:.‘yaSos: Iavdiovidos
Emiydpes Duhorides
Myeoigiros
Dasdipibes Aeovridos
Adyes 6o  Avaipayos
15  Nucddidos
Axapavridos
Ioydiovidos Kolobéves
Avowdés
Olvetdos
Aeovridos Ké\wrmos
Xapés
20 Olveidos % Kexp?meog
‘Po8oxAé Ryigov
© s Aepotéde
EdpdBoros porenes
IoMires hurmofovridos
‘EporAeldes haioov
25 Kexpomidos 70 Alavridos
AploTapxos Nikddepos
Kapvordvikos
@edpuvearos Avrioyidos
Aplorapyos Pavias
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Col. i Col. 11

3o  Edxpdres

Nucdpayos
Havdiovidos
hurmofovribos 75  Zpovides
SoredS Aloxvdos Apyxémohs
0TeALOES Zurpiov
Iloceldumrmos Xapomides
Nayouddes
3 ol 80 Aeovridos
35 Alavridos e,
4 ‘{S{”AOS' Eidepos
Axapavridos
AVTLOX{SOS IIpérapyos
’ 85 Kexponidos
Kpdroy Xauplas
mepdfeg HAorvdvays
E”S AUO'I:G'T,OGTOS'
40 vooxoos hurmobfovridos
: go Twudvobos
hoide: év Tois dAois Avripdves
Alavridos
moAéuots : améfavov K)évobos
®Dilos
*Epeyfeidos 95 Kaldés
Avoavias *EXevlepdfev
Zepiyides

45 holde map’ heléomovrov dmddeaav dydadv héBev
4 7 2] > foo 1
Bopvduevor, oderépav 8’ edrAéicop maTpida
héor’ éxOpos arevdyep moréuo Bépos éxxoploavras,
adrois & abdvarov uvép’ aperés éfecav.

The casualties of a single year are here listed according to the
areas in which they fought, in the Chersonese (ll. 1—40), Byzantium
(1. 49-73), and ‘the other wars’ (ll. 414, 74-97), and below the lists,
running across the stele, is an epigram commemorating those who
died by the Hellespont. In each area the names are listed under their
tribal headings, arranged in the official order of the tribes. Note that
Eleutherai (1. 96), listed last, fell outside the tribal organization,
though part of Attica. In laying out his text the mason left extra space
in each tribal entry, apparently anticipating that more names would
be reported. There are indeed additions in a later hand (cf. No. 33),
and it seems that when he originally designed his layout he did not
expect his third list, which is very much more crowded. It was
probably also not in the mind of the man who composed the epigram.
The verses could cover Byzantium as well as the Chersonese, but
hardly ‘the other wars’.
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Kirchhoff dated this list to the last phase of the Peloponnesian War,
on the ground that only in that period did we know of important
fighting in the area of the Hellespont: he assumed that the epigram
was relevant to all three lists and that ‘the other wars® must also all
be in or near the Hellespont. This assumption was unwarranted,
and it is now generally agreed that the letters and general style of the
inscription must be substantially earlier. The name Kapvordvikos
(i. 27) must have been chosen to commemorate the conquest of
Karystos ¢. 472; by 412 such a man would be very unlikely to be on
active service. Nayouddes (i. 75) has similarly been associated with
the reduction of Naxos (¢. 467), but such a2 name would be appropriate
at any date in a family that had links with Naxos. More recently
440 or 439, when Byzantium joined Samos in revolt, has been
generally accepted (e.g. Tod, p. r02). It is, however, almost incon~
ceivable that in either of the two years of the Samian revolt Samos
should be included among ‘the other wars’, with fewer casualties
than Byzantium or the Chersonese. We therefore prefer 447, when
Pericles led an expedition to protect the Chersonese from Thracian
invaders and resettle it with Athenians (Plut. Per. 19. 1). The date is
inferred from the tribute lists, ATL 1ii. 289f. The casualties at
Byzantium (éu Bvlavrior need not mean inside the town, cf. IG i%
949- 49, 44, 50; 52) will have been in fighting Thracians thrcatenmg
the town or in crushing a revolt. The ‘other wars’ will be minor
actions carried out by small task forces at various points in the
Aegean, where there was probably widespread discontent against
Athens in the years immediately following the Peace of Kallias.

It is not clear why Epiteles, general, is not included within his
tribal list, unless, perhaps, it is to emphasize that the generals were
not merely commanders of tribal contingents. If, however, he is to
be identified with Epiteles, son of Soinautes, who made a dedication
of a marble basin on the Acropolis near the mid century (DA4 384),
his tribe in fact is Erechtheis. Another Epiteles, also from Erechtheis,
was killed in the year when the tribe lost men on six battlefields

(No. 33, L. 150).

49 (44)
Athenian Colony at Brea: ¢. 445 B.C.

Two fragments of a marble stele found in the Erechtheum; now in EM. The
stone was cut in half before being reworked as two column-bases in the
Byzantine period (cf. Paton, The Erechtheum, 497-500). Text B was inscribed
on the right-hand side of the top half, the inscribed face of which was
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deleted, but which had room for thirty-eight lines, a maximum figure
which is probably an over-estimate, since there could well have been a
more widely spaced prescript. A third small fragment, with eleven letters
only in four lines, found in the Agora, still retains its left edge, which the
two main fragments have lost in reworking, and now does not join (Hesp.
xiv (1945) 86 f., xxi (1952) 380); we omit it here.

Developed Attic letters, except R. A stoichedon 35, B stoichedon 17.
Phot.: Hesp. xiv (1945) 88 (squeeze of A).

IG i2, 45; Wilhelm, Sitz. Wien. 217. 5 (1939) 11-17; Meritt, Hesp. x (1941)
317-19; Woodhead, CQ ii (1952) 57-62; Mattingly, CQ xvi (1966) 172-86.

30—35 lines missing
A (face)
.................. € Tpos hév dv ¢aliver ¢]
[ypaderar, éolayéro. éav 8¢ éodyer évex|..5...]
[...7....] ho ¢évas & ho ypadodpuevos. mo[..5...]
[...6...]v adrois mapacydvrov hov amfoikioT]-
5 [ai kaM]epécar humép Tés amowxias, [homéoal
[dv adro]is Bokér. yeovdpos 0¢ hedéobar Séka)
[dvdpas,] éva éy PuAés: hodroL 8¢ vepavr[ov Tév]
[yév. deploxAeldev 8¢ kaTaoTéoar Tév a[moiki]-
[av adTolkpdTopa, kabdTe dv Svverar d]piaTa. 7]
10 [a 8¢ Tepéve Ta éxoepepéva éav kabd[mep éor]-
[{, kal dA]Aa pe Tepevilev. Bobv 8¢ kai 7{avhomA]-
[lav amd]yev és Tlavabévara Ta peyd|a kai és 4]-
[toviot]a PaArdv. éav &€ Tis émoTpa[Teder éml-
[i Tév y€lv Tév T6v amoirov, Poebév Ta[s moAes h]-
15 [os Syovlrara kaTa Tas xovyypapas hall émi. . ]
[...6...]ro ypapparedovros éyévor[To mepi 7]~
[6v mo)elov T6v émi Opdikes. ypidaar 8[¢é Tadra]
[év oré)]er kal karabévar éu mé)er: malpaaydv]-
[Tov 8¢ 7]év oTédev hou dmokor opéy a[vTév T€]-
20 [Aeow. élov 8¢ Tis émupoepilel mapa (v aTéX]-
[ev € ppélrop dyopever € mpooraléobalr éyxep]-
[€v dpac)péolar € Aev 7t T6v hedoedi[ouévov),
[drepov] dvar adrov kai maidas T0s éxs [éxévo]
[xai Ta x]péuara deudoia évar kal Tés [0es 10 €]-
25 [mbékalrov, éap pé T adrol kot dmowot. . . .|
[....8€Jovrar: :hdoor 8’ dv ypddoovrale émoux]-
[éoev T6]v oTpatioréy, émedav héxoo[r Abéval-
814286 K
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[Le, Tpud]icovra éuepdv éu Bpéar évar épfoukés]-
[ovras. €]xodyev 8¢ Tév amouwiav Tpudi(ovra €)-

30 [uepdv. Alioyiver 8¢ dxolovBsvra amo[diddval-
[¢ Ta xpé]uaTa. vacat

B (side)
[Plavroxdés elme: mept
[1]év Tés és Bpéav dmoc-
[k]las kabdmep AeporA-
35 [€]iBes elme: Davroxé-
[a] 8¢ mpooayayév rév *E-
[plexBeida mpvravelo-
v] mpos Tév PoAév év Té-
[¢] mpdTew hédpar- €5 S
40 [Blpéav éx Oerov ral fe-
[vlyirdv iévau T0s dmo-
[{]xos.

L 1: he 8¢ dpy]é Wilhelm. 1. 2-3 évéx[vpa dy|owa Béro] ho pévas Wil-
helm; évex[vpalé|ro adrdv] IGi2. 1. 3~4: We prefer Meritt’s wd[pov &’ é|s
Bvoialy to m(p)d[Bara é|s Ovolaly which Wilhelm proposed in place of
molipwma | 8¢ alysly (IG i#). 1. 15: We prefer énmi. .|...... Jro ypappares-
ovros (with name only of secretary) to émi..|...mpd}ro ypapparedovros.
L. 20: IG i* restored [oré)|Aev & pé]rop to avoid Kirchhoff’s phé]jrop; the
spelling ppélrop creates no problem. 1l. 25-6: 7epi?| o6y 8éJovrar IG i?;
?heav|rois 8éJovrar. Much of B (Il. 31—7 and part of 38) has now been lost.

We know of more than a dozen settlements, colonies, and cleruchies
sent out by Athens in the fifth century, and of most of them we know
when they were sent, where they were sent, and, in outline, how they
fared. It is a strange irony that the only settlement for which we
have good contemporary evidence is the colony of Brea, whose date
and site are uncertain and which for us has no history. Apart from
this decree it is mentioned for certain only by Stephanus of Byzantium
(Bpéa, mékis (Bpdkns), els Hv dmowiar éoreidavro Abmvaiot. . ..), by
Hesychius (Bpéa: Kpativos péuvyror rijs els Bpéav dmowias . . .) and
by Theognostos (Cramer, Anecdota Graeca Oxon. ii. 102).

The opening lines (c. 30-35) will have included more than the
decision to establish the colony and the number of settlers. After
three fragmentary lines relating to legal procedure, our text con-
tinues:

1 (3-6). [The cost of the] sacrifice on behalf of the colony is to be
provided by the damoicioral, who are apparently the adjutants of the
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olkiotis, and may correspond to the ten men sent to Thurii: ovs els
Oovpiov meudfévras émi 16 kricar admiv. éméudbnoav 8¢ Séka dvdpes
(Schol. Ar. Clouds 332). The word does not occur elsewhere.

2 (6-8). Ten yewvdpor are to be elected, one from each tribe, to
allocate the land; cf. Phryn. Praep. Soph., p. 57 (ed. de Borries):
yewvduns pév 6 Siavéuwy év Tais dmowkiais éxdoTw TOV KAfpov, yewuérpns
8¢ 6 petpdv Tods kjpovs.

3 (8—9). Demokleides is to establish the colony at his discretion,
without further reference to the authorities at home.

4 (9-11). The sites reserved for the gods are to remain reserved,
but their number is not to be increased. (These reservations are much
more likely to be sites chosen for the gods of the new community than
native cult places preceding the colony.)

5 (11-13). The colonists are to send a cow and panoply to the
Great Panathenaia in the mother city, and a phallos to the Dionysia.
That a cow and not a bull was to be sent, in spite of Schol. Ar. Clouds
386 (év 7ois Ilavabyvaiows mdoar ai $mo 7av Afnraiwy dmouwciofetoar
modets Bodv TvOnoduevov émepmov), we now know from No. 46, 1I. 41-2.
For these offerings see p. 121.

6 (13-17). If the colonists’ land is attacked, the cities (of the dis-
trict) are to come to their aid as sharply as possible according to the
agreements concerning the cities of the Thraceward district carried
when [e.g. Demostratos] was secretary (of the Boule, probably in
the current year). The yovyypagai would have been based on recom-
mendations by a commission (cf. ATL ii. D 11; 7d8¢ kot xJovyypa[dés
xowvéypadoav).

7 (17-20). This decree is to be inscribed and set up on the Acropolis
at the expense of the colonists.

8 (20-6). Anyone who proposes the reversal of the decree, or any
modification of any of its clauses shall with his children lose the rights
of a citizen and his property shall be confiscated, unless the colonists
themselves have some request to make for themselves.

9 (26—9). Any troops who enrol in the colony when they return
to Athens must arrive in Brea within thirty days.

10 (29-31). The colony is to be led out within thirty days and
Aeschines shall go with the colonists and give them their money (cf.
Libanius on Athenian cleruchs: éduBavov meumduevor Smia 7" ék
700 dnuociov kai épddiov, Arg. Dem. viii).

It is extremely unlikely that the first thirty lines of our text come
from an amendment. Demokleides presumably moved the decree in
the Assembly and proposed autocratic powers for himself. The form
of the amendment (not having 7a pév dA\a kabfldmep Té& Bolér) strongly
suggests that the decree was not based on a probouleuma. There may
have been differences of opinion in the Boule; it is even possible that
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Demokleides was not himself a member. He is perhaps to be identified
with the mover of an amendment in IG i% 152 (? after 430), and
might be the general from Aegeis in 439-8 (No. 56, 1. 28, deu-
[oxAeides]), but many other restorations are there possible.

Phantokles moved an amendment to Demokleides’ decree, by
which he was guaranteed access to the Boule; he is to be introduced
by the prytany of Erechtheis, which, since the name of the next
prytany is not known until the very end of the prytany, or, by elimina-
tion, in the ninth prytany, will either be the tenth or the current
prytany. Perhaps Phantokles had made a long speech implying strong
suspicions, and was told that such details did not involve principles
and were better dealt with by the Boule. He also had it explicitly
established that the colonists should be drawn from the two lowest
classes. We infer that the decree of Demokleides either did not re-
strict membership at all, or, less probably, confined it to the zeugitai
or the thetes; and since orparidrar (1. 27) are to be included it would
have been the thetes who were excluded.

The only clues to the date are the mention of the colony by Cratinus
(though he covers a long span) ; the form of the rho (R}, which is not
uncommon near the middle of the century, but has not been found
in any dated inscription known to us after 438-7 (see Meiggs,
JHS Ixxxvi (1966) 92); and the coincidence with fighting just ter-
minated. On epigraphic grounds the decree, to take extreme limits,
should fall between 450 and 430 ; Mattingly’s suggested dating in the
tenth prytany of 426-5 should therefore (apart from other weak-
nesses in his argument) be ruled out (Hist. xii (1963) 258-61). Wood-
head’s dating ¢. 438 is epigraphically acceptable but we cannot accept
his site. Following Bergk he emends the text of Thuc. i. 61. 4 from
Bépotav to Bpéav. The colony of Brea, he thinks, was established be-
tween Therme and Strepsa as a barrier against any encroachment by
Perdikkas into Chalkidike from the north-west. When it proved
ineffective the colonists were perhaps absorbed by Potidaea, after it
had been occupied by Athens in 429. Edson, however, has given good
reasons for retaining Bépowav (CP 1 (1955) 169—go; but see Alexander,
AFP Ixxxiii (1962) 265-86). We prefer the more traditional associa-
tion with Plutarch’s 1,000 settlers sent out to live with the Bisaltai
(Pericles, 11. 5), a tribe that bordered on Argilos. Supporting evidence
may perhaps be seen in the reduction at the assessment in 446 of
Argilos’ tribute, and the trouble that preceded the foundation, giving
rise to the yovyypagal of our decree (1. 15), may be reflected in the
payment by Abdera in 446 of one talent of her tribute to Eion at
the mouth of the Strymon, List 8, col. i. 105 : H és "E'J{ova haBSepi. The
military expedition, from which the troops, eligible for inclusion in the
colony, are expected to return, will be the reduction of Euboea in
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446 (see also ATL iii. 287 f.). The most likely date for the colony is
446-5; Brea may have been abandoned when the strategically more
valuable Amphipolis was founded in 437-6.

50 (38)

Athenian Tribute quota-lists of the Second
Assessment Period: 449—446 B.c.

The tribute lists of this period are the most interesting and con-
troversial of the series. Until 1933 there seemed to be no special
problem. The first list of the 450 assessment, 450—49, was numbered
and secure; below it, at the bottom of the front face of the stele, was
an unnumbered list: émxi 7€[s dpyés h]é. Mevér[wuols éypappdreve Aap-
[mrpevs), contrasted with émi Tés dpyés 7é[s] méumres h[éL - - - of the list
above. This list was assumed to be the list of 449—8 and the next
year was thought to follow at the top of the right side face; it was
a very short list indeed. Below it a much longer list was assumed to be
the list of 447—6 and its prescript was restored as the eighth year.
The top list on the back of the stele was for 446—5, the ninth, though
only two letters of its prescript were thought to survive. Below it,
clearly numbered, was the tenth list, for 445—4.

In 1933 Wade-Gery published a fragment hitherto overlooked
(BSA xxxiii. 101). It joined a fragment from the top of the right
face, and the result of this discovery was to dissolve the seventh list.
What had been the prescript of this list was shown to be part of
a summary of the aparchai received in the first year; the list of cities
was seen to be a continuation of the second list. There were now
three lists for four years and ample scope for speculation. The potential
clues were not many:

1. The list below that of 450—49 was not numbered.

2. The number of the following list had to be restored. Meritt at first
argued that dy8des, the eighth year (447-6) was the only possible
restoration (DAT 67 f.). Gomme and Dow, we think, were right
in insisting that epigraphically, since the text was not strictly
stoichedon, either %eB6dpes or dyddes was possible (Gomme, CR
liv (1940) 65-9; Dow, CP xxxviii (1943) 20—7); and heBddues
invited a more probable restoration for the secretary’s name;
dyddes compelled the very rare 4wodés; hefddues allowed the very
common 4:8opos or Auddoros.

3. The list on the right face included payments which completed
partial payments in the list at the bottom of the front face; it also
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closely followed the order of cities in that list. It is virtually certain
that it records the payments of the year immediately following.

4. The ninth list begins some distance below the top of the stele. No
fragment has been identified from the area above it.

Those who thought that a missing list was out of the question had
to believe that the space at the top of the reverse of the stele was
occupied by a very short list containing not more than seventy cities
(the next lowest number known being 140 in 453). The list would
even be a little shorter if, as has been suggested by Lewis (BS4 xlix
(1954) 25-9), the letters assumed to be part of the prescript of list
g belong to cities (McGregor, Phoenix, xvi (1g62) 267 f., favours
ATL; Pritchett, Hist. xiii (1964) 132 f., 474 Ixviii (1964) 400 £. with
Pl. 128 A, inclines towards Lewis’s suggestion). If list 8 came above
list g the list on the right face could conveniently be the seventh,
and the number will have been omitted from the sixth list by a care-
less accident. Historically the reconstruction makes sense—a short
list in 449-8, followed by a tightening-up of collection in 448-7; and
then a large-scale withholding of tribute as a reaction to the defeat of
Athens at Koroneia and the crisis of 446. There are, however, two
serious objections. The complete absence of fragments from the assumed
list of 447—6 would be very surprising. Tribute-list fragments are easy
to identify ; there is no area of corresponding size on either of the first
two stelai from which no fragment survives. One would also expect
a sensationally short list in 447-6 to be reflected in the list of 446-5, but
list g is a very normal list, suggesting neither strain nor pressure.

Those who accepted the force of this argument and inferred that
one year’s record was missing were divided in choice between 449—8
and 447-6. A gap for the latter year could mean that the collection
was so poor that it was decided not to inscribe it (Gomme, CR liv
(1940) 66), or (much less probably) that Athens, faced with the crisis
which followed Koroneia, gave up her claim for the year (Accame,
RF Ixvi (1938) 413). Wade-Gery (Hesp. xiv (1945) 212-15), followed
by ATL (iii. 281), believing firmly in a Peace of Kallias in 449,
interpreted the missing list as a moratorium for 449-8 while Pericles
invited the Greeks to a congress at Athens in order to discuss the new
situation arising from the peace. When Sparta led the way in holding
aloof, the congress was not held and tribute was reimposed.

A new element was introduced into the argument when Pritchett
maintained that the ‘missing’ list was probably inscribed on the back
of a block which crowned the stele. We do not believe that there was
such a block (see p. 84). Even if there were, it is not likely to have
been more than a small architectural feature. The complete absence
of fragments from the top of the stele would still be difficult to explain.
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We prefer to believe that no list of cities was inscribed for 449-8,
and that this is why no numeral was inscribed for the list at the bottom
of the obverse; we are, however, doubtful whether Pericles would
have taken the risk of remitting tribute even temporarily. It is possible,
as Meritt once suggested (The Greek Political Experience (Studies in
Honor of W. K. Prentice), 53 ; cf. Gomme, CR liv (1940) 67), though
later he changed his mind, that the entire tribute of the year was given
to some particular project. Athena Nike, for whom a temple was voted
at about this time (see No. 44), would have been a suitable recipient.

The main difference between the lists of the second and the first
assessment periods is the evidence in the second of partial and com-
plementary payments. It used to be thought that the list of 450—49
had some twenty more paying cities than any of the four lists of the
first period, and various explanations, such as the conversion in 450
of ship contributions to tribute, were found. A closer analysis in
ATL (iii. 30—2) makes it highly probable that there was no significant
increase in tribute-payers; the list was much larger because it in-
cluded many cities whose tribute ‘was paid in two instalments. The
last column of the list in fact seems to be composed of complementary
payments and late payments. In list 7 (of ATL) the number of cities
has fallen by some 15, from ¢. 165 to 150, and several payments are
incomplete. Above the last nine names in the list was a separate
heading, of which only one letter survives. These were probably
cities who paid late in the year: M[era diovioia]. Complements for
the partial payments of list 7 are included in list 8 and the explanation
is controversial. ATL (iii. 59f.) believe that these complements were
levied by generals on campaign before the tribute was sent to Athens.
The money was paid early in 447, but it was not reported by the
generals until they returned to Athens after midsummer 447 and was
therefore recorded by the next year’s board of Aellenotamiai. This
seems an exceedingly unbusinesslike procedure. Why should generals,
when there were ample reserves at home, finance their forces from
small levies at numerous points? Wade-Gery’s earlier view is to be.
preferred, that partial payments are a sign of discontent (Hesp. xiv.
226-8; Meiggs, Harv. Stud. 1xvii (1963) 16-18). Wade-Gery tenta-
tively explained the considerable improvement in collection by the
decree of Kleinias, which was designed to check abuses connected with
tribute. The dating of this decree in 447 between lists 7 and 8, though
by no means certain, remains an attractive hypothesis (see No. 46).
The long list of 44.7-6 will then be a witness to the successful emergence
of Athens from a period of acute crisis. In 446 a new assessment was
made and a large number of tributes were reduced (p. 86). Having
regained firm control of her empire after a period of strain Athens
was wise to make concessions.
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Prescripts of Lists [7 and 8]
[7]. [ém)i T€[s dpxés hlée Mevér[vuols:éypalupdrleve Aap[mrpevs]
[8). émi rés dpxés rés—es]| héw Adiod[—éypappdreve] | [IT]atovi[es]

[7] col.iv. g—17% [8] col. i. g4—101
HHAAAIATE Bdaio PR Odoior

[- i - Afvdevor BAAFE Kuvlixelvol)
[MH *Eperpiés AAAMF *Edarao] 1eés]
AN Bp[vlvyeiés ANAAFEHI Apv{a)io[]
[HHH (Zigvot LIJAAIN ABvdeafol]
AN [4dlvpore@ylira] PFFFL Aapda[vés]
AFFERF [*Iérale [& "E)dawdoijos:
PHHERAAAAI  [Topolvaio FHHF Zuyefels:
AIAIAATF [dap8lavés

The restored quota of Thasos in list 7 (246 dr.), with the payment in
list 8 (54 dr.), together represent the normal Thasian quota before
446, 300 dr. from a tribute of 3 T. Similarly the payments of
Dardanos here recorded (46 dr. in list 7, 54 in list 8) together represent
the normal quota of 100 dr. from a tribute of 1 T.

[7] col. i. 2-15 [8] col. i. 4-17
(AR Nap[ioBajp[és] [AITHIN Noapeo{Bapés]
[..2..]FFFI Teédi]oc HHPAAAFFF] Tevéd[io)
Kl T'efvr)iveoe [AITHIN Zraypilrac
(AMIFIN Z[raylpirali) Kigslgl Terr{[v)oe
HAE [Repalpés H& Kepap[éls
[MHHHH) [Kapplés MHHHH Kop{plés
[HH) [hailapy[doclion  HH haikapvdooio
(Hl [Mupwaior) H Myvpwaio.

Hl [Mexvmepvaiod] H Mexv[me]pvaio
[AAAIFFFI M[\adacés) IAIAAFFRI Mafagés

H] [Tedaoés) H Hedafolés
[(MHHHH [RKvpaior] [MIHHHH Kvpaio
[AITHII [IIvravaior] [AIFENI Ivravaiod
ATHINN Tpu[veis) LAITFIN Tpwveiés

The order of the cities in these two lists corresponds so closely that
the restorations in list 77, even when no trace of figure or name survives,
are justified.
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51 (41)
Athenian Expedition to Megaris: 446 B.c.

Found by Fauvel among the graves near the Acharnian Gate of Athens.
The main fragment, most of which has been erased with a claw-chisel, is
in the EM; a chip from the left-hand edge, found in the American excava-
tions of the Agora, in the area of Fauvel’s house, has now also been trans-
ferred there.

Ionic letters of the third quarter of the fifth century, not stoichedon.

IG i, 1085+ ; Allen, Pap. Am. School, iv (1885-6) 100; Peek, Ath. Mitt.
Ixvii (1942) 83, no. 138; Gomme, HCT i. 340; SEG x. 411+.

~ Q5 9 3 \ 4 I 3 \ 3y 7
pvijpa 7(68° éor’ élmi odpaTi keipevov avdpds dpioTo.
ITviwy | éy Meydpw(v) Sawdoas énrd. p{e) dvdpas,
(3 \ \ / ’ 3\ /4 9 P
énta 8¢ amoppr(€)as A|dyxas évi odpate éxeivwy

o \ k4 \ ’ k] ’ 3\ 74
etheto Tav dperdy marépa edk|Aellwy évi Sfuw.
5 odros dwmip, bs é(a)wiser Abnyaiwy Tp|és dudas
éx Ilayav dyaydw dia Bowwrdv és Abrvas,
edrd|ews” Avdoridav dioxilots dvdpamddoiary.
IQ /7 4 3 ’ > ’
ovdé{Selva | mudvas émyboviwy dvbpdmwy
3 A / ~ \ RINGS
és Alda xaréBa mdow pa|kapioros idéofa.
10 ¢vdai aid’ eloiv: Ilavbiovis, Kexp|omis, Avrioyis.

L 1: odpari Fauvel, odpare Bekker. 1. 2: The nu of Meydpwy and the
epsilon of pév were omitted. daifas Koehler, but the reading of Fauvel and
Koumanudes seems correct. 1. 3: amoppijoas seems to have been on the
stone. 1. 5: The first sigma of éowioer was omitted. 1. 7: elxdeic” Allen,
edrAéio’ vulgo.

Like many other inscriptions in Ionic lettering, this suffered from
early attempts to give it a context in the fourth century. Koehler,
however, was surely right to place the circumstances described in
446 (Hermes, xxiv (1889) 92—100; Beloch, Hermes, xxiv. 479 ; Busolt,
GG iii. 426 ; CAH v. 89; Beloch gives no reasons for his doubts, GG ii%.
1. 182). The text supports Diodorus (xii. §) in his statement that the
Athenians reacted to ‘the revolt of Megara (Thuc. i. 114) by sending
a force into the Megarid, and not merely by returning from Euboea
to Athens, as Thucydides implies ; and adds the detail that the force
consisted of three tribal regiments under the command of Andokides
(for whom see p. 41). The need for Pythion’s guidance must have
been caused by the northward march to Eleusis of the Spartan king
Pleistoanax. For the route followed see Hammond, BS4 xlix (1954)
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113. A garrison evidently remained in Pegai, for it was in Athenian
hands at the conclusion of the Thirty Years’ Peace (Thuc. 1. 115. 1,
iv. 21. 3).

52 (42)
Athenian Relations with Chalkis: 446—5 B.c.

A marble stele found built into the south wall of the Acropolis: now in the
Acropolis Museum. Cuttings show that another stone was affixed on the
left and that the two were surmounted by a third stone, probably adorned
with a relief and bearing the name of the ypapuuareds the omission of which
is otherwise remarkable.

Attic letters (but in 1. 77 H = %), stoichedon 32, except in 1L 1, 2. P and
R,L and £, N and A/, . Phot.: ATL ii, Pl 10.

Foucart, RA xxxiit (1877) 242-62; SIG 64; IG i2. 39; E. Meyer, Forsch.
ii, 141-8; ATL ii. D 17 and iii. 297; Mattingly, 7HS Ixxxi (1961) 124-32,
Ehrenberg Studies, 201 f.
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héprov avaypddoar, Abévest pév Tov ypa-
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80 hépros

Euboea, which had been encouraged to revolt by the decisive
defeat of the Athenians at Koroneia, was recovered by Athens in the
late summer of 446. The Hestiaians had put to death the crew of an
Athenian ship and received no mercy; their city was destroyed and
they were forced to evacuate. The rest of the island came to terms
(Thuc. i. 114. 32 7w pév v Suoloyia karesrjoavro). This stele
concerns the settlement with Chalkis; it does not, however, record
the main terms which will have been set out in a decree on the stele
which was originally attached to the left. Our stele refers to this
earlier decree and is a corollary to it: 7a époediouéva 1. 49, possibly
78 ¢oédiopa in 1. 76 (but see below), and the article in 7év hdprov of
1. 3. It contains the oaths to be taken at Athens and Chalkis and a
decree which answers representations made by the Chalkidians for
a reconsideration of some of the terms of the settlement. The tone is
polite but very firm.

The Athenian oath (3-16) is to be taken by the members of the
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Boule and the full panel of 6,000 jurors. They undertake, so long as
Chalkis remains obedient, not to treat Chalkis like Hestiaia but to
preserve the city. They will not have recourse to martial law but will
follow the normal processes of justice, and any deputation coming from
Chalkis will be given a hearing by the Boule and Assembly. These
are no generous concessions, and in the Chalkidian oath of loyalty
and obedience which follows (21-32) the status of Chalkis as the
subject of an imperial power is made explicit. In the declaration of
loyalty there is no mention of Athens’ allies as in the Council’s oath
at Erythrai (No. 4o, Il. 23 f.) and perhaps in the Kolophonian oath
(No. 47, 1. 44), and the declaration has to be more comprehensive:
22—4, ovte Téyvel oliTe pexavéL oddeuidr, odd’ émer ovdé épyor; in Kolo-
phon’s oath, ll. 456, odire Adyor o0T” €pyor without further qualification.
More serious is the undertaking, found here for the first time, to de-
nounce to Athens any attempt to stir up revolt (25). The Chalkidians
also have to promise to pay to the Athenians ¢dpov . . . hév av meiflo
Abevalos (26 f.). This might mean one of two things: either that
Chalkis at each assessment would be able to make representations
about her assessment (according to the procedure set out in the assess-
ment decree of 425, No. 6g) and then pay regularly ; or the reference
might be to the new assessment to be made after the crushing of the
revolt. No figure survives for Chalkis in the lists of 445-443. Before
the revolt she was required to pay 5 T. (ATL1, p. 36); after it she
pays only 3 T. (the name is restored in 441 and 439; both figure and
name survive in 432 and 429). For 7ov ¢dpov hov dv melfo cf. Thuc.
1. 101. g, of the Thasians after they had capitulated in 463: xpijuard
Te ova éder amodoivar adriva rafduevor kai 76 Aouwov Pépewv. Chalkis
must also promise help to the Athenian demos if it is attacked, and
must obey the Athenian demos; the emphasis throughout is not on
Athens but more specifically on the Athenian demos. The importance
still attached to such oaths as these is reflected in the provision for
making lists of those who swear, 6,500 in Athens, and in Chalkis all
adult males (18, 38f.).

A vacant space is left below the oaths and the arrangements for
administering them. There follows a decree, moved by Antikles, re-
turning chilly answers to Chalkidian pleas for concessions, and it
was presumably passed at the same meeting of the Assembly as the
oaths, for there is no prescript with the names of prytany and secretary.
So far as the hostages are concerned, for the present, matters will
rest according to the decision already taken by Athens, but when
the time is ripe the Athenians will make the 8iallayé after joint con-
sultation (see below). Athens has no intention to prevent Chalkis’
collecting taxes from foreign residents, but she must still insist on
exemption for those who, while living at Chalkis, pay dues to Athens,
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and any to whom Athens has granted exemption from dues (52-7,
but the interpretation is controversial; see below). Antikles’ decree
closes with a public recognition of oracles (64—9g): “The sacrifices re-
quired by the oracles are to be carried out as soon as possible by
Hierokles and three members to be elected from the Boule; and the
generals ure to give any help that is needed and provide the money.’
Antikles has not covered all the ground ; Archestratos, in an amend-
ment, confirms the rulings already given about judicial control
(It. 71-6). While Chalkis may continue to decide in her own courts
the normal run of cases, those which involve the major penalties of
exile, death, or loss of rights are to be subject to appeal to Athens.
Finally Archestratos requires the generals to take such measures as
are necessary for the security of Euboea.

Within this well-preserved text several points are obscure or con-
troversial. 1. 4: The oath at Athens is to be taken by the Boule and
jurors. Do they represent the whole people, or merely themselves?
Probably the latter, for they are the two most vital organs of control,
and the Assembly itself must remain unfettered (so Meyer, loc. cit.
144 f.). Note that not every clause of the oath is appropriate to both
categories. 1l. 4 ff.: odx éyoedd XaAwidéas . . .. This clause is not im-
possible to reconcile with Plutarch’s statement (Per. 23. 4) that the
hippobaota: were driven out. The expulsion of those who were naturally
most opposed to Athenian domination could have been taken im-
mediately after the end of fighting ; the oaths were part of a settlement
that was formulated later. Probably the primary intention is to assure
Chalkis that she will not be treated like Hestiaia. Neither this passage
nor any other on the stele can be safely used as an argument for or
against an Athenian cleruchy at this time. 1. 12-14: The promise
to give a hearing to any deputation from Chalkis could be of practical
value; [Xen.] 40. ITo). 3. 1 emphasizes the delays and difficulties of
foreigners’ getting an audience in Athens. 1. 42 : We now know, from
the identification of a large fragment, that the oath imposed on
Eretria was identical with the Chalkidian (Schweigert, Hesp. vi (1937)
317-19; ATL ii. D 16). 1. 51: 7év Saddayér is usually taken as
‘arrangement’, which does not adequately explain the article. Y. Gar-
lan, BCH lxxxix (1965) 332-8, basing his argument on André Ay-
mard’s studies of the problems of hostages in the ancient world,
plausibly suggests that the Chalkidians, having failed to secure the
release of their hostages, are pleading that the hostages should later
on be changed; the Athenians undertake to negotiate the change
when they think that the right time has come. ll. 52—7 : 765 8¢ xoévos . . .
Though this clause may not be strictly grammatical the meaning is
clear. Tod translates: ‘But the aliens at Chalcis, save those who,
resident there, pay taxes to Athens and any one who has received from



52. ATHENS AND CHALKIS: 446-5 B.C. 143

the Athenian people a grant of exemption, shall in all other cases pay
taxes to Chalcis as do also the Chalcidians.” ATL iii. 2957 revives
the view, once widely held, that the £évo. are Athenian cleruchs
settled on the land of the expelled Aippobotai in the Lelantine plain.
Meyer’s arguments against this thesis (op. cit. 146 f.) are still com-
pelling. An Athenian decree would not call Athenians £évoc; they
would be either A8evaior or xAépoxor ; nor could the Chalkidians have
expected to receive dues from Athenian cleruchs. The reference is
surely to non-Athenians. 1. 71: eJ8dvas here clearly means punish-
ments in general rather than the examination of magistrates at the
end of their year of office (as held by Gomme in HCT i. 342) ; Athens
would not wish her control to be limited to magistrates ; discontented
oligarchs in particular had to be watched. Control by Athens is
exercised by specifying the penalty rather than the nature of the
offence, for the latter would provide an easy means of evasion (see
G. E. M. de Ste Croix, CQ xi (1961) 270). 1. 74 : épeots has sometimes
been taken to mean compulsory reference in the first instance (e.g.
Gomme, HCT i. 342). Attic usage, however, is consistent: édeois
and é¢inu always imply a second hearing. Tod refers to SIG g21. 30,
38, g6, 101; Arist. 46. IloA. 9. 1, 45. 2, etc. (see also Wade-Gery,
Essays (1958) 192—5). Since no qualification is added, appeal should
be open to both prosecution and defence. Athens needed to ensure
not only that friends of Athens were not condemned as a result of
national prejudice but also that anti-Athenian elements were not
wrongly acquitted. 1. 76, kara 70 doédiopa 76 8épno might refer either
to the decree which detailed the main settlement with Chalkis (equiva-
lent to kara Ta époediopéva of 1. 49), or to a general decree concerning
jurisdiction in the empire.

Some of the Athenians named on this stone may be idertifiable.
Drakontides, who presided over the Assembly, may be the general
of 433—2 (No. 61, 1. 20; P4 4551) ; Antikles (1. 40) may be the general
of 440-39 (Thuc. i. 117. 2; P4 1051) or the Antikles who was first
assistant secretary and then secretary of the Parthenon Commission
(see p. 164; P4 1052). Hierokles (1. 66) is almost certainly ¢ ypnopo-
Adyos od¢ ’S2peod of Ar. Peace 1047 (cf. Eupolis fr. 212, Kock i,
p- 316 = Edmonds I, p. 389: TepdxAees BéAriore xpnouwdav dvaf),
PA 7473. Perhaps he served in the field as a pdvris and was given
a holding at Oreus, which replaced Hestiaia and was populated from
Athens.

Mattingly ( 7HS Ixxxi (1961) 124-32) has revived a view that had
some currency in the nineteenth century. He argues that this settle-
ment with Chalkis follows the expedition to Euboea in 424-3, re-
corded by Philochorus (FGH 328 F 130) according to a scholiast on
Aristophanes (Wasps 718). The Athenians named fit better, he thinks,
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into the twenties than the forties ; he points out close parallels between
Ppassages on this stele and decrees of the twenties, and argues that the
imperial attitude displayed by Athens suggests Cleon rather than
Pericles. Some of his individual points are attractive, but two objec-
tions are decisive. (1) R, which occurs commonly with P on this
stele, is not infrequent near the mid century; we know of no example
later than 438-7 (Meiggs, 7HS Ixxxvi (1966) 92, 94). (2) The terms
of the decree imply a major upheaval, after which Athens imposed
stringent terms on Chalkis and Eretria. This would cause no surprise
after the crushing of the serious revolt of 446, but a large-scale cam-
paign in 423 would be very difficult to accept. Thucydides’ silence
would be very puzzling indeed.

33

Accounts of Nemesis of Rhamnous: ¢. 450—440 B.C.

Marble stele found at Rhamnous; now in EM.

Letter forms vary: $ (I); £ (II-V). V (1, 111, IV); Y (II). Rho and phi
have the developed forms (P, ) consistently. Ionic H and () in II, IV, V.
Toiae in I; 7ois in III (iepomorois in V). Phot.: Apy. *Ed. 1934~5, 128.

Stavropoullos, Apy. *Ed. 19345, 128-32; Wilhelm, Fahresh. xxxii (1940)
200-14; M. 1. Finley, Studies in Land and Credit in Ancient Athens, 284 f.;
Pouilloux, La Forteresse de Rhamnonte (1954), no. 35, pp. 147-50.

1 En’ Adroxeid-
o depapydvro-
s: 786 1é&s Nepéo-
€os apyvpio: K-

5 epdAar{:}ov: 76 m-
apo. ToisL Tds
Siakocias dp-
aypas Spéloot
MMMR:XX: 76 8¢ a-

10 Ao apyvpio: 7-
6 1és Nepéoeo-
s: kepdiatov: M
XXPHHAAMHHE
IR
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II 15 Eni Mvnourrodép-
o dpyovTos kepaA-
awov avTos T8 Le-
pé dpyvpio: FXH
HHEAAAATTFFIILL

ITI 20 ’Eni Navowévos dpyov-
ToS KepdAatov 75 i-
€pd apyvpio 76 ma-
po. Tois Tas Sakooi-
as éxoar: MMMRXX

25 768 dMo: MXMPFHHAARFF
I1.

IV *En’ Edawéro dpyov-
70§ KeddAatov Tpi-
0KOCLOSpdX WY

30 MXXX[: mrapros d¢
FRMEHHAFRFI.

A% *Emi Anpoddvos Snudp-
X0 Tapa LepomoLols ke-
ddAaov: RHHMENI

35 TPLAKOGLOSPAXUWY
MXXXXHHHH: 8iaxoot-
odpdyxpwv: MMMRXX
movtés: FRXMHIHIIIL

On this stele are recorded annual accounts of the financial resources,
in reserve or on loan, of the cult of Nemesis of Rhamnous. Five years,
probably consecutive, are covered in a single column and dated by
the demarch. The deme of Rhamnous was on the coast of Attica,
north-east of Athens, in a rather isolated situation, and the central
settlement, including the temple of Nemesis, was strongly fortified
(Pouilloux, op. cit.).

These accounts are an extreme example of the unsystematic
character of most Greek records. There are three different forms of the
dating formula. Whereas the first two accounts give the total on loan
and the balance in hand, the third gives only the combined total. When
in the fourth year a new form of loan is recorded, the older form is
not specified but merely included in a grand total. The iepomorol
who are in control of finances are mentioned only in the last year, and
there are other minor anomalies.

814206 L



146 53. NEMESIS OF RHAMNOUS: ¢, 450-440 B.C.

It was normal for Greek temples to lend their money at interest.
The fullest illustration comes from Delos (No. 62) ; on the other hand,
the large-scale lending of Athena’s reserve to finance the Pelopon-
nesian War (No. 72) seems to have been an exceptional measure, and,
as a loan to the state rather than to individuals, stands on rather
a different footing. The loans from the money of Nemesis do not, on
the face of it, appear to vary according to the need of the borrower,
but are in standard sums, 200 and 300 dr. Finley has doubted this
interpretation of toior ras diaxocias Spaxpds dpéloor (I = rols ras
duakoaias éxoae in III) on the ground that the number of borrowers
(185) would be too large. But, as Pouilloux points out (op. cit. 149),
one man might ‘take up several shares’; the cult of Nemesis at
Rhamnous was also of more than local importance. The temple that
was built for her not long after 440 was very probably by the same
architect as the temples of Hephaistos and Ares at Athens (the temple
of Ares was probably originally at Acharnai, and only moved to
Athens in the Augustan period), and of Poseidon at Sounion (Dins-
moor, Hesp. ix (1940) 1-52, esp. 47 ; Plommer, BSA4 xlv (1950) 66—109).
These accounts, to judge from their letter-forms, were probably
earlier than this temple; if Nemesis’ own resources were of the order
of g—10 T. (1. 38), the temple will have needed some subvention.

Nemesis of Rhamnous is not listed in the surviving fragments from
the inventory of the ‘other gods’ set up in 428 (IG i 310), nor is
she among the ‘other gods’ from whom money was borrowed in
423-2 (No. 72). It is virtually certain that her treasures were not
moved when the treasures of the temples of Attica and the lower city
were concentrated for security on the Acropolis shortly before the
Peloponnesian War (No. 58). They were considered safe within the
strong walls of Rhamnous.

54 (47)
Accounts of Pheidias’ Statue of Athena:

447-438 B.C.

A 440-39 B.C.
Upper portions of two marble stelai, found on the Acropolis; now in EM.
The stelai were uniform in cross-section (28X 11 cm.) and probably also
in height, but 1, never used, lacks the cutting for a T-clamp visible on 2.
Developed Attic writing: 1 not stoichedon, 2 stoichedon. Phots.: Austin,
Pl. 8; (2 only) BCH xci (1967) 6q9.
IG i*. 355, 3552+ ; Austin, 62 f.; Donnay, BCH xci. 68—71.
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Ocoi: A0eva: Tuye
Kuyéouvrmos: éypapud-

(1)

5

10

15

20

M3 /7 ]
Teve : dydApaTos : éme-

4 . ’
ordreot: Mvppwioios
Aéppa i mapa vacat

AL
RTTX
XXX [P
HEFF

TTMH

HAAA

AbHF

vacat

Kuyéoummos éylpl-
appdreve: dydA[pl-
artos: émordre[o]-
i Myvppwiaios: A-
éupa: Tapa Tapmd-
v: hois deudorpe-
ToS: éypapudTev-
e: Xovmeradv: Tau-
iow: Kreolov: Zr{pl-
ocias: Avripar(e}-
s: Mévavdpos: Ovul-
oxdpes: Zuorop[d]-
os: Dedeleid[es.]

vacat

xpUotov: éovél-
€, orafpov: PTXFH
Tiue Tovro AMFFFI

vacat

I vacat
éXédas éovéle
vacat

vacat

A 1 was rejected and uncompleted, perhaps because the contractors had
stipulated for a stoichedon text (Austin), perhaps also because the stone-
cutter realized he had left no room for a column of figures (Meritt, CP
xxxiv (1939) 384). For the end of 1. 16 Dinsmoor (474 xvii (1913) 76)
suggested A[TFFF[C], but the reading seems clear, though Donnay makes

the last figure T.

B. 438 B.C.

Two joining fragments of a marble stele, preserving the left edge and top.
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Developed Attic writing, save for R, stoichedon. Facs.: Apy. *E¢. 1937.
509. Phot.: Cavaignac, Etudes, xlix, Fig. 12, BCH xci. 72.

IG i, 354+ ; Dinsmoor, Apy. ’E¢. 1937, 507-11; Donnay, op. cit.,
71-5.

émord[TaL ~------ ]
Tdde éNafov - - - - - apyl-
Upiov vacat [vacat ]
MHH [-----mmmm - ]

5 PAA[--cecmaaa-- ]
xpvotfo--------- ]
ero: HH[-------- ]
KaMa[woypos - - - - - dvél-
R ]

10 dvaXd[para ~------~- ]
N R EEE R ]
AAA [~-ememmmea- ]
dmepyaloia ~--------- ]
MHHRAA[-----~---- ]

15 Kam:iﬂ)x[ep.a. ---------- ]
LY R e ]
HHH[= === c e e e e e e ]
XPUOLO [~ === ==~ === dyd]-
Apart af-===emmeunn ]

Dmsmoor restores 1. 1-12 émwora[Tar dydAuaros yp vo-opl rade €A[afov
mapa Tapdv dpyl|vpiov vacat | WHH[H44¢4ETT]| AA[- - -] |
xpvoilo 8¢ orabuov mepieyév]leroi HHI[....76 dvabBéuaros hd]| Kd-
afwoxpos Adidvaios dvé]|fexev [vacat] | avaAo[p.a-ra vacat || [FIH[HH®P
XXXXHH]|PAA and I. 18 ypuoio [mepirpéuara 761 dyd]-. See Donnay.

The dyalpa in question (called dyodpa ypvosv in IG i%. 358 and
xpvoorov dyalpa ibid. 359) is Pheidias’ chryselephantine statue of
Athena, the cult-image of the Parthenon. Philochorus (quoted by
the scholiast on Ar. Peace 6o5) states that, in 438-7 (reading
Ocoddipov for the scholiast’s ITvfodwpov), 76 dyalpa 76 ypvoodv Tis
Abnpéds éordlfn eis Tov vewv Tov péyav, éxov ypuvoiov orabudv Tardvrwy
18" (44), Hepuchéovs émorarotvros, Pediov 8¢ movjoavros (FGH 328
F 121; cf. Thuc. ii. 13. 5, who gives the weight of gold as 40 T.,
Diod. xii. 39, who gives it as 50 T., Plut. Per. 13).
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This weight of gold suggests that the statue cost at least 616 T.,
and, if Dinsmoor is right, as he surely must be, in identifying our B as
the final summation of all the accounts, the total cost was between
700 and 1,000 T. The arrangement of the extant accounts has been
discussed by Meritt, AFD 30-41, Dinsmoor, Harv. Stud., Suppl. i.
158-65, and Donnay. Factors which they have not taken into account
lead us to prefer the following arrangement, which Lewis will justify
elsewhere: IG 1. 360, 447-6(?); IG i% 361, 446-5; IG i% 359,
444-3; Hesp. xxx (1961) 262, no. 74, 443-2 or 441—0; IG i% 358,
442-1; IG 2. 355, 440-39; G 1% 356, 439-8; IG i* 354, 438. (IG i*.
357 and 362 do not belong to the series.) In these documents all
receipts come from the treasurers of Athena, the largest annual receipt
yet known is for 160 T, no payment except for gold and ivory has yet
been identified, and there is as yet no trace of money being carried
from year to year. The émordra: spent what they received. In our
text A they received 100 T. from the treasurers, of whom only seven
are named, paid 87 T. 4,652 dr. 5 ob. for gold weighing 6 T. 1,618 dr.
1 ob. (giving the ratio of gold tosilver as 14.:1; cf. No. 59, 1. 21-3)
and 2 T. 743 dr. for ivory; the account then breaks off.

55 (50) |
Expenses of the Samian War: 440 and 439 B.c.

Two fragments of a marble stele, found on the Acropolis; now in EM.
Developed Attic writing, stoichedon 65 (?). Phot.: Meritt, AFD 43.
1G i2. 293+ ; Meritt, AFD 42-8 (with a g3-letter line), A7P Iv (1934)
365-6 (with a 64-letter line).

... DPpea[pplog - - - === m-cmmmeae
VY. o o o

Abevaior a[védooay émi Tuyroxéos ral émi Mopuyido dpydvrov Abevai-
oo, €s Tov|

mwpos Zapio[s modepov Tdde: 7dde €v Tolv dvoiv éroiv hoi Taplo
mapédoclaly T6v Tés]

Abevaias II[ohddos orpateyoiar Tois mpos Zaplos: dvdloua mapa

Tapt]éy €k modeo]-
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s, hois Pupo[payos éypauudrevey, émi Tés Polés, hér. ... .. 12......
mp67los €[ypappud]-
TEVE TOPLAfl. ... 45 i
E¥]Bo[Ades €]-
xs Olo Navo[-----~--c-ccceaoomaoaoo- ]
L T L I I R et ]

AY ~ ] ’ ~ 4 b} 4 3\ -~
mapa Taudly éx moleos, hois AeudorpaTos éypappdrevev, émi tés
Bolés, hé. *Emyap]-

tvos Ilepa[eds mpoTos éypappdreve, arpareyoior Tois mpos Lapios

avalopa devr]-
epov- holde [Taplar éoay -~ -~ - -~ ~------<a- ]
Addvaiog)-=-==-~=----cccccmmmmeeoo ]
PHHHPTTT[-------=mcmmmeiccea e m ]
xoUpumavro[s xepdawov 76 és Bulavrios kal és Tapios avadparos - -]
L L R e ]

The small fragment, first assigned to this inscription by Meritt, 474
xxxviii (1934) 69, is here placed in ll. 7-10, after an unpublished suggestion
by Wade-Gery.

The restorations, and even the line-length, must be considered very un-
certain. The starting-point for Meritt’s revisions was his conviction that
the secretary of the treasurers for 440-39 was not Phyromachos (1. 9),
but Demostratos (1. 13), and this observation, based on the accounts of the
gold and ivory statue (No. 54), still seems good.

But we should not lose sight of another possibility. It is conceivable that
1l. 1-5 represent the end of the account of the conciliar year 441-0, and
that ll. 6-17 record two payments made during the conciliar year 44039,
made by different boards of treasurers because Hekatombaion 28, the end
of the treasurers’ year of office, fell between them (cf. No. 61). We retain
the outlines of Meritt’s solution largely because we do not readily see how
our alternative can be expressed in lines long enough to accommodate
reasonably full boards of treasurers in ll. 10-11, 15-16.

L. 7 of this text leaves no doubt that we are dealing with events of
the year 440, when Samos, which, with Chios and Lesbos, still con-
tributed ships rather than money, challenged the right of Athens to
intervene in her war with Miletus. Pericles seems to have thought that
political intervention in Samos would settle the matter (Thuc. i. 115.
2—-3), but his actions provoked a revolt in which Byzantium joined,
and the Samians won some initial successes before the deployment
of Athens’ full resources settled the matter (see No. 56).

The first three sums of money on this stele (ll. 5, 12, 17) add up to
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the fourth (1. 19). On Meritt’s reconstruction of the text, 1. 1—5 give
the expense, 128 T. 4, of the subjugation of Byzantium, and 1l. 6-17
give the expense of the war against Samos, 368 T. + in 441-0 and
go8 T. -+ in 440-39. The total of these last, 1,276 T. 4, corresponds
well enough with the figure of 1,200 T. for the cost of the war given
by Nepos (7Timoth. 1), and probably to be restored in Isocrates (xv.
111, reading dmo Siakoolwy [ve@v] kai xu\iwv Taddvrwy) and Diodorus
(xii. 28, reading (xiXlwv) Siakociwy).

Several points of importance are here raised about Athenian
financial history. The inscription appears only to give the amounts
spent on the war by the treasurers of Athena out of their reserves.
Did the Athenians spend a proportion or all of their current revenue
as well? Does the fact that Athena’s money was called on imply
that there was no other reserve, whether in the hands of the Aelleno-
tamiai or in the Athenian 8nudowov? This is the view, for example of
G. H. Stevenson, FHS xliv (1924) 1 ff., followed by 4TL iii. 337,
but it is denied by Gomme, Hist. 1i (1953) 16 f., HCT ii. g1—2. It is
part of the general thesis of the-authors of ATL (iii. 118-31, 338;
Meritt, Hesp. xxiii (1954) 185-93) to support the reading in Thucy-
dides ii. 13. 3, dmapydvrwy 8¢ év Tif dxpomole. aiel moTe apyvplov émiorfpov
ébarxioxidiwy Taldvrwv. Is this implication of a steady balance com-
patible with the heavy drain shown by this inscription? This, too, is
denied by Gomme, HCT ii. g0. Finally, there is the question of the
Samian indemnity. According to Thucydides (i. 117. 3) the Samians
agreed xprjpara Ta dvadwbévra Tafduevor xara xpdvovs dmododvar.
Epigraphical evidence which may refer to these repayments is col-
lected in Hill, Sources?, 306—7 (see also No. 68 here). The view of ATL
(iii. 334—5) is that the indemnity was paid off in annual instalments
of 50 T., and that the 26th and possibly last instalment was paid in
414-13. Gomme argues (Hist. ii. 18-19, HCT ii. 33) that the in-
demnity could have been and was paid off before 431.

56
Athenian Treaty with Samos: 439-8 B.c.

Four fragments of a marble stele, only two of which join, found on the
Acropolis; now in EM.
Developed Attic letters. Stoichedon 35. Phot.: AFD 51-3; ATL ii, PL. 11.
IG i2. 50; Wade-Gery, CP xxvi (1931) 309-13; Meritt, AFD 48-56;
ATL ii. D 18; Staatsvertrige 159.
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a —o—|—am—|—we—|— Aepro — | —  kabdr{ep — |
— ot kara, — | — Iedo]moves — | — 8¢ év e[t — | — eor 8¢
ka[ — | — ypdvo vma — | — alirés Abev — | — aldrdv: hoo —
| —v dmod — | —o — |

lacuna
L R R 8p]-

[doo kai ép6 rai Podedoo 6 Séuor 61 Abeval-

b [lov hd T &v Svvopar kadov klat d[ylabov, [0vée al-
[roaréoopar dmo 76 8éuo 16 Alfevaiov odire A d]-
[you odire épyor odire amd Tév] yovuudyov Tév A-

I \ ¥ \ - 4 ~ 3,
20 [fevaiov, kai éoopar moTos 7|6 déuor 761 A0-
’ 3, / ’ ’ 4 A\ Y A 1

[evaiov: Abevaios 8’ dudoai: dpldoo kai épd Kai
[BoAevoo waldv 76u Séuor T6t) Zaplov hd T dv
[8vvopar Kal émperéoopar Zaluiov kara ha [.]

[cerenninenn, b TR ] Abevaiov [..]
25 [ceeinaiiaenns 26.... .0l ] kpare[....]
[ e 12...6...]
lacuna
¢ [ot]patey[ol pvvov Tov héprov:Zoxpdres *Epel-
x0etdos:dep[- - - - - - Alyetdos: - - - - - - Ia)-
vdiovidos : X[..... I0..... Aeovridos : IepucA]-

30 &ilavkov Alkapavridos: Kal]{[oorpaTos OL]-
d vetdos: Xoe[vodsy Kexpomidlos: TAepm{SAepos]

[Alavridos: .. .. Avrioxibo]s:BoAé épye [....]
[ceeeeens 16........ mpé7los éypappdreve ‘Pa-
[pvéoios vacat] vacat

1. 23-6: émperéoopar Zaluiov xard ha [k)|[opoAdyecav kot orpareyoi
hot] Abevaiov [ka]|[i how dpyovTes how Zapiov: Kalilkpdre[s elm)|[e ATL.
ATL infers a lacuna of 14 lines after 1. 26, but this is based on the assumed
tapering of the stele. It is, however, doubtful whether the back of the stele,
from which the inference is made, is original. For 1. 28 see below. II. 32-3:
Lolling reported 1o after épye. 78[v éjmavrov hdre (Meritt AFD) satisfies
the traces but is unconvincing. ig[re (IG i3, ATL ii) requires a patrony-
mic or an improbably long name. ATL iv. x suggests A0[ev|alots hé

.8 ..

After a stubborn resistance Samos surrendered in the ninth month.
Thucydides records the main penalties imposed : the Samians had to
pull down their walls, surrender their fleet, and repay the cost of the
operations in instalments (Thuc. i. 117. g). The future relations
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between Athens and Samos had also to be defined ; these fragments
give part of a decree in which they were recorded.

Not more than seven letters from a probable 35 survive in any of
the 14 lines of the first fragment, an inadequate basis for restoration.
Lemnos, where the original Samian hostages were deposited, is men-
tioned (. 4) and, almost certainly, the Peloponnesians (1. 7, JleAo]mov-
veo[—). This recalls the Corinthian claim in Thucydides to have
opposed intervention when the Peloponnesian League met to discuss
help for Samos (Thuc. i. 40. 5). The second fragment contains what
survives of the oaths to be taken by Samos and Athens, and by com-
parison with other oaths the general sense at least can be restored.
The most striking feature is the apparent generosity of Athens,
especially when compared with her attitude to Chalkis in 446-5
(No. 52). The oath of loyalty is once again, as at Erythrai, to the allies
as well as the Athenians. More important, whereas the Athenian oath
to Chalkis merely repudiates the use of force, there is a positive
undertaking to look after the interests of the Samian demos. Athens
(and perhaps we could say Perieles) seems to have decided that the
wisest policy was to pin her faith on a democratic government at
Samos ; this perhaps helps to explain why the Samian democrats re-
mained faithful to the bitter end.

The last two fragments come from a list of the ten generals who took
the oath. Sokrates was general from Erechtheis in 441—0 (Androtion,
FGH 324 F 38). For Aegeis Wade-Gery suggested deu[oxAeides],
who established the colony of Brea (No. 49), but names with this
beginning are very common. Wade-Gery’s full restoration of the line,
however, neatly fills the space: deuloxAeldes Aiyeidos : Popuiov
ITa]|v8ovidos. If correct it would confirm that Phormio not only had
an estate in Paiania (Paus. i. 23. 10) but was also registered in
Paiania’s tribe, Pandionis. This in turn would mean that Pericles’
tribe was not the only one to have two representatives on the generals’
board in this period: on at least two occasions (440—39 and 430-29)
Phormio and Hagnon will both have represented Pandionis. But other
restorations are possible. Lewis suggests Kalllas (KaA\idado), who
died in 432 while general at the siege of Potidaea (Thuc. i. 61. 1,
63. 3); a Kallias, son of Kalliades, of the tribe Pandionis is attested
in the late fourth century (for this suggestion and the problem of
double representation, see Lewis 7HS Ixxxi (1961) 118-23). Glaukon
(son of Leagros) represented Akamantis together with Pericles in
441-0 and 4332 (see table in Hill, Sources?, pp. 401-3). Wade-Gery
suggests for the general from Oineis Kal)]{{eorparos, who was on the
board in 441-0, but the surviving part of a letter might be from tau.
For Antiochis (1. 32) Andrewes and Lewis suggest /léov, who may have
represented the tribe in taking the oath to the Peace of Nikias ( fHS
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Ixxvii (1957) 179). Since the revolt of Samos began in 441-0 and
the siege ended in the ninth month (Thuc. 1. 117. 3) and the record
of expenditure covers only two years (No. 55), we should expect
these generals to be the board of 440-39. They do not, however,
include some of the generals of that year known from Thucydides;
this must be the board of 439-8.

57 (49)
Victory of Taras over Thurii: soon after 440 B.C.

On three of the four faces of a bronze spear-butt, found at Olympia; now
in Berlin. There are two others with the same text (Olympia v. 255-6)
still at Olympia.

Laconian-Tarentine writing (see LSAG 279) avoiding curved strokes.
Facs.: LSAG, Pl. 53. (Phot. of Olympia v. 256, Olympische Forschungen, i,
Pl. 63 b.)

SIG 61+ ; DGE 58; LSAG 282 (Taras 10).

oxdla amo @ovpiov Tapav-
Tivol dvélexav 4ud "Olv-

pmiot Sexdrav.

The foundation of Thurii (for the form of the name see Tod,
I'épas Kepapomovdov, 197—205) in 443 was followed by a long and
bitter struggle with Taras for the possession of the territory and
town of Siris. After about ten years it was agreed owvowcijoar pév
kowd, T & amowiav kpibijvar Tapavrivwy (Strabo vi. 1. 14, p. 264
= Antiochus FGH 555 F 11). The dedication of these spear-butts
doubtless commemorates the Tarentine success. See further Grote,
pt. 2, ch. 47; Beloch, GG ii% 1. 199-201; Busolt, GG iii. 529-37;
Meyer, GA iv. 20 ff. ; Meloni, Rend. Linc. v (1950), 574 fL.

58 (51)
Financial Decrees moved by Kallias: 434—3 B.c.

A marble stele of which a portion at the foot has been cut away. Face A
is otherwise complete, and since, when the stone was later used as an altar-
piece in the Attic village Charvati, it was laid face down, the text is well
preserved. Face B has suffered considerably. Its margins have been de-
corated with a Christian design at the cost of g—10 letters at the beginning
and end of each line; the two ends have been bevelled, involving the loss
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of a line at the top and the bottom; and a channel has been cut down the
centre removing 5-7 letters; also the surface of 1. 2—-16 is very worn; now
in the Louvre.

A and B are by different hands. Both have developed Attic letters,
stoichedon 54(A), 51(B). The use of the aspirate is inconsistent in both
(A4 ha:Asd; A22kal’ éxaorov: A 23 éxdaroe. B 8 [o]i : B 27 hlo]t).
Phot.: of A and B, ATL i. 210f.; A and B with facs. of B, 7HS li (1931)
Pl 1-3.

IG i2. g1, 92; Kolbe, Thukydides im Lichte der Urkunden (1930) 50-91
(= Sitzb. Berl. 1927, 319 fl.; 1929, 273 fI.); Wade-Gery, 7HS li (1931)
57-85; Meritt AJP lv (1934) 263—74; West, 474 xxxviii (1934) 389—407;
S. Accame, RF Ixiii (1935) 468-96; Dinsmoor A7A4 1i (1947) 127-40;
Wade-Gery and Meritt, Hesp. xvi (1947) 279-86; Mattingly, Proc. Afr.
Class. Ass. vii (1964) 35-55.
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Few decrees of the fifth century have provoked more continuous
controversy than these two important financial decrees. The margin
of error, however, was considerably reduced when in 1931 Wade-Gery
(FHS 1i (1931) 57-85) demonstrated that both decrees, though cut
by different hands, were almost certainly moved by the same man at
the same meeting of the Assembly.

The content of A is secure apart from its end, which has been cut
away. 1 (2-7). Now that the 3,000 T. voted by the Assembly have
been brought up to Athena on the Acropolis the state is to repay its
debts to the other gods, as already voted, from the money held by
and due to the hellenotamiai. 2 (7-13). The public auditors now
in office are to check the debts under the supervision of the Boule,
after any records of the debts that priests or other temple officers
hold have been presented, and the prytaneis are to hand over the
money. 3 (13-18). Treasurers of these other gods are to be selected
by lot at the normal election times and they are to keep the treasures
in the Opisthodom.os, sharing responsibility for security with the
treasurers of Athena. 4 (18-27). These treasurers are to take over
the treasures of the other gods and record on a stele to be set up on the
Acropolis a regular inventory each year, listing the property of each
god separately, together with the income and expenditure of the year.
5 (27-30). Like the treasurers of Athena their year of office is to begin
on the day of the Panathenaia (Hekatombaion 28, Athena’s day).
6 (30—31). When the debts have been repaid to the other gods, any
money left over is to be used on the dockyard and walls. :

The detail of B is much Tess certain. 1 (2-3). The opening clause
refers to the golden Victories and the Pro[pylaia], but no convincing
restorations have been found. 2 (3-12). There follows provision for
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supplementary work on the Acropolis, perhaps concerned primarily
with security (see Wilhelm’s restorations above) at a cost of 10 T.
a year. The architect (of the Propylaia) is to make the plan and the
work is to be supervised by the treasurers (of Athena) and the com-
missioners (of the Propylaia). 3 (12-19). Apart from this expenditure
no sum above 10,000 dr. may be drawn from Athena’s reserve with-
out a special sanction. 4 (19—25). [? The hellenotamiai are to deposit in
the course of the year the moneys due to the other gods (as they
become available; later in the year they will be handed over to the
treasurers of the other gods).] When these debts have been repaid
from the 200 T. voted by the people, Athena’s treasury is to be on
the right of the Opisthodomos, that of the other gods on the left.
5 (26—9). The treasurers of Athena are to complete the weighing and
counting of Athena’s treasure with the co-operation of the four boards
of the past Panathenaic period [and presumably they are to publish
inventories].

The historical interpretation of these texts depends largely on their
date. They come after the beginning of the Propylaia (mentioned
almost certainly in B 3 and g), in a year of the Great Panathenaia
(B 27), before the election of the treasurers of the other gods, and
almost certainly before the outbreak of war (for the treasures of the
other gods have only just been centralized). The Propylaia were
begun in 437-6 (IG i%. 363) ; the first record of treasurers of the other
gods comes from an inventory of 429~8 which refers to the previous
year’s board (IG i%. 310); inventories of Athena’s treasures begin in
434—3 (IGi%. 232). There is little doubt that Kallias moved his decrees
in 434—3. We may perhaps be a little more precise and suggest that
it was after the Great Panathenaia of 434 (B 27) and shortly before
the elections (? in the spring) of 433 (A 14). If this date is approxi-
mately right these decrees precede Athens’ acceptance of Corcyra’s
appeal for help against Corinth in the summer of 433. Thucydides says
that the ten ships sent by Athens, to be followed by a second squadron
of twenty, sailed soon after the Assembly’s decision (i. 45. 1: od moAd
dorepov). The payments by the treasurers of Athena for the two
squadrons were made in the first prytany of 433—2, not earlier than
1 July (No. 61). The decrees of Kallias confirm Thucydides’ judge-
ment that when Athens made her defengive alliance with Corcyra
the people had already been convinced that war with the Peloponnese
was imminent: éddker yap 6 mpos Iledomovvnoiovs mélepos rai s
éoeofar adrois (Thuc. i. 44. 2). Decree A of Kallias shows that the
decision had already been taken to concentrate the treasures of
the temples of the rural demes and the lower city for security on the
Acropolis (A 18-22). Such a drastic step would not have been taken
had not the Assembly been persuaded that there was a serious risk of
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war. (Had Pericles at this stage said that he ‘already saw war ap-
proaching from the Peloponnese’ (Plut. Per. 8. 7)?)

The decrees also provide important evidence for the reconstruction
of the history of Athenian finance during the Periclean period, but
in this field it is much easier to ask the questions than to answer them.
When were the debts of the other gods incurred? Some at least not
recently, because a search has to be made for the records (A 11-13);
perhaps in the first Peloponnesian War, perhaps even as early as the
Persian Wars? How are we to interpret the 3,000 T.? As the main
payments for buildings and expeditions in the forties and early thirties
had been made by the treasurers of Athena (Nos. 54, 55, 59, 60),
it is extremely unlikely that there was in 433 any large reserve in
a public treasury below the Acropolis (pace Gomme, HCT ii. g1).
We should not, therefore, think of a single transfer in 433, but of
a series of instalments paid over several years. Are we to identify the
200 T. of B 22 with these instalments? This is suggested by ATL
(iii. 326-8; see also Hesp. xxvi (1957) 182-8); the authors believe
that, following the Peace of Kallias, it was resolved, in view of the
heavy expenditure contemplated on rebuilding, to set aside 200 T.
each year: ‘from 448 the estimated reserves, at the rate of 200 T.
a year, were being contributed systematically to the chest of the
treasurers of Athena.” The last payment was made in 434~3 and so
the 200 T. of 433—2 were available for the other gods. This simple
solution is most attractive and should perhaps be accepted; but
logically it would be easier to believe that the decision to pay 3,000 T.
to Athena was taken in 443 as part of a financial reorganization
consequent on the ostracism of Thucydides, son of Melesias. It is
also possible that the 200 T. of B is not the repetition of what has
been an annual payment. It is a little strange, if it was known that
the annual reserve of 200 T. was to be used, that the sum from which
the debts are to be repaid should be expressed in A 6-7 in such a
cumbersome way. It is not impossible that the figure was first intro-
duced as a second (now lost) amendment in A, intended perhaps to
set a limit to the amount that should be repaid. For a reconstruction
of Athenian financial history, based partly on these decrees, see ATL
ii. 118-32; Gomme, Hist. ii (1953) 4463 (summarized in HCT ii.
26-33). :

Against a general consensus in favour of 434—3 Mattingly has re-
vived arguments used by Beloch and others for a later date. Beloch
advocated the period of the Peace of Nikias, but these years were
excluded when it was realized that a board of ten treasurers of the
other gods was attested for 421-0 (IG i%. 370. 7-9); Mattingly pro-
poses 422-1, a date which Wade-Gery once supported, though he
later withdrew his support in favour of 434-3 (FHS liii (1933) 135).
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Mattingly, like Beloch, stresses the use of the later form of the first
declension dative plural in A : heMevorapiais, Taplais, afs in 1. 6, 18,
28, though B 21 has rapiao. Wade-Gery, reviewing the evidence
systematically, concluded that the change began about 422 and was
complete about 418. He noted, however, that the later form was used
in two tribute lists assigned to the early years of the Archidamian War.
These two lists Meritt then dated to 429 and 425 ; the revised view of
ATL assigns them to 429 and 428 (lists 25 and 26). Mattingly stiil
holds to the dates he proposed in 1961, 426 and 425 (Hist. x (1961)
166 fI. and CQ xi (1961) 155-60 ; answered by Meritt and Wade-Gery
in JHS Ixxxii (1962) 73 f.). “Thus there is, I believe, good reason for
claiming that the form -acs first appears epigraphically in spring 426.
From then on we have a fairly continuous series.” Meiggs hopes to
support Meritt’s revised dating elsewhere; these two lists form an
adequate bridge. Mattingly also follows Beloch in appealing to the
absence of any recorded vote of ddeia until after the Peace of Nikias.
B 12-19 had enacted that for any expenditure from Athena’s reserve
over 10,000 dr. a preliminary vote of dde.a was to be recorded. In
the borrowings from Athena in 433 for the Corcyra expedition (No. 61)
there is no record of such a vote; it is first found in the accounts of
Athena’s treasurers for 418-17 (No. 77, 1. 15). This needs explanation,
but if it marks the first application of the restriction imposed by decree
B, why is it not applied in the earlier payments of 418-17? Mattingly
also appeals to the isolated definition of a payment made from
Athena’s funds in 4254 as éys 'Omwoboloduo (No. 72, 1. 20). He
argues that before 422—1 only part of Athena’s reserve was kept in
the Opisthodomos, and that it was only when the 3,000 T. were
handed over to her that all her funds were concentrated there. It
would still remain extremely odd that only one payment should be so
specified. But the decisive argument against Mattingly remains the
argument used by Kolbe against Beloch. The inventory of the other
gods’ treasurers for 429-8 (IG i%. 310) shows them well established
in office ; only five are listed. This may reflect deaths from the plague,
but even in No. 54 only seven treasurers of Athena are listed. Nor
does Mattingly satisfactorily explain why only 200 T. were set aside
to repay the 766 T. known from the report of the logistai (No. 72)
to be owing to the other gods in 422. For the two important decrees
of Kallias 434-3 may be regarded as a firm date. Their mover is
probably the son of Kalliades, general in 4332, for whom see pp. 153,
173.

There remain other obscurities :

1 (6-7). The debts of the other gods are to be repaid from moneys
now in the hands of the hellenotamiai kai @A & éori TovToV | [76]¥
xpepdrov, kai Td ék 7és Sexdres émeldav mpabé. The first two sources
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may be tribute received and tribute still to come, but other imperial
moneys might also be included (¢dpos would more probably have
been used if only tribute were concerned). We do not know the
source or scope of the 8exdry. Antiphon used the word Sexarevral
in his speech against the general Demosthenes (Harpokration s.v.)
but that does not carry us further. Mattingly accepts identification
with the 8exdry imposed in 410 by Alcibiades at Chrysopolis on
merchantmen sailing out of the Euxine (Xen. Hell. i. 1. 22), but Poly-
bius (iv. 44. 4) implies that Alcibiades was the first to impose the tax;
we consider also that a 10 per cent tax, compared with the normal
2 or 2} per cent import duty, is exceptionally high and would be
barely explicable in peace-time. Tod alternatively suggests that it
might be a charge of 10 per cent on the produce of state lands in the
occupation of private citizens, but such a source would be a very odd
companion to funds handled by the hkellenotamiai. The problem re-
mains unsolved.

2. The identification of the Opisthodomos (A 15-17) is uncertain.
We prefer to follow those who think that it was the western end of the
Doerpfeld temple.

3. The annual date of the election of magistrates (A 14) is not
recorded. The generals were elected in the first prytany after the sixth
that was favourable (Arist. 460. ITo). 44. 4). It seems likely that the
elections of the archons and other magistrates were held at roughly
the same time. There will at least have been a significant interval,
as at Rome, between election and entry to office in midsummer (to
allow for doxipaoia).

4. In A 18-19 mapa 8¢ 76v viv Tauév refers to the local treasurers
of the temples. The distinction is between the local officers now re-
sponsible and the state officials who will be responsible after centraliza-
tion.

5. The golden Nikai of B g are statues of a standard form, derived
from the Nike on the hand of Pheidias’ Parthenos, weighing 2 T.
Those referred to here were probably the first of the series and are
possibly to be identified with those recorded in a fragment from the
Agora (Schweigert, Hesp. ix (1940) 309). For a detailed discussion
of these golden Nikai see D. B. Thompson, Hesp. xiii (1944) 173—209.

6. (B 19). The first elogopd known to us was levied in 428 (Thuc.
iii. 19. 1); Thucydides says of it Tére mp@7ov, but he is probably im-
plying only that it was the first of many during the war. There may

be a reference to elogopd in a decree concerning Hestiaia, ¢. 445-435
(IG i* 42. 22 f).

814206 M
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59 (52)
Building-accounts of the Parthenon:
434—3 B.C.

On the right-hand side of a marble stele, originally set up on the Acropolis;
now in EM.

Developed Attic letters. Slightly irregular stoichedon, Austin, 61 f. Phot.:
1l. 1-9 (squeeze), Cavaignac, Etudes, lv, Fig. 18.

IG i2. 352; Dinsmoor 474 xvii (1913) 53-80, xxv (1921) 233—45. Cf.
A. H. Smith, FRIBA xxxiv (1926) 131 f.; A. Burford, ‘Parthenos and
Parthenon’ (Greece & Rome, Suppl. to vol. x) 23-35.
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The change in the number of Lampsakene staters (1. 14, 39) arises from
a new fragment to be added by Woodward to IG i2. 340. L. 22 has a new
reading confirming Dinsmoor’s restoration (474 xvii (1913) 75). We have
given l. 25 the minimum restoration, which even so makes ivory three times
cheaper than in fourth-century Delphi (FD iii. 5. 25. 5); no doubt the
epistatai were selling off waste. There is no line vacant after 1. 29. The restora-
tion of the figure in 1. 30 is new, replacing XX[- -]; we see the bottom
of a vertical, not a diagonal, in the second space. The two-line figure in
L. g5 is partly new.

When the Assembly decided to build a new temple for Athena
Parthenos the application of democratic principles to public building
was already firmly established. The essential features of the Partherion
accounts are anticipated in the accounts of the Promachos (SEG x.
243), and of another unknown public work which was spread over
eight years (IG 1% 335).
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A board of annually changing commissioners with its own secretary
was elected by the people for each project. They were responsible
for general supervision and for the keeping of accounts, which had to
be inscribed and exposed to scrutiny, normally on the Acropolis.
The first Parthenon account covers 447-6, the last 433—2. The accounts
of these fifteen years were recorded year by year on the four sides of
a marble stele, the first six lists in three columns on the obverse,
followed by seven lists on the reverse ; the fourteenth year was added
on the right side, and the final year on the left side.

The accounts for 434—3 are the best preserved and their form is
typical. The heading gives the date, by the number in the series,
the first secretary of the Boule, and the archon (the names of the
commissioners, recorded down to 4387, are no longer given). Antikles,
the secretary, had been assistant secretary to the board since 443-2
(possibly from the commencement ; but the restoration of the name in
IG 1%, 340, 1. 39 (446—5) is very doubtful and it is probably significant
that in 443-2 an assistant secretary was first recorded for the Aelleno-
tamiai (list 12, 1. 36)). Antikles became secretary, without an assistant,
from 436-5 to the end, and is perhaps to be identified with the mover
of a decree concerning Chalkis in 446-5 (No. 52, 1. 40). The accounts
begin with the balance inherited from the previous year, only 1,470 dr.
of silver and a supply of Lampsakene and Kyzikene electrum staters
which had remained untouched since they were given to the first
year’s board. Presumably contractors and workmen wanted their
wages in good Attic coin ; electrum might be more difficult to change.
Next follows the year’s income of the board. As usual the main grant
comes from Athena’s treasurers, but this year it is little more than
4 T., as the work is nearing its end. Roughly the same amount is
realized by the sale of surplus gold (the ratio to silver is 14:1). The
year’s expenses are divided between purchases, monthly salaries (for
architects, commissioners, and their secretaries), day wages for men
working in the Pentelic marble-quarries and loading the marble
on to wagons (ra kvkla, restored from IG i%. 350, 1. 47, are probably
little more than platforms on wheels, corresponding to our bolster
wagons), and pay to sculptors working on the figures of the pediments,
The accounts close with the year’s surplus in silver and electrum.

Plutarch in a colourful passage of his Pericles (12. 2) implies that
the Parthenon and its great chryselephantine cult-statue were paid
for from the allies’ tribute. This cannot be proved from the accounts,
but the fact that the main paymasters seem to be the treasurers of
Athena and that by the time of the Peloponnesian War Athens’
main reserve is in the keeping of Athena, i{epa yxprijuora, gives some
support to Plutarch. In the same context Plutarch speaks of ‘thousand-
talent temples’, encouraging estimates. R. S. Stanier, in the most
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detailed calculations known to us (7HS Ixxiii (1953) 68-76), has
applied the known costs of the various operations in the building
of the fourth-century temple of Asklepios at Epidaurus to the Par-
thenon. Making allowances for the difference between limestone and
marble, and for the fall in the value of money, Stanier estimates the
cost at just under 470 T. In his calculations, however, there are too
many uncertain factors in the comparison, insufficient allowance is
made for wastage in the very stringent selection of the finest-quality
marble, and the language of Plutarch implies a considerably higher
figure. In two widely separated years, 447-6 and 442-1, a balance
of more than 33 talents was handed over by the commissioners of the
year to their successors (IG i2. 340, 1. 41; 345, 1. 9: 44 — ? —): such
figures are not easy to reconcile with a total of less than 500 T.
Heliodoros (ap. Harpocration, s.v. Ilporvdaia Tadra) recorded the
cost of the Propylaia as 2,000 T. (see Keaney, Hist. xvii (1968) 507f.).
Stanier’s figures are sufficient to show that this is quite unacceptable,
but it is a credible figure (as Cavaignac suggested in Etudes, 102 f.)
for the combined cost of the Parthenon, the cult-statue, and the
Propylaia, allowing some 700-800 T. for the Parthenon.

60 (53)
Building-accounts of the Propylaia:

434—3 B.C.

Two fragments from the back of a marble stele, originally on the Acropolis;
now in EM. The stele has rough patches; like the building, it was never
finished.
Developed Attic letters. Slightly irregular stoichedon, Austin 63.
1G i2. 566.
[feoi: Albevaia [ : Tiye]
[émi 7€ Tet|dpTes apxés, héw dioyé[ves €lyplappdreve]
[....0..... ], émi rés BoAés, héw Mera[yéves) mp[6Tos éypap)-
[udTeve, émlordrar: ApilorvA]dos M[ehurevs], M|[....8....]
5 [....8....]s, dikrvs Ko[eV[s], Teu[dorparos] Ke[...7....]
[....8....Olopaievs: Tovrois A[éppara 7]6 énalurs Tdde]:
JHHHAPFFHF mapa, T6p mp[oTépov élmioTar|év, hois]
*Emués éypalppdrevle Gopixfios].
mapo. Tapdy, holi Ta 7é]s Oeé érafulevov),

10 hois Kpdres éyplappd]re[vle Aaun[rpevs].
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(7]apa heXdevorau[iév, Alois TIpoToy|ikos]
--- [éypap]udreve Keplapelvs, 76 xovu{pax]-

[ixé Ppdpo plvé dmd 76 [Ta]Advro.

[mapd Taplév heda[iojrics dmo Alav]p[eio]

15 ....8....0. 70[..7|op mévre plelpdlv].
- [mapa helevorauby dlmo orparids TI[..]
e gurmo AypuAéle[v]
---------------- malpa Tepoocbévols]

In 438-7 Pheidias’ great statue of Athena in the Parthenon was
dedicated (see No. 54), and now that the temple was nearing com-
pletion the main labour force could be transferred to Mnesikles’
Propylaia. The first year’s accounts cover 437-6, the last 433—2. Pre-
sumably the work was then abandoned owing to the imminence of
war; it was never completed. The accounts follow the same general
pattern as those of the Parthenon, but with minor differences. In the
heading of each year Athena and Fortune are invoked (extant only
for 437-6 and 434-3) ; the dating prescript omits the archon’s name
(as did the early years of the Parthenon accounts). The mina in the
talent contributed by the hellenotamiai represents Athena’s aparche;
before the Propylaia were begun it was probably paid to the Par-
thenon (a payment by the hellenotamiai in 444-3 (IG 1% 342. 36) has
been plausibly restored as the aparche on a tribute of 376 T. 4,550 dr.,
No. 39, p. 88). The hellenotamiai in 434—3 made a second contribution
(Il. 16-18), parallelled also in 435-4 and 433-2. These payments
probably represent money in hand from grants allocated for routine
patrols by small forces (ATL 1ii. 329-32, proposing for 1l. 16-18:
[d]mo orparids T(€)[s pera ...c. 6 ... mapa ..c. 4 . .Jolmmo Aypv-
Aéfe[v]. The missing names would be those of the general in charge of
the expedition and the Aellenotamias who made the transaction.). A con-
tribution from a Laurium mine was also made to the Parthenon
commissioners in 439-8, and possibly in other years also.

The figures that survive from the Propylaia accounts throw less
light than those of the Parthenon on the scale of expenditure. The
volume of marble is considerably smaller and there was less need
for precious materials, but in any estimate of cost the particularly
fine quality of the marble needs emphasis. It is significant that when
Demosthenes refers with pride to the Periclean buildings he mentions
the Propylaia first (Dem. xxii. 13: oi 7d Ilponddaia kal rov IlapBevav’
olkodoprjaavres éxeivor), not because it was grander than the Parthenon,
but because it was grander in relation to its function. Grandeur in
a temple need cause no surprise. Such magnificence in a secular
building was a splendid extravagance.
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61 (55)
Expenses of the Squadrons sent to Corcyra:

433 B.C.

Marble stele, found on the Acropolis; now in EM.

Developed Attic alphabet. The aspirate is not used in €uépas (IL 11,
22). Stoichedon, but the syllabic division of the words is observed. Phot.:
AFA xxxiii (1929) 399, Meritt, AFD 70. Facs.: ibid. 71.

IG i2. 295+ ; J. Johnson, 474 xxxiii. 398-400; Meritt, AFD 68-71;
Oguse, BCH lix (1935) 416—~20.

[Afevaio. avéXlooav és Kdprupalv Tdde: émi A]-
[paevidos dpyolvros Katl émi Tés BoAés héw Kp[d)-
[rddes Paévo] Tebpdaros mpéros éypappud-
[reve, Tapiae hliepdy xpepdrov Tés Abevaials)

5 [...6...éx Keplapéov kai xovvdapyovres, hois
[Kpdres Nav]movos Aapmrpeds éypappdreve,
[mrapédooalv orparteyois és Koprvpav Tois
[mpdrois éx]mAéoor Aaxedaypovior Aaxid-

[8et, TIporéar] Alxoovet, doripuor Edovupei

10 [émi Tés Alav]riBos mpuravelas mpdres mpu-
[ravevdoes, T]pés Kai Séka Euépar éoeredv-
[Ovia éoav, 28] T vacat
[émi Adoevdos| dpyovros kal émi Tés Polés
[hé. Kpiriades] Paévo Telbpdoios mpdros é-

15 [ypappdreve, Tauiar hiepdy xpeudrov Tés A-
[Oevaias Ipovdmles *Epyieds kai yovvdpyov-
[es, hois Edbias Aflaxpovos Avadriarios
[éypappdreve, mapéldocay aTpareyois és Kdp-
[kupay Tols Sevréplois éxmAéoor I'Aavikow

20 [éx Kepapéov, Merayléve. Kouket, dpaxovri-
[0e Oopatet émi Tés] Alavridos mpuravelas
[mpoTes mpuTavevooels Té Tedevr[alar éuél-

[pac Tés mpuraveias B] vacat

The new restoration in 1. 16 is derived from a new fragment added to
IG i2. 232-3 by W. E. Thompson, Hesp. xxxiv (1965) 32.

This stele only contained the payments made by the treasurers of
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Athena to the two squadrons sent to Corcyra in the summer of 433,
a first squadron of ten ships (Thuc. i. 45) and a reinforcing squadron
of twenty ships (Thuc. i. 50-1). If any other payments, e.g. for
Macedon, were made in 4332, they were recorded on another stele,
now lost.

The restoration mpdres in 1. 22 is almost certain and carries with it
Alav]ridos in 1. 10. The alternatives are to read 7pires, dyddes, or
évdres in 1. 22 and Aeov]ridos in 1. 10, but in that case the interval
between the departures of the two squadrons will have been nearly
three months at the least and the whole winter at the most, which
is not compatible with Thucydides’ narrative. On these facts, it is
now agreed that the battle of Sybota was fought in August 433
(Hubbell, CP xxiv (1929) 218 f.; Jacoby, Gdtt. Nachr. 1929, 16 f.
(= Abhandlungen zur Griechischen Geschichtschreibung, 222); Kolbe,
Thukydides im Licht der Urkunden, 30 f.; Gomme HCT i. 196 f.).

The alternative to 28] T inl. 12is PR T, but 66 T. seems an
improbably large sum ; as the amount recorded in 1. 23 occupied only
one space, [ is an almost certain restoration.

The boards of treasurers making the payments (ll. 4-6, 15-18)
differ because the Panathenaia, at which the treasurers laid down
office, falls between the two payments.

The names of the generals in command of the first squadron are
the same on the stone as in Thucydides (i. 45), though the latter
follows his usual practice of using the patronymic in place of the
demotic. But with regard to the reinforcing generals (ll. 1g—21) there
is a marked discrepancy, for Thucydides speaks of ai eixoot vijes . . .,
v pye Ihavkwv e 6 Aedypov xai Avbokidys 6 Aewydpov (i. 5I. 4),
while the stone names Glaukon, Metagenes (for the restoration see
Muiiller-Striibing, Aristophanes u. die hist. Kritik, 600), and a Drakon
or Drakontides. Whether Thucydides himself was at fault or an early
copyist we cannot determine: the manuscripts are unanimous and
Pseudo-Plutarch evidently had the same text (Vit. X Orat. 834 c).
The best explanation is probably that of Stahl (Rh. Mus. x1 (1885)
439), that this Drakontides was son of Leogoras of the deme of Thorai
(RE v. 1663 f., PA 4551) and might therefore be confused with
Andocides son of Leogoras Kvdafnvaies, who had been arparyyds in
441—0 (Androtion FGH 324 F 38). If that is right, this Drakontides
may well have been the émordrys from the tribe Antiochis of No. 52,
l. 2, and have taken part later in the attack on Pericles (Plut. Per.
32. 3), but he must be distinguished from his namesake of Aphidna,
who figures among the Thirty Tyrants (Arist. 46. IloA. 34. 3, Xen.
Hell. ii. 3. 2). For the difficulty in general and the principles of
historical criticism involved see Gomme, HCT i. 31, 85, 188—9go.
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62 (54)
Accounts of the Delian Temples: 434—432 B.C.

Fragment of a marble stele, the left side preserved, found in Athens,
now lost.

Ionic letters: the numerals are slightly larger than the remaining letters.
Only Il. 1-6 stoichedon.

IG 2. 3774 ; Kahrstedt, Gott. Nackr. 1931, 182-3; West, AFA xxxviii
(1934) 1-9; Meritt, Hesp. v (1936) 378-80; SEG x 303+

.a
deod|
Bavbijs
BolaxAijs
5 Anpobalis
Avatidijpos
[F--mmmmemmma mapla dpAiwy SpeAdvr]- -
[F=mmecmmmmmm e leyévero kai ai mapa[-------=--c-u0---- ]
[..c. 4.. kepddatov apyvpio] svumay FRHHHHA[- - - ----=----- ]
1ol 725 G R Jowov 70 Badaveiov dipioay T[------------- ]
[....c.8....awodlounoav, v ‘Prveiay dpioavay[---=---=-==--=- ]
[..... c. I1...... ] é8dversay PTTTTAAémdelrdrois TdKois mévre

€, dore dmol-

[36vac 7o]s Savewoapévos STTTXXXA[AA 78 7€ dpyaiov kai 7és
ToK0S V]

[édalveioavro. xpovos apyer Merayerrviaw pny Abivyow dpyovros
Ayeisdos],

15 [év] A9Awe 8¢ Boupoviww gy dpyovros Edmrépos. [my yiv mpv év
A )

(tlepov épiobwoav kai Tos Kijmos kai Tas oikias kai [..c. 4.. Oéka
érn. xpovos dpl-

[xJee Hoowdnuwy pny Abjvmor dpyovros Kpdryros, év Ailwe 8é
Anvarwv pl-

W)y dpxovros Ebmrépos, dore @modidévar miu piobwolw amdvrewv
TOUTWY TOS el

[niobwpévos kara Tas Evyypadds. poldboews wed(dAaov 76 pév
mpwTO €T0S)
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20 MHHAMF § 7@y 8¢ dMwv éradviPHHH[...c. 7....79v yijy Ty &

‘Prvec]-
ar T lepav éuiofwoav 8éxa €. xpdvos [dpyet === =-=-=======-~ ]
pnv dpyovros Aevdos, év Adwe Iepos [punw dpyovros - - - -~ ~- - - - ]
po, wore amodidovar Top pepodwuélvov 76 €ros éxdoro T piot]-
wow: TXHA ™y Bddarray 7y o[- - - === === ==---=-oo-- ]

25 ..4. . év ‘Pryelo éuiofwoav 8éka [érn) -~ ------------- ]

The loss of the stone and attested variations of spacing make it impossible
to be confident about the length of lines. But it is unlikely that the gap in
l. 16 can have been much longer than 7dAa. We have preferred 76 é€ros
éxdoTo to the traditional éxdoTo 76 éros in 1. 23. For the chronological
restorations, see below.

Accounts of the administration of Delos in the periods of Athenian
hegemony in the fifth and fourth centuries have been found at both
Athens and Delos (cf. Tod, vol. 1i, no. 125). This, the earliest of the
series, lacks its heading, and we cannot tell by what board it was set
up, though the dating by Athenian as well as Delian archons indicates
that it was at least partly Athenian. The board dealt not only with
property on Delos, which, though not tribute-paying, clearly from
its archon retains the framework of a state, but also with property on
Rheneia, which did pay tribute as a distinct unit. Whether it already
possessed the title of Audikrvoves, when it first came into existence
or acquired Athenian members we do not know. We have no other
evidence between the removal of the treasury of the Delian league
to Athens in 454 and the winter of 426-5, when the Athenians
purified the whole island. In the following spring they organized
a quadrennial festival there with musical, gymnastic, and equestrian
contests (Thuc. iii. 104 : cf. Stengel, RE iv. 2433 f.). Early in 422 they
expelled all the Delians from the island (Thuc. v. 1, Diod. xii. 73),
but in 421 they allowed them to return, at the behest of the Delphic
oracle, after the conclusion of the Peace of Nikias (Thuc. v. 32. 1,
Diod. xii. 77). In 410-09 we find the sanctuary in the control of
four Athenian Auducrvoves with some Delian vewxdpor in a subordi-
nate capacity, but in 408-7 the accounts were drawn up jointly by
Athenian Augikrdoves and Delian é]n[iok]omor, perhaps as a result
of some measure of conciliation (Coupry, BCH Ixi (1937) 364-79).
After the fall of Athens the Spartans temporarily freed Delos (cf. Tod,
vol. ii, no. 99; new fragment, Inscriptions de Délos, 88).

The text before us falls into seven sections: (@) the end of a list of
names, probably Delians rather than Athenians, officials or debtors
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(we cannot tell whether this was the only column of names) (1l. 1-6) ;
(6) a mutilated clause apparently dealing with the recovery of debts
amounting to 55,410+ dr. = g T. 1,410 dr. (ll. 7-9); (¢) a statement
about building and demarcation of sacred property (ll. 1o-11);
(d) the record of a loan of g T. 20 dr., slightly less than the amount
recovered under (b), for five years at 10 per cent interest (ll. 12-15)
(it is interesting that Apollo’s money was invested in loans in a way
in which Athena’s never was) ; (¢) a lease of temple property in [Delos
for ten years] (1. 15-20); (f) a lease of sacred land in Rheneia for
ten years at an annual rent of 1 T. 1,110 dr. (the annual tribute of
Rheneia was goo dr.) (Il. 20—4) ; (g) a lease of fishing rights on Rheneia
for ten years (Il. 24-5). The fddarra is probably a pond or lagoon
rather than the open sea (cf. Strabo xiv. 1. 26, p. 642 for sacred
ponds; and for a parallel lease of a Aquwny see Pleket, Epigraphica, i,
no. 40, A. 35).

The correspondences between the Athenian and Delian calendar
have given some trouble, which has no clear solution and is slightly
complicated by the fact that the Delian year ran, roughly, from winter
solstice to winter solstice, whereas the Athenian, equally roughly, ran
from summer solstice to summer solstice. Since the Delian Bou-
phonion normally corresponded with the Athenian Boedromion, it is
clear that the equation in 1ll. 14—15 shows the Delian calendar one
month in advance of the Athenian. West has shown that the loan
of ll. 12—-15 follows rather than precedes the lease of ll. 15—20, and
rightly restores Aevdos in 1. 14 and Anvawwv in L. 17, The correct
restoration of 1. 21 remains a puzzle. West, restoring ypdvos [dpyet
Abjpmaw Iapntudv], argued that 433—2 was an ordinary year at
Athens. Meritt, restoring ypdvos [dpyer éuBdApos IToodnidv], argued
that this inscription offered no obstacle to the belief he has always
held, on other grounds, that 433—2, the year traditionally associated
with Meton’s calendar reforms, was an intercalary year at Athens.

63 (58)
Alliance between Athens and Rhegion:
433—2 B.C.

Marble stele broken at left and bottom; now in the British Museum.
Attic letters. The original prescript has been erased and a longer text

by a different hand substituted, involving an extra line and the closer

spacing of the letters. There is very little difference in the letter-forms of

7
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the two hands. They could be, but need not be, contemporary. Stoichedon
34 (Il 1-8), 33 (from 1. 9). Phot.: Austin, Pl. 6.

Bauer, Klio, xv (1918) 188-91; IG i2. 51; Accame, RF Ixiii (1935) 73-5;
Gomme, HCT i. 198; Meritt, CQ x1 (1946) 85~91; Accame, RF Ixxx (1952)
127-35; Staatsverirdge 162 ; Mattingly, Hist. xii (1963) 272.

[Oeol: mpéoPes éx ‘Peyio hloi vév youppayioy
[émoéoavTo kal Tov hdpijov KAéavdpos Xaev-
[cervinens  { TR Jrivo, Zidevds Ddxo,
[eenies I4ecenens émt Adloevdos dpyovros K-

5 [al 7és Bodés héw Kpirid)des mpéTos éypapip~
[dTeve vv Edoyoer Té BolAéL kal 161 Séuor, A-
[capavris émpurdveve, X]aplas éypappdrev-
(e, Twpdyoevos émeardrle, Kali-vacat
[as elme: youppaylav elv]la Abevoiows xai

10 [‘Peylvois: Tov 8¢ hdprolv dpoodvrov Abeva-
[fo¢ Alva & hdmavra mi]ora kal ddoda kal h-
[amAd wap® Abevaiov és d]biov “Peyivors, ka-
['r& TdOe opuvUvTES* xozfp,]paxoc e’oép,eﬂa mao-

Tol kal dixawor kal io|yvpoi xai dBAafés
9

[
15 [é&s didiov “Peyivois ral] dperéoopey édv 7]
[0 8éovTaL === mmmemmmmm e aa o ]

At the end of 1. 8 there are ten unfilled letter-spaces. It is virtually certain
that the mason has left out ypappareds from 1. 4 (cf. its inclusion in the
Leontinoi treaty, No. 64, ll. 6-7). He chose to leave two spaces vacant be-
tween prescript and decree rather than have them at the end, as in the
Leontinoi treaty.

In the year of Apseudes, 433—2, Leontinoi and Rhegion each
sent four envoys to Athens, and at the same meeting of the Assembly
both cities were accepted by Athens into alliance. Very little is pre-
served of the texts of the agreements: provision is made for the
Athenians to take an oath, and, after Meritt’s rigorous examination
of the stones, we can be almost certain that the alliance with Rhegion
at least, and probably with both cities, was agreed for all time: é
a()8wv in 1. 12, where previous editors had accepted Afev]aiov, a read-
ing determined by assumed sense; the delta is clear and had been
reported long ago. The approach to Athens by Rhegion and Leon-
tinoi in 4332 is easy to understand. When Athens openly decided
to intervene in Corcyra in the summer of 433 it must have been clear
to the Greek world that war between Athens and the Peloponnesian
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League might be imminent. Against this background the- Ionian
cities of Sicily might well fear that Syracuse would take advantage
of Athens’ preoccupation to try to swallow them. That Sicily was
closely watching the mainland is confirmed by Thucydides’ statement
that when war broke out Sparta sent for aid to Sicily, ‘to those who
had chosen the Spartan side’, with a demand for ships (Thuc. ii.
7. 2 Tols Takelvwy éouévors).

There is, however, a major complication. As Bauer first pointed out
(op. cit.) the prescripts of both decrees are inscribed on erasures, re-
placing prescripts that were a little shorter. The two decrees are cut
by different hands, and in the Leontinoi decree at least the main text
is by a different hand from that of the prescript. The evidence of
Thucydides has also to be taken into account. He tells us (iii. 86. 3)
that in 427 Leontinoi and her allies sent to Athens for help xara
madawav fvppayiav. The inference has been generally accepted (e.g. by
Bauer, Tod, and Meritt) that the 433—2 agreements represented a re-
newal of alliances made earlier, and that the lettering of the texts
confined possible dates to the forties (c. 448, Meritt; after 446, Tod
and others). These alliances of the forties were renewed, it was
thought, in 433—2, and the record of the renewal was provided by
changing the original prescript to give the new date and the names
of the envoys. The proposer was a Kallias, and the authors of ATL
suggest that this was the author not of the renewal but of the original
treaties, Kallias son of Hipponikos, who negotiated peace with Persia
in 449 and with Sparta in 446 (iii. 277). In this they were following
the suggestion made by Wade-Gery (Essays, 206) that when the
Persian Peace of Kallias was renewed in 424-3 the record of the
original terms remained, but the prescript was erased and a new one
substituted in Ionic letters (so deceiving Theopompus).

Lewis has pointed out that it seems unlikely that ‘the prescript of
an Athenian decree can have a live archon, a live grammateus, a live
epistates, living ambassadors, and a dead proposer’ ( 7HS Ixxxi(1961)
118, n. 8). The Kallias of 433-2 was probably the son of Kalliades
who died at the siege of Potidaea and may have already proposed the
two surviving financial decrees of 434~3 (No. 58). Others have found
more radical objections. Accame (in the fuller statement of his views
in RF Ixxx (1952) 127-35) suggested that the text of the Leontinoi
treaty dated back to the fifties, reflecting Athenian alliances with
the Ionian cities of east Sicily at the same time as an alliance was
made with Egesta in the west (No. 37). The old stone was retained
and the prescript erased because there was a relief on a second sténe
above the inscription. The new preamble was, he thinks, cut by the
same mason who cut and then recut the Rhegion prescript. The
text of the Rhegion treaty, however, according to Accame, is of
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the same date, and probably cut by the same mason as the second pre-
script. An erasure was necessary because he had made two mistakes.
He had omitted o 7év yovupayiav émoiécavro xai Tév hdprov (thirty-
seven letters), and he had inscribed the Leontinoi ambassadors in-
stead of the four from Rhegion, which would have been two letters
longer. So Accame explains the difference of thirty-nine letters be-
tween the new and the old prescripts. This is a neat solution, but one
cannot believe that a mason could make two such mistakes. Accame,
however, has rightly emphasized an important point which is often
ignored. There is no doubt that the text of the Leontinoi alliance
looks substantially earlier than that of the prescript. While the latter
has letter-forms that are typical of the thirties, the text of the alliance
has the V-shaped upsilon which is increasingly rare after 450, and a2 nu
in which the second and third strokes are considerably shorter than
the first. On the other hand, as Meritt points out : ‘so far as the general
character of the lettering can determine, the later prescripts in the
erasures may well be the work of one man’ (CQ x1. 86). This is prob-
ably not the mason who cut the text of the Rhegion alliance, for
there are small but significant differences in the letters ; but there is so
little difference that they could be close contemporaries.

Mattingly attempted a simpler solution. He argued that it was un-
common to include the archon’s name in the prescript before the
Peace of Nicias, and that the elaborate date formula was not included
in the texts of 433-2, which were not renewals, but the original
alliances. ‘For some reason their prescripts were re-inscribed in the
420’s, presumably to give greater chronological precision by adding
the name of the archon and the first secretary of Council.’ This simple
explanation cannot be accepted as it stands. The change would have
added fifty-eight letters, whereas the number actually added was
thirty-nine (for a detailed analysis of the prescripts see Meritt, op. cit.
85 f).

It is doubtful whether the language of Thucydides quoted above
(kara madaav fvppaylav) is a decisive argument for regarding the
decrees of 433—2 as renewals of older alliances, for 7aAaids in Thucy-
dides covers a wide range and sometimes seems to refer to short
periods (as in iil. 13. 1 and iv. 7q9. 2, both quoted by Mattingly). We
may also agree that the implied procedure is extremely anomalous;
what we should expect is a short note below the original text recording
the renewal, or a new short record on a separate stone. But the estab-
lished view that these two inscriptions record renewals of alliances
made in the forties should be accepted, unless and until a solution is
found which both satisfies ‘common sense’ and adequately explains
the changes in the number of letters in the two prescripts.

The alliances were ‘for ever’. This was once thought to be a de-
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velopment of the fourth century, but Meritt draws attention to Hermo-
krates’ speech to the Sicilians at Gela: kai adroi pdAora pév és aidiov
évpBopev (Thuc. iv. 63. 1), and the conception is now known to go
much further back (see No. 10).
One of the Rhegine envoys, Silenos, died at Athens and was
publicly buried, IG ii% 5220:
edpvyopol mor’ éfaav A0Hvar Tovde Tov avdpa
éX0ovr’ éx mdrpas Sedp’ éml ovppayiav
éati 8¢ Didnvos mais Pdxo, Top mor’ ébpefev
‘Prjyov ebdarpov pdra Si[k]aidrarTov.
Despite the Ionic letters, there is no real ground for supposing this
text to have been set up later.

64 (57)

Alliance between Athens and Leontinoi:
433—2 B.C.

The upper part of a marble stele found between the Theatre of Herodes
and the Theatre of Dionysos; now in EM.

As in the record of the alliance with Rhegion the original prescript has
been erased and a longer text substituted, involving an extra line and the
closer spacing of the letters. There is a marked difference between the two
hands; the original text has [¥, V (but X). Stoichedon 18 (1-15), 17 (16-32).

IG i2. 52; Staatsvertrige 63; see No. 63. ;

[0leoi: mpéoBes éy Aeov[T]-
tvov hot Téy yovupayi-
av émoéoavro xai Tov h-
oprov Twpévop Ayabok-
5 Ados, Zoows Ihavklo, I'é-
Aov *Eyoexéoro, ypaupa-
M \ / ’
reds Oedripos Tavplo- N
ko én” Adoevdos dpyovr-
os kai 1€ Polés héw Kp- )
10 iTidO€s eypapudTeve,
' ~ ~ \
édoxaev Téu BoAér kal
76t 8éuot, Axapavris €-
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mpurdveve, Xapias éyp-
appdreve, Tiudyoevos
15 émeordre, Kalias é- vv
ime* Tép pév yovppaxia-
v elvar Afevalows xal
Aeovrivois kai Tov 3[p]-
Koy 86vou kol 8éyoao-
20 [Bai. dudojar 8¢ Abevai-
[os 7d8e* ov]vualx]oe éodu-
[eba Aeovr]ivois dl]deo-
[¢ adolos «]ai [aPAa]Bés:
[Aeovrivo]s o[uds oudo-
25 [ouwr ovvpayor éodplefa
[Abevaiois aidiot] ads-

[Aos kai aBAaPés: lepi

In the prescript mpéros is omitted in 1. 10, probably deliberately; its
inclusion would have entailed either a second extra line or squeezing an
extra letter into four of the lines. See No. 63 and commentary.

65 (61)

Athenian Relations with Methone and Macedon:
430 B.C. and later

A marble stele, broken at the bottom, found in the Theatre of Dionysos.
Above the inscription is a relief (upper part missing) showing Athena seated,
holding out her hand to a standing figure in a short chitor, behind whom
stands a hound (Binnebdssel, no. 3); now in EM.

Attic letters, but Ionic gamma in L. 51 and eta in 1. 41, 52; the aspi-
rate is frequently dropped. Stoichedon 41. Phot.: Kern 15, ATL ii. Pl 1.

SIG 75; IG i2. 57; West, AFA xxix (1925) 440—4; ATL ii. D g-6, iii.
133 ff.; Mattingly, CQ xi (1961) 154~65, xvi (1966) 183.
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65. METHONE AND MACEDON: 430 B.C.

Mebovaiov éx ITieplas]

[Plaivirmos Ppuviyo éypappdr|eve]

[€8]oxoev Téw Poér kai T6L 8éuot, *Epexfeis émplurdv]-
[eve], Zxémas éypapudreve, Tipovides émeordre, d[iom]-
[e{]0es elme: i[alyetpoTovéoar Tov S€uov adrin[a mpo]-

[s M]efovaios eire pdpov Sokel TdrTev ToV Sépolv adt]-
[ix]a pdda é éx[olapkév adTois TeAéy hdaov Té Oe[6. arm)-
[6 T]6 $dpo éylyvero hov Tois mporépors Ilav[able[vaiol-
[ts] érerdyaTo Pépev, 76 8¢ dAo dredés éva: Tov 3¢ d)-
[et]AepdTov ho yeypddarar 761 Sepoaior 76 T6v Abel-
[va)(iyop MebBovaior odeidovres, éav Bau émir[édeor A]-
[Oevaios Gomep Te viv Kal €T aueivos, émiyopév dm]-
[07]axow mepi Tés mpayoeos Abevalos, rai éay [kowd]-
[v] doédiopd 71 mepi T6v oderepdrov Tév év TE[iow Gal-
[v]ov ylyverar pedév mpocheréro Mebovaioles éap pl-

[¢ xlopis yiyverar poédiopa mept Mebovaiov n|péaPel-

[s 8]¢ Tpés méupoar humép mevrékovra ére yeyov[dras]
[ho]s Ilepdikralv], eimév 6¢ Ilepdinwor hére Soxe[i Sikal-
[to]v évaw éav MeBovaios Té faddrrer ypéabalt pedé]
[éxolévar hopioachar, kai édv eloeumopedeat]ar kal]-
[dme]p Téos €[s] Tév xOpav kai pére adikév plé]re [ald[uéo]-
[fai] pedé arpatjiav Sia Tés xopas Tés Meblolvaiov [dia]-
[vev d]xdvrop [Melfovaiov, kai éap uév opoAolydow [hex]-
[areplo xov[upi)Bacdvrov hot mpéafes, éav 8¢ e, [mpec]-
[Beilav éxdr{eplo[t] mepmdvrov és Awovisia, Tédos [Exov]-
[Tas] mept ho[v] dv Siad(€)povrar, mpos Teév Bodév ka[i Tov]
[8éu]ov- €[ilmév 8¢ [IT]epdinrar hére éav hov oTpariéTar]
[hot] éu IToreddlar émawsdar yvépas ayabas heé[xooot]
[mept] adré Abe[v]aioc. éxewpordvecer ho Sépos [Mefov)-
[alo]s TeAéy h[doo)v Té BebL amo 16 Ppdpo eylyve[To hov]
[Toi]s mporépo[is] ITavaBevaiors érerdyaro P[épev, 6]

[8¢ d]Mo dre[Aés Epar. v EBoyoev Té PoléL kai [T6L Béu]-
[ot, hlurmoBo[vris élmpurdveve, Meyaxeides [éypappd -

177

[revle, N«]o[..5... élmeardre, Khedvvpos eime: Mebovail-

[oes] edv[ae éxloafyolyév éy Bvlavrio airo péx[pt. .. .al
[kiox]iXlov pedipvov 76 éviavTd éxdoTo, hot [8é éMe]-
[o7r]ovrodvidaxes pére adroi koAvdvrov éxodyev ulér]-

814266 N
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(e dA]dov édvrov koXvev, & edBuvéalov pvplaioe Splay]-
(uéwslw éxaoTos: ypadoauévos 8¢ mpos Tos éNeon ov]-

40 [1o]dvAaxas éyadye[v] pexpi 76 Terayuévo: aléuios [8¢]
[éa]ro kai é vais é éxyodyoaa: hd T &8 dv xowdv porid[iou]-
(e mepi T6v yovpudyo[v] poepilovrar Afevaiow me[pt B-
[o€)feias € d[A]o T mpo[o|rdTTo[v]TEs TéOL MON€ETL € [mrep]-
[t olpov [€] mepi 76v moXeov, hd Tu dv dvopaoTi mepl T[és 7]

45 [6A€Jos 7é[s] MeBovaiov daepilovrar Todro mpocé[rev)
[adroi]s, T[a] 8¢ dMa pé, dAA duddTrovres Tév oderépal-
[v adrév €]y 76t TeTarypévol Svrov: ha 8¢ humd Ilepd[ink]-
[o adikéa]fal pace BovAevoaclar Abevaios ho i v dol-
[«]é [dyablov elvar mept MeBovaiov émeldav dmav[réol-

50 [o]gt &s 70l dépov hou mpéaPes [how mapa Ilepdixro [ol 7]-
€ per[a IN]eworio oix]dpevor kai kot pera Aeoyd[po- 7€
[o]e 8¢ [dM]eow moAe[oe x]pnpuaTioar émedoy éaé)[Oe €]
[7]pv[Tav]ela € Sevr[épa] pera Tas év 16w veopiow €[Spas]
[€]06[0s] éxwAeciav [moléoavres ov[e]xds dé moév 1[ds éx]-

55 [€]t €[Bpa]s €os dv di[amplayfér, dMo 8¢ mpoypepa[Ticar]
[ro]y[rolv uedév éap ué i oi oTpare[yloi déovrali.v édoy]-
[oev Té] BoAé kai 161 8épor, Kexpomis émpv[rdveve,.]-
[...6...]es éypapudre[v]e, hl]epordeides meardre,. . ]
[...6...] elme- éneadé €[............ b R ]

60 [...... Ablevasf.....oovennnt. 20 . teuriiininans ]

lacuna

[€doxoev TéL Bodéw kai 76 Sépor, Axapavris émpurd)-
[veve, Painarmos éypappdreve.]

Ll 10-11: Early copies read the third letter in 1. 11 as H which is im-
possible; Boeckh, whom we follow, restored iota, ATL i, p. 212 preferred
T[6v dmeire|pélyop.

This stele was inscribed when Phainippos was secretary, in 423
(Thuc. iv. 118. 11), but it records a series of decrees concerning
Methone, the first of which probably dates from 430 (see below).
The first two decrees are very well preserved. Of the third only part
of the prescript survives; the final decree (it is unlikely that there
were more than four) is completely lost. The publication together
of these decrees is an interesting reminder that the common provision
for leasing the contract and setting up a stele is not a mere formality ;
even important decrees concerning relations with other states could
remain in the archives unpublished.



65. METHONE AND MACEDON: 430 B.C. 179

Methone was an Eretrian colony on the west shore of the Thermaic
gulf. No record survives of any tribute payment before the Pelopon-
nesian War, but the name can and probably should be restored in
432—1 (list 23. I1. 67). Methone’s main importance to Athens lay in
her usefulness as a base, military and diplomatic, in an area that was
dominated by Macedon. These decrees record privileges granted to
reward and ensure her loyalty.

In the first decree (1. 3—-32) we have, 1 (5-9): The Assembly is
asked to decide at the present meeting whether Methone should be
formally reassessed, or whether she should be required to pay only the
aparche (of 1/60th) on her current assessment. A note is added at the
end of the decree (29-32) that the people granted this privilege, and
in list 26 Methone is recorded as paying 300 dr. under the heading
haibe T6v médeov adrev]| rév dma[p]xév dméyayov (26. IL. 51 f., probably
to be restored also in 25. II. 33). 2 (9—16): Her debts to Athens
(probably but not necessarily unpaid tribute) will be specially con-
sidered, and no general decree about debts shall apply to Methone,
unless she is specifically mentioned. 3 (16-29) : Three envoys are to
be sent to Perdikkas requiring him not to restrict Methone’s freedom
of movement by sea or land (eloepmopevesBar . . . . és Tév xdpav
(Il. 20 f.), referring to Methone’s trade with the interior), and not
to take his forces through Methone’s territory without her agreement.
If the envoys cannot reconcile Perdikkas and Methone, they should
both be asked to send plenipotentiaries to Athens at the time of the
Dionysia to state their cases before Boule and Assembly. Perdikkas is
reminded that Athenian troops at Potidaea are watching him.

Various dates between 430 and 426 have been given to this decree,
and the decision rests on the dating of tribute list 26. We accept the
dating of this list in 429-8, reflecting with list 25 (430-29) the assess-
ment of 430. We also follow ATL (iii. 133~7) in associating the decree
with the assessment of late summer 430. The reference to the former
Panathenaia (1. 31) is then a reference from one Great Panathenaia to
the last, from 430 to 434. Athenian troops are still besieging Potidaea,
which fell in the winter of 43029 (in 1. 27f. kot orpariérac how ép ITorer-
8[d]Jar could mean an Athenian garrison in Potidaea when Athenian
settlers had occupied the town ; but more probably settlers would have
been expected to defend themselves and they are called éroikorin ATL
ii. D 21. 9; cf. No. 66). In 429-8, and probably in 430—29, Methone
pays only the aparche. She will probably have been brought into the
Athenian empire in 434, and the occasion may have been the change
of Athenian policy in the Thraceward area. Athens had, probably early
in the thirties, formed an alliance with Perdikkas (see ATL iii. 313,
n. 61 for the attractive hypothesis that IGi2. 71 should be identified with
this alliance). Perdikkas would reasonably resent the incorporation of
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Methone in the Athenian empire, and Methone was in an uncomfort-
able position. When, however, Athens appeared in strength Perdikkas
came to terms again, in 431 (Thuc. ii. 29. 6) ; but, though formally
reconciled, he remained hostile and secretly sent support to anti-
Athenian forces in the north-west in 429 (Thuc. ii. 80. 7). Athens
makes diplomatic protests on Methone’s behalf, but is clearly anxious
to avoid an open break.

Thesecond decree (I1. 32—-56) was passed in the first prytany of 426—5
(for the date see No. 72, 1. 5). For Kleonymos, who moved, probably
in the same year, a decree tightening up the collection of tribute
(No. 68), see p. 188. 1 (Il. 34—41): Methone may import annually
a limited quantity of corn from Byzantium, but must give notice to
the hellespontophylakes. This is the only clear record of Athenian officers’
controlling the shipping through the Hellespont, but they may be
implied in the payments recorded in the tribute list of 429-8, and
restored in that of 430-29 (lists 26, 25) by two communities in the
Chersonese : [m]ddes ai[8]e dpxais | [é8Jooav Top $dpov (26. 1. 10, 25.
III. 66). Possibly the establishment of special officers at this key-point
on the corn-route was a war-measure; apart from helping to ensure
Athenian supplies it gave her a useful hold over allies who depended
for their corn on imports. A similar privilege is recorded for Aphytis
(ATLii. D 21. 1-6), also during the Archidamian War. It seems that
reserve stocks, under Athenian control, were stored at Byzantium
(1. 35). 2 (1. 41-7): Any general decrees requiring from the cities
(possibly only those of the Thraceward area) military assistance or
any other service shall not apply to Methone unless she is specially
named. She will be playing her proper part if she safeguards her own
territory (for év tét Terayuévor Svrov cf. Xen. Cyrop. vi. 2. 37; IG ii.
116. 48). 3 (ll. 47-51) : Methone’s complaints against Perdikkas will
be considered when the two embassies sent to Macedon report to the
people. 4 (Il. 51-6): The other cities’ affairs are to be discussed in
the next prytany immediately after the sessions in the dockyard, and
their business is to have priority unless the generals have other urgent
business. This is perhaps a reference back to 1l. 41-7, and may refer to
special arrangements that are contemplated for the better security of
the Thraceward area (Mattingly, CQ xi (1961) 161 f. Compare ras
xovyypapas . . . mepl 176v modeov T6v émi Opdikes at the time of the
colonization of Brea, No. 49, 1. 15 ff.).

Mattingly has argued in favour of a later date for the first Methone
decree, which he would place in 427-6 (loc. cit. 154-65). This has
the advantage of shortening the interval between the first and second
decrees, but the case depends on the redating, which we do not accept,
of tribute lists 25 and 26 to 426—5 and 427-6 respectively.
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66 (60)
Resettlement of Potidaea: 429 B.C.

Marble base with large cutting on top, probably for a relief, found east of
the Propylaia; now in EM.

Developed Attic writing, not stoichedon. Drawing: DA4 p. 329.

DAA 306+.

> ’
émolxov
& IorelSaiav

In the winter of 430—29 Potidaea capitulated after a siege of about
two and a half years and its inhabitants evacuated the town; there-
after the Athenians émolkovs émeuav éavr@v és Ty Iloreldarav xai
kargeoar (Thuc. ii. 70. 4) ; Diodorus (xii. 46. 7) gives the number
of the colonists as a thousand. This dedication falls into a group of
dedications made by departing colonists, for which see DAA p. 325. The
dedicants agree with Thucydides in describing themselves as émotkot.
In the view of the authors of ATL (iii. 285) ‘apoikoi and epoikoi are
the same, differing only in meaning as do our own words ‘‘emigrant”
and “immigrant”, and reflecting merely the point of view from which
the writer envisaged the process of colonization: either from the
mother city or to the new location’, but Thucydides does also use
dmowoe in a similar context (v. 116) and these colonists are still de-
scribed as [7]ois émoikois] 7[ois] éu Iloredalalt], even after arriving
at their destination (A7L ii. D 21. g). For a full discussion see Ehren-
berg, CP xlvii (1952) 143 f. (= Polis und Imperium, 245 f.). There are
attractions in his view that émowcor here may mean ‘additional
settlers’, sent out to supplement the city’s depleted population, but
there is no support other than the prefix for the belief that there was
any population left to supplement.

67 (62)
Contributions to the Spartan War-fund:
(?) about 427 B.cC.

A mutilated stele of grey marble above the door of the church of St. Basil,
about 11 km. south of Sparta on the Gytheion road, perhaps originally from
the shrine of Athena Chalkioikos on the Acropolis at Sparta.
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Spartan alphabet (sece LSAG 197 (Sparta 55)). Facs. of 1l. 1-10 in IG
v (1). 1.

CIG 1511; Frankel, Rh. Mus. Ivii (1902) 534-43; IG v (1). 1+ ; SIG 84;
DGE 13; Adcock, Mélanges Glotz, 1-6.

Front
[~-=----- Tois Aax]edarpoviofis..|No[. .]
[F------- aka]rios Sapi(x)ds. E....A[..... ]
[--------- Tois A)axedarpoviots mor|t]ov

[mdAepov éwléa pvds kai 8éxa orarépas.

5 [édoke Tois Aax]edarpovios Av{x)eida huios
[~-------- los *OAé[wi]os [é]80[ke Tois Aaxe]-
[Satpoviots| morTov modeuov Tpepel . XM ..

[- - - dpyvpilo pvds Sve kai Tpidrovta. [€dov]

[------ ] 76v Xiov Toi didot 1ol T6v [- -]
10 [------ ] orarépas Alywaios. [é8ov Tol]
[----- rot|s Aaredatpoviors morroy [md]-

[Aepov pedipvos] rlelrparwy[e]Mos kai d\os
[uediuvos Terplarwyelios kai daradidos
[----- TdA]|avra.

15 [-==a--- ] Alv]eos [€]8[o]xe Tots Aaxedarpo]-
[vios - - -] moMAa kai Sapikos Skrarat|ios)
[- - xal dpylvpio Tpia TdAavTa.

[----- ] €[8olv moTTov MAAepov
[dpyvpio TdAalvrov TpudrovTa uvds [kal]

20 [- - - - T]pioyelios uedipvos kai [dAos]
[nedipvos - -|kovra kal dp[ylvpi[o] Feéé[kovra]
[uvds. édov Tloi *Edéoror Tois Aaxedaufo]-
[viots morTolv méAepov xerio{u}s Sap[ikds].

Side

éov ot Ma-
Atoc Tois
Aaxedar-
poviois

5 dpyvpio
Firare
uvas.
éoxe MO-
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AOKPOZ 7ois

10 Aaxedarpo-
viots TdAav-
Ta. a dpyuvpio.
&ov Tol
MdMeo

15 ToOlS
[A]axedac-
povio[ts]

Another fragment, from the precinct of Athena Chalkioikos (BSA4
xiv (1907-8) 135 f., IG v (1). 219), is added by Jeffery, LSAG 197, who
reads: [~ - - 7]oi AmeM[- - - | - - é8ov Tois Aaxedapovio[is - - | - -] xad-
dooy [~ = - | - - & Seiva] éSoke [morTov mAepov? - - = | - =] &8ov mor[ToV
wéXepov - = | - =Jevep[ - - | - -10ar dp[yvpio? - -

We are dependent on Fourmont’s copy except for ll. 1-10, and even
they have suffered since he read them. Although Frinkel claimed to see
einige Schatten von Buchsiaben below 1. 10 on the only face of the stone now
visible, we can see nothing of 11. 1123 on our squeezes and are puzzled about
the original layout of the inscription. 1. 2: There have been a variety of
readings. Fourmont read EPEI..AA. YOI, Frinkel read and restored épéxe
[KlaA[Aipa|xos dpas], Wilamowitz suggested *Exe[un)d A[8]xo[s édoxe.” In
1. 5 Fourmont read Avpeida. In 1. 6 OA€[pijos would also be possible.
In 1. 7 Boeckh suggested 7piépe[or] and Dittenberger Tpiépe[o] u[iobov].
In 1. g 7ol 76v [Aoaxedacpoviov?] is the reading attested by Fourmont and
Frinkel; Kolbe emended to orrdv [md|Aepov]. We cannot confirm either
reading. Side, ll. 8-g: MoAo(B)pos Boeckh (cf. Thuc. iv. 8. g); Md[Aov]
Aokpds Wilamowitz. 1. 12 seems clearly corrupt, but it cannot be
determined whether the fault is Fourmont’s (reading rdAavrov) or the
stonecutter’s.

Peloponnesian financial weakness was noted by Pericles (Thuc.
i. 141. 8) and admitted by Archidamos (i. 80. 4) and the Corinthians
(i. 121. 3). One means of remedying it was to receive extraordinary
contributions in cash and kind, and these are here recorded. For
a similar text, see Tod, vol. ii, no. 160. The gifts include money in
Acginetan staters, darics, and perhaps other currencies; some con-
tribute food, corn, or raisins. One gift may have been earmarked
for pay to trireme crews, the remainder are merely ‘for the war’.

Possible donations by Spartans themselves, individually or ds a
group (Front, 1. 2; Side, 1. 8-9), are very far from certain. An indivi-
dual foreigner certainly appears in Front, . 6, apparently from Olenos
in Achaea. A pro-Spartan party appears in Front, 1. g, translating
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‘the friends (of Sparta) among the Chians’, and foreign states appear,
Ephesus (Front, 1. 22) and Melos (Side, 1l. 1-7, 13 ff.).

The dating of the inscription has varied. The appearance of Melos
rules out a date between 416 and 404, and the probable reference to
triremes in Front, 1. 7, suggests a date earlier than the loss of the
Spartan fleet at Pylos in 425 (Thuc. iv. 23. 1), though Kahrstedt
(Gr. Staatsrecht, i. 32, 336) assigns the text to 424—416. A date between
431 and 425 has therefore been most popular, perhaps exactly in 427,
when Alkidas put in at Ephesus (Thuc. iii. 32. 2). A pro-Spartan
party in Chios would explain Athenian suspicions of Chios in winter
425—4 (Thuc. iv. 51). This date has been argued for by Adcock
and supported by Jeffery (LSAG, loc. cit.) from a consideration of the
lettering, and the argument seems satisfying to Meiggs. The implica-
tions for relations between Melos, Sparta, and Athens have often
been noted (see, e.g., de Ste Croix, Hust. iii (1954-5) 13).

On the other hand, Frankel and Meyer (Theopomps Hellenika,
266) preferred the last years of the Decelean War, with Melos making
a thank-offering for her restoration by Lysander (Xen. Hell. ii. 2. g).
Lewis is tempted to go a stage further. He thinks the argument from
the lettering indecisive, and would draw attention to the various
sums contributed in darics (Front, 1l. 2, 16, 23), which he thinks un-
likely to have been so widespread during the Archidamian War.
Might not the inscription belong to 396-5, when Ephesus was
Agesilaus’ base (Xen. Hell. iii. 4)?

68
Appointment of Tribute Collectors: 426 B.c.

Thirteen fragments of a marble stele, the last of which, giving the ends of
1. 21-33, was only recently found, from on or near the Acropolis; now in
EM. Above the inscription was a relief, the small surviving part of which
shows jars and sacks in which the tribute was carried (Binnebéssel, no. 4).

Attic letters, stoichedon 36. Phot. of fragments 1—11: DAT 4-12 (with
PL 1, drawing), ATL i. 123-6; of fr. 12: ATL ii. PL. 5; of fr. 13: AJP
Ixxxviii (1967) 32, Pl i; of reconstructed stele: ibid., PL. ii.

IG i2. 65; Meritt, DAT 3-42; Dow, A 74 xlii (1938) 602 f.; Raubitschek,
AFP Ixi (1940) 475-9; ATL ii. D 8; Meritt, A7P Ixxxviii (1967) 20-32.

[F--50r6---leug[----- C.IL~mm-- s vv

$dp[o]

&oxoev] Téu Podé kal (6L 8éuot], Kexpomis ém-
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purdve(vle, Tlodépapyos [éypapud]reve, “*Ovacos é-
meordr[e, K|Aedvupfos elme- homdolar mwodes ¢pdpo-
v ¢pépoolt Abfleva[iots haipéabov] év éxdoTer Té-

[i] mdAer [$pdpo éyoyéas hdmos dv] hexaoTaydfe-
[v Abelv[aiois ovumas éyAéyerar] ho [¢dpos] € hvmr-
[evBuvor 8ot hou éyloyés - - -]

lacuna
[ = = = = = = = - - -]énr
[dvaykes ?...... I3..cnnn. rév mpuraveialy hér-
[ts dv mpuTalvedele. .. . . 10..... pera ] dovio-

[tar kal dvaylvévalt év 761 8éuor Tas md)Aes hair-
[wes dv dmo)d6at T{ov dSpov kal alTiv]es e dmo-
[86ow kai Blairw[es dv xaTa pépe: €]y 8¢ Tas -
[eAdoas mé]umev wé[vTe dvdpas hiva] éompaycov-
[Tt Tov B]dpov: dvay|padovrov 8¢ ho éAX]evora-
[p)ias és cavide Tas [médes Tas éMmdloas 76 po-
[plo kal T6v amayovr|ov....Q..... xall Tehévar
[AlexdoTore mpoalelv....Q..... éJoro 8¢ Kai Za-
piots kai Oepaiodfs....8... . Jo.}[.Jof. ... ]I 7)-
6v xpepdrov 6v e x[....8....]ev Tés aipéoeos

[r]6v avOpéy kai €i T(ts dAN]e moAs érdéaTo xp-
[€]uaTa amdyev Abév[ale- 7)o 8¢ doédiopa Tdd€ éo-
[7€]Aev he Kexpomi[s mpvralveia Oéro éu mode: Il
[...]kpiros elme: T(a pév dA]Aa kabBdmep KAedvup-

[0s, h)émos 8¢ dpioTa kal ppaliara olooot Abeva-

[0 Tlov mSAeu[ov, Tdde mpds| Tov déuov éxdépev
b} ’ \ 4 [ 4 YA ~
[éxxXe]oiay [8¢ yovvdyer €lobwév: éBoyoey TéL
[BoAéL kal T 8éuot, Kexplomls émpurdveve, Ilo-
[Aéuapyos éypappdreve, hlvyialvov émeordre,

[...0..... elme* Ta pév dAA]a kara 76 mpoTepo[v)

[paédiopa,....... I4.cun.n. Juara eorovd[. .. .]
lacuna

[...... I2...... | I P 2% iiiniinans ]

[oo0... I2...... 10af........... v SRR ]

ceveo[. A[. . Jc mhep[...6...7. v 8¢....v ém]per-
erds aipéobar 76[v d\ov dukdy Tév mepi) Tov A-
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Bevaiov xpepdrov K[ard. 76....9. ... .Ploépio-
40 pa kal T6v oTpateydy [héva Tdrrev mapé]leala-
’ 4 ~ ’ 4 4
v hérav mepl Twos T6v [moAeov dike Sukdleral-
I\ V4 -~ ’ \ ’ L4
v. éav 8¢ Tis kaxorexvéL [hdmos pé ripiov éoral-
¢ 70 poédiopa 16 16 opo [€ hémos né anaybéoer]-
ot ho $dpos Abévale ypd[peslar mpodooias adl-
45 7OV TOv €k TavuTes 1€ md[Acos Tov Boldpevov ]~
A} A » 4 19 A\ J
pos 10s €mpelerds ho[v 8¢ émypelerai éoayd]-
» 9 A} 4 ) \
vrov éupeva és 16 8[ikaotépiov émeldav hov k-
Aetépes €xoar: Simo]i 8¢ [Svrov hou kAeTépes]
é kara hév ypddeobfai Tis BoMotro- éav 8¢ To Kal-

50 TayvéL 70 [dik]acTépiov T udy 6 Ti xpé avTov -
abév € d[moreioar: Tos 8¢ wé{pvkas héoor dv Tw]-
es [8Jou s dv hou mpurdves pe[Ta Tés Polés hédol-
[vrale méudoar €s Tas médes [ni rés Kexpomido)-
[s mplvraveias hémos dv aipe[B6at how dvdpes h)-

\ ’ k) 4 A -~ 1)

55 [ot] T0v PSpov éyAéxoovtes k[al dvaypadsar év]
[76]c BoAevTepiot: Tév 8¢ aré)[ev hot modeTal a)-
[mo]uofoodvrov. vacat

/ 3 A~ ~
[$]dpo éyAo[yés T6]
\ -~ /)
[malpa Tév wd[Aeov)

One small unplaced fragment with eight letters on three lines is omitted
here, 1. 10-11: [.700s 8¢ éMevoraplus ékxxrealar moév)] ém|[dvaykes
mept T6v wédeov Meritt. 1. 12: [8éxa éuepbv] Meritt, DAT; [8éxa hepépars
pera) dwoviowa Mattingly (Hist. x (1961) 152 n. 22); [eikoot éuepoy perd)
dwovioia Meritt; perhaps [ypeparilev] or [és 7ov éuov]. 1. 13: Despite
the aorist inﬁnitive, we prefer our text to Meritt’s[és 8¢ xoi|vov d[modawdabfov
hav wées. L. 14: [ra dvduara] Wilhelm; [70 éAAurdv] Dow (474 xlii
(1938) 603). 1. 20:[76 Merpoio] Meritt, DA T [r6 ﬂepa‘ros] or [t6v hepoov]
ATL. 1. 20-2: Meritt suggests tentatlvely [e]crro 85 Kai Zalp.cots kai
Ocpaiofs hopoiov dlo[é]¢[Jopla] mep[ir Iov Xpepdrov 8v Te X[ pé moév mAlév;
we do not feel confident about the traces in 1. 20, and print only what we
are sure of; all Meritt’s readings are at least possible. 1. 26: IT|[v83]xpiros
or IT |[oz\6]xpwog. L. 28: [Tadra eis] gives less satisfactory spelling; [yvd-
pev és| Meritt. L. 29: Alternatively, [éxxAe]olay [moéoavTas helobwév
(sc. 70s mpurdvers) Meritt. 1. 32: [KAedvvpos] Meritt. 1. 48: For the
practice of requiring two witnesses to a summons see [Dem.] x1. 28.

The decree of Kleinias (No. 46) marks an earlier attempt to tighten
up tribute collection. This decree, moved by Kleonymos, has a similar
objective and uses similar language. The problem that Kleinias
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attempted to resolve was the leaking of tribute between dispatch by
the ally and receipt by Athens; Kleonymos is concerned to ensure
that the full tribute should be collected in the cities. The solution
approved by the Assembly was the appointment of individual collec-
tors in each city, and, though the text has to be restored (Il. 8-g), it
seems clear that these collectors would be held personally responsible.
It was once widely thought that they were Athenian, but Antiphon’s
statement quoted from his speech concerning the tribute of Samo-
thrace is explicit: 7péfnoar yap éxdoyfis map’ nuiv ols mAeiora édoker
xpjuara eivac (frag. 52, Thalheim). This decree puts the matter
beyond doubt.

Collectors are to be appointed in each city [and in the gap between
the first and second fragment we may assume that their functions
and responsibilities were defined]. There follow (10-25), as in the
Kleinias decree, procedures to ensure that the new measure will be
effective. An Assembly is to be convened every year after the Dionysia
(when tribute should normally be paid) for the hellenotamiai to make
a report on the year’s response of the cities (10-15). Five men are to
be sent each year to exact tribute from defaulters, and the hellenotamiai
are to put up lists of defaulters, and of payers, on wooden boards in
front of [the Metroon, the platform, or the statues of the tribal heroes
in the Agora] (15-20). The decree is then applied with certain modi-
fications to (or, on Meritt’s view, instructions are given to promote
a similar decree about) payments by Samos, Thera, and other cities
(with similar obligations) which are not tribute payments (20—-4). In
the case of Samos these are probably instalments of her war indemnity
(see p. 151). Meritt (DAT 36 f.) plausibly suggests that an indemnity
was also imposed on Thera when she was brought into the empire
in 431 or 430 (recorded in the list of 429-8, ATL, list 26. III. 22,
probably to be restored in the list of 430-29, list 25. IL. 24). Thera
differs from Samos in paying tribute as well as indemnity. The decree
is to be set up on the Acropolis by the prytany now in office (ll. 24 f.).
A short rider follows, demanding another meeting of the Assembly
on the next morning; the intention of the proposer was probably to
ensure that the decree of Kleonymos was carried out effectively;
some details may have been disputed.

A second decree is then recorded, presumably passed at the meeting
required by the rider to the first decree. It may have been proposed
by Kleonymos, for his name fills the space and he proposed another
decree on the same day (SEG x. 73). The early lines are lost; what
survives is concerned primarily with the judicial arrangements re-
quired to make the original decree effective. Anyone guilty of obstruct-
ing the ‘tribute decree’ (requiring the allies to appoint collectors)
may be prosecuted by anyone from the city concerned. The case
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is to be reported to the émperyral (cf. ATL ii. D 11. 42) who are to
take it to a heliastic court at Athens within a month from the return
of the kAnripes (summoners), and the court is to decide the penalty
(37-51). The heralds to be appointed by the prytaneis acting with the
Boule are to be sent during the present prytany, so that collectors
may be appointed and their names recorded in the Council House
(51-6). The first decree had merely instructed the prytaneis to set up
the decree on the Acropolis; formal provision is now made for the
poletai to make the contract (56 f.). The larger letters of the two
lines below the decree signify the title (cf. Adpros in No. 52).

The Kleonymos responsible for this decree is almost certainly to be
identified with the Kleonymos who moved a decree in favour of
Methone in the first prytany of 426-5 (No. 65, 1. 34). It is probable
that he was a member of the Boule in this year and that our decree
should be dated in the second prytany of 426-5 (cf. No. 72, L. 6).
We cannot, however, prove that he moved it as a probouleuma, for
the only certain sign of a probouleuma in the fifth century is the
amendment formula 7a pév dMa xafldmep 7éc Bodei, which Meritt
restored before 1. 10 in DAT and ATL, but which he has abandoned
now that the new fragment has confirmed Wilhelm’s restoration in
1. 26: 7[a pév dA]Aa kaBdmep KAedvup|[os ; itis not, however, certain that
Td pév dA\a xabdmrep o Seiva was never used to amend a probouleuma.
Kleonymos is one of Aristophanes’ favourite targets, a coward, glutton,
and liar (for references see P4 8680, i. 580). His politics were probably
those of Cleon (see especially Wasps, 592 £.), and his decrees show that
he deserves more serious consideration than Aristophanes’ gibes would
suggest.

The tribute collectors may have provided a precedent for the ap-
pointment of collectors of first-fruits in the cities for the Eleusinian
Mysteries (No. 73).

69 (66)
Reassessment of the Tribute of the Athenian Empire:

425—-4 B.C.

Forty-three fragments of a marble stele, now in EM, reconstructed with
plaster.

Developed Attic letters. Stoichedon 70. Phot.: The Athenian Assessment of
425 B.C. (Meritt and West), 3-31; ATL i. 107-17.

IG i2, 63; Meritt and West, The Athenian Assessment of 425 B.C.; McGregor,
TAPA Ixvi (1935) 146-64; Meritt and Wade-Gery, AJP lvii (1936)
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377-94; ATL i. A 9; Meritt, Epigraphica Attica (1940), 131-8; ATL ii. A 9;
Dow, TAPA Ixxii (1941) 70-84; Béquignon and Will, RA xxxv (1950) 5-34;
Gomme, HCT iii. 500—4 (1956).

O [eo]

d[xot]s [$]d[po]
&oxoev 1é[t Borér kal 161 épor,. . .vris] émp[vrdveve,...] \ov éypa[u-
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arare, O68i[nmos elme: méudoar répvkas] éx 7oy [....8....hos] dv
xepo[Tovéoet he Bolé és Tal-
s m6)es 8vo [pév én’ "loviav kai Kapiav) 8o 8¢ €ml Opdixev dvo 8¢
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[@]mo vopevi[as xalra T[adra hiva Taxb1é[l] ko $d[plos év 6. IIo[ow-
dewov pevi- he 8¢ PoAé mAéboo]-

(@] xpepaTi{{éro «lai x[ovvexds hiva T]d[xoles y[élvovrar ap [pué T
dMo ¢oepilerar ho dépols: T~

[o]v 8¢ dopo[v oz\eC]o pe moAer viv 'raxcra.vr]ov p,[ ]Se;ua,c € ho[méoov
mpo T6 GTU‘)IXO.VOV aﬂa'y]ov-r-

[es] éap pé 1[is daivleralt dmopla hdore 6oles T[€]s xdpas adu[vdTo ué
mAelo dmdyev: Tévde] 8¢ T[€]-

[v yvopev [kal T0 poé]d[topa td8e kai Tou lopolv] hos dv Taxfé Té
wodel hexdorer dvalypd[dol-

[as] ko yplappareds Té Borés év Svoiv o7)éda[ily Mblvary [kaTabéro
Téu pev év 761 BolAev[Tel-

[p)lot Té[v 8¢ éu mSAer: dmopofoodvrov 8¢] holc] moderal, (o 8¢ dpyvpiov
mapaoxdvrov] hov «[o]-

daxpér[ac: 76 8¢ dovmrov dmodaivey Téor mGA[€]aw mepi 6 P[opo mpo Top
Iavafevaiov 7]6p pely]-

dov* éaldyev 8¢ Téu mpuraveiav héris dv] Tv[y]xdver mpur[avevosa Tas
rayoes kara Illavab¢]-

vaia- [éav 8¢ hov mpurdves pe Tte éodyolor €[s] Tov déuov klai Teép
BoAév kai 70 Sikaot]épiov

mepl 79 [Pdpo pedé ebvs xpepariloo élmi o[Plov avTév, 6P[éAev hexaTov
dpaxuas helpas Té-

(¢ A]feva[iaw hékaoTov T6u m|p[vTavéoy klai 76[¢] Sepooior hlexarov kal
evfvveafor yiijoot

[Bpalxuélor héxaoTov 76y mplurd[veov, kali édv Tis dAos 8i[86¢ paédoy
7€Jou [mdAeor pulé évar 7-

[as] rdyoles kara Il]a[vabévalia 7a pleydAa] émt 1és mpuravelas hérs
dv mplére [mpuralveet, dr-

[t]uos éo{to rall Ta x[péuara] adré 8[eudai]a éo[t]o kai Tés Beb [0
émdérar)ov: éy[aevelyxéro dé T-

adra és [1ov] Oépov [...6.. . is nlplvra[vella émdyayres éme[dav héker
he] orpalTia] és 'rpc"rev é-

35 mépav [mpétlov per(a Ta helpd: éav] ¢ [ué Slanplaxfé. év Tad[Ter

xpepaTi)lev melp)i TovTo MPS[T]-
ov 7é [hvolrepaialt yovvelxds [hélos [dv 8luam{plaxbér émi 7é[s ....8
...]s mpvravelas: éov 8¢ pul-

¢ éxoe[véylkoot & [rov Séulov ¢ [ué] 8ifampd]yo(o]ow émi ooy a[DTéw,
edfvv)éobo pupiaoce Splaypuél-
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ow hé(kaotlos Tép [mpurdvieoy [Pd]po[v hos] Siaroddov émd[ovar és
Ta)s orpalTi]ds Tos 8[é és 8(]-

kas mplookelkAeué[vos daxfléval Alvm[o T6v] Sepooiov kAeré{pov hiva
hle Bo)[é Suxd]oe[c €d8ds €]-

ap pe o[ pfds) doxdol Sakolvé[v: Tals 8[é moplelas Tois képux[or Tots
i6oL yovyypdpoa kata T-

ov hép[rov 7o]s Tdx[Tas héols 76 molpe[vhéclov[rall hiva pé adf.....
o T4eiann.. hov 8¢ répuxes]

Tas 7d[xoles Téot T[dAear érrlalvaylka[abévtlo[v hdlmo dv Soxélt .. ...
S & hé T 8¢ mel-

pi T6v [7)dxceov ka[i 76 Poediopalro[s Téor] w[dAeot] xpé Aéy[eofar
mepl TovTO TOV Sépov Poelp-

ileala]e xai édv 7[v dMo éodyooi] Mov mpurdves melpi 76 8éovros:
hémos 8¢ dv Tou $pdopov] amd-

[yloow [Alac mwoes [émperéobov how aTpareyol €06V]s hér[av yovvrdyoet
he Bolé T]év TdxoL-

[v 78] ¢gd[plo hiva é& [t6L Séuor dpyvpiov hukavov és Top] woA[epov: Tos
8¢ arpareyos| xpéabar m-

[epi 76 P)dpo kata[orépael kal’ éxaoTov éviavtov éyoer|d[cavras kaTa
yév kali 8dAarray mp-

[6Tov mda]a Se € &[s Tas oTpla[Tias € és dAo Ti dvaliokev: év 8¢ Té
hédpas 7]és Polés Té& mpd-

[rec mepi] T[o]UTo g[iel dik]as [éoaydvrov dvev Tés éAaias kal T]6v GAAov
Sukaorepiov éap p-

[é SukaoTdv] mps[Tov dukaod[vrov éodyev doepilerar ho) Séufos] Tols
3¢ képuyar Tols 6oL 7-

[op pioBov] amod[dvrov holt x[odarpérac. . . .Q..... elnle: ra péfv] da
kabBdmep Té Boé: Tas

[6é Tdyaes] hdaar [Gv kat]d m[oAw. ... .. £ TR 765 mp|vrdve[s] hoi
av TéT€ TVYXAVOOL TTPUT-

[avedovr)es kal To[v ypalup[aTéa 7€ Bodés...7... € T]o ducaorépiov

] hérav mepi T6v Tdx0-

[eov & K]dmos dv a[vras d]vB[opodoydvrar hoi BikaoTall v Edoyolev] Téu
Bolé kai 6 8éuor, A-

[lyels elmpurdvev[e, PiN|vn[mos éypappdreve,. .. 7. . . Jopos émreo|Tdre],
Odbunrmos elme homds

[eov mS)Aear pdpos [érdx|fle émi T)és [Borés héw Ildewrilas mpbros
(éypa]ppdreve émi Zrparox-
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[Aéos] dpxovros Bo[v kai mavhom|Aiav dmdyev és Ilavaflévaa Ta
we[ydAa] hamdoas: meumdvrov
(¢ év] 1é mouméL [kabBdmep dmoi]k[owwvy Kata Tdde érayoer Tou Po[pov
1éJot wéAeow he Bol(¢]
hé. [II\]eworias ﬂ[po‘rog éypappld[Teve .. ... II...... ’]ﬂi Zrparo-
kA[éos dpyovros émi [t6]v [éo]-
ayoy[éov hots Kaf....8 or 10....éyplofupdreve...g or 7....s.

Our text is based on the revision of Meritt and West’s original text in
ATL ii. 40f.; but at some points we agree with Béquignon and Will
(RA xxxv (1950) 5 ff.) in preferring the earlier restorations of ATL 1. 154 f.
L. 4: méudoar képvras] éx Ty [piobordv ATL ii; éx 76v [BoAevrdv ATL i,
BW. Neither satisfies. Heralds form a professional class and would not be
members of the Boule; utaforol is very unflattering, roughly corresponding to
‘hireling’ (see Gomme, HCT iii. 502n.1). L 7: kvapedoa 8¢ €loayoyéals
rptdkovra ATL ii; he 8¢ Bolé kai €loayoyéals rxAepoodro ATL i, BW.
1. 8: you[yypapparéa éxs hamdvr]ov ATLiand ii; éx apév ad)rév BW: é 8¢
BloAeé 7ov Ppdpov hedé]gbo [hoi Tdycoor déka ATL. 1.9: dp’ & &[v harpe-
Oévres Tvyydvoor éyypadadvrov] ATL i, BW; ad’ & a[v howpeboor dpopo-
KoTes dvaypa¢adwov] ATL ii. ). 12: hoi] éofaly[oyés émfuue[AeOévrov 16
¢dpo xa.ﬂa.-nep dv ¢oe]|pioeTar ho [déuos ATL ii; we follow ATL i, BW
L 13: émdvaykes 8¢ ho ap]xoy ka[il hlo 7ro1\ep.ap[xos xvaexsaGov Tas
8ixas] ATL i; hofiros 8¢ kal ho dplyov Kali hlo ‘rro)\ep,ap[xos dvakpivdvrov
ATL ii. The rcstoratton in the text is an 1mprovcrncnt in ATL iv, p. ix,
on a suggestion by BW.  1l. 14f.: élav 8¢ kot rdkrar ué Tdrroge Téat] |
modeo[s ATL ii; élav 8¢ pe edbds ypepariloow 7éoi]| morea[s ATL i, BW.
1. 16: [vopolBéralt neatly fills the space, but the responsibility of estab-
lishing a new court does not seem appropriate to vouoférar (nor is the
office otherwise known at Athens until the last years of the century). We
should expect the thesmothetai to have been appointed. Perhaps they were, and
the mason left a letter out, ? fe(o)uo]béralt. 1. 18: Olvovros 76 ITjoar-
8e[16)vos pevds: x[peparilev 8¢ mepl 76 Ppdpo €bds ATL i, BW. 1 20:
xlovvexés ATL. 1 28: «fai ué ¢poepilovrar duixaor]épiov ATL ii; «[ai
're‘y BoAév kai 70 dukaarlépiov ATL i, BW. 1. 30: A)fevg[iar 7éu Niker
7ov y|plapparéa ATLi,BW. 1l 34 and 36 For the tribe name see below.
1. 38f.: We follow Bannier, ATLi, BW.; ros 8[e Kepv]lkas ﬂp[ooxe]K)\epe[vos
ayfléva[t ATL ii. L. 41: hiva pé av[v'ot. draxtol ioor ATL ii; hwa pé
ad[roreAés amioow ATLi,BW. 1 42: hd]mo dv Soké[L Tois dpyoar dveimréy
ATLii; hdlmo dv Soxéfs 76¢ Séuot amodalver ATLi, BW. 1. 53: 8eddoar
é& 710 Sukaorépiov ATL ii; épiévar és T]6 Suxaotépiov ATL i, BW, but this
is the language of appeal. éopépev would be more appropriate. 1. 59: xai
he é\aia élmi ZrparoxA[éos BW following Schéll. The space, however,
is almost certainly to be filled by a demotic, both here and in the following
line.

Though more than half of this decree is missing, and though much
of the detail depends on restoration that is far from secure, the length



69. TRIBUTE REASSESSMENT: 425-4 B.C. 193

of the line is known and the main provisions are clear. The Athenians
order a new assessment. Ten assessors are to be selected by the Boule
and sworn in, and must draw up within five days the list of cities to
be assessed. Heralds are to be sent out, two to each of the four districts
of the empire, to announce the assessment and to require the cities
to send representatives to Athens in Maimakterion (November—
December). A new jury court of 1,000 is to be set up and eisagogeis
are to be appointed to be responsible for the hearing of tribute cases.
The court for hearing these cases shall be in session throughout
Posideion (January-February) and must complete its work by the
end of the month. The main work of assessment is theirs; the final
responsibility is shared by the Boule. The decree also looks forward.
In future there must be a reassessment every four years at the time
of the great Panathenaia and the prytaneis in office at the time will
be held responsible and heavily fined if this is not done. There is also
a clause (46-50) probably allowing for individual changes of assess-
ment in years when there was no general assessment. (Some con-
troversial details will be discussed.below.)

The main purpose of the decree is to raise money for the war: ‘they
shall not assess a smaller tribute for any city than it was previously
paying, unless owing to the poverty of the territory they cannot pay
more’ (212, as restored). Below the decree the cities were listed with
their new assessments and there is no doubt that this instruction
dominated proceedings in Posideion. At the foot of the list the grand
total was recorded, but the first letter is missing. The tribute de-
manded from the empire was either g6o-1,000 T. or 1,460-1,500 T.
(see p. 199). By 1935 sufficient evidence had accumulated to make the
higher figure inevitable. Two district totals in large part survive. The
Hellespontine district, whose assessment before the war was not more
than 85 T, is now required to pay between 250and 300 T'. (H K ®[---) ;
the Thracian district’s total is raised from ¢. 130 T. to between 310 and
350 T. (MK H4&[- -) ; and the island district, complete or nearly com-
plete, though the total is not preserved, is required to pay at least
160 T. in place of a pre-war ¢. 60 T. (omitting Aegina, occupied by
Athens since 431 and no longer paying tribute). The minimum com-
bined total for these three districts is 720 T., which, if the lower total
were right, would leave a maximum of 280 T. for the Ionian/Carian
district, and two new-groups of cities, the Aktaian cities opposite
Lesbos on the mainland and cities in the Euxine, which together
were assessed at not less than 8o T. A balance of ¢. 200 T. only is
left for Ionia/Caria, whose assessment before the war was not lesg
than 150 T. Existing figures in this district show, as we should expect,
that Ionia/Caria was not given such singular concessions; Kaunos
for instance is raised from a pre-war  T. to 10 T., Pedasos from 2 to

814266 o



194 69. TRIBUTE REASSESSMENT: 425—4 B.C.

3 T., Syme from 1,800 dr. to g3 T. The grand total must have been
more than 1,460 T.

This great increase was achieved mainly by a revolutionary re-
vision in which very few states were unaffected; most had their
tributes doubled or trebled, but the wide variety in proportional in-
crease shows that, as the decree requires, cases were individually con-
sidered. The list also contained many names that had not appeared
for a very long time, such as minor Carian cities which lapsed in the
forties ; we may infer that all cities which had ever paid were listed.
Other states were included that are not known to have been assessed
before. Melos is the most conspicuous example, required to pay
15 T., though it was neutral at the beginning of the war (Thuc. ii.
g. 4), resisted Athenian aggression successfully in 426 (Thuc. iii.
g1. 1-3), and fought for independence in 416. There is also, at the
end of the list, a substantial group of cities in the Euxine. No tribute
payment for the Euxine is recorded in the pre-war lists, but it is
possible that they were included in the assessment of 428. The Aktaian
cities, listed after the Hellespontine district, had been taken by
Athens from Mytilene in 427 (Thuc. iii. 50. 4), and were probably
specially assessed then. In the thirties the number of cities recorded
in the annual lists of aparcha: never exceeded 175. In 425 not less than
380 and possibly more than 400 were assessed.

The assessment of 425 was in more respects than its scale extra-
ordinary. It was not in a Great Panathenaic year, and it was intro-
duced so late that representatives could not be expected to come to
Athens from the cities until the winter (Maimakterion). Some special
explanation is required, and most scholars have attributed the assess-
ment to the influence of Cleon. Gomme (HCT iii. 500 ff.) has em-
phasized that for this there is no positive evidence; the silence of
Thucydides, he thinks, and even more of Aristophanes, who in 424
made Cleon a central figure in his Knights, is barely consistent with
this view. The indirect arguments, however, remain very strong
indeed. Whatever the precise date of the decree, it was passed within
three months of Cleon’s spectacular success on Sphakteria, when his
reputation at Athens was at its height (he was still popular enough
to be elected general in 424). If Meritt and Wade-Gery are right
(AFP Ivii (1936) 377-94), the influence of Cleon’s capture of the
Spartans was direct and immediate, but their thesis raises difficulties.
In the middle of the decree (1. 34), a prytany with six letters assuming
that ke before it was spelt with the aspirate (Oineis or Aegeis) is
required to bring ‘this business’ before the ¢kkiesia and carry it through
before the end of its period of office, under threat of heavy penalties;
but for the prytany under which the decree was in fact passed (1. 3)
seven and not six letter-spaces are available, Leontis or Aiantis. Though
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there is no explicit record preserved in our sources, it is virtually certain
that the order of prytanies was not established at the beginning of the
year and that the name of the next prytany was unknown, except by
elimination in the ninth, until the end of its predecessor’s term
(Ferguson, The Athenian Secretaries, 19-27; Brillant, Les Secrétaires
Athéniens, 23 f.). The business was to be brought before the ekklesia
on the second day after the [return] of the expedition (34-5). Since
the terms of reference imply that the prytany will be nearing the end
of its term when the business is submitted to the ekklesia, Meritt and
Wade-Gery infer that the introduction of the decree was delayed
beyond the second prytany into the third. This delay they explain
by Cleon’s movements. They suggest that the probouleuma was
drafted in the Boule immediately the news of the surrender reached
Athens, but that Cleon took longer than had been expected in return-
ing home. When the fighting was done there was less need for haste
and, though he fulfilled his promise by returning to Athens within
twenty days, they were three or four days out in their calculation.
This is a possible explanation, buf not in itself probable, and there is
a further objection. If this reconstruction is right, a stele was set up
on the Acropolis which said that the members of the [Oineis] prytany
would be very heavily fined if they did not do what it was already
known they had not done (1. 34-8).

Other views therefore must be seriously considered. If in the two
places (3 and 34) different tribes are indeed mentioned, then it is
possible that the tribe of 1. 3 is Leontis Pryt. II, followed by Oineis
Pryt. ITI in 1. 34, and that the decree was passed on the last day of
Leontis when it was known that Oineis was to follow. This, however,
though formally possible, perhaps relies too much on coincidence.
An alternative is to believe that in 1. 34 the mason wrote é Aéovris,
though the aspirate is not dropped elsewhere in this inscription. This
possibility, however, is strengthened if in 1. 36 we restore, instead of
émi 1é[s elpepéve]s mpuraveias, which we do not think can mean ‘the
said prytany’, émi 7é[s Aeovrido]s mpuravelas, the more normal for-
mulation.

If this cardinal point in the argument of Meritt and Wade-Gery
is questioned we may also question the close association of the decree
with Cleon’s success at Sphakteria. An alternative has been urged by
McGregor, who argued that the evidence pointed to Nikias’ expedi-
tion against Corinth (7APA 1935, 146 f.). Though some of his argu-
ments were convincingly refuted by Meritt and Wade-Gery, his case
is worth restating in a revised form. Meritt and Wade-Gery’s case
rests primarily on the time-table that they have reconstructed from
Thucydides; if, however, we follow Gomme (HCT iii. 478, 719), we
shall prefer McGregor’s conclusion. There is roughly a month’s
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difference between the two time-tables, and the main reason for the
discrepancy lies in the interpretation of Thucydides’ indications of
time at the beginning of Book IV. It is generally agreed that in the
first year of the war the Spartans invaded Attica towards the end of
May, when the corn was ripe (rod oirov dkpalovros, Thuc. ii. 19. 1).
In 425 they invaded at roughly the same time as the Syracusans
attacked Messene (émvyvyvouévov Bépovs mept oirov éxBolijv, when the
corn was in the ear, Thuc. iv. 1. 1). When the Spartans hastily with-
drew from Attica, Thucydides says that a severe shortage of food
was a contributory factor; for they had invaded early and the corn
was still green (dua 8¢ mpey éofaldvres kai Tob alrov ém yAwpod Svros
éomanlov Tpodijs Tois moldois, Thuc. iv. 6. 1). Meritt and Wade-Gery
hold that ‘early’ is to be taken with reference to the condition of the
grain, rather than to dates by civil calendar or Julian reckoning. The
Spartans invaded, they think, at roughly the normal date. Gomme is
more probably right in holding that the invasion was earlier in the
calendar than usual. The comparison of Thuc. iv. 2. 1 with iv. 1. 1
supports him. There is one further gain if we accept Gomme’s time-
table in which Cleon brings his Spartan prisoners to Athens at the
end of July or the beginning of August. McGregor argued that the
second decree of Thoudippos, which required all the allies included
in the assessment to bring standard offerings to the Great Panathenaia,
and which was passed when Aegeis was prytany, must have been
later than Posideion, during which month appeals against assess-
ments were to be heard in the special court established by the main
decree. It was therefore later than Prytany IV, and the six-lettered
tribe that the report of the logistai requires for the fourth prytany
(No. 72. 18-19) must be Oineis, which should be restored in our
decree at 1. g4. This is the most natural way to understand the aorist
in the second decree, homdo|[ea mé]Aeor Pdpos [érdy]fe; neither of
the alternatives suggested by Meritt and Wade-Gery is convincing.
Certainly the clause might refer to the preliminary assessment by the
Tdrrat, which could be complete within a week of the decree, but it is
much more likely to refer to the final assessment confirmed by the
Boule after appeals have been heard. The alternative explanation—
that érdyfe is an epistolary aorist, ‘used in relation to the time when
the duties named in the main verb must be performed’, is even less
attractive. But though we believe that the expedition referred to in
the main decree is more probably that of Nikias than that of Cleon,
the date is still sufficiently near to Cleon’s spectacular triumph
to justify the belief that his political followers were primarily re-
sponsible for it.

The association with the followers of Cleon may also be reflected
in the tone of the decree, for this is perhaps the strongest decree that
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has survived from the fifth century. The executive is threatened with
penalties at every turn, in a manner reminiscent of, but more intensive
than, the Coinage decree (No. 45) and the decree of Kleinias (No. 46).
The polemical tone of most of the clauses presupposes opposition,
and a strong determination to override it. This is the bullying tone
that gives Aristophanes so much scope in the Knights. It may also be
relevant to emphasize that the sequence of clauses is extremely un-
systematic; one has the impression that the text was drafted by an
inexperienced man. Wade-Gery and Meritt have pointed out (op. cit.
392 n. 36) that in Speech IX of Isaeus there is a Cleon, son of Thou-
dippos, of the right age to be the son of our Thoudippos. His sugges-~
tion that Thoudippos may have married a daughter of Cleon and
named one of his sons after his father-in-law is attractive, for Thou-
dippos is a rare name.

Some of the details of the assessment procedure outlined in the
decree remain uncertain, and not only because there are many gaps
in our text; Athenian decrees are considerably less precise than
Roman, and much that we should like to know is taken for granted
and not specified. The first provision of the decree is that heralds
should be sent out to the cities of the empire requiring them to send
representatives to Athens in Maimakterion. Much later in the decree
it 1s laid down that the heralds are to announce in the cities ‘the
making of the assessments’ (rds 7d[xoes, meaning the news that there
is to be an assessment, not the assessment fixed for each city, cf.
Il. g1 £.), and the demos is to prescribe by vote what the heralds are
to say about the assessment (a strongly democratic feature ; one would
have thought that the Boule would have been better suited). We infer
that representatives are to come to Athens from all cities on the asses-
sors’ list, and not only those who wish to appeal against their-assess-
ment. Meanwhile, at Athens the ten assessors would first have drawn
up their list of cities and then (though this is not specified in the
decree) assigned assessments to each, based presumably on the rough
knowledge that was available in the Boule of the cities’ resources -
and on the general injunction to increase the figures. The cities’ re-
presentatives, hearing at Athens what was proposed, had the right
of appeal to a special court of 1,000. A similar court, but of 1,500, is
recorded in the quota-list of 429 (Lepper, F7HS Ixxxii (1962) 33 f.
suggests that the heading in question refers not to the current assess-
ment of 430 but to 434). It would be interesting to know when the
Athenians introduced the principle of appeal against assessment to
an Athenian court. It is not likely to have been in force while tribute
was paid to Delos, nor immediately after the transfer of the treasury
from Delos to Athens in 454. The assessment of 450 is a possible
context, especially if peace was made with Persia in that year. Perhaps,
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however, 446 is a more likely date, when Athens, after the shocks of
Koroneia and the revolts of Euboea and Megara, was prepared to
make concessions to retain her hold over her ‘allies’ (see p. 86). This
may be what is meant when the Chalkidians, after the crushing of
their revolt in 446, are required to include in their oath: xai 7ov
ddpov hvmroreds Abevalowow, hov | dv melfo Abevalos (No. 52, 1. 25-7).
The decree does not make it clear that only appeal cases go to court,
but common sense demands it, and the use of the term 8wadikdoiac
implies a decision between two claims, in this case the assessments
proposed by the Athenian takta: and the allies’ counter-proposals (for
the view that all tribute went before the Heliaia, see BW, pp. 14 f.).
When the assessment has been finally approved by the Boule, the
generals, according to reasonable restoration, are to be at once re-
sponsible for seeing that the cities bring their tribute; it is interesting
to note that Thucydides records the activities of a squadron of vijes
dpyvpoAdyor operating in the winter of 425—4 and the summer of 424
(Thuc. iv. 50. 1, 75).

Of the next clause, the penultimate of the decree, very little is pre-
served. It seems to provide for extraordinary assessments of individual
cities by the Boule in the light of an annual review by the generals of
the anticipated military and naval expenses of the year. The pro-
cedure in these extraordinary assessments is to be simple. No taktai,
eisagogeis, or special court are to be appointed ; the work will be con-
fined to the Boule unless the Assembly votes that these assessments
should go first before a popular court. After a short clause dealing
with the pay of the heralds a rider is added, the sense of which is con-
troversial (ll. 51—7). It seems to be laid down that certain assessments
are to be referred to the court in order that the jurors may concur.
According to ATL (iii. 76) ‘assessments which have been decided after
appeal and which the Boule includes in its final list must be reported
back to the court. Previously (ll. 14-16) the taktai have been ordered
to make such assessments in accordance with the decisions of the
court. The rider now gives to the court the opportunity to see that
its decisions have been carried out by the taktai.” We think it more
probable that the rider refers to the extraordinary assessments of the
penultimate clause. It is a democratic insistence that the Boule shall
not have the final word ; their recommendations must be submitted
to the popular court for their approval.

A second and substantially later decree, proposed also by Thou-
dippos, prescribes that all the cities that have been assessed are to
bring cow and panoply to the Great Panathenaia. This requirement
has been thought, by Mattingly (Hist. x (1961) 153) and others, to
be an innovation, referred to soon after by the decree of Kleinias
(No. 46, 1. 41 f.), which is primarily concerned with the tightening
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up of tribute collection. In our commentary on that decree we have
given reason for dating it before the Peloponnesian War, and probably
in the forties. The instruction in the assessment decree of 425 is better
interpreted as the application of a current rule to all the cities on the
assessment list, including many who have either never paid tribute
before, or not paid for many years.

Below the decree the cities with their new assessments are hsted in
four columns. The districts are in a new order (Islands, Ionia—Caria,
Hellespont, Thrace) and include two headings not found before. The
Aktaian cities, added as an appendix to the Hellespont (col. iii.
1. 124 ff.) are on the mainland opposite Lesbos, and were taken by
Athens from Mytilene when her revolt was crushed in 427 (Thuc.
iti. 50. 3). No Euxine names (here an appendix to Thrace) have
survived from any earlier list, but the evidence for the years from 428
to 425 is negligible; they may have been incorporated in 428. Each
district list is followed by a district total, and the grand total is re-
corded at the bottom of the stele. There is a margin of error in cal-
culating the number of cities now assessed. We can only roughly
estimate the number of cities occupying two lines; more important,
the gaps between the districts cannot be securely determined. The
ATL text assumes eight uninscribed lines after the island total, and
two other substantial gaps, after the Ionian district and after the
Aktaian cities, which immediately follow the Hellespontine total.
The main reason is the difficulty otherwise of filling out the Aktaian
appendix. Dow, however, emphasizes that the normal practice in
tribute quota-lists is to leave no such gap, and we are inclined to
follow him (Dow, TAPA Ixxii (1941) 70-84; see also ATL ii. 43 n.).
The ATL text allows for ¢. 380 cities; if Dow is right, there could
be up to 410. In either case there are considerably more names than
the 341 otherwise known (though in no single year, so far as we know,
had the number of cities recorded as paying exceeded 190).

We give the district totals, the island district, and an extract from
the Ionian-Carian panel.

h[eMeamovrio ddpo [@parkio Ppdpo]

kep[dAaiov) [kedpdracolv: HHHA[-
HHR[--- ' Phot.: ATL i. 116, fig. 167.

Phot.: ATL i. 115, fig. 164.

[kepdAaliov [7]6 xovpmavros: [¥ M HHHBPA[- - -

Phot.: ATL i. 117, fig. 170.
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From col. i.
Neoworirds ¢pdpo[s]

Idpifo]e (18)
AR Ndyoleo]e (6%)
A Avdp[io] (6)
65 A Méwo[i] —
FTTTT Ziwfod] (3)
A *Eperpi[és] (3)
m Ocpaifo] —
A Keioli] (4)
70 A Kapio[rior) (5)
4 XaAxi[8és] (3)
AT Kb [od] (3)
L Tév[]o[e] (2)
TT Zr[v]pés (1)
75 [TT] M[v]xdw[ot] (1)
(TT] [ Zepiols] (x)
[T] *Ierac (3,000 dr.)
[T] vacat Aués (2,000 dr.)
T Abevirar (2,000 dr.)
8 T Zpioe (1,500 dr.)
XX Tpvyyés (1,000 dr.)
X ‘Pevaiés (300 dr.)
XX Auaxpés am(o) (800 dr.)
Xalidéovr
85 X Avagpaio —
vacat Kepia All] o
XX DoAéyavdpos —
HHH Béfwa —
X Kipolos —
go X Zwwérae _
H Iogi8etov —
év EdBolas
Aud[kplioe —
TXX o EdBolaly]
95 vacat (hled[aeari[és]
TTTT (ko[ év Aéuvod] (3)
[vacat] [Mupwaiod] (13)
[T] ["TpBpeot] (1)
[Necroriké ¢épo]
100 [keddAaiov]

[HRPATTTHHHHALI]
Figures in brackets after the city-name are from the assessments of
the thirties, and are in talents, except where stated.
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From the Ionian—Carian panel, col. ii, Il. 138-57

140

145

150

155

X
M
X

X

mT

TT
TT
XXXX
XXX
XXX

Kapug[vdes]
Bpvxdvrio
TapBavés
Mivéio

mapa Téppepa
*Edpiés “Yueooés

Kvpopés
Té)os
Kelévdepss
*Irvpa
Zpe
IT{e)d{a)oés
hvdaiés
’EXaidaion

*EpvBpaiov

[‘Iepa mapa

[Z)dvpéas
[Kpvéls
[Aomev]dos

(én HapdlvAia
Of these cities, ITeSaoés, hvdaiés,

(500 dr.)
(500 dr.)

(?
(500 dr.)

(1,800 dr.)
(?)

(100 dr.)

(2,000 dr.)

201

‘Ypeooés are not recorded on

any fragments of the quota-lists after 446. Of the joint payers,
*Edpiés are not recorded earlier. ‘Ypeooés had in the first two periods

paid 1,200 dr.;

Kuvpopés (more commonly ‘Ypopés) paid 2,500 dr.

before 438. Among those enrolled for the first known time Kelen-
deris (1. 146) and Aspendos (1. 156) are east of the Chelidonian Isles,
a region generally regarded as in the Persian sphere.

Athens honours Herakleides of Klazomenai:
424—3 B.C.

70

The lower part of a marble stele, found on the Acropolis; now in EM.

Tonic letters of the early fourth century, stoichedon g1. Phot.:

Petirka,

The Formula for the Grant of Enktesis in Attic Inscriptions (Prague, 1966),

PL 1.

IG ii2. 8; Foucart, BCH xii (1888) 163—9; Kohler, Hermes, xxvii (1892)
68—78; West, AJP lvi (1935) 72; Wade-Gery, Essays, 208; Stockton, Hist.

viii (1959) 74-9; Pecirka, op. cit., 22-5.
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Ynjdlopa T68e k|-
[al 76 mpdrepov yevdpevov ‘HparAeldn:]
dvaypdifar Tov [ypapparéa ths Boliis kal-
i Bévas év méder.

&otev T Poddit ifal TdL Sfpar. . .6. .. ]
..s émpurdvevey, X[ . .. . éypapudrever),
5 [NleoxAeidns émeor[dre,.. . ... 12...... ]

[elJmev: ‘Hpardeidny [rov KXalopéviov av]-

[aypldpas 76y ypapplaréa Tis BoXijs mpot]-
[evo]v kai edepyér(v kabdm dv Tde Sjuw]-

[

[

[@ou a]wip éori ayal[os els Tov Sfpov Tov]
[A6nvaiwy. Bokvdldy[s elme: Ta pév dAda k-
[aBd]mep THt Bolij- émfedn) B¢ oi mpéaPes]

[of 7]apa Paciréws T|ovres dyyéMoor ‘H]-

v o]kt kal Bévar €v moder, émedn) € éml-

10 [dnolev Tas Abnvaiw[v mpeofeias kai év m]-

15 [pax)eldny cvumpdr{Tev éavrois mpofv]-
[nws] és Te Tagmovdas [Tas mpos PaciAéa €]-
[s 7€ d]Ao & Tv émayyédetav, évar ‘HparAe-
(] yijs éyxmow ka[l oikias Abjvmoi]-
[v ko a)réXetay kabdmlep Tois dMots mpl-

20 [ofévolis: Kal édp mo Biaflwt Bavdrwt dmol-
[0dvme, évar 7)epl adTé [ Tipoplav Kab]-

We have added letters to 3, 12, 13, 16, 20, 22. 1. 20-1: We follow
Wilhelm, Sitzb. Wien. ccxvii, 5, 23f. In 21-2 [«af|dmep Abyvaiois dlya-
y[éypamrar would fit, but is unparalleled.

At the top of the stone there survive a few letters from the end of
a decree, and below, separated by a space, a second decree honouring
Herakleides, who is to have the title of proxenos and benefactor for his
services to Athens. A rider mentions the King of Persia, a treaty, and
probably envoys. The lettering suggests the early fourth century,
and Foucart identified this Herakleides with Herakleides of Byzantium,
who was similarly honoured for helping Thrasybulus in 389 to recover
Byzantium (Dem. xx. 58); the treaty was the King’s Peace of 387.
Kéhler more convincingly advocated Herakleides of Klazomenai,
who was elected general by the Athenians (Plat. Jon 541 d) and was
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also responsible for raising Assembly pay from 2 to 3 obols (Arist.
A6. IToA. 41); appropriately he was nicknamed 6 Bacileds™ (ibid.).
The treaty he identified with Andocides’ treaty of friendship with
Persia negotiated by an embassy in which his uncle Epilykos served
(Andoc. iii. 29). Herakleides was honoured for services rendered to
the Athenian envoys. The fourth-century lettering Kéhler explained
as a copy of a fifth-century decree destroyed by the Thirty (cf. Tod,
vol. ii, no. 98), added to a later decree perhaps conferring citizenship.
Kohler’s conclusions were considerably strengthened by Wade-Gery’s
further identifications. Andocides’ uncle Epilykos could be the first
secretary of the Boule in 424-3; the president of the Assembly that
voted the decree was probably Neokleides, secretary of Aegeis in
424-3, and the mover of the rider, Thucydides, treasurer of Athena
in the same year (Essays 207 f.). A treaty with Darius, in his first year,
towards the end of 424~3 made good historical sense.

In the course of a strong attack on the Peace of Kallias, D. Stockton
has revived Foucart’s identification with Herakleides of Byzantium
(Hist. viii (1959) 74 ff.), but there remain decisive objections: (1) In
1. 6 the ethnic has to be added after the name ; 7év KAalopéviov gives
precisely the number of letters required. Stockton suggests Tov éx
Bvlavriov, which must be rejected because the cutter uses o for ov
in @okvdid[xns, in l. 12, and would almost certainly have inscribed
7ov Bvl{dvriov. (2) Realizing that the Athenians were extremely un-
likely to reward anyone for helping to secure the King’s Peace, which
was a humiliation to them, Stockton suggests that the king in question
might have been either Seuthes or Medokos, but no Thracian king
would be called Baculeds without qualification: Baciulevs, standing
alone, must mean the Persian King. (3) Demosthenes says that
Herakleides of Byzantium was voted the title of mpd€evos and edepyérns
and given complete drelela. These honours are recorded in our decree,
but with them also is yfjs éyxrnois (see p. 263), which is not mentioned
by Demosthenes.

Raubitschek, while accepting the treaty, dates it, and with it our
decree, in 415 (Gk. Rom. Byz. Stud., v (1964) 156); his hypothesis
seems to us insufficiently strong to outweigh the evidence collected
by Wade-Gery (see also Andrewes, Hist. x (1961) 3, n. 6).
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71 (73)

Decree concerning the Priestess of Athena Nike:
424—3 B.C.

On the reverse of the stele which bears No. 44 (g.v.); now in EM.
1. 1-6 (to kes) have developed Attic letters; the remainder, by a dif-
ferent hand, Ionic. Stoichedon 23. Phot.: Apy. ’Ed. 1897, Pl. 2; Kern 14.
IG 2. 25; Meritt, A 7P lvi (1935) 71; Wade-Gery, Essays, 209; Mattingly,
Hist. x (1961) 169-71; Meritt and Wade-Gery, FHS Ixxxiii (1963) 110 f.

&oyoev Té& Poléw kol 1oL 3é-
pot, Aiyels énpurdveve, Neok-
Aeides éypappdreve, Ayvéde-
pos émeordre, Kalias elme: 7-
5 & luepéar Tés ABevdas Tés Ni-

kes [[P]] mevmjxovra Spaypas Ta-
s yeypoppévas &v it omiA[ni]
amodiddvar Tos kwAakp[éras)],
ot dv kwlaxperdar 6 OlapynA}-

10 [u@vos pmds, T lep[éar Tis Al-
[6nv]aias Ths Niky[s....8....]

In 1. 6 the first hand inscribed &, which was subsequently erased; the
second hand spelt out the figure. For the punctuation in 1l. g-10 see Wil-
helm, Sitzb. Wien. 217. 5 (1939) 63 f.

The earlier decree on the front face of the stone had specified that
the priestess was to receive 50 dr. (a year). It seems that, if she was
appointed in the early forties, as the earlier decree required (No. 44),
her salary had not yet been paid or had been paid irregularly, or by
different officials. Meritt and Wade-Gery (op. cit. 111) think it more
probable that Myrrhine had been paid regularly from the beginning.
“The new decree plans something new about the cult (we can only
guess what) and it begins with a recapitulation about something that
will not be altered by the innovation.” This is a formally possible but
rather forced interpretation. For Mattingly, who dates the earlier
decree ¢. 427, there is no difficulty: ‘As it [the temple] was being
finished certain details about the priestess’ salary were formally
settled.” Still believing in the early forties as the context of the first
decree we infer either that Myrrhine, for reasons we do not under-
stand, had not yet been paid, or that she had been paid at a different
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time of the year. We also doubt whether the original text continued
substantially further; on the front face the extant text has already
reached an amendment, which does not seem to be of major im-
portance.

‘It [sc. the second decree] is doubtless consequent on the news
of the treaty, being a renewal of IG i%. 24 which itself was doubtless
consequent on the news of the treaty with Artaxerxes’ (Wade-Gery,
Essays 209). This may be too confident, but the conjunction of treaty
and decree is probably not coincidence. Kallias, the mover, may be
the grandson of the Kallias who led the Athenian peace embassy
to Susa in 450 or 449 (P4 7826).

The date is given by the secretary Neokleides (see No. 70, and
Wade-Gery, Essays 308 £.).

72 (64)

Loans to the Athenian State from the
Sacred Treasuries:
426—5 to 423—2 B.C.

Eighteen fragments, of which two are uninscribed, of a white marble stele,
found on the Acropolis; now in EM, with the exception of A (il. 108-23),
which is lost. Reworking has removed four letter-spaces on the left and five
or six on the right, and left bevelled edges.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon ; some irregularities must be assumed,
but their extent and reason are in dispute. The aspiratesign is always omitted
in the words éuépa, €xaoros, and évdéxa. Phot. of d, i~p: Meritt, Calendar,
6-24; of ¢: Hesp. iv (1935) 159; of parts of b: Pritchett, Ancient- Athenian
Calendars, Pl. 20, and Hesp. xxxiv, Pl. 57; of parts of ¢ and k: AFP Ixxxv
(1964) 40. Facs. of all fragments except g: Meritt, Calendar, Pl. i; AFD
Pl. xii.

Textual bibliography: IG i2. 324+, 306. Modern study starts with
Meritt, The Athenian Calendar in the Fifth Century. Meritt, AFD 128-51;
Broneer, Hesp. iv (1935) 158 f. (fragment ¢); Meritt, CQ x1 (1946) 60—4;
SEG x. 227+ ; Pritchett and Neugebauer, Calendars of Athens, 94—105;
Meritt, Athenian Year, 60—71; Pritchett, Ancient Athenian Calendars on Stone
(Univ. Calif. Publ. Class. Arch. iv) 270-3, 200-312. Lang, Hesp. xxxiii
(1964) 146-67; Pritcheft, Hesp. xxxiv (1965) 131—47; Lang (with Meritt),
Hesp. xxxiv (1965) 224—47; Lang and Meritt, CQ xviii (1968) 84-94.

[rdde eoyioav]ro hot AoyioTall év Tois TéT|rapow éreow ék Ilavalevaiov
és [ITavaBévara odel]-

[beva: Tdde kol Tapiar mapédoolav Avdpolkdés PAveds kal youv-
dpyovres hel\evorapiass. . ..]
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[..... I0..... ]€t kai yovvdpyoov orpar)eyois hmmokpdrer Xodapyei
kai xov[vdpxoaw émi Tés)

[KexpomiBols mpuravelas Sevré[pas mpv|ravevdoes, Térrapes éuépar

éoav éoeehvfvias, émt 7€)

[s BoAés hé] Meyaxleibes mporos éypapludreve, émi Ebfvvo dpyovros,
Q- Tdkos T[ovToLs éyévero]

[F'I“HF‘AA]AAF'F v Sevrépa ddois en[a 7é€s Klexpomidos devrépas
mputavevdoes, Aoy mai doav hemra €]-

[népar] Té& mpuTavelat, '+ rxos t[odTor v] TTXFHHHHPAA v rpite

3dous émi 1és Iav[diovidos mpural-

[velas] Terdpres mpv[T]avevdoes, [éoeAeXvbvias mévre éuépas Tés

mpvraveios, [ARTTTRMPHALIC 7]-

[6xos 7lovrov v TXMPHHAMEFFF v rlerdpr]e 8d0ts émi Tés Axa-
pavridos mpuraveials oyddes mpurav]-

[evoo]es, mévre €pépas éoededvlivas T€]s mpuravelas, RALR[T|TTT
XXX+ roxos TovTo[v v TXXXXMHHI 2v]

[méum]re 8do1s émi Tés Axapav[Tidos mpluravelas dyddes mpuTavevdoes

éoereNvBvias déxa éuél-

[pas T]és mpuraveias, - Tdkos T[ovrov v]TT TRMHHHHAAAA v

hékre 3éous émt Tés *Epe[xbetbos mpurav)-

[elas] Bexdres mpuTavevdoels, éoedeA]vbvias hemra éuépas Tés mpura-

veias, M T[TTXXX" 7dkos T0V]-

[rois] éyévero XXXXHEAAFRH(H)U Il v kepldratov 76 &pxacfo ava-
Adparos émi Tés AvSp[ox)(eog apxes Ka]

[t xovlvapxdvrov M hr |T| PATRMPHAL |Co 7]oko Keqﬂa)\awv T6L dpyvploL
76t avarofévt(v émi Tés Avdpox]-

[Méos] apxés kai xowapydvrolv STH|FAAAAMFHHF vvvove

Td8e mapédocav hot Ta[piar Pokiddes €]-

(xs Oflo kai xovvdpyovres, émi X[tpalroxAéos dpyovros kai émi Tés

BoAés hé ITNeworias mpéTos v)

[éypapp]dreve, orpateyois mep[i Ile]omdwwesov Ae[pooléver Adrce-

abévos Adidlvaior, émi 7és .. .]-

[tdos| mpuraveias TeTdpres [mpuralvevioes, Tpite é[uélpar Tés mpuTa-

velas éo[ededvbuias, éxs)

o [[Omof]odduo L4 TéKkos TovTo[is éyélvero RMHHHHADY herépa

ddais arpareyois [ Nikiar Nuxepdr]-
[0 Kvdayride: ai yovvdpyo|ow émi] 7és Ilavdiovidos mpvraveias évdres
mpur|avevdoes, wéumT]-
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(et kai] BexdTer éuépar Tés mfpurav]elas éoededvbuias, h'fi * T0K0S TOUTOLS
éyéve[to T TXXXMPHHH v2]

[keddA]aiov 76 dpyalo dvaddu[aTos] émi 7és DoxidSo dpxés Kai
xovvapyovrov H[R2 AR v 1Ko Kepdral-

[cov T8¢ apyvplor T8¢ dvadol[évr] émi Tés Poruddo dpyés rai xovvap-
xovrov T[TTXXXMPHHA vvovv)

25 [1dde mapédocay kot Tapioe Oloxv)dides Axepdiaios kai yovvdpyovres,
ént ’lo[dpxo dpyovros kal-

[ émi 7és Podés] h[é’En)\[v]ros [mp6]Tos éypapudTeve, heMevoraulas
hévois 4....... | /N ]

[...6...kai yowvdpyoor kai véois| Xapomiber Zwa[pSlovider xai
youvvdpyoow [émi Tés hummobov]-

[Ti8os mpuraveias mpdTes mpuravlevdoes, héxTel Kai eikooTél Tés
mpuravel[as,. ..... 12...... ]

[..&2ATTRMPHHHHEAAARFE- 70kos ToliTois éyévero XXXX
PHRAMII v devrépa d[dois émi 1és .. 5...]

30 [ceverenenn 2. ivuennnn. mpuTav]evdoes, SodexdteL Tés mpuTaveias
AATTT[....... I5..c.euns ]

[coeenennnn b3 SR Tpite 3]s éml 1és *Epexbeidos mpuravelas
he[ ........ 16........ ]

[eeeniaininn, 26...........L. JHH- 7ékos TovTois éyévero MFHAAA

FFIC v Te[rdpTe 80ts émi 7és)

[Axapavridos mpuraveias oybdes| mpuravevdoes, TpiakooTéL TES TpUTA-
v[elas - 1dkos...7....]

[cevennnn & P kepdawov] T8 dpyaio dvaldpatos éml Tés
Boxvdido [apxés kai yovvapxov]-

35 [Tov HEATTT v kepdAatov ko T6t] apyvpiow T6L dvalofévre émi 7és
Boxvd[iBo dpyés kai yovvap]-

[xdvrov TTRHHA ....9..... 1d8e maplédogav hov Taplar TipoxAés
Eireatos k[l yovvdpyovres, émi)

[Apevio dpyovros kat éml 1és Pol)és héw Aepérpros KoMvreds mpéros
éyplappdreve, ....Q..... ]

[oeviennnns 22....... "....Mypplwoaio xal xouvvdpyoar émi Tés
Axapalvridos mpuraveias vv)

[mpdres mpuravevioes Sodexdrel Tés mpuravelas MMTTTTXXXXIR
HHAA 7d[kos TovTois éyéverov]

40 [XXXXHHAAAAFFFHIUI v Sevrépla 8dois émi 7és IlavBuovidos

mpvravellas TpiTes mpuTavevvy]-
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[does, dodexdrer Tés mpuravelas] TTRP- 7dkos Tovrois éyévero

HEAFFFIII v 7pire 8dot]s [émi 7€ v]-

[s...6...000s mpvravelas Terd]pTes mpuTavevoses, TeTdpreL TES

mpvra[velas, mapd) Za,u[c'dv 4T"11]

[XXXHHH TéK0s Tovrois €yévero] FAAAAFH v rerdpre 8dous émi
. 1és Alavr{{Bos ﬂpur]avec[as o'ySo]

[es mpuravevdoes, Terdprer Kkai] eixooté Tés mpuravelas - Tékos
TovTO(ts éyév]eTo X[PH[Hovoy]

[méunre 8dois éml Tés Aeovridols mpuraveins dexdres mpuravevdoes

(e Tpit)er Tés mp[vTavel]-

[as ARTTTHAAFFIC: 7dros Tovrov] HAAFFIC v kepdratov 76
dpxaio avadd[paros] émi 1és Ti[uokAéo]-

[s apxés Kkai yovvapydvrov HHFAMAATTXMHAAAAFHIC v kedd-
Aawov TdKo Tlois dlvalobéae xp[éuaot v]

[émi Tés Twpok)éos dpxés wal yovlvapydvrov TMHHHAFFFIC v kedd-
Aaifov dv]adduatos xoulumavr- o)

[os Abev]aias év toi[s] Té[rrapaw €lreow éx Ilavabevaiov és Ilav-

aBéfaie PRI AASARTTX[HHEF o]
[kedd]Aatov Toko xovumav[ros Abelvaias év Tois Térrapow éresw
é[k Ilav)abevaiov és ITa[vabév- v)
[ata AIRTTTXXXPHHHHAAADM[..5... 7dd¢] Abevalas Nikes
fmirés ..... I0..... s mpvraveias [...6...]
[...mpluravevdoes, Terdpre(t Tés mpuralveias Tipor[Aés Eireaios xal
xovlvapyovres ma[pédooal-

[v BT 7éros) Tovrois €ylévero H[- - - - - - ] vacat
[7dde éoyioalvro [hoi] Aoyrar(ai dpeXdplev[a Tois dMois Beois év Tois

Térr]apow ér{eow éx Ilav]-
[aBevalov és ITavabBév]qia.[rdde mapédoo]av hfow Taplar 76v dMov Oebv
TI'épyolwos Oliveido Ixapi]-

\ \ 4 3 - ¢ /’ 4 9\ ) ’ »
[eds wal youvdpyovres éx T6v éxdoTo x)pepdTolv émt Apevio dpyovros
orpatleyoils..... II...... ]
[....8...., émi 7és Bolés héw Aepérpilos mpoT(os éypapudreve, éni Tés
Axoapavr]id[os mpyravelas)
7 ’ ~ hd 4 ? / 1
[mpdres mpuravevdoes, hexaropParslvos oy[8der pOivovros, méumres kal
elkoaTéL Tés mpuTavel

[las éxs 'Omoboddpo. v Aplréudos Ayplorépals......... ereenens



72, LOANS: 426—5 TO 423-2 B.C. 209

60 [covvenens 18......... , T8]Kkos Tlovro HHIHPA[.......... ..ot
B ]

[ovrinnnenns 20. . uiiiiiinianns JH, 7d[kos TovrO......... 18
...... ] RHFAA[......12......]
[oreernns & JORU Iooedévos émi Zo[wvior PXX..... 10..... ,
Tor]os TovTo HHHPAA[....9..... ]
[oeeevennns '3 SURR , Tokols TovTo [...6... Apréumdos Mow-
xtKayar TXXXXMAEFEIC, 7d[xos TovTo]
[ - ] HHAA
MFI1, 7dxo[s Tolvr[o...6...]
65 [-.4..Jo XPFHHHHEAAPHI.....covvviaintt, 36 i
... ] AFFFFI, 76Ko[s Tolyr[o. . 5...]
[..4..)UC. Adpodires év mmmodv[reiot ............ b7 N ]
FFEUIC 2 Moa[ov [P...., 7dko]~
[s 7od]ro Fll v AméMovos Zooréfpos.......... 3 S
Abpac]relas BAAAMF, 7[dxos Tov7o ]
[Bewdlidos MAAAMF, 7ékos Tod[to F .ovvnnennn... 5T+ PR
..... 1 1CD. v AmdMovos. .. .8....]
[..4..] Tovro ToK0s MFHF o[.cvvviviviiiiaes, 1 J
. .| hepaxéos év [ Kvvooapyel-
70 [t AA, 7]ovro Téros IC v he........... 22..00iinen. Aeplodévros
[...6...], Tékos TovT[0....Q..... ]
[Abeva)i[as émi] ITaMevide TRHH..... IT.o.... , TéKo]s TovTo HAA
MEFFFUCD. v AmdAAo[vos. . . . 8. .. .]
[ceeirenenn. 20 .. ..0unn. Apréudos Bpavpovials XHHHEAAAAM
FLL, 7éxos TovTo A[MF....Q9..... ]
Y« T 04 o VAN 07, DR Af)evaias énmi ITala-
8iow Aeprovéor [FHHHPA. .5...]
[tokos Toliro AH[..... II...... X]®H[H....8...., 7é]kos Tovro
AAC v Ilocedbvos Kadavpe[dro. . 5. . .|

75 [TdKols TovTo [. . 4. . KepdAarov 7|6 a[pyalo dvadd]uaTos Tév dAov Beby
Tés mpores [8)|daeo(s Tés émi]
[Topyloivo [dpyovros SAHAARMPHHIHH[EAAAA v xedpd)]atov TéKo
TovTor T8 avadduare XXHAA[...7....]
[8evr)éplav ddoww mapédooav] hov Ta[plar Té6v dAJAov Besv I'dpyoivos
Oiveido ’Irapievs [kai youv]-
[dpxovres xal’ €xaorov Beov] amd 7ov xpepdrov] émi Tés eovridos
npuravelas Sexdre[s mpuTav]-

814268 P
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[evdoes, Zripodopisvos dydder pb[ivovros, ellcooTér Tés mpuTavelas v
Apréudos Ayplorépas]

8o [TTTTXMHHHHP, 7ékos rovro] ARFFEI[IIC v Adpodilres év
Kémois TTRHPAAT, 7ékos Tovro MH[FFFIIC]

[eeenrnn 16........ XXMPHHHAAAA[. . 5. ..,10070] K05 I I ICD v
: Awovico HHHPMF, 7dxos o710 1C 2]
[cevenenn. (< TR , Tlokos To[vro..v Ilocelbévos émt Zovvior

TTTTXMPAAMFHIIC, 7d[kos Tov]-
[ro AFFFFICD o ..5... XX]XXPHHAA[AATFHFFU, 7)ékos

rovro FHIIIC v Apréubos Moviyiaole. . .6...]

[ooenenes & JO JFU v Oeaéo[s MHHHMEHFI]IIIC, 7éx0s TodTo
LCD v hukos HHHHEFI, 76k[os TovTo]

85 [IC....... I4ecuen.. , T|okos Tov[70 . v hedaic)ro TXIFHHAAAA
FFF, rékos Tovro FHFFIIC v Ad[podire]-

[s év hurmolureloe. . JF\ I, Tdko[s TovTo . . 5. ..] v Mooy MAA F, 7dKos
TovTo 1CD v Bed yoenxs [..5...]

[...... I3....... , TéKols Tovrfo... v hepaxdélos é&v Kuvvoodpyet
PAAA, 7éxos Tovro C v depo[¢évrol-

[ .coennn. SR ] v Abe[vaios émi ITaX]evide XXXHHHHAM
FFF1, 7dKxos TovTo FII1IC 2 A[méAo]-

[vos....... (S 7|dko[s...6... v Apré]udos Bpavpovias HHH
PFFHIC, T6kos Tov70 I[C0 ... ]

90 [rerieieienininn. 7 TN P v Abevaias émi Ilada-
diot FHIC, TéKos TovT[o . . 4..]

[oeieiiiinnns Lo 1o PP HAAA]JAFFFHUL, TdK0s TovT0

C v Merpos év Aypas HH[...6...]

[eriiiiieiinianns 1o TR JFF, TovT0 TéK0s C ¥ Afe-
vaias Zoatepias H[...7....]

[crereviinnnnnns ;10 DR HHHH]JAAT FF, 7éKos TovTo |C

vvY keddAarov 76 apylaio dval-
[Aparos T6v dAov Oedv 1és Sev]réplas Sdaelos émi 'opyoivo dpyovros
v AATTTRMAHHHHPAAAA]-
95 [MFHF vovv kedddawov Téko Tovlror [16e dpylvplor BPAAAFFvY
kepdAawoy avaddpatos 76 afpyaio)
[émi Topyolvo dpyovros v RTT]TTR[PHHHH]IFAAATFHE vov
keddAaroy TéKo YoUpTAYTOS TO[UTOL]
[76¢ apyvpior XXHH - -] vacat
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[+dde éloyloavTo ho Aoyrat]ai év T{ois Tér|Tapow éreaiv TéKov Tois TéS
0e6 ha hou mpd[Tepor]
[AoyroTai Aedoyiouéva mapéldocay [év Tois helnra éreow TéKOV TETPa-
kiwoythiots Tald[vTois)
[raddyroL Terpakioyidior]s mevra[kogious eilkoor Svoiv Spaymaiv:
ToUTOLS TOKOS €Yé[VeTO]

(HRALSARXPHHAFFHII] vacat \
[rékov éloyioavto Tois dA]ows feolis év Tols Télrrdpow éreow ha
hou mpdrepor Aoyt oTal]
[Aedoyiouéva mapédooav €]y Tois her|Ta éreciy melvrakoaiows TaddvTols
Swaxooiots T[advr]-
[os hexaérovra Taddvror]s héxs TaA[dvrois xiXl|ais évevéxovra Spayuals
mévre dpay[uais]
[Térrapaww Spaypais év Totls Térrapo[w éreow K@ LM T T XXHHHAA
ATFHHIC vacat
[rékov éloyloavto rai Toils AbBevaia[s Tés Nikes €lv Tois Térrapow
éreaw ha how mpdr{epot]
[MoytaTai Aedoyiopéva mlapédooav élv Tols hemra] éreaww eikoor Tardy-
Tois Svoiy Ta)dvro]-
[w Tpioyidiais évevéovlra Spayu[ais]| okto [Spay|uais Svoiv SBoloiv
TREAAAARHI[I vacat)
[TéKov éloyioavTo Tois 16] hepud ev [toils Tér[Tapoily érecw ha hou
mwpoTepor Aoytoral A[edoy]-
[ouéva mapédooav év Tois heln[ra €|rleci]y Taddv[ror TleTparociats
évevérovra Spayuais [..5...]

[- - - HHHAF - -] vacat

[Afevaias Nikes dpyaiov opéloow év] évdexa éreow: (HAYRTTTXX
XPAAAAPFRHI vacat

[Abevaias Nikew Toxos éyévero:f. . JAAAVIC vacat
[ABevaias ITohdBos év évdexa éreowv] 76 apyaiov [o]pédoow: ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
MHHAAMARTTTRMAHHEAAM]
[A8evaias ITodddos Tdkos éyévero &v] &évdexa éreolw:]¥H444LA
TTTXXXMHHH FFF vacat
[év évdexa éreow Abfevains Nixes wai] IloAwddos: [¥ % ¥ %]kl
F(AYARTTXXXHHHAAFRRHII]
[év &dexa éreow edpdawov 78 Tlohd)dos xai Nikes tdx]o : ¥hlH

AARARTTT---]
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[- - - - vacat] vacat
[rots dAois feois avadduaTos 78 dpylaio év évdexa [éTeow KeddAaiov

FHHMHASTXEAAATFF]

[rofs dMois Oeois Tko yovumavros €]y évdexa éreo[w kepdAatov :

[- - - - vacat] vacat
[dpxaiov xovumav év évdexa érecw dmlaot Tois Oefois : RMAALL

ARTTTTXXXXMPHHHH - -]

r /’ /’ 14 -~ 0 ~ k) 04 8 » IA M
[1éxo yovumavros dmact Tois feois €v] évdexa eéreo[w kepdAatov :

[----]vacat

The reconstruction of the text in Meritt, Calendar, ‘a veritable triumph
of acumen and industry’ (Tod), remains fundamental to Pritchett and
Lang, despite their divergent approaches, and to this slightly more con-
servative text. In 1. 8 the restoration of the total is, as the record stands,
necessary, and follows from the year-total of 1. 15 and the quadrennium-
total of 1. 49; it is not, however, in conformity with the interest recorded
in 1. 9, which seems to have been calculated on a sum 2,000 dr. smaller.
(Lang, Hesp. xxxiv (1965) 227-9, suggests recasting these items on the
assumption that the interest figure in 1. 46 was wrongly added into
the total for 423—2 (1. 47), but that this error was not transferred to the
total for the quadrennium (1. 49) or for the eleven years (. 114, 116, 122).
The true total for 423-2 would then be 192 T. 1,520 dr., and the quadren-
nium total should be assumed to have stood on the stone as [F]H 44
AQRATTX[HAAAAT]. The total for 426-5 will then have been HlH®F
ATRMH{AATI] (1. 15), and the payment in 1. 8 4[ARTTTRMRHA
/A T7], the interest again being calculated on a figure too small by 2,000 dr.)
In 1. 10 éoeAedvf[vias] is a possible alternative. The restorations in 1l. 10
and 14 are interlocking. The spacing justifies Lang’s correction in 1. 14;
Meritt wrote T XXXX[PHHF inl. 10and XXXXHBEAAFH [l in L 14.
In 1l. 18-19 the alternatives are Aiyeidos and Oiveidos; Oiveidos would
be eliminated, if it held the second prytany this year as ATL’s view of No.
69 demands (see pp. 194 £.). In ll. 21—-2 Pritchett (Calendars of Athens, 102)
prefers 6yddv|er and TTXXXMPHHAAAA, with slight crowding at the
end of 1. 22. This seems a shade less satisfactory (cf. Meritt, Athenian Year,
68). The uncertainty has repercussions: it affects the total of interest in Year 2
(1. 24) and thus thatin Year 3 (1. 36; cf. 1. 51), with consequences on the dates
of individual payments in Year 3. Meritt wrote méum|et, but T T XXX[P
HHP A, with appropriate consequences; this is only a possibility if Year 2
had 368 days (see commentary). The same applies to 1l. 28-9, where Meritt
read [orpareyois € | Ta émi Opdies HRAT T TPE. We follow Pritchett
and Lang (1964) on the figure; Pritchett suggests éys ‘Omio80ddu|uo before
it. Meritt and Lang now prefer [éys ‘Omofodiplo 24T TRMHHHH
PAAAFRHI]. In 1 g0 the prytany was the third (Meritt, Pritchett) or
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the fourth (Lang); in view of the uncertainty, we suppress the restorations.
In L. g1 the prytany was the sixth (Lang) or seventh (Meritt, Pritchett).
Again we suppress the restorations, which in this case involve a difference
of reading. Though the last figure of the payment has always been read as
H since Rangabé and Ross (cf. Meritt, Calendar, 27, Hesp. xxxiv (1965)
236-9), Pritchett has argued for the possibility of U» (Ancient Athenian
Calendars, 270-3). In 1l. 33—4 the figure to be restored is close to 14 T.,
but there is some doubt about the introductory formula, and we prefer
to make no restoration. In 1. 36 our partial restoration depends on fol-
lowing Lang in 1. 21—2; if one follows Pritchett there, this figure must
be 60 dr. higher. For ll. 37-8 Wade-Gery (CQ xxiv (1930) 33—9) suggested
[oTpateyou|is émi *lovias (or & Zridvev) Edpuvuédovr], and has been fol-
lowed, with variations, by Meritt and Lang; see, however, Gomme, HCT
iil, 627 f., Lewis, 7HS Ixxxi (1961) 119. In Il. 40-1 the first interest figure
may be } ob. smaller and the second } ob. larger. L1 41-2: if one fills out
L. 41 7és, as would seem more natural, 11 letters are left for the tribe in
prytany, yet the two possibilities, Axauarridos and Ilavbiovidos, are al-
ready accounted for (Il. 38-40). To explain the break 7év|s, Lang follows
a suggestion of Meritt that the edge of the stone was damaged in ll. 37-51,
and the irregularities of line-ending which seem to be necessary are thereby
explained. The situation is complicated by the tempting possibility that
the payment of Il. 51-3 belongs to the same day, but there again the tribe
has 11 letters. Pritchett prefers to assume that a ro-letter tribe was written
in 171 spaces in l. 42, as Meritt had already assumed for 1. 52. Lang (1964)
discounted 1. 52 and wrote [ITav8iovidos] and [7pivvs|res] there. There
are perhaps still other possibilities. The wrong tribe-name may have been
written in error (cf. IG ii2. 1672. 1, 37 and BS4 xlix (1954) 32), or we might
write [|C v 7pire 86]ois émi 7|és. .5...80s). In 1. 42 mpds] Zau[los is epi-
graphically possible. For Il. 46—-g see above on 1. 8. Ll. 51-3: see on ll. 41—2;
the uncertainty of date makes the interest uncertain. The figure in 1. 51 is
underlined on the stone. In 1. 55-6 Meritt (AFD 132) restores Nucior xai
xo|vvdpyoot, comparing Thuc. iv. 12g. 2. In L. 58 the restoration of the date
by month is sound, despite Pritchett, 47P Ixxxv (1964) 46~8. For the
demonstration that the payments were outstanding for 342 days see Lang
(1965) 231-4. Inl. 63 we prefer our reading to Meritt’s Moviyc](a)s (T)T,
as requiring the assumption of less error, but the crossbar was certainly
omitted from the alpha, and where there is one error, there may well be
two (cf. 1. 83). In 1. 79 the theta has been lost since it was seen by Rangabé
and Velsen, and the phi never received its vertical; however, the doubts
about reading and restoration expressed by Pritchett (47P Ixxxv (1964)
40-50) are unjustified (cf. Meritt, A 7P Ixxxv (1964) 412-16). New restora-
tions in Il. g1, 93 are by Pritchett (Ancient Athenian Calendars, 306). For
11. 98-123 we have in general followed Meritt, CQ x1 (1946) 60-4 and Meritt
and Lang (1968), though one cannot place conviction in the literal accuracy
of the summation-formulae and we have not made the changes in 1. 114,
116, 122 which follow from their revised view of the true total for 423-2.
In 1. 105 we prefer our restoration to Kubicki’s 7|évre dBodois Tdxov and
Meritt’s rérrapow dflodois, as giving a more accurate calculation; we have
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made consequential minor changes in 1. 110-11, 119, 122. In 1. 112 and
116 the vertical stroke of £ is three times omitted ; more seriously, it appears
that in L. 112 the [P is a mistake for ¥, committed by the auditors themselves
and transferred to the totals in 1. 116 and (doubtless) in 122 (cf. Meritt,
Calendar, 49 £.). There is a minor difficulty about the text of 1. 113, where
the stone is lost; Meritt and Lang now prefer Dodwell’s reading AA A
{1C to that of Gell printed here.

This text falls into the following sections:

I. Ll 1-2. Heading of the whole document, which was drawn up
by the Aoyioral, for whom cf. Nos. 39, 58.

II. Ll 2-51. Loans from Athena Polias in four successive ‘con-
ciliar’ years, with interest reckoned to the close of the quadrennium.

Number
Lines Year of loans Total loans Interest due
2-16  426-5 6 261 T. 5,610z dr. 11 T. 199% dr.
1624 4254 2 130 T. {3 T. 3,710 dr.]
25-36  424-3 4 163 T. [2 T. 5,210+4dr.]
3648  423-2 5 192 T. 1,6425% dr. 1 T. 813} dr.
48-51  Quadrennium 17 747 T. 1,253 dr. 18 T. 3,035-+dr.

ITI. Ll. 51-3. Loan in 423-2 from Athena Nike, 6 T.; interest
100-4-dr.

IV. LL 54—97. Two loans in 423-2 from the Other Gods, amount-
ing to 54 T. 5,088 dr.; interest, over 2,200 dr. The share of each
individual god is recorded, together with the interest due in respect
of it. The order of the gods is the same in both loans (Meritt, Calendar,
22).

V. LI g8-111. Interest due for the quadrennium, 4265 to 423-2,
on loans made during the years 433—426.

Lines Lender Loan Interest

68-10t  Athena Polias 4,001 T. 4,522 dr. [195 T. 1,713} dr.]
102-5  Other Gods 766 T. 1,09[9g] dr. 37 T. 2,33855 dr.
106-8  Athena Nike 22 T. 3,098% dr. 1 T. 59285 dr.
10g-11  Hermes 1 T. 490(?+) dr. [316 (?4) dr.]

VI. Ll 112-23. Totals for eleven years, 433—2 to 423—2.

Lines Lender Loan Interest

112-13 Athena Nike 28 T. 3,548} dr.* At least 5 T. 317% dr.
114-15 Athena Polias 4,748 T. 5,775 dr. 1,243 T. 3,804 dr.
116-17 Nike and Polias 4,777 T. 3,323% dr.* 1,248-1,250 T.
119—20 Other Gods 821 T. 1,08[7] dr. ?

122-3  Grand total 5,599 T. 4,900(?) dr.* ?
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The asterisked items are all 450 dr. too high; see end of critical
note. As the funds of Hermes were apparently administered by the
treasurers of Athena and not by those of the Other Gods (IG i
go1. 12, 69; cf. Wade-Gery, Num. Chron. 1930, 37), we may suppose
that the loan from Hermes was not reckoned with those from the
Other Gods, but was included in the grand total.

In these accounts the following points call for notice.

1. Interest is reckoned at the rate of one drachma per diem for 5 T.
i.e. slightly over 1} per cent per annum. One must not, however,
expect all calculations to work out completely accurately. Meritt and
Pritchett have assumed various forms of fractional approximation to
account for minor divergences; Miss Lang has made a promising
start in showing how the calculations could have been made with an
abacus, which is a priort most probable. The charging of interest is
more probably to be attributed to normal practice or piety than inter-
preted as a means of restraint (against Gomme, HCT ii. 435). The
interest is very small; before this quadrennium it seems to have
been five times as high (Wade-Gery, CR xliv (1930) 163-5; West,
TAPA Ixi (1930) 234 f.).

2. The accounts are based on the ‘conciliar’ year, a year approxi-
mating to the solar year and beginning somewhere near the summer
solstice. The four years of our quadrennium, it is agreed, comprised
1,464 days. Meritt long maintained that the four years could not have
had precisely 366 days each. This was denied by Pritchett and Neuge-
bauer, and Lang has also found it possible to make restorations on
a basis of equal years. However, the argument of Meritt (Athenian
Year, 202—7) that some conciliar years between 422 and 411 did not
have 366 days still seems powerful. These conciliar years were divided
into ten prytanies of 37 or 36 days. Pritchett and Neugebauer have,
comparing Arist. 46. ITo). 43. 2, maintained that the first six prytanies
always had 37 days and the last four 36; Meritt and Lang have
argued against this view. Two other types of year must be distin-
guished : the civil or ‘festival’ year beginning on Hekatombaion 1,
lunar in character, with 12 or 13 months of 29 or 30 days; and the
year which ran ‘from Panathenaia to Panathenaia’ (Il. 1, 54), i.e.
from Hekatombaion 28 in one festival year to Hekatombaion 27 in
the next; this was the term of office of the treasurers of Athena and
the treasurers of the Other Gods (No. 58A, L. 28) and probably of the
hellenotamiai. Athenian terminology is, however, loose; our quadren-
nium, though really comprising the conciliar years 426-422, is some-
times equated with the corresponding Panathenaic quadrennium
(Il. 1, 49, 50), and the archon-years are equated with the conciliar
years (e.g. Il. 5, 17, 25, 37). Less readily intelligible to us is the way
in which loans appear to be attributed to the treasurers who held
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office for the greater part of a conciliar year, even though they fell
before the Panathenaia and should have been made by their pre-
decessors (1l. 25-9, 55-9), but the fact seems inescapable.

3. The dates of the loans here registered are expressed in terms of
the conciliar year, i.e. by the name of the tribe in prytany, its number
in the year, and the day of the prytany. Only in the records of the
Other Gods is the date by the festival calendar added (ll. 58, 79;
cf. Notopoulos, A7P Ixvi (1945) 411-14, who explains this as a con-
cession to rural conservatism, and No. 81).

4. Only in a few cases is the purpose of the loan expressly indicated
in this record. Hippokrates and his colleagues (l. 3) received 20 T.
in the late summer of 426, possibly for an invasion of Megaris (cf.
Thuc. iv. 66) ; the old view that it can be inferred that Hippokrates
was in some sense ‘chairman’ of the board of generals is untenable
(Dover, 7HS Ixxx (1960) 66; Lewis, FHS Ixxxi (1961) 120). In the
autumn of 425 a sum of 3o T. was paid orpateyois [is this an error for
orparey?] mepi Iledomdvvesov depoodéver (1. 18), probably for the
consolidation of the position at Pylos. Some precision, now lost, was
added in ll. 28-g, 37-8; these may relate to the destination of the
loan or to its source (cf. éxs |’Omiof]oddpo, 1. 1920, and [mapa]
Zapfiov, 1. 42, for which cf. Nos. 68, 1. 21 and 77, 1. 18. Other associa-
tions of loans with operations recorded by Thucydides may be guessed
at (cf. Wade-Gery, CQ xxiv (1930) 33—9 for the year 423). We call
attention to the important notes by Gomme, HCT ii. 433-6, iii. 487 f.,
504 f., 592 f., 627 £, 630.

5. One group of payments calls for special comment. Every spring
during the quadrennium the treasurers of Athena paid out 100 T.
(Il 12, 22, 33, 44). These payments should roughly coincide with the
Dionysia, the time of the year when tribute came in (No. 39) and
when one would expect the hellenotamiai to be in no need of loans.
It was held by Gomme (HCT ii. 433 f.) that this undermined what
would seem to be the obvious and natural view of Athenian war
finance, that the Athenians spent all their income as it came in, and
only borrowed from the gods the amount necessary to make up the
deficit, i.e. that total Athenian expenditure was simply the sum of the
total Athenian income (whatever that was) and the loans before us.
He was led to develop a theory by which the Athenians will have
spent only a previously earmarked part of the tribute directly, and
paid the remainder into Athena’s treasury, borrowing it again when
necessary and charging themselves with interest on it. This view seems
to us untenable. Our inscription has no trace of repayments, which
these payments to Athena would surely have been, and one would
expect these 100 T. payments to be less regular in amount and date
and later in the campaigning season. We prefer the simple view,
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supposing only that Athena regularly made a token 100 T. contribu-
tion to the war at the beginning of the campaigning season.

6. We learn from 1. g8-111 that in the years 433—426 the Athenians
had borrowed over 4,001 T. from Athena Polias and over 766 T.
from the Other Gods, besides 24 T. or so from Athena Nike and
Hermes. Simple division by seven will tell us that the average annual
drain on the reserve in this period ran well over three times higher
than in the quadrennium 426-422, but we can go a stage further
than that. Inspection of the interest figure in 1. 115 shows that the
weight of the borrowing must be placed before the midpoint of the
seven years, and mainly in the years 432-429 (West, TAPA Ixi (1930)
234-6; ATL iii. 341—4). We give ATL’s table of loans for 433-422,
without claiming literal accuracy for it.

4332 76 T. (Cf. No. 61) 427-6 100 T.
432-1 1,145 426-5 261
431-0 1,370 (Cf. SEG x. 226) 425—4 130
430-29 1,300 ., 424-3 163
429-8 600 4232 253
428-7 200

Some uncertainty is introduced by the loss of the interest figure for
the Other Gods. The computation assumes that the reduction of
interest (see above) was precisely at the beginning of 426—5; if it
was earlier, the weight of the loans must be pushed back further still.
The financial worries referred to in Thuc. ii. 70. 2, iii. 1g9. I are thus
amply attested.

The evidence for the drain on the reserve can be pursued with
greater uncertainties into an investigation of the size of the reserve
at various times, and in particular at the Peace of Nikias, which lies
beyond our immediate scope. ATL iii. 326-48 and Gomme, HCT iii.
6879 will be found the most helpful introductions to the problems.

73 (74)

Athenian Decree regulating the Offering of
First-fruits at Eleusis: (?) ¢. 422 B.C.

Complete marble stele found near the church of S. Zacharias at Eleusis,
and a small fragment of the Athenian copy (cf. lines 51—2) found in the
Plaka area north of the Acropolis; both now in EM.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon (fifty letters to the line, with occa-
sional irregularities) ; the aspirate sign is omitted eight times (lines 3, 15, 18,
20, 24, 31, 32, 47). Phot. of the Athens fragment: Fahresh. vi (1903) 10.
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LGS ii. 4+; IG i2. 764 ; SEG x. 110+ ; Guillon, BCH Ixxxvi (1962)
467-75.

[Tipo]réNels Axapve[vs] éypappdreve.

o ~ ~ \ -~ 4 \ b 4 ’
[éBoxalev Té Poér rat T6L 8éuor, Kexpormis émpurdveve, Teporé-
[Aes €lypapudreve, Kvkvéas émeardre: Tdde oi xovyypagés xovvé-
[ypladoay: amdpyesfar Toiv Oeoiv 76 kapms katd Ta mdTpLa Kal Té-
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~, \ ¥ " ’ ~ \ 3 \ - ) ’
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\ ¥ ’ 2 Vs ’ A} A A -~
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" 3 ’ \ \ 9 _\ / 3 4 ? 2 1 \
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\ \ 4 7 " -~ -~ -~ \ ~ 3
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’ 3 2 5 A . d ’ ~ ~ ~ \ \
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Ta Tad7d. Bvev 8¢ dmo pév 76 medavé xalbdre dv Edpodmidar [éxohel-
[v6lvras, TpirTotay 8¢ Bapyov xpuodkepov Toiv Beoiv hexa[répl-
[at d]mo Tév kpiBév Kai T6v mupdy kal T6L Tpimrroréuor kal 160 [Oe]-
6 kal TéL Gedr kal 16 EYBSAou hiepeiov hexdaTor Tédeov kai
7€ Abevaiar Bév ypvodrepov: Tas 8¢ dMas kpibas kai mvpds dr-
odouévos Tos hieporroids pera Tés Polés avaléuara dvarifév-
-~ ~ 4 4 3 %N - / -~ 3, ’ ~
at Toiv feotv, moteaauévos hart’ dv 16t dépol 161 Abevaiov doxé-
i, kai émvypddev Tois dvabépacw, héri amd 16 kapmé Tés dmapyé-
bd 2 \ Z A} y ’ ~ \ -~ -~
s aveBéle, kai helévov Tov amapyduevov: [Toils 8¢ Tadra moidot
\d 9 1 3 / 1 ’ 4 )
moMa dayaba évar kai edxapmiav kai molvkapmialv, holltes dv
[p]e aducsor Abevaios pedé Tev méAw rév Abevaiov pede 7o fes. v

[A]dpmov elme: Ta pév dAa kabdmep ai xovyypadal 1és dmapyés 76
-~ -~ ~ A \ \ 1 b 4 / b

kapm8 Toiv feoiv: Tas 8¢ yowvypadas kai 76 doédiopa T68¢ avay-

pagodro ho ypopparevs ho Té€s Bodés év oTédaw Svoiv Alfivai-

v kal kataféro Tév pév *E)evoiv év 161 hiepée, Tév 8¢ hetépav [€]-

p modeL how 8¢ moderal dmopucboodvrov 76 aréda- how 8¢ kolakp]-

érai 8dvrov TO dapyvpiov. TabTa uev me(pli Tés dmapyés 76 kap[m)é [T]-

oiv feoiv dvaypddoar €s 76 oréNal, péva 8¢ : i : éufdMev hexarov-
-~ \ / bed \ \ B 4 ’ \ \ N Y -~

oubva Tov véov apyovra. Tov 8¢ Baoli|Aéa hopiocat Ta hepa Ta év T[6]-

v Iedapyucde, kai 76 dovmrov pé évhudpieabor Bouds év 161 Ileda-

pywcdL dvev Tés Podés kai 16 8o, pedé Tos Alfos Téuvey éx 76 [11]-

- A\ A3 ’ [ I ) /

edapyixd, pedé yév éxodyev pedé Aifos. éav 8¢ Tis mapafalve v

7iilobTov Ti, dmoTivéTo mevraocias dpaypds, éoayyeléro 8¢ h-

[0] Bacideds és Tév BoAév. mepi 8¢ 76 éAalo amapyés xovyypdd-

oas Adpmov émdetyadro Té BoAéw émi Tés évdTes mpuTavelas:

he 3¢ Bolé és Tov déuov éxoevevkéro émdvaykes.

It is generally held that at the close of line 18 the engraver wrote ére
and then deleted the letters when he realized that he had repeated them
at the beginning of line 1g; we see no trace of erasure on the stone; the
Athenian copy does not seem to have had these four extra letter-spaces.
The punctuation marks in 11. 53 and 58 seem to cover erasures. The Athenian
copy has parts of 1. 1 5-21; it can be shown also to have had fifty letters to
the line; it had edfuvvésfor in 1. 20 and must have had some other minor
discrepancies (Wilhelm, Fahresh. vi. 13 £.).

However complete a text may be, its full importance may be im-
possible to determine, if we cannot date it. This is a frustrating

example.
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The prescript is normal, save that the motion had been formulated
by a body of évyypagdeis (1. 3) and could be described as aé fvyypapal
(1. 47). Such drafts, normally on complicated matters, could be con-
fided to an individual (ll. 50-61, Andoc. i. g6), but were normally
produced by a committee. The earliest known example is from
450-49 (ATL ii. D 11 ; Hill, Sources?, B 30), the best-known évyypageis
are those of 411 (Thuc. viii. 67; Arist. 48. IToA. 29. 2, 30. 1); cf. also
No. 49, . 15; ATL ii. D g. 8; Swoboda, RA. Mus. xlv (18g0) 302 f.;
Busolt, Gr. St. 459 ff.; Hignett, History of the Athenian Constitution, 242.

All Athenian farmers must set aside not less than g of their barley
and 15%5 of their wheat to be collected and delivered at Eleusis by their
respective demarchs ‘in accordance with ancestral custom and the
oracle from Delphi’ (1l. 4~10). For the ratio of barley to wheat in
Attic agriculture, see Jardé, Les céréales dans Uantiquité grecque, 36 ff.
The {epomoroi of ’EXevowdbev (11. g, 17) are to be distinguished from the
ten fepow‘owi ol kar’ évavrdy (NO. 84, 1. 6; Arist. 46. Ilo). 54. 7).
They are the older board of Eleusinian officials (cf. Hill, Sources?, B 8
(SEG x. 6), 1. 120), who were gradually replaced by the émordrac
’EXevawdlev first appointed ¢. 450 (Hill, Sources?, B 41 (SEG x. 24) ; see
JHS Ixxxiii (1963) 111-14 for the date), but who make no appearance
in our text.

The first-fruits are to be stored in owoi (ll. 10-13). The word is
normally used of underground granaries, which hardly seem likely
here; for the nature and position of the Eleusinian otpol see Noack,
Eleusis, 193—201.

Similar first-fruits shall be collected by éxdoyeis in all the allied
cities and delivered at Eleusis to the {epomowi, who must accept them
without delay (ll. 14-21) and keep an official record of the offering
made by each several deme and city (1l. 26-30). The clause (1l. 21—4)
providing for the prompt notification of the allies seems misplaced,
while that (Il. 24-6) relating to a Panhellenic invitation would be
more appropriately inserted in the following section. Laqueur (Epi-
graphische Untersuchungen, 98—101) attributes this disorder to amend-
ments made to the original évyypadal in the course of debate, but his
attempt to dismember the decree is sufficiently answered by Bill-
heimer (AJA xxxvi (1932) 471-3) and the incoherence is probably
rightly attributed by Guillon to committee-work (op. cit. 470, n. 1).
The éxloyeis Tob kapmod (ll. 14~15) in the allied cities are parallel
to the éxdoyeis Tod ddpov whose appointment was ordered in 426 by
No. 68. Dittenberger proposed to read «ai ’Elevoive for *E)evoive kal
in 1. 29, to make the text refer to the Eleusinion at Athens; the text has
been most recently defended by Rubensohn, Fahrb. 1xx (1955) 11-16.

All other Greek cities shall, so far as possible, be invited to make
similar offerings (ll. 30-6). Here too, as in the exhortation of the
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lepogdvrys and the 8adodyos (1l. 24-6), appeal is made to ancestral
custom and the Delphic oracle. Isocrates (iv. 31) speaks of dmapyai
T0b oirov as annually offered by most cities, and of the Pythia as
ordering defaulters to comply with the practice.

Ll 36-44 order the disposal of the first-fruits thus deposited at
Eleusis for sacrifices and votive offerings. The medavds (1. 36) is flour
made from the choicest corn, both wheat and barley (LGS ii, pp. 25¢.;
Stengel, Opferbriuche, 66-72). The yévos of the Eumolpidai (Il. 36-7)
enjoyed the hereditary and exclusive right of ééjynais at Eleusis
(Jacoby, Atthis, 26 f. and passim). The rpirrowa Béapyos (1. 37; cf. IG
i%. 5. 5, 844 B 6) was a sacrifice of three victims, of which the first
was a bull (LGS ii, p. 10). The God and the Goddess (Il. 38 f.) are
generally identified with Plouton and Persephone (Farnell, Cuits of
the Greek States, iii. 136 fI.); for Euboulos (Eubouleus) see Frazer’s
Pausanias, ii. 118, and Jessen in RE vi. 864—9.

Ll. 44-6 invoke blessing and prosperity on those who thus honour
the Eleusinian goddess and act fairly towards Athens.

Ll. 47-61 comprise a rider moved by Lampon, certainly the noted
prophet whose activity extended at least from 443, when he took a
leading part in the foundation of Thurii (Wade-Gery, Essays, 257),
until 414 (Ar. Birds 521, 988). He was the first Athenian signatory of
the Peace of Nikias and the alliance with Sparta which followed
(Thuc. v. 19. 2, 24. 1). He is called éénynmis by Eupolis (F 297 K.)
and by the scholiast on Ar. Clouds 332. The rider provides:

(a) For the publication of the decree in two copies (Il. 47-53).

(b) That the archon of the next year shall intercalate a second
Hekatombaion (1l. 53—4). Usually the month duplicated in an inter-
calary year was Posideion, but we know of a doubling of Gamelion
(IG ii*. 1487. 54) and of Anthesterion (ibid. 844. 33). Here Heka-
tombaion, the first month of the Attic civil year, is duplicated, pre-
sumably in order to give longer notice of the date at which first-fruits
must be delivered at Eleusis, probably (though this is not expressly
stated) during the Eleusinia in the month Boedromion.

(¢) That the sanctuaries in the Pelargikon shall be delimited, the
erection of unauthorized altars there prevented, and the removal
of stones or earth therefrom stopped (ll. 54—9g). For the delimitation
of sacred precincts cf. IG i%. 94. 7, 76s opworas émméupoar dploar Ta
hiepa radra. For the Pelargikon as a hunting-ground for stones or
earth see Pollux, viii. 101 and Lucian, Pisc. 47. Thucydides (ii. 17. 1)
contrasts it with the Acropolis, the Eleusinion, and ei 7 d\Mo BeBaiws
KAnoTov M. :

(d) That Lampon shall draft a regulation regarding the first-fruits
of olive oil and lay it before the Council, which must perforce submit
it to the Assembly (1l. 59-61).
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The course of the discussion about the date is well summarized by
Guarducci (RF Ixxxix (1961) 283—95), though her own solution,
spring 424, is quite impossible (Meritt, Classical World, lvi (1962)
39—41). The first editors were influenced by the Panhellenic tone of
the decree in associating it with Pericles’ Congress decree (Plut. Per.
17) and placing it in the 4qos (so, last, Cloché, L’antiquité classique,
xiv (1945) 102 f.). A variant of this view, placing the main decree
in the 440s and Lampon’s amendment and the publication of the
whole at the time of the Peace of Nikias (Will, REG Ixi (1948) 1-18),
should not have survived J. and L. Robert’s destruction of it (REG
Ixii (1949) 102 f.), but cf. Accame, RF Ixxxiii (1955) 153-63. Recent
discussion has leant heavily on Wilhelm’s view of the letter-forms
(Fahresh. vi. 15, Wien. Anz. 1922, 45), though his comparison with
documents of 420 and 415 has received more notice than his com-
parison with No. 61 of 432. The strongest epigraphic argument for
a late date, 422-415, lies in the frequent omission of the aspirate,
but we are not convinced that a date even as early as 435 is formally
impossible. Objective, internal arguments are hard to come by. As
we have seen, Lampon’s career is too long to be helpful. The extant
accounts of the moneys received by the Eleusinian émordra: from the
lepomrotol In 422~1 to 419-18 damo 76 oito Tés dmapyés (IG i. g11;
cf. SEG x. 211 for undatable, more complex parallels) do suggest a
terminus ante quem; Ziehen (LGS, loc. cit.; see also Mattingly, Proc.
Afr. Class. Ass. vii (1964), 53-5) has argued for 423-2, Guillon
(op. cit.) for 422—1. However, they are not quite conclusive, since
the amounts they record are small, and cannot be said to disprove
Koérte’s dating (in Noack, Eleusis, 313-17) to the spring of 418 or
Dinsmoor’s dating (Archons of Athens, 338—40, supported by Meritt,
AFD 172, n. 3) to the spring of 415, both times when one might
hold that the ambition of Alcibiades led the Athenians to adopt
grandiose schemes. The best argument would lie in the discovery of
a year with the peculiar calendar-scheme ordered in 1. 53—4. The
relative attractions of 423—2 and 422-1 as dates for the decree then
turn on whether 422-1 was an intercalary year, as Meritt used to
hold (Calendar, 101—4; Athenian Year, 218), or ordinary, as was main-
tained by McGregor (4 7P lix (1938) 145-68), now joined by Meritt
(Phoenix xxi (1967) 88f.). The next intercalary year was probably
419-18, but it can be excluded here as the intercalary year ordered
by the decree because its second month was not a second Hekatom-
baion, but Metageitnion (Antiphon vi. 44; for the date, see most
recently Meritt, Year, 210-12). It is hard to make Korte’s date fit any
plausible pattern of intercalary years, and it has lost popularity for
that reason. Dinsmoor’s date can certainly be made to fit, but his key
argument, that Kekropis held the eighth prytany both in this decree
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and in 416-15, relies on restorations of No. 77, ll. 47, 49, which are
by no means certain. We should not be in the least surprised if new
discoveries assigned the decree to, say, 435, though the passage of
Thucydides quoted above offers some evidence against a date before
the Peloponnesian War.

This decree was not in operation as such in the fourth century,
having been replaced at a date unknown by a law of Chairemonides
to which an amendment was passed in 353-2 (IG ii%. 140). The
accounts of the receipts from the dmapyai for 329-8 survive, ar-
ranged by the ten Attic tribes and outlying Athenian possessions,
and distinguishing wheat and barley (/G ii% 1672. 263-96). The
survival or revival of the custom in the age of Hadrian is attested by
two dedications (/G ii% 2956—7), the second of which reads oi émi
PAaoviov Appucdéovs dpyovros ITavédqves éx Tijs Tod Ayunrplov kapmod
amapyxis (but not, as is sometimes said, by Aelius Aristides, Eleus.,
P- 417, Panath., pp. 167 f., ed. Dindorf, who is referring to the past).

74 k65)

Thank-offering of the Messenians and Naupaktians:
¢. 421 B.C.

Near the foot of the lofty triangular basis of Parian marble which supported
the Nike of Paionios at Olympia (for which see, for example, Lullies,
Griechische Plastik, no. 176, p. 61). Discovered in 1875 near the south-cast
corner of the temple of Zeus; now in the Olympia Museum.

Ll 1—2 in an unidentified alphabet (generally Ionic, but with three-bar
sigma), 1l. 3—4 Ionic, much smaller. For the arrangement of the letters see
Harder, Fahrb. lviii (1943) 128 f. (= Kleine Schriften, 120 f.). Phot.: Berve,
Das neue Bild der Antike, Fig. 5, opp. p. 97; Harder, Kleine Schriften, abb.
56. (The facsimiles, e.g. LSAG, Pl. 71. 33, wrongly show four-bar sigma in
L 1)

SIG 80+ ; Buck, CP viii (1913), 137; DGE 65; Pomtow, Fahrb. xxxvii
(1922) 81; Harder, Festschrift B. Schweiizer, 192—201 (= Kleine Schriften
125-36).

Meoodrigr kai Navrdrrior avéley Aui
t) 14 4 > A3 ~ ’
Olvpumriwe Sexdray amo Tdp modepiwy.
’ 9 ’ ~
Haudwvios émoinoe Mevdaios,
Kal TaKpWTIpLa ToLdy €ml ToV vaov évika. -

Pausanias says (v. 26. 1) that the Messenians who had been settled
by the Athenians at Naupaktos erected a statue of Nike at Olympia
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to commemorate, in his view, their war with Acarnania and Oiniadai
(c. 455; cf. Paus. iv. 25), but that they themselves connected it
with the aid they had rendered to the Athenians at Sphakteria in
425 (cf. Thuc. iv. g. 1, 36. 1, 41. 2), explaining the use of the indeter-
minate phrase amo 7@v modepiwy as due to fear of the Spartans.

Pausanias’ own view is unlikely epigraphically and the Nike itself
cannot possibly be so early. The Messenian view gives the right ap-
proximate date, but their inference from dmo T@v modepiwv can hardly
have been more than a bad guess, since such phrases occur not in-
frequently on early dedications (cf,, e.g., No. 25). It seems best to
refer the dedication to all the Messenian operations in support of the
Athenians during the Archidamian War (so Frazer, Pausanias, iii.
643 fI.; cf. also Hitzig-Blimner, Pausanias, ii. 442 f.).

For a very similar parallel monument at Delphi, of which the in-
scription is only very badly preserved, see Pomtow, SIG 81, Fahrb.
xxxvil. 55-112; RE Suppl. iv. 1308 ff.; Colin, FD iii. iv. 1-5, 1635
Courby, FD ii, La Terrasse du Temple, 297—302.

The Athenians also, it may be noted, dedicated two statues of Nike
about the same time on the Acropolis, one [dnd] Aumpakiwrdv xali
1)s év ["Odmais orpari]ds xal T7dv émav[aot]dvr[wy Tdu SMpwe T)de
Keprvpaiwy [rai dn’] Av[axropudv] (IG ii% 403, SIG 264), and the
other és pmjuny 7év é&v 1§ Ldaxrnpia (Paus. iv. 36. 6).

L. 1 shows that the Messenians, settled in Naupaktos under
Athenian auspices at the close of the Helot Revolt (Thuc. i. 103. 3),
combined with some of the previous inhabitants of the town, for whom
see No. 20. (See now Mastrokostas, Apy. deAr. xix. 2 (1964) 295.)

The dedication, both at Olympia and at Delphi, is in the Doric
dialect. The artist’s signature and note are in Ionic and Attic, save
for the word vadv. Harder’s comments on the relationship of the two
inscriptions are of interest. The view that Paionios was a native not
of the well-known Mende on the peninsula of Pallene but of an
Ionian city of that name north of Ainos in Thrace (Paus. v. 27. 12),
though accepted by Jeffery, LSAG 365, rests on the belief that Ionic
was not the alphabet of Chalcidic Mende, which, on her showing
(ibid. 363), seems unlikely; we do not believe in Pausanias’ second
Mende. L. 4, as Harder has shown, is not, as Pomtow thought, a
slightly later addition to the original inscription. Paionios’ success in
a competition for designing the dxpwrijpia must refer to the bronze-
gilt Nike which crowned the temple pediment and the Aeffres at its
extremities (Paus. v. 10. 4) ; Pausanias must have misunderstood the
word dxpwmipia when he attributed the sculptures in the eastern pedi-
ment to Paionios (v. 10. 8). They can hardly be by him. See Ashmole
and Yalouris, Olympia; The Sculptures of the Temple of Leus, 8.
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75

Athenian Tribute quota-list:
(?) 418-17 B.C.

Four fragments of a marble stele, with no joins. The position of three is
established, and the approximate position of the fourth; now in EM.

Developed Attic letters; in two of four instances the aspirate is dropped.
Stoichedon 50 (prescript). Phots. of frags. 1 and g: Hesp. viii (1939) 54;
frag. 2: ATL 1. 100 f.; frag. 4: Hesp. xvii (1948), Pl. 8 and ATL ii. 37.

ATL i, list 33; Meritt, Hesp. viii (1939) 54—9; AFP Ixii (1941) 10; Hesp.
xvii (1948) g1 f.; ATL ii, list 33; ATL iii (1950) 357; Meiggs, CR Ixiv
(1950) 63 f.; Mattingly, Proc. Afr. Class. Ass. vii (1964) 47.

[émi Tés Podés &i...7.... Alpdvaios mpbros éypappdreve, Epye]
[6¢ Abevaiots Avripdy Zic|auPovides éml Té[s hefddues rai Tpal-

[xooTés apxés éNevorapilar éoav hois Avr|. .. ..... 16........ ]
[ceneenn. 16........ Ilepylacébey Mveaifieo[s Apagévios. . .6. . .]
5 [eeeeene. 16........ Eimvlpldes Aioxives Il[eplfoides. ... ...]

[Bupair]ade[s *EpyoxAés Beoluevs vacat
[moAes hlaide [amédosav drralpyév Téw Bebr pvalv dmlo 76 TaAdvr|o vv]

I II
Neoror[wds] heMe[a]movrio[s]
----------- Avag[aio] H 2i[yeliés
10 mmemmma——-- @epa[fm.] XX KU[ZL]KGVO'f 10
----------- Zepigp[rot] FAMFII][Apra]xevoi’
----------- *Iéralc] R I 4
........... Tévo[(] [BuvoBikevoi
........... 2f¢mo[(,] [H poK]OWE’ oLoL
1§ =-mmmmmmen- Avdpeo]i] [Hapialvol 15
[ATHIN Zucwe[tan) [XaAyed]ov[ot]
----------- Kibvi[od]
lacuna lacuna
S oS )
[HRATHII  Xe[ppoveoirar]
ay’[ Ayopas]
[--==-- Jov KlaAmoirad]

Col. ii. 12. ATL restore [Kwav]ol; [Alet]ol is also possible.
814266 Q
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The style of the preamble is very close to list 34 (421-0), and two
archons near to the Peace of Nikias have the required number of
letters, Axaios in 422—1 and Avripév in 418-17. The date is important
for the light it may throw on Athenian assessment policy. Meritt has
wavered between the two dates and in ATL decided on 422-1,
largely influenced by the scale of the few tributes that have been
preserved. Sigeumn, which before the war paid only 1,000 dr., now
pays 1 T. Kyzikos now pays 20 T.; before the war she paid g T. Such
figures are barely reconcilable with the established view that the final
list of the assessment following 425 was not drawn up until peace
had been made in the spring of 421, and that this assessment reflected
the conciliatory mood of the peace terms. The foundation of the view
is a substantial article by West published in 1925 (474 xxix (1925)
135-51). West thought that this was a necessary conclusion from the
figures that survived, combined with arguments from probability.
His conclusion that the peace assessment could reasonably be
regarded as a return to Aristides was accepted in ATL (iii. 347 ff.),
but there are serious objections: (1) The assessment decree of 425
(No. 69, 11. 26—33) had threatened severe penalties if any Great Pan-
athenaia passed without a new assessment; at the time of the festival
in 422 there was no good reason for postponement. The year’s armis-
tice made in spring 423 had not led to peace, Mende and Scione had
revolted after the armistice had been agreed, and by the end of the
summer Cleon was again militant and was himself to lead an expedition
to recover Amphipolis. This was no time for a soft assessment. (2) The
Hellespontine total for this assessment is in part preserved, but the
crucial first figure is missing; the total must be either ¢. g6 T. or
¢. 196 T. If, as in the Hellespontine total of 425 which was 250+T.
(see p. 199), the numeral is indented one letter-space the restoration
would give c. 196 T.: [v H @442 ARRHHHH—(phot.: ATL i, Figs.
164 and 173). Epigraphically this is to be preferred. (3) List 33 is better
placed in 418-17 than in 422-1 (asin ATL): (a) the last helleno-
tamias in the prescript of list 33, presumably of the last tribe in the
official list, Antiochis, is [. . . .. IT...... Jatevs ; *EpyoxAés Bealaevs,
hellenotamias in 418-17 (No. 77, 1. 10) precisely fills the gap. (4) If
we restore the archon of 422—-1 we have to assume syllabic division
at the end of I. 2: 7piavv|kdores, and this in the fifth century is very
rare indeed ; the numeral required for 418-17, heBdopes, exactly fills
the space. (¢) The first secretary of the Boule in list 33 was from the
deme Aphidna; the first secretary of 418-17 is also from Aphidna
(IG 1% g70. 14). It is true that in one case the name has seven letters,
in the other apparently only six, but that is not a fatal objection. In
list 33 we can restore & rather than hé (ATL), although Aois is used
in 1. g; there is a good parallel in No. 58, which has ko in 1. 4, but 4 in
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l. 5; similarly No. 84 has é\Mevorapias in 1. 10, but heAdevorapiats
inl 11.

On this evidence we prefer to date list 33 in 41817, reflecting the
assessment of 418 rather than 425; and since such little evidence as
we have, together with the comparative failure of Athenian policies,
suggests that the 418 assessment was probably close to its prede-
cessor, we think that the Hellespontine figures of the list confirm our
restoration of the Hellespontine total there. Several figures from the
two assessments that follow 425 do show a return to pre-war levels
or near, but our evidence is mainly from the island district and
the islands on whom Athens probably depended, more than on the
rest of the empire, for her crews may have been more favourably
treated than the other districts. And even in the islands there are
exceptions (see ATL iii. 348 f. for a table of all the figures preserved
from the period of the Peace of Nikias). Kythnos was raised from
pre-war 3 T. to 6 T. in 425, and was still assessed at 6 T. in 418;
Ceos, assessed at 10 T.. in 425, was reduced to 6 T. in 418, but before
the war she had paid only 4 T. Similarly Naxos at g T. was paying less
than in 425 (15 T.), but more than pre-war (6% T.). We hold that
the new assessment after 425 was completed in 422, that its main
feature was a moderate scaling down of 425 figures, many of which
had probably proved in practice too high to collect, a reduction of the
total from 1,460+ T. to perhaps rather less than 1,000 T.

Meritt and McGregor (Phoenix xxi (1967) 85 f.) now accept this
dating, and produce further arguments for it.

76 (70)

Inventory of Treasures in the Hekatompedos:
418—17 B.C.

On two halves of a marble stele, found on the Acropolis; one is now in the
British Museum, the other in the Cabinet des Médailles of the Bibliothéque
Nationale.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon 71. Phot. (Paris fragment) : Robert,
Collection Froehner, Pl. xlviii.

IG 2. 268+ ; Meritt, A7P lix (1938) 501.

7dde mapédooav har Térrapes dpyai, ha[i €dlBooav Tov Adyov ék
IMavaBevaiov és ITava)f[éval-
a, Tois Taplats TTvfoddpor hadaiei [kai youvdpyoot, ofs Dopulov

Apworiovos KJvbabyva[i]-
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evs éypaupdreve: hov 8¢ Tapiar, hois Do[puioly Apioriovos Kudalbe-
vauels éypauudreve, 7lal-
pédocav rois Taplais Avayowpdrer Aa[prmlrpe(i xal youwdpyoow
{ols) Edyoevos Edddvols Ilpoo-
wdATios éypapipdrever, év T6LvedL T6L hfexat]opméd[ov: didAas xpvoal ],
' arabuov Tovrlov X X[
AAAAVHHF. «dpe xpuoé émi oTédes, dorab[pos. dmopavrépiov apyv-
pov, doraluov. oreddlvo ypu-
06 |[l], orafudv rovroww PAAA. ofr]épavos xplvass, hlo[v é Nixe
éxe, orabuov rovro PA. dudXae dply]-
vpai "ll, orabuov Todrov FHH[H.] kapyéaio[v dpyvpév, arabudy Tovro
HH. kapxéoiov apyvlpsy A[]-

os IToliss, araBuov rovro HH. arédavos [xpuass, arabuov Tovro .
FEEIL. oredd)ve x[pv]o€, oral-
pov Tavres MAFFF. orédavor xpvooi |[II, o{rabucv rodrov HAAA
M. orédavos xpvolds, oralbuov 7-
ovto AMFHFIII. xpvoide |l, orabuov Tovrollv HHEAAAAFRFHIII.
xpvois, orabucv] rav{rels HAAAMFFEI[I].
xpvais, orabBuov ravres HAHHHF, aréd[avos ypvads, oraldu[ov TovTo
AATHIUI. dplylvpls, oralBuov
Tavres HEAAAAFF. Ovuarépiov dpyvpév, orabuov Tovro X. émé-
Tewa émeyévlero [or|é[dalvos x[p]-
vods, orabudv Tovro XHHP. arépavos xp[vads, araludv rovro..F.
arédavos] ypvods, arabuoy -

[o]dro AAAT.

We have had help from a text prepared by W. E. Thompson.

The stones presumably join, but the right-hand (London) half is badly
worn. We have abandoned some letters in L. 1, which rest only on Visconti’s
observation. Either the stonecutter omitted something in 1. 4, presumably
ols, or we should read owdpyooy hois (Thompson); conformity in spelling
with L. 2 is not possible.

The lists which the second Kallias Decree (No. 58 B, 1. 25 ff.)
ordered the treasurers of Athena to draw up began in 434-3, and
were organized in three series, for the Pronaos, the Hekatompedos,
and the Parthenon, i.e. for the porch, east cella, and west cella of the
building we call the Parthenon (for the term ¢ vaos ¢ ‘Exardumedos
and its origin see Doerpfeld, Ath. Mitt. vi (1881) 297-302 ; Dinsmoor,
AFA li (1947) 123 ff.). Though these traditiones or inventories were
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drawn up annually and éx IlavaBevalov és IlavaBévaia refers to the
annual term of each board, the four boards of the expiring quadren-
nium seem to have co-operated in setting up their inventories at the
time of the Great Panathenaia. The stele before us carried on one
side the inventories of the years 422—418 and on the other those of the
years 418-414.

Of the objects before us only two gold phialai, the golden kore on
a stele, and the dmopavripov were in the Hekatompedos in 434. The
rest represent an accumulation which, except in the first three years
of the Archidamian War, seems to have been remarkably steady. The
‘gold crown, which the Nike has’ (1. 7) is listed more fully later (e.g. in
1G ii*. 1386. 12—14, 401400 B.C.) as orédavos xpvods, 6v 1 Niky éxer émt
Tiis kedpadijs 7) éml Ths xepos T6 dydAparos T6 xpvas, i.e. the chryselephan-
tine Athena of Pheidias (cf. No. 54), and was first listed in 4287,
but the Nike itself is not inventoried before the end of the Pelopon-
nesian War. It is noteworthy that among the additions of this
year (éméreia) there appears the most valuable single item, a gold
crown weighing 1,250 dr. This was dedicated by cleruchs (Ferguson,
Treasurers, 50 n. 1, 52), apparently celebrating the Great Panathenaia
of 418, the first true peace-time Great Panathenaia for sixteen years,
with a particularly splendid offering.

For Pericles (Thuc. ii. 13. 4) the sacred treasures represented an
iron reserve. The objects listed here, assuming a 12:1 gold-silver
ratio, were worth little more than 10 T., and insignificant beside the
eight gold Nikai weighing 2 T. apiece (i.e. worth 192 T.) which seem
to have existed at this time (Woodward, Apy. E¢. 1937, 159 ff.;
Thompson, Hesp. xiii (1944) 173~209). Nevertheless, few of them (the
xapyrotov of Zeus Polieus is a notable exception) survived the melting
operations of the end of the war. See, in general, Ferguson, Treasurers,

85-103.

77 (75)

Payments from Athena’s Treasury for
public purposes: 418—414 B.cC.

Six fragments of a marble stele, found on the Acropolis; now in EM, save
one (containing the left-hand portions of 1l. 63-81) in the British Museum.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon (with slight irregularities): in the
first three years the normal line has eighty-five letters, in the fourth year
ninety-six. There is some inconsistency in the use of the aspirate, and
xovvdpyovres (-oot) does not always have initial chi. Phot. and facs.: 474
xxxiv (1930) 126 fI.; Meritt, AFD 124-9 and Pl xiii.
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IG 12, 302; West and McCarthy, 474 xxxii (1928) 346-52 (ll. 2-35);
West, 474 xxix (1925), 3-10, xxxiii {1929) 37-40 (both on ll. 49~60);
Meritt, A74 xxxiv (1930) 125-52, AFD 160-74 (both on the whole, with
new fragment of 1l. 46-9); Bannier, Phil. Woch. xlvii. 669 (1. 17); Ferguson,
Treasurers, 23 n. 1, Kahrstedt, Untersuchungen zur Magistratur, 125 n. 1 (both
onll 53, 55, 57) ; Meritt, Hesp. v (1936) 382 (1..79) ; Meritt, 4 7P lviii (1937)
180 f., Giffler, Hermes 1xxv (1940) 222, Meritt, CQ xl (1946) 45 f. (all on
1. 18, 27). '
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We have followed the line-numbers of Meritt’s AFD text to avoid con-
fusion, but there is no means of determining the length of the lacuna. The
new fragment (ll. 469 left) is certainly placed in relation to the left margin,
but its vertical position is not certain. For the restorations in 1. 2, 25 cf.
No. 76. 1. 6: kal elxooTéL or TpLarooTéL TéS wpvravec'as-, the argument in
Meritt, Calendar 117, is not valid; kAdore 86var Tols Tpiepdpyors es Ap'y]os‘
Dittenberger (émi Apylos Tod, of. 1 15), hdore dévau Tpcepapxozg “émt
’Eidv]os West-McCarthy; there must be a sum of money in the lacuna.
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1. 7: Our restoration is perhaps preferable stylistically to é|[Soyoev 7é fodér
xai 76t 8épor . Jwof....9.. ... elme: 70 apyvpiov TodTo mapadsvall (Meritt)
or earlier suggestions. 1l. 13—14: Meritt thinks a sum of money in silver pre-
ceded the reference to Kyzikene electrum and fills the first gap in 1. 14 with
a reference to hexral; we judge it slightly more probable that more than
one type of gold or electrum was referred to here (see also Bogaert, Ant.
Class. xxxii (1963) 107 f.; W. E. Thompson, Num. Chr. 1963, 21f.). 1. 17:
[AAxiBidder ZieapBovi)der Meritt, but other names might also fit. 1. 18:
Meritt rightly, despite Giffler’s objections.  1l. 18-19: 76 éxs|[Zduo xara
hopodoyiav d]meA@Svros West, but see Tod, A7P Ixvii (1946) 333. L. 20:
There is some error, and this seems psychologically more probable than
...5.. hotroi 8¢ é8oaav] (o)rpareyois. 1. 21: The only known general
beginning with K who is possible is Kleomedes (. 30, 32). 1. 26: Can
mapédpor have dropped out before ‘Plvowe (Tod)? 1. 27: mpdres or pites,
not Alyeidos mpdres (Giffler). 1. 29: dyddes or évdres. 1. 31: évdres or
Sexdres. 1. 36: Ap...6..., the first two letters from ATL i, list 39, 1. 1.
1l. 46-58: The restorations possible are very various; see below. Inll. 51, 53,
55, 57 Meritt restores mapédpous, followed by name-demotic, name-demotic,
occupying twenty-nine letters; Ferguson, regarding 1. 51 as irrelevant, not
altogether plausibly, restores in 53, 55, 57 76t Tauiar 761 xovumAéovTL peTa
7és orparias (Pcf. No. 78 Second stele, frag. a, 1. 10), and Kahrstedt has

mapédpor 761 ovvekmAéovTt Kata 76 Poépiopa throughout (presumably a
misprint for yovvexmAdovry). 1. 76: The sigma was omitted.

This text records the payments made by the treasurers of Athena
in the Panathenaic quadrennium 418-414. The word describing
these payments is mapédopev or wapédooav (l. 62), except in 1. 66
where édaveloaper is used, probably indicating an abnormal payment
(Lewis, Hesp. xxviii (1959) 246, against Meyer, Forschungen, ii. 135,
n. I ; for another explanation, see Davison, 7HS Ixxviii (1958) 31 f);
probably all the payments were technically loans. To five items the
phrase doedioauévo 76 8épo Tév dderav is added (1l. 15, 28, 30, 33, 63);
the second Kallias decree (No. 58, 1. 16) tells us that this was to be
routine procedure, and it is surprising that this is the first text which
uses such a phrase (cf. p. 160), though we should not follow Ferguson
(Treasurers, 162) in seeing in it a sign of protest by the tamiai. Ferguson
believed that there was no room in our text for large payments by
the tamiai for the Sicilian expedition, and held that the Athenians
created a separate war fund after the Peace of Nikias, out of which
major war expense could be met without borrowing from Athena
(Treasurers, 159-62). There seems little ground for this view (see ATL
iii. 354—8). The wdpedpoc frequently mentioned here are assessors or
assistants of the hellenotamiai, save possibly in 1. 50 ff.

In 418-17 four payments were made, amounting in all to between
58T. 1,829 dr. and 58 T. 1,996 dr. (1) The first (1. 2-10) was originally
intended for a squadron operating under Demosthenes, of whose
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movements in summer 418 Thucydides tells us nothing, either off
Argos or at the mouth of the Strymon (see critical notes) ; by a decree,
part of which is quoted, the payment was transferred to Euthydemos
(for whom see Thuc. v. 1g, 24, vii. 16, 6g, Plut. Nic. 20, Diod. xiii. 13)
and others for Thracian operations of which Thucydides has nothing
to say. (2) In the second prytany, close in time to the battle of Man-
tinea (Thuc. v. 57 ff.), Demosthenes does receive a payment (ll.11-15),
largely if not all in electrum, for operations off Argos, perhaps con-
nected with the blockade of Epidaurus (Thuc. v. 75. 5; cf. 474 xxxii
(1928) 350). (3) The third payment (ll. 16-17) has sometimes been
used as evidence that Alcibiades, who was certainly not a general
at the time of Mantinea (Thuc. v. 61. 2; Diod. xii. 79), was elected
at a by-election later in the year (Wade-Gery, CQ xxiv (1930) 34
n. 2) ; the restoration is not certain, and we do not know who was the
colleague of Autokles (general in 424—3, Thuc. iv. 53, 119) or what
they were doing. (4) The fourth payment (1. 18-21), in late spring
417, was to Nikias, Kallistratos (who fell in Sicily, Paus. vii. 16. 4,
[Plut.] Vit. X Orat. 844b), and perhaps K[leomedes], presumably for
Nikias’ campaign to Chalkidike and Amphipolis (Thuc. v. 83—4);
the money apparently came from Samos and has been used as evidence
that Samos was still paying off her indemnity (see No. 55) as late as
this (ATL iii. 334 f.).

In 417-16 three payments are recorded, the first (1l. 26-8) to one
or two generals operating in Thrace and to Rhinon (for whom see
Wade-Gery, CQ xxiv (1930) 35 n. 1), the second and third (ll. 29-33)
to Teisias and Kleomedes for the Melian expedition (Thuc. v. 84).

The account for 416-15 is unfortunately the worst preserved. It is
probably a false inference from the fact that Alcibiades, Lamachos,
and Nikias were listed with demotics in ll. 49-50 only that this was
the first of only four payments for the Sicilian expedition. There may
have been more; certainly the two payments preserved in a relatively
complete condition (1. 52-3, 54~5) are for relatively small sums,
30 T. and 14 T. 1,000 dr. Nor are we in any better condition for the
dates of the payments, the relation of which to the mutilation of the
Hermae has been much discussed (West, 474 xxix. 3-16, xxxiii.
37—40; Meritt, ibid. xxxiv. 131-49; Dinsmoor, Archons, 337—41;
Meritt, AFD 165-~73, Hesp. iv (1935) 574 f.; Hatzfeld, REG 1 (1937)
293-303 ; Macdowell, Andokides On the Mpysteries, 186—9) ; in our belief
the inscription offers no certain fact to supplement the literary
evidence, and the possibilities for restoration are too various to discuss
here. .

The record of 415-14 is much better preserved, and shows a total
expenditure of between 353 and 355 T. (1. 81). The payments are
not registered strictly in order of date, but according to the purposes
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to which they are applied. Of Telephonos (1. 63) and of the operation
conducted by him and his colleagues we know nothing. The g talents
granted to the dfloféra. for the Lesser Panathenaia of 415 (1l. 66-8)
may represent a specially luxurious celebration after the troubles of
the summer ; we do not accept Davison’s view ( FHS Ixxviii (1958) 32)
that they are an advance payment for the Great Panathenaia of 414.
The next two payments (Il. 6g—72), in autumn 415 and spring 414,
are apparently to an occupation-force in Melos. Then follow two
items connected with the Sicilian expedition (1. 73-6): 300 T. sent
on Nikias’ urgent appeal (Thuc. vi. 93. 4, 94. 4; Diod. xiii. 8), and
4 T. 2,000 dr. to defray the expenses of the squadron (consisting, ac

cording to Meritt’s conjecture, of eight vessels) which took this money
and a cavalry force to Sicily. As seventeen days elapsed between
these two payments, Meritt thinks that the expenses of the squadron
were not paid until after its return from the west, and therefore
substitutes éoxoputodoal]s for the Siaxouidoals of previous editors ; how-
ever, the horse-transports may have taken seventeen days to prepare.
Finally, two payments of unknown amount are made on the same
day (1l. 7%7-9) in spring 414, one to a general in the Thermaic Gulf]
possibly Euetion, who attacked Amphipolis in the summer (Thuc.
vii. g), the other to a general at Ephesos, presumably operating in
support of Pissouthnes and Amorges (Meritt, Hesp. v (1936) 382;
Andrewes, Hist. x (1961) 5).

The accounts of the Sicilian expedition were continued for the year
414~13 on the reverse of a large stele which already contained the
accounts for 432—1 and probably 431-0 (see no. 81). For the text
see Meritt, AFD 86—93. Connected with these texts is a fragmentary
account assembled by Meritt, Hesp. xxvi (1957) 198-200, on which
contributions to the campaign by Sicilian allies seem to have been
recorded.

78 (77)

Decrees relating to the Sicilian Expedition:
415 B.C.

Eight fragments of at least two marble stelai (for fragment g, which has
no preserved back, is thicker than fragment ¢, which has) found on the
Acropolis; now in EM.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon. The aspirate is rarely omitted.

IG 2. 98, 99+ ; SEG x. 107+,
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First Stele (?)

Fragment 5
[---=---- vov [....0M..... 10..... el....Jow0[..5...]
[- Buayxeporovéoar Tov déu]ov adrika pdAa eiTe doxél héva arpatey]-
[ov------- hledéoBas TUyer dyabér vovi hoitives] a-
[-------- 170[. ] 705 moAepios hos dv Svvovrar mAe-

5 [or------ loaBov 8¢ kai Tév xovupdyov homog-
[-------~ m|6)es és Téu Podév Tév Abevaiov]
[F-------- hlexoéxovra veby horapmep|. . .]
[------- Jats dp Bovr{ac....Q..... ]

[-==---= Mo [........ 16........ ]
Fragment ¢
[...] BoAév kabor: dpiota [~ ~---- édl-
v T€ amd 76 Tyuépatos dokél [-------- édv
T€ TEW mOAW avaléy hdoov af~ - - -~ - - Ta]-
s hexoéxovra. vads éap mpoo[- -~ - - - - - ]
5 pevov & éadépev horav dee[- - - - - - éxx]-
Aeoiay moteadvrov Oéka he[pepdy - - - - - 7)-
€epl aMo pedevos mporepoy [- - - - - - - - ]
€ éxxAeciav molév TOs mpuT[dves - - - - - - ]
at Tois oTpaTeyois ToV vedy [------ - - ]
10 ous* mept 8¢ 16 éxmho oV vedy [- - - - - - €l-
movoplsabas év 6 Sépot hof- - - - - - - él-
kikAeolay Toudvrov héTay ke[~ - - - - - - ]
ov kal Tés dMes hvmepeoias [~~~ - - - ]
kal dpyvplo és xal\iépeaw [- - - - - - ]
15 [.] hexoaxoaiov [kai] xiAiov [- ~ - - - ]
Second Stele (?)
Fragment a
[é8oxoev 7éL PBoAéL kal TéL 8)épor [- - - - - -
[ceeeennnn. 20, 0000 el |me* TUxe[L dyabér - - -
[ceeeininins 22,4 iienen. Jpévas peolf - - - - --
[ceeeenenns ) SRR Tlerrapdkov|Ta - - - -
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[ ........... 22, 000000000 T]oxaérag 'rr[ ------
[eriinenans b7 T 18eer éx To[- - - - - -
[ceeeinenns b3 SRR T]érrapas ofo[Aos - - - -
[eeeene & I kvBelpvéras 8¢ kal [~ - - -

o [..... [RUTS (< TRUPIN Tlapiay 8¢ yovpnl- - - -
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[ceeeennnt. D3 U 1Mov kot ayf- - - -

Fragments 4 and g
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[ ------- ] OYLT [ .......... 20.. 000000 ]
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Fragment ¢
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Fragment f
Trevi...7....]
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Jaorécacfar To
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]s vavoiv

mpv|Tave-
Jor-

Fragment 4
Jar{
Jero]
Jos xovppayos af
s k[ai] Top dopov [
5 lobac [

Joe

Less conservative texts have been current since Kirchhoff, but, since it
is impossible to define the length of line more closely than 50-70 letters,
we print no restoration. Our text is based, with very slight variations,
on that prepared by K. J. Dover for the Historical Commentary on Thucydides,
which he has generously placed at our disposal. The top of a, the right
margins of b, f, and g, and the left margin of ¢ are preserved. In b 1. 3
eiTe mheios or eire Tpés seems inevitable.

In the spring of 415 the Athenians, after hearing a report from the
envoys they had sent to Egesta and from representatives of that city,
resolved to dispatch a fleet of sixty vessels to Sicily under the command
of Alcibiades, Nicias, and Lamachos as arparyyol adroxpdropes (Thuc.
vi. 8. 2). Four days later (vi. 8. 3) another Assembly was held, to speed
up the preparation of the fleet and vote any additional provision the
generals might require. At it, Nicias, emphasizing the difficulties of
the undertaking, estimated the force needed as not less than 100 ships
(not including Athenian and allied transports), not less than 5,000
Athenian and allied hoplites, and a proportionate number of light
troops (vi. 25. 2). The Assembly forthwith voted the generals full
powers with regard to the size of the expedition and the whole voyage
(vi. 26. 1). There were doubtless later Assemblies, one of which we
hear of in Andoc. i. 11. The expedition eventually consisted of 136
ships (100 Athenian), 5,100 hoplites (2,200 Athenian), and 1,300
light-armed (vi. 43). ’

Of the fragments before us, b certainly refers to the first Assembly.
It still regards the number of generals as an open question (1. 2-3) ;
that there was ever any possibility of entrusting the expedition to one
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general is a matter on which the literary sources are silent. For the
procedural formula used here, cf. No. 65, 1. 5. Jones (Athenian
Demaocracy, 112-14) regards such formulae as a sign that the decree
was drafted in the Assembly, but we think it more likely that they
are a sign of disagreement in the formulation of a probouleuma by
the Council. Worth notice too is the language of 1. 4, which seems to
have been part of instructions stronger in language than anything in
Thuc. vi. 8. 2.

Fragment ¢ seems firstly (Il. 2-3) to be raising problems about the
financing of the expedition, possibly on the lines of the distinction
between public and private effort which runs through Thuc. vi. 31.
3-5, but there is no obvious parallel for the way in which riunpa is
used here. In 1l. 4-12 the holding of further Assemblies, priority for
their business, and the amendment of something are contemplated.
The number of ships concerned is still sixty. We incline to attribute
this text too to the first Assembly, looking forward to the second.

In fragment a we have reached a stage of detailed planning, with
precise numbers, categories of light-armed, and pay. In L. 10 r]auiav
or heMevorlauiav 8¢ youvuwm[Aév is a tempting restoration; he may
perhaps be identified with Antimachos “Epueios who appears beside
the generals in No. 77, ll. 53, 55 (cf. Kahrstedt, Untersuchungen zur
Magistratur, 125n.).

In fragments 4 and g 1. 7-8 the revocation of a previous decree,
presumably that of the first Assembly, is certainly in question. In
1. g the diversion of certain resources elsewhere seems to be forbidden.
L. 10 has generally been thought to define these resources as 3,000 T'.
(Ferguson, Treasurers, 160 f., ATL iii. 356 n. 40). It is tempting to
interpret ll. 1011 as a prohibition on touching the reserve fund of
1,000 T. established in 431 (Thuc. ii. 24. 1, viil. 15. I).

79 (79 and 8o)

Confiscated Property of the Hermokopidai:
414 B.C.
A

Excerpt from a stele of yellowish-grey marble, of which fifteen fragments
survive, found in various places in Athens; now in EM and the Agora
Museum.

The text was laid out in four columns (we give col. i only). There was
no general heading, and the text must have been continued from another
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stele. Developed Attic writing, partly stoichedon. Phot.: Hesp. xxii (1953)

Pl. 679, 72.

Pritchett, Hesp. xxii (1953) 240-9+, xxv (1956) 276-81, xxx (1961)
23-5 (three new fragments).

10

15 --

20 EI:-III

25
FFI
(H]
30
F+
35 kI
[F]F
FE
8142686

6 lines lost

--- [mais Iewoiorparos Kdp
[keddAaroly ‘Edaiarodipo
[....8....JFHIIIC

[A)\KL,BLO’.SO 7]6 KAewio
[ZkapPoviblo areve Tdde émpa[fle-

--- [....]Jr

--- [xv7]pa xaAxé

--- [xv7]pa xalxé

[srole yohee

lacuna
A - ---
AMFHE émrapri|al
Oplac
AA émuxapmia
Abpovot.
kepdAatov gdv émovio[is)
XXXXMPHHAAREHITI.
Iovarpdro 76 Aio[d6po]
Ayrvrédev
HHFF Iioros
AAAAV  émwapmia Ay-
KvAéot.
_ kepdAaiov odv émovio[is]
HHAAAAMEFI.
Kegrooddpo peroiro én Ilepafiet]:
HEA Opairra
HAAAM Opéirra
HERAA Oparf
HHAAAA  Zvpos

R
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[FlIE HIM Kadp
HH HEAF hvpids
40 FHIII HHAA Opairra
HI HAM Oparf
FI HAAAAFRFEE Zkibes
Fit HAAF hdAvpids
HH HEFE KéXxos
45 FF HERAAFHHE  Kop mais
F (BVAVAY ol o Kapixoy maidiov
[F]FFI HHHE Zipos
(F]IF  HEF MeMirr{evos or evé]
F PAAAT .. Avdé

Enough stone is preserved to the right of the lacuna to make it clear
that the items listed were short ones. In 1. 29 the figure restored for the
sales-tax is certain, but represented an overcharge (Pritchett, Hesp. xxii,
229, 246). In L. 49 the figure is a new reading.

B

Eight joining fragments of white marble, found at various places in
Athens; now in EM and the Agora Museum. Nine other fragments probably
belong to the same stele.

Developed Attic writing, generally stoichedon, with considerable varia-
tions in spacing. Phot.: Hesp. viii (1939) 71, xxii, Pl. 78; A74 Ivi (1952),
PL 5.

Meritt, Hesp. viii (1939) 69—76+ ; Pritchett, Hesp. xxii (1953) 268-79,
xxx (1961) 28 (another fragment).

50 -~ --- [....] kai €yyova Todrov).

vacal
vacat
[A8etpdv]ro 76 Ae[vr|oropido ZkalpuBovido):
-- .. avép [Apliorduayos
55 dypos [év] Odaou év *][- -]

Kkati oik{ia]*

-- [...JHHE@ énearw [wiflow énf- - -]
hvyiés A4[. .olabpo[i - -]
émbépa[ra éyovres].

6o --  [.JHRAAA o dupolpis[- -]

PPAAAA 7p[Els xde[s).
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[FHH]

[FI]
[F]

[PHHII

Atk

vacat

[ Javavrio:
oivo dugop[€ls Arrixé)
[1AA xabaps H|I1| é[m]ra xd[es]
ouéve év Tou [dlyp[6L]
[HHFA 760 év’Io...6.. . JAM[--]
[H] Bde ép[ydra 8lvo év Ap - -
[PlAA Bée [6vo]
--- B[Sels TérTapes kai pd[ayor - -]
mpdfara PAAAIII
Kal éyova TovTOV
[MHH]A alyes PAI kai éyyor{a TovTov).
vacat
[{ToAvaTpd]ro 76 Aioddpo Ayrvléos-
olria éy Kvdabevaio[i, & mpolfupov]

10 3ikiov, & yetTdv éloT TO hiepov]
[....]® Apréuidos Tés Abpov[dbev]
Apapvoias
--- xSptov Ayrvléor vo[Tolev]
76 Xopo hiva 76 hue[pov - -
3 lines vacant
Nikid[o 18] Powiki[8o MeAir[éos]-
F AR éxxal)[---- -
vacat
Edpidéro 16 T[yuobéo Kvdabevaiéos):
mepl aupdrepa  oix[ia - - -]
Al XM anl- - --]
2 lines vacant
DepexAéos 76 De[pev]kalio Oepaxéo[s]
mepl audorepar  oix[ia é]u Barél [kai] yopiov
vacat
hér{epov] xoplov [. ..]JaAav[- -]
er[..5...] vacat
xopi[ov mlapa 16 IIif[wov.]IO[ .
vacat
XHH [o]erd[me [Bov [€]AD [«]ai xép[pov]
mrapla 70 11]ifuov
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hére[pov] xopiov mapa [0]
hepd[KkAe]iov
opyd[dos] 76 héuiov Tés €vros 76)
105 ITvf[io v k]al ravdpo 76 dmd [16 huepd)
[16 8¢ dM]o héuov éy Kuxdder:
ra[bra émlpdle ovvAéBdev hdmav[ra).
2 lines vacant
110 pabdoes haide w[are]fAéfeoar
76y doefecdvrolv mept] 76 Bea-
Daidpo 16 ITvbo[rAéos] Muppwoaio
A o[ikias pliocfoots xarefAéle
[yés Muppwévr piofoots

15 HHHP  [kaTeBA€]fe
[ éx 16v Adep[dvro 76 Alevkododido LrauBovido

XPHAAARHIL [...7....]0l.PEZ
éx T8v Axody[o 76 Arkifiddo XrapBovid[o]
XPHAAAFFHIC[-------- ]

120 HHE [------- ]
HEAFHT [-------- ]
€K [TV - === mcmmmemeee e ma el ]

1. 57: énféa dudopéov] Pritchett.  1l. 60—5: These wine prices are dis-
cussed by Pritchett, Hesp. xxv (1956) 199—203; [[F]A A is very probable in
. 64. 1 67:°Io0[pué.] edd., but the theta seems very uncertain. 1. 68-73:
We follow Pritchett’s suggestions (Hesp. xxv. 257-60), except for his [rovrov]
at the end of 1. 70. 1. 86: The current restoration is éxyaA[«xdpara]; perhaps
éx Xa)[ridos émunapmia vel sim. (Ehrenberg Studies, p. 191, n. 56). 1. 89, 94:
mepl dugdrepa was added later in both these lines. 1. 93: Pi[Aod]ika[io
(Raubitschek) is a more convincing name, but D¢ is slightly more probable
epigraphically. 1. g6: 7[apla Aay| or v.]adar]. 1. 98. A new reading,
which we cannot explain. 1l 104-5: 7é& €[mi 76| [Tvb[iov x]ai (Meritt)
fills the space but leaves the case of 8iavdpo unexplained. 1. 116-17:
Traces of another column to the left.

*Ey 8¢ rais Arrikals omjdass ai keivrae év Edevoiv, 1a T@v doefin-
odvrwv mepi T Bew dnposia mpalbévra dvayéypamras (Pollux, x. 97).
The two excerpts given here come from a large number of frag-
ments, assigned by Pritchett to ten or eleven stelai (whether Stele X1
belongs to the series is doubtful) and published or republished by him,
Hesp. xxii (1953) 225-99 (some additional fragments, ibid. xxx (1961)
23-9), supplemented by important commentaries by him and Amyx,
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ibid. xxv (1956) 178-317, xxvii (1958) 163—-310. The fragments were
found over a wide area, but by far the largest number come from the
south-east corner of the Agora, the site of the Eleusinion, for which see
Wycherley, The Athenian Agora: Testimonia, 74—85. Nothing of the kind
has been found at Eleusis, and we must either follow Boeckh in
emending Pollux’s text to *EXevowiew, which is unlikely, since év &
’Edevowie is the standard phrase, or assume a simple confusion in
Pollux or his source (so Pippin, ibid. xxv. g24 f.).

The condemnation of the Hermokopidai and the confiscation of
their property was placed by Philochorus in 415-14 (FGH 328 F 134).
Pritchett’s Stele X, certainly the latest of the series, can be dated to
late winter 414-13 with virtual certainty, and references (A 20, 22,
29) to émukapmia, crops not yet harvested, show that Stelai I-II belong
to a September. Pritchett, ibid. xxii. 232—4, thought this more likely
to be September 414 than September 415, but it seems not unlikely
that the whole process took a considerable time (Lewis, Ehrenberg
Studies, 181 ff.).

Pollux’s words and the place of exhibition of the stelai suggest that
they were primarily thought of as exhibiting the property of those who
had profaned the Mysteries (Pollux, B 111), but since this case was
inextricably confused with the affair of the Hermokopidai and many
of the accused were involved in both, our documents recognize the
confusion, though perhaps the recognition was delayed, as the later
addition of wepi duddrepa to B 89, 94 suggests (in Stele X, 13, however,
T8y wepi augoTepa was inscribed from the first). See Lewis, op. cit. 187.

Of the thirty-three names given by Andocides, i. 12-18, as having
been denounced for profaning the Mysteries, twelve have so far ap-
peared on the stelai (two changes in Andocides’ text, Nixidns for
Nucadns and Olwvias for *Iwvias in i. 13 must now be made). Of the
twenty-two names given by him (i. 35, 67) for the mutilation of the
Hermai, four have so far appeared. His lists appear then to be sub-
stantially accurate. Though Euphiletos, listed as 7epi dugdrepa here,
B 89, and in Stele X, 13-14, does not appear in his list of those who
profaned the Mysteries, he may well be included in 7ods dMovs of
And. i. 17 (see Pritchett, ibid. xxii. 230~2; Macdowell, Andokides On
The Mpysteries, 71 £.).

Of the names before us, Hephaistodoros (A 10) was denounced by
Teukros (And. i. 15) ; Alcibiades (A 12-13) needs no comment here;
Polystratos (A 26, B 75) was denounced by Andromachos and executed
at an early stage in the proceedings (And. i. 13) ; Kephisodoros (A 33;
we should perhaps consider restoring éu ITepa|iei olkévros], the normal
designation of a metic) was denounced by Teukros (And. i. 15;
Macdowell, op. cit. 211, suggests identifying him with the comic
dramatist) ; Adeimantos (B 53, 116), a friend and fellow demesman of
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Alcibiades, was denounced by Agariste and went into exile (And. i.
16), shared Alcibiades’ rehabilitation, and became general in 407, but
was not affected by his second fall, and survived to be general at
Aigospotamoi and to be accused of contributing to that defeat by
treachery (Xen. Hell. i. 4. 21, 7. 1, 1i. 1. 30, 32; Lys. xiv. 38; P4 202);
Panaitios (B 63) is presumably, since he lacks wepi dugdrepa, the
Panaitios denounced by Andromachos for the Mysteries (And. i. 13),
and not the one denounced by Andocides himself for the Hermae
(And. 1. 52, 67, rightly distinguished by Macdowell, op. cit. 72; Prit-
chett apparently identifies them); Nikides (B 85) was denounced
by Andromachos (And. 1. 12-13); Euphiletos (B 8g; see above) was
denounced by Teukros and Andocides for the Hermae (And. i. 35, 51,
56, 61—4) ; Pherekles (B 93) was denounced by his own slave (And.
i. 17) for having the Mysteries performed in his house in Themakos
(apparently not listed in B g4 ff.) and also by Teukros for the Hermae
(And. i. 35); Phaidros (B 112), denounced by Teukros (And. i. 15),
is shown by the appearance of his full name in this text to be the friend
of Socrates, after whom Plato’s dialogue is named, and his later
poverty (Lys. xix. 15) is now explained (cf. Hatzfeld, REA xli (1939)
313-18) ; Axiochos, also the eponym of a Socratic dialogue and uncle
of Alcibiades (for the stemma, see Vanderpool, Hesp. xxi (1952) 6),
was denounced by Agariste and went into exile (And. i. 16), returning
to move the second decree of No. 8g and speak in the debate after
Arginusai ([Plat.] Axiochos 369 a).

Even more important, however, than their political interest is the
social and economic evidence that these texts provide. They throw
some light on what possessions a fifth-century Athenian might have
and what they were worth. The prices should be taken with some
reserve, since they are the product of a forced sale, with perhaps some
taint of impiety about the goods as well as the owners. The texts
deserve study as a whole, and our excerpts are misleading to the
extent that household utensils and furniture are relatively uncommon
in them.

Real property. The scatter of land-holdings is interesting. A 20—4
shows an owner of crops both at Thria and Athmonon. Polystratos,
besides land in his own deme of Ankyle (A 29, B 80), has a town house
in Kudathenaion with a two-column porch (B 76). Adeimantos has
a farm outside Attica altogether, in Thasos, fully equipped with
storage-pithoi, sold as part of the farm (B 55 ff.; cf. Amyx, Hesp.
xxvii (1958) 168-70. Other texts show property in Oropos, Euboea,
and Abydos.) ; Pherekles, besides his house in his own deme of The-
makos (And. i. 17), has a property at Bate and other miscellaneous
lots (B g5 ff.) ; Phaidros was apparently not living in his own deme of
Myrrhinous at all, but leasing his property there for 410 dr. (a year?
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B r13-15; a town house of his may be referred to in Lys. xxxii. 14).
Adeimantos and Axiochos seem each to have had an income from
leases four times as great (B 116 ff.). For the various terms for real
property in these texts, see Pritchett, Hesp. xxv. 261—9. For é\J (B 100),
cf. Hesych. eiAd- pédav, but there may be a connection with iAds.

Slaves (Hesp. xxv. 276-81, xxx. 27). The total of slaves found in these
texts is now 45. The largest single preserved holding is that of the
metic Kephisodoros (A 34 ff.), who had at least 16 ; Adeimantos had at
least 8 (Stele VI, 18 ff., 54 (= B 54 here), X, 3), Axiochos at least
7 (Stele X, 7, 9; Hesp. xxx. 26). Since these last two have more than
one entry, it is unsafe to assume that Polystratos had only the one
slave recorded in A 28. Twenty-four prices are preserved, averaging
170-80 dr. The median price is slightly lower, 157 dr., since the
average is substantially increased by a Carian goldsmith and a
Macedonian woman, who fetched 360 and 310 dr. (Stele II, 77 ff.),
and the Syrian here (A 47). No variation in price between men and
women or between nationalities can be detected, except that the two
Syrians are high ; Pritchett’s view that wais and ma:diov here (A 45-6)
denote children is hardly safe, since the words are regularly used of
slaves of all ages. Of the 35 slaves whose origins can be ascertained, 12
are Thracian, 7 Carian, g Scythian, 3 oilkoyeveis, 2 Syrian, 2 Illyrian,
with 1 each from Colchis, Lydia, Macedonia, Phrygia, Messenia, and
Cappadocia (interpreting MeAwrr[, A 48, as referring to Melitene,
rather than to Malta or the Illyrian island of Melite).

These documents were doubtless drawn up by the 7mwlyrai, whose
duties included that of selling confiscated property (Arist. 46. IToA.
47. 2, 52. 1). The left-hand column records the érdviov on each sale,
and the second column the price paid. The érdvior (A 24, 31) was
not an exact 1 per cent, but determined by a scale on which, for
example, for every amount from 100 dr. to 104 dr. 5 ob. the buyer
paid 1 dr. 1 ob. additional tax (Pritchett, Hesp. xxii. 226-30). In the
early fourth century a similar scale worked to a base of 2 per cent
(Pritchett, CP 1i (1956) 100-2), but the tax was halved again later.

30
An Oligarchic Decree: 411 B.C.

Fragment of a marble stele, with the left edge preserved, found on the
south slope of the Acropolis; now in EM.

Ionic script, stoichedon 30. The last four lines are in another, more
deeply cut, hand. Phot.: II4 44.
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1G ii2, 124 ; Wilhelm, Fahresh. xxi/xxii (1922-4) 147; IG i%. p. 297;
Ferguson, CP xxi (1926) 73—4; Weston, A7P Ixi (1940) 345-6, 356-7;
Kahrstedt, Klio, xxxiii (1940) 12; Lenschau, Rhk. Mus. xc (1941) 24-30; de
Ste Croix, Hist. v (1956) 17-19.

10

15

20

25

30

[ B P 20....cennns ]
[... ]'qL U T 18......... ]
[...6...]dms *Ixg[pieds éypappdrevey.]
[ﬂokr)]s enec'ra‘re[ ........ & S ]
[...xJal per’ adré of........ 16........ ]
[. Bvlmerardv, dwon|........ 16........ ]
[..] Kedarifev, Kal[........ 16........ ]
[. Tlmmopévns elme [........ 16........ ]

otiw, énedr) mpdé[evds éore Abmpaiw]-
v xal edepyéms rlal €d moet 6 Tv dvvart]-
av Ty meAw v Ab[qvaiwv kal ™. .. ]
oriwy 16 Yijiopa 1[0 mpdymdiouévor al-
1@ dvaypdipar év o TAne Albivne T6]-
v ypapparéa tis BoA[fis 7ov viv ypappal-
Tevovta kai karabév[ar év moder. Ta O¢]
xpipata, d éorw ITvfodd[ver Abivmaw]
1) @dMobi mo dv Abnvaiow k[patéow, kail
mepl Ths vews 4 Aeyew kai [mepl OV xpn)-
[pldrwv, py) ddwév undéva k(ai doviav €]-
var adTdL kal Tois xprualor adré kal al-
viovTe kal dmiovte. Tabra pév éotw &b)-
ndiouéva dans Abnvaiow [kpatéor mdal-
irois TTvfoddvos kara Ta[drd: Smws &8 dv]
Tadra ylyvyrou, Tovs o1{paryyds Tos al-
[t]el oTparyysvTas émpu[élecbar xkal 7]-
[}y BoAw Ty alel Bodev[ooav. mpooaval-
[ylpdipar 8¢ kai T8e 10 Ynj[Propa és T al-
[8]mv omidmy 7oy ypauulaTéa Ths Bokis.]
oy émi prmxpa’:rog d[pxovros vvvvY)
[€8]o€[ev] T[] BloAlie, Kekplomis émpurave]-
[ve, ... 7. e eypa]m.ta‘re[vev, Apwororpd)-

[ms dpxe, ...7....]s énelordre, - - - -]
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L. 2: 7|7 yvdoplne v Te[iodpevos elmev vac.] Wilhelm; [€8ofev | 77 BoAlje:
W Te[Tapry Tis mpvTaveias] Lewis ap. de Ste Croix. 1. 4: Wilhelm. Restor-
ing a name creates overwhelming difficulties. 1. 5: 7[pé8pevor or #[pdedpor
Joav Wilhelm; n{pvrdves] or w{purdves fjoav Kahrstedt. 1.8 and 11:
That the honorand is from Karystos seems never to have been doubted,
but 7y re Kapv]|oriwy in Il 11-12 is stylistically impossible and «ai v
Kapv]|oriwv (Wilhelm) is one letter too long. Epigraphical anomalies can be
eliminated by restoring xai ™y Pai]|oriwy in Il. 11-12, and in 1. 8 elme[v
ITvbogdver Tdr Pac]|oricn for the vulgate elme: [ITvboddver T Kapv]|-
oriwt. L. 15: [ra 8¢] Leonardos, Lenschau; [vvww] Wilhelm. 1. 18:
[mept éumodn|uldrwy Wilamowitz.  1l. 31~2: our restoration.

The decree itself (1. 8—28) is regular enough. Pythophanes, pre-
sumably a merchant and already an Athenian proxenos, receives in
return for his continued good services the inscription of a previous
decree in his honour (presumably this stood higher up the stone and
may end in Il. 1-2; the suggestion of Weston that IG ii%. 73 is yet
another decree for him is unconvincing) and security for his trading
operations. The Athenian Empire is still in being (1. 17, 22). The
prescript, however, has no epigraphical parallel whatsoever. Wilhelm
pointed out that there was space for five names in 1. 4-7, and, com-
paring Arist. 46. ITo). 30. 4, kAnpodv 8¢ Ty Bovv Tovs éwéa dpyovras,
Tas 8¢ yewporovias kpivew mévre Tods Aaydvras éx Tijs Povdfs, kai éx
TovTwy éva kAnpoiabar kab’ éxdorny Huépav Tov émupmioivra, attributed
Il. 3—28 to the year 411. This is certainly right, but opinion remains
divided as to whether the decree comes from the regime of the Four
Hundred or that of the Five Thousand. Ferguson maintained the
latter and it sustained him in his belief that A6. IToA. 30 was not
merely an advance programme but the actual constitution of the
Five Thousand; the former view was advocated by Lenschau and
de Ste Croix, who, accepting the restored reference to Karystos,
pointed out that it was in revolt during the regime of the Five
Thousand (Thuc. viii. g5. 7) and that the Four Hundred did have five
proedroi (Thuc. viii. 67. 3), and the name suggests that they presided
over as well as enrolled the Four Hundred. The placing of this decree
is complicated by the problems of reconciling it with the other known
decree of the period, [Plut.] Vit. X Orat. 833 d, édofev 7§ BovAj,
wd kal elkoorf Ths wpvravelas: Anpdvikos Adwmexijfev éypappdreve,
Dudorparos [TaMmueds émeordrer, Avdpwy elme, equally alien to the
normal democratic formulae. Lewis’s restoration of Il. 1—2 of this
decree brings the two prescripts into line, but is probably wrong, in
default of a parallel for his dating formula; it does, however, have
the advantage of finding room for the clause &ofev e BoAfj:, the
absence of which is otherwise surprising.

Ll. 2g-32 start a further decree passed in 399-8, presumably
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also for Pythophanes. The observation that they are in a second hand
disposes of the argument that the fourth-century democracy would
not have reinscribed a decree of the Four Hundred. For édofev i
BoAf without mention of the 87uos, in this period, for simple renewals
of earlier honours, cf. Tod, vol. ii, no. g8.

81 (81)
Expenditure of the Treasurers of Athena: 411 B.C.

On the left side of a stele, not yet fully reconstructed, on the front of which
were the accounts of 432-1 (Meritt, AFD 80o-3) and probably also of
4310 (ibid. 84-5), and on the back the accounts of 414-13 (ibid.
88-9) and probably also of 413-12 and 412-11 (now only represented
by IG i2. 307). Below this text was almost certainly the account of 411-10
(under the regime of the Five Thousand), of which there survives only
a very small unpublished fragment on the right-hand side of IG i2. 307.
All the fragments, save a tiny scrap of the accounts of 432-1 from the
Agora (Hesp. xxx (1961) 241), are in EM.

Ionic letters, not stoichedon (cf. Austin 52 f.). Phot.: Meritt, AFD g1;
facs.: ibid. Pl i.

IG 12, 298; Meritt, AFD g3; Ferguson, Treasurers, 145-6.

[A0nvai]ow dvidw([oav émi]

[MvaaX]dyov dpyo[vros]
vacat

[rapilae iepdv x[pnpdr]-

5 [wv Ti]s AbBnpvaia[s Aow)-
[7édw]pos Kvbalmral-
(seds] kal ovvdpyolvr]-
[es] ofs Eiavdpos "E[p]-
[t]0adiwvos Edwvup-

10 [e]ds yplapudrever
mapédooav ENnvo-
raplas Avriolév-

e ‘Eppeiwe kal ovr-
dpxoow Ymdioaué-

15 wvns 1fis BoMijs ‘Exar-
[o]uPardvos évdrer
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(@0 vovros amo T
[xpnpdrlwv Abyvaias
[{ToAud]Bos: £ AMTTXX

20 [.. 4-5..] PAAFFFFII 75-
[s Nixns Albyvalas dmo
[..c.9..]Jov FHAAAA

We follow Meritt’s text, save in 1. 22, where the last numeral was read
by Lolling, apparently rightly, and the restoration [rdv ypnudr]wy (Lolling
and Kirchhoff) would be unparalleled. Perhaps [7d@v émerel]wy; cf. éx 76y
émerelov in No. 84, 1. 3.

This record dates from the rule of the Four Hundred in the summer
of 411. Mnasilochos (1. 2; for the Doric form of the name, see Keil,
Hermes, xxix (1894) 39 n. 1), one of their number, Jpfev . . . . Siunvov
éml Ocomopmov dpyovros, 8s Tpfe Tods émdoimovs Séka pivas (Arist.
A8. ITol. 33. 1) ; he reappears later as one of the Thirty (Xen. Hell.
ii. 3. 2). The oligarchs use ymdiaapérms s BoAjs (l. 14) instead of the
democratic ymdiocapévo 76 8épo (No. 77 passim and No. 84, 1. 3). They
also date by month and day (Il 15, 17) without reference to prytany,
though they had prytanies of some sort (Thuc. viii. 70. 1) : according
to Meritt’s reckoning 21st or 22nd Hekatombaion = 14 or 15 August
411 (Athenian Year 218). They use Ionic letters for the first time in
these texts, perhaps on principle.

82 (82)
Eretria revolts from Athens: 411 B.C.

White marble stele, found at Eretria; now in the museum there.

Ionic writing, with angular B and P and dotted omikron (for the circular
letters, see BSA lvii (1962) 3 n. 27). Ll 2-10 stoichedon. Phot.: IG xii. g,
Pl i (part).

IG xii. 9. 187 A4 ; SIG 105; DGE 804; Buck 13.

feol.
&otev TéL PovAipe: ‘Hyédoyov
\ ~ ’
7ov Tapavrivov mpdevov el-
vau kal eDepyérny kai adTov
5 «[a]l maidas, kal olrmpiv elva-
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¢ kal adrde kal maply, Srav é-
7 v ’ \

[7|ednpuéwpry, kai aTerény kai

mpoedpiny és TOs dydvas s o-

’ \ s
wedevBepwpavte T mOAW
> % ) 4
10 dm Abpvdwy.

1. 2: All editions cited, save Buck, have BoAiji, wrongly.

The defeat of thirty-six Athenian ships under Thymochares by the
Spartan admiral Agesandridas off Eretria in the summer of 411 was
immediately followed by the revolt of that city (Thuc. viii. g5).
Agesandridas’ forty-two ships included some from Taras (Thuc. viii.
91. 2), and Hegelochos may have been in command of them. For the
revolt and its background see Wallace, The Fuboian League and its
Coinage, 1-4. The omission of any reference to the djpos in 1. 2 (con-
trast IG xii, suppl. 549) suggests that Eretria was under an oligarchy
when this decree was passed. Below this decree there stands on the
stone a similar decree of later date in honour of another Tarentine
(SIG 106), with the democratic formula édofev TéL BovAéw kai 761 dépot.

The substitution of rho for intervocalic sigma is characteristic of
Eretria and Oropos. Plato’s assertion (Crat. 434 c) that the Eretrians
substitute rho for final sigma has as yet no epigraphic support. See
Buck, p. 57.

83

Rewards for Informers at Thasos:
(?) 411—409 B.C.

Block of white marble with raised edge round the inscription, found in the
Agora at Thasos; now in the museum there.

Parian alphabet, but with =, uniquely in this script. The letters of the
second law are smaller and more closely spaced, but show no other dif-
ference from the first. Phot.: Pouilloux, Recherches, Pl. 13. 1; LSAG, Pl. 58.

Pouilloux, Recherches sur Uhistoire et les cultes de Thasos, i. 139~62, no. 18;
Salviat, BCH Ixxxii (1958) 212-15; Chamoux, REG Ixxii (1959) 351-6;
Pouilloux, Choix, 31; LSAG 303, no. 76; Pleket, Hist. xii (1963) 75-7.
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3 / ? ’ \ ’ L] 3 A \ ¥ 8\ 8/ ’
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mhv €vés, 16 | mpuyro Bolevoavros: dpxer THL priTpne TpiTy ioTapévo
Tadafiidvos, émi Pavodiko, Avrupdveos, Kmoilo | dpxdvrwv.

I. For information about a plot against Thasos, the city will pay
1,000 staters (the equivalent of 1,600 Attic drachmae). A slave will
get his freedom as well. If there is more than one informer, 300 men
will hear the issue and decide (their priority). [Chamoux infers from
the aorist that this will be the court which has judged the conspirators,
but this is not a necessary inference; in any case judging would have
to precede decision.] If it is one of the conspirators who lays the
information, he will get the money, no charge based on an oath,
either religious or secular, may be brought against him, and he
will be exempt from the curse incurred (for émapi cf. No: 30 and
Tod, vol. ii, no. 191, 1. 26), but this amnesty shall not apply to the
initiator of the plot.

I1. The second law extends the reward to plots formed in ‘the
colonies’. (It is possible that Neapolis, cf. No. 8g, is included in this
term.) The reward is here only 200 staters, unless the estate of the
plotter is worth more, in which case the reward will be doubled,
otherwise there is no essential difference in the formulae.

For encouraging informers against possible disturbance of the
status quo cf. No. 52, 1. 25. Abdera (BCH lxvi-Ixvii (1942-3) 189, no. 3)
provides the closest parallel for rewards for such information ; rewards
for prospective tyrant-slayers are attested at Athens (Ar. Bzrds 1074~ 5)s
Miletus (No. 43) and Ilion (OGIS 218).

Most of our parallels come from democracies ensuring their own
safety. Pouilloux has argued that here we have documents of the
Thasian oligarchy which came or returned to power in the summer of
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411 (Thuc. viii. 64). He rightly notes that the lettering appears some-
what later than any other Thasian text in the Parian alphabet, and
later than several texts in Ionic to which dates of 430—425 can be
plausibly assigned; and suggests that the Parian alphabet was de-
liberately revived by the oligarchs, a phenomenon perhaps paralleled
on the coins and amphora-stamps. He suspects that the absence of any
reference to the need to preserve the demos or democracy indicates
an oligarchic regime, an argument from silence which is perhaps
stronger than Chamoux allows, but which is clearly not decisive. The
argument to which he and Pleket attach most weight lies in the re-
ferences to Tpimxdaior. A law from much earlier in the century (Pouil-
loux, op. cit., p. 37, no. 7, 7-8) has a similar reference: drevyvdrow ¢
[kareurwy T|v dmeyyvnr] mapa Tpimkocioow kardmep TGy Puiwp. A
text of the same period as ours (/G xii. 8. 263) listed men who had
their property confiscated xara Tév ddov 7@v Tpiproaiwy, ‘according to
the decision of the Three Hundred’. These included an Apemantos, and
it has been generally and probably rightly held that sons of his are to
be found at Athens, having been exiled from Thasos én’ drrucoude
and receiving proxeny and dréleca at Athens (see Tod, vol. ii, no. g8,
with commentary). Pouilloux therefore argues that the Three Hun-
dred was the oligarchic instrument of government early in the century,
revived by the anti-Athenian oligarchs in 411. We can only agree
with Chamoux that the absence of an article before rpurooioiow and
Tpirdoioe in the early law and in our text is fairly strong evidence
against their referring to a fixed organ of government, and is much
more consonant with the view that the size of the appropriate jury
panel is being fixed. We are less sure that he is right in suggesting that
1G xii. 8. 263, where we do find the article, can be explained away
similarly; in the fourth century there certainly was a body called of
ébrrxovra kai Tpurdaoe (IG xil. 8. 276, 3-5). However, the absence of
the article does break Pouilloux’s link between our text and the prob-
ably anti-Athenian board of /G xii. 8. 263, and there is much to be
said for Chamoux’s caution in refusing to date our text more closely
than 430—400, though he has not convinced Pleket.

Pouilloux at first argued that the article was missing because the
Three Hundred was not yet formally organized. This was just possible,
though difficult, on his original chronology. Observing that Apatourion
(1. 5) was an autumn month and Galaxion (1. 13) fell in the spring (see
now for the Thasian calendar Salviat, op. cit., pp. 216 f.), but that
the boards of archontes were different in the two laws, he suggested
that the change of archontes fell at the winter solstice and that the
first ]aw was of October 411, the second of March 410. Salviat has,
however, now made it probable that Apatourion was the first month
of the Thasian year, which means that the two laws, of different
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years, must be at least seventeen months apart; Pouilloux’s explana-
tion of the absence of the article will not stand. The chronology of the
Thasian oligarchy remains obscure ; Pouilloux holds that it was con-
tinuous from summer 411 until Thrasyboulos recovered Thasos for
Athens in the summer of 407 (Xen. Hell. i. 4. g; Diod. xiii. 72. 1-2),
Chamoux that Thrasyboulos had already interrupted it in winter
411-10. This is a question which turns entirely on whether Xen. Hell.
1. 1. 12 implies a capture of Thasos by Thrasyboulos, and whether
év Odow is the correct reading in Xen. Hell. i. 1. 32 (see also Andrewes,
JHS Ixxiii (1953) 6-8) ; the inscriptions as yet do not solve it.

The reward offered even in the first law is not large and the second
law is markedly less generous; Pouilloux attributes this fact to the
oligarchs’ deteriorating finances.

84 (83)
Expenditure of the Treasurers of Athena:
410— B.C.

On the obverse of a marble stele, sometimes called the ‘Choiseul Marble’,
brought from Athens to Paris by Choiseul-Gouffier; now in the Louvre.
Above the inscription is a relief representing Athena armed, an olive-tree,
and Erechtheus (phot.: Ath. Mitt. xxxv (1g10) Pl iv). The reverse has the
accounts of 407-6 (see below). See Ferguson, Treasurers, 28 f.

Developed Attic writing (the aspirate is sometimes omitted), not stoiche-
don. Phot. and facs.: Meritt, AFD, Pl. ii-vi.

IG 12, 304 A+ ; Meritt, AFD 62, 94-108; SEG x. 232+ ; Andrewes, 7HS
Ixxiii (1953) 5 f. )

Abevaior dvédooav émi Ilavkimmo dpyovros xal €mi Tés Polés &
Kleyéves hadoreds mpé7{os]

éypappdreve: Tapiar hiepdy ypeudrov 7és Abevaias Kalllorpartos
Mapabovios xal xovvdpyo[v]-

Tes mapédooav ék Tov émerelov doedioauévo 76 Séuo émi Tés Alavridos
mpéres mpuravevaes: he[AA]-

[evoraulais mapeddle : Kadudyow hayvooio : Ppaciredide’ Inapuei :
himmows atros €860e : Abevaias TToA[id]-

[8Jos : TTTXXXHHAAAMFHC i Nikes : FAAAAFINID : émi zés
Alyeldos devrépas mpuravevdaes i afAobérars maped[d]-

e és INavabévara 1a peydia i Pidon Kvdabevaiel xai ovvdpyoow
Abevaias TTolddos: X hiepomorois kar’ [€]-
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viavrov i Awddow hepyiei ral ovvdpyooww és Tév éxarduBev | RHAF
FHE i émi 7és Olveldos Tpires mpurav[el-
véoes : helevorapiats mapeddle : Ilepiket Xodapyei kal ovvdpyoaw :
hirmows oitos €d60e: TTRHHHHAA[:]
érepov Tois adTois heMevorapiais himmois aitos é360e: TTRHHHH:
eTepov Tois adrois helMevorapialis]
héppove €dobe &'pXOWL és ITodov : BT : érepov i 7ois adrols éNevo-
Taplas € Tév droPediav: TT iémi 7és Ax-
apavTidos TeTdpres mpuravevioes : heMevorapliars mapedole : Ilepuched
Xolapyei xai ovvdpyooivioli]-
Tos {(hiynmors €860e: T T T iérepov Tois adrols heMevo'mpL'aLg é Tév
8Lo,3€)\z.av €8OH€ BTTTXHHHRE i émi 7] e]
s Kexpomidos méumres mpuravevdoes i heMevoraplous mapedife :
Hepixdei Xolapyet kal avvdpyoowy €s]
7év Stofediav: TTTTXXHH: éni 7és Aeovridos héxres mpuravevdoes:
TpiTer éuépar Tés TpuTaveias
eMevorapiows mapedole : Awovvaioo Kvdabevaiel kal ovvdpyoow :
XHHEAAAFFFF : évdre Tés mpurave[(]-
as heMevorapias @pdoon Bovrdder kai ovvdpyoow: TTTXEAAA
FEEIL: hevdexdrer Tés mpuTaveias he-
Mevorapiais mapedobe Ilpoyoévor Adidvaio kai ovvdpyooiv oTpateydt
éxs "Eperplas i Edrdelder dvopoldy~
epai XXXPHHAAAAID: 7pirer kai Sexdre Tés mpuravelas heAdevo-
rapiars Iepuchet Xolapyel kai ovvdpyoow:|.]
XXXXMHHHHME: Jydder kai elkoorér Tés mpuraveias:heAlevo-
Tapious i Dmovdiar PAvei kal ovvdpyoow i TTXX[.]
H:7piaxoorél 7és mpuravelas Ta éyaduo avopoloyéle: heldevorapion:
Avavriow Zderriow kal mapédpor [IT]-
olvapdror Xodapyei: RRT T X :émi 7é&s Avrioyidos eRSSpes mpyravevo-
oes | méumrel Tés mpuravelas mwaped[d]-
Oe diovvoior Kvdalfevarel ral ovvdpyoowy és Tév diofediav: T i eBdouer
Tés mpuravelas helevorauias Op[d]-
cow. Bovrdde. kal ovvdpyooiv és Tév dofeliav: TXHHAAAFRHIID:
Té avTéL epépar heMevorapiars Paddvlor [A]-
domexéfev kai ovvdpyoow oitos himmois: TT T T :héxrer xai dexdrer
7és mpuraveias heMevorauiais Ilpo[xoé]-
vor Addvaior kai ovvdpyoow: XIFAAAFFFFII i rerdpree kai eixoorér
7és mpuraveias heMevoraplaws EdmdA[d. A]-
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didvaior kai avvdpyoow : RHHHH : éB8Jpet kai elvoarér Tés mpuravelas
helevorapiars Kaliar Edovvp[ei k-

al owdpyoow : TXXPEAPINIC | éni 1é& hmmobovridos dySdes
mpuTavevooes dodexdre Tés mpuravelas : heAAevo-

Tapias mapeddfe Ilpoyoévor Adidvalol kai ovvdpyoow : TTTIFHAA
AFFFRU P rerdprer kal eikooTée Tés mp[vTal-

veias heMevorapios é360e Awovvoior Kvdabevaiei kal avvdpyoow :
TTTXXXXHHHAMFRFIC § héerer kai Tpiaxoo[Tér]

Tés mpuravelas heMevoraplos é860e Opdoon Bovrdder kai cvvdpyoow :
TXXXHHHAAMFRFRHT § émt rés *EpexBeid|os]

évdres mputavevdoes Sodexdrer Tés mpuraveias i helevorapiows €860
Ilpoyoévor Adidvaior kai cvvdpyoow [:]

XXHEAAADPERH @ 1piter kal elxooTér Tés mputaveins i heMevo-
Tapias €860e Adwovuoior Kvdalevarel kal ovvapyoow)
[JTTTPHHPAAAARFFII : héxrer kai TpiakooTée Tés mpuraveias :
heMevorapios €860 Bpdoovt BovrdSer kal ofvv]-

[d)pxoow : TTXXXMPHHHEIIC : ékrer kal Tpaxootél Tés mpuraveias
T éyodpo dvopoloyéoalvro hou o |upaxfot]

[i70]is orpareyois és Zdpor Aexoikpdrer Aiyihiet : AT X : Ilaoupévre
Dpeapplo : AT | Apworoxpd[rer....8.... 1 I B : E[...]

[....] Edovopet : RXXXMHHHEAAAAM} i Nikepdror Kvdavrides
Tprepdpyor 1 XXX i Apioroddver Ava[dpAvarior Tpie|pdp[yot]

[...6... i] énfi] vé&s ITavdiovidos Sexdres mpuravevdoes éviexdrer Tés
mputavelas éNevo[rapiats €660e] ITpo[ya]-

[évor Adidvaior] xal ovvdpyooy : FHHHHAAAAFRFIIIII © Tpirer kai
elxooré Tés mpuravelas helev[otapious €3dbe. . . . )

[..c. 14..kai ovvdpyoaily @ TTREAAAAIN : ékre xal Tpia~
xooTéL Tés mputaveias heXAevorapiats €ddfe. . . |

[..c. 19..kal owdpyloow } RXXXXPHEMEII @ 20 keddraoy
dpyvplo avpmav 6 KlaMiorparos Mapabiveos]

[kal ovvdpyovTes mapédocav. .c. 5. . .] vacat

In L. 12 the stone has IH?[TOI £ ; the cutter joined the wrong pair of ver-
ticals. At the beginning of 1. 33 Meritt (BS4 xlvi (1951) 205 n. 5) now pre-
fers a numeral to the [:] of his published text. This is surely right, but leaves
1. 35 as the only possible example of punctuation at the beginning of a line,
and we agree with Wade-Gery, 7HS liii (1933) 136, that this is suspicious.
Meritt’s restoration of 1. 40—1 leaves so little space for the total figure that
we should perhaps consider omitting the demotic. For éyadpuoinll. 20, 34 see,

814288 S
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Tod, 47PIxvii (1946) 333. In 1. 35 J. K. Davies suggests to us Aptorokpd|rec
Tpweueet; if he is rightly identified with the well-known Aristokrates, this
is apparently the only demotic from his tribe which fits. In Il. 35-6 Bradeen
(Hesp. xxxiii (1964) 49 n. 65) restores E[u|dyou].

These accounts, practically complete, of the payments made in
410-9 by the treasurers of Athena are as usual based on the con-
ciliar year. Since a change of hellenotamiai and the payments of Il. 5—7
indicate that the Panathenaia, celebrated on Hekatombaion 28,
fell in the second prytany, we can infer, with Meritt, that at least
some portion of the first prytany fell in the previous archon-year
411-10. If we compare the decree quoted by Andocides, i. g6-8,
it becomes clear that the transition from the regime of the Five
Thousand to full democracy took place within 411-10. (See also
TAPA xcv (1964) 210 f.)

Meritt’s analysis of the hellenotamia: listed here shows that the two
mentioned in 1. 4 belong to the Panathenaic year of 411-10. They
remain undisturbed, and further evidence of the peacefuiness of the
restoration of democracy comes from an observation of the tribal
affiliations of the other nine hellenotamiai of the document. Two pairs
of them, Pericles and Anaitios from Akamantis, Proxenos and Eupolis
from Aiantis, come from the same tribe, and Meritt is certainly right
to deduce that the proposal recorded in Arist. 46. IloA. 30. 2 to
have twenty hellenotamiai was put into effect by the Five Thousand
and maintained by the democracy. This conclusion is confirmed by
the fact that the kolakretai (cf. Nos. 31, 69, 71, 73), who have no place
in A6. IloA. 30, disappear henceforth from our documents, their
functions being performed by the hellenotamiai. (Meritt’s interpretation
is doubted by Kahrstedt, GGA cxcvii. 457, Untersuchungen zur Magis-
tratur, gg—101, on which see Meritt, A7P Ivi (1935) 319 f.; and by
Pritchett, BCH lxxxviii (1964) 474-9.) We do not accept the view of
ATL iii. 364 that the kolakretai were restored in 410, purely to pay
juries. We see no reason why the hellenotamiai, whose accounts we
do not have, should not have paid juries as they paid for the setting-up
of stelai.

It would appear that all these payments were made éx T@v émereiwy
(L. 3), from the annual income of Athena Polias and Athena Nike. Un-
less, surprisingly, there was a separate stele for payments from
capital account, the conclusion would seem to follow that the restored
democracy inherited an empty treasury. In the late summer signs of
a firm hand on Athenian finances appear. Presumably at the Pan-
athenaia, the normal time, the decision was taken to reimpose tribute
to replace the 5 per cent tax levied since 414 (Thuc. vii. 28. 4) and
we possess fragments of the assessment (47TL ii. A 13). From the third
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prytany we have a fragment of a decree (ATL ii. D g) which contem-
plates the repayment of the debt to Athena, i.e. the re-establishment
of a capital reserve; what measures were taken we do not know,
but there seems to have been more money available in 409-8.
Counterbalancing this, our inscription shows in the third prytany
the first of many payments for the diobelia (see below). See, in general,
Ferguson, Treasurers, 33—7, ATL iii. 363-6.

The money passing through these accounts was at least 180 T., but
it is unlikely that it was much more. The problem of determining
what the money was spent on is not easy to resolve, since, except
for isolated cases, the treasurers stopped recording the destination of
the money after the fifth prytany. Andrewes suggests that the Aelleno-
tamiai came to have specialized functions, and that payments to
Dionysios and Thrason are for the diobelia, and payments to Eukleides
are for military purposes. Such an assumption would give a total of
over 34 T. for the diobelia, over 6 T. for the Great Panathenaia, and
over 22 T. for fodder for the horses leaving all or nearly all thc rest
for military purposes.

In the three items described by the noun avoupoldynua, or the verb
dvopoloyeiobar (11. 17, 20, 34), weseem to have pure book-transactions,
in which the recipients took money that had been collected at Eretria
or Samos directly and reported their use of what was in theory money
due to the goddess. There seems no reason to see in ra éyaduo (11. 20, 34)
anything but the importance of Samos as a base for operations;
reference to Samos’ debt from her revolt (cf. Nos. 55, 68, 72, 77) here
seems unlikely. These accounts cover only Athens, Eretria, Pylos, and
Samos, and Andrewes deduces that the Hellespont fleet under Alci-
biades and Theramenes lay outside the Athenian financial system.
The Samian collections may have been spent on Thrasyllos’ Ionian
expedition (Xen. Hell. i. 2. 1), the city’s major effort of the year. The
money at Eretria (1. 17) ought to be connected with an attempt to
recover Euboea, in revolt from Athens (see Wallace, The Euboian
League and its Coinage, 5 n. 13). Pylos (1. 10) was not recovered by the
Spartans till the following year (Diod. xiii. 64). The entry in 1. 27-8
is to be identified with the payment to Oinobios in No. 89, 1. 47.

Of the men mentioned here, Pericles (ll. 8, 11, 13, 18), is the son of
Pericles and Aspasia, who received Athenian cmzenshlp, was grparnyds
in 406, and was executed after the battle of Arginusae (Plut. Per. 37;
Xen. Hell. i. 5. 16, 7. 2; Eupolis F. 98); Hermon (1. 10) had com-
manded the wepimolor at Mounychia in 411 and joined the revolt
against the Four Hundred (Thuc. viii. g2. 5); Proxenos (1. 17, 24,
28, 31, 37) was a descendant of the tyrannicide Harmodios (Isaeus
v. 46-7); Eukleides (I. 17) and Anaitios (l. 20) may be those of the
name who appear among the Thirty (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. 2) ; Aristokrates
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(1. 85) is generally identified with the son of Skellias (Thuc. viii. 89,
92; Arist. 46. IToA. 33; Xen. Hell. i. 7. 2, 34) ; Pasiphon (l. 35) was
killed shortly after this as dpywv Tod vavrikod (Hesp. xxxiii (1964) 44,
48) ; Nikeratos (1. 36), the son of Nikias, was one of the victims of
the Thirty (Xen. Hell. ii. 3. 39; Lys. xviii. 6, xix. 47).

The duvBeAla, which appears here as a major object of expenditure,
is not to be identified either with the fewpikdv (cf. Sandys on Arist.
A8. IToA. 28. 3) or with the pay for juries or the Assembly (Beloch,
Rh. Mus. xxxix (1884) 239 ff.; GG ii% 1. 398). The most probable
theory is that which sees in it a measure of poor relief instituted by
the state during the closing years of the Peloponnesian War, when
the loss of Euboea and the Spartan occupation of Decelea brought
widespread ruin to Athenian citizens (Wilamowitz, 4r. u. Ath. ii.
212-16) ; it was, Aristotle tells us (46. ITo). 28. 3), introduced by
Cleophon, and was administered in 406 by Archedemos, another
popular leader (Xen. Hell. i. 7. 2). Beloch’s objection (GG, loc. cit.)
that such a system would involve an annual outlay of at least 240 T.
is based on the assumption that every citizen could and did claim this
dole, and this is probably untrue.

The following guide to the accounts of the treasurers for the rest
of the war may be helpful. 409-8: IG i% 301; Wade-Gery, Num.
Chron. 1930, 16—38, 333—4; Ferguson, Treasurers 16—37; Meritt, AFD
61-3; SEG x. 233. 408—7: lost. 407-6 (on the reverse of the stele
before us) : IG i%. 304 B; Meritt, AFD 116-2%; Tod, GHI 92; SEG x.
234 ; Pritchett, Ancient Athenian Calendars on Stone, 286—q ; BCH lxxxviii
(1964) 455-88 (with important new readings and suggesting, wrongly,
we think, that it has parts of the accounts of 408-7 and 407-6),
Meritt, TAPA xcv (1964) 204-12. 406-5: IG i 305; SEG x. 235.
405—-4: Meritt, Hesp. xi (1942) 275-8 ; Woodward, ibid. xxv (1956)
109-21. 404—3 (?): Woodward, Hesp. xxxii (1963) 144-55.

85 (86)
Phrynichus’ Assassins honoured: 409 B.c.

Five joining fragments, and one placed by its text, of a marble stele, found
on the Acropolis; now in EM.

Developed Attic writing, use of aspirate inconsistent. L], 3—47 stoichedon
36.
IG iz 110+,
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[émi [Aawki]mmo dfplyov|T]os.
[AJPov éx] Kedov éypaupdreve.
[€Boxaev TéL] PoAéL kai T6L déuor, hurmobfovri-
[s émpurdvelve, AdBov éypappdreve, Dhioride-
[s émeordre,] Mavkinmos épye ;: *EpacwiBes eln-
3 /’ ’ [3 v ¥ > \
[e* émawéoa]. Opacvfolov ds Svra dvdpa dyalbs-
1 1 ~ AJ 9, 7 A ’
[v wepi T6v 8éujov Tov Abevalov xai mpdbupov m-
[otév hS T dvvalrar dyaldv: kai avri hév €b memo-
[lexev Tév Te mAw] Kal Tov déu[olv Tov Abevaio-
[v oredavéoar adrov xpuobt aTelpdvor, moiéoa-
[¢c 8¢ Tov arédavov amd yihiov Splayuév hou [6¢ h)-
[eMevorapiar 8dvrov T6 dpydpilov. kal [dveur]-
~ \ /7 ’ 3 ~ 3 A A 2
[év Tov rijpura diovvalov év 76i) aysve hév hév-
[exa adrov ho déuos éoreddvocle ; Aiordés elme:
[Ta uév dAa kalbdmep 7€ Bolé-] elvar 8¢ Bpaav-
[Boov Abevaiov, xai PvAés Te klai pparplas hé-
[v dv Boderaw ypddoacfor avTdlv: kai 7dMa 7o é-
[poediopéva 160 Sépor kipia Evar BpaovBolo-
b4 \ R P e /7 \ ) ’
[+ évar 8¢ adrée ebplorecbar mlapa Abevaiov k-
[al dAdo S T dv Bokér ayabov epl hov edepyé-
A} - \ 3, ! v /
[rexev Tov S€pov Tov Abevaiov.] kal avaypadod-
[70 ho ypoppareds To époediopléva heréobar 8-
[¢ éy Bolés mévre dvdpas adrilka pdAa, hoiTive-
’ ’ A} \ ’
[s] 8¢[xdooat BpacuBéloL 16 uélpos 16 yryvipev-
ov. 705 [8é dMos, hocol ToTe €b élmolecay Tov 8-
pov Tov Abelvaioy, .....10.....Jw kai Aydparo-
v kai Kdpova [kai...6...]Jo[.]o[....] xai Dipov xa-
i Ddivov kafi. ...8....]a, edepyé[Tals [d]vaypddp-
1] ’ k) 4 14 \ /’
oo éu mode[L év aTéder Albiver Tov ypau[palTé-
a 7és Podés. [kal éykreatly elvar adrols Spmep
Abevaiois, [kat yemédolv kai oixias, xal olkeo-
w Abéveor, [kai émuélecbor atrév Tév BoAév
\ N U4 \ 1 4 4 N
7é&v aler BloAevooav kali Tos mpurdves, hdmos d-
A D - \ 1 4 3 4
v peé ddikévrar. Tév 8¢ o|rélev amopafoodvro-
[v kot moderal év Tér BolAéw: Tos 8¢ heAdevoTau-
/ ~ A\ / k3 1 ~ 9 3\ \
[las 86var T apyUpiov]. éav B¢ dokéL adros Kai
[@Mo edploxeabar, Tév] BoAév mpoPolevoaoar
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I11 [éxaeveyév és Tov déulov ; Edducos elme: Ta pev

[dMa kaBdmep AroxAés- mept] 8¢ T6v Sopodokea-

40 [dvrov émi 761 paedlopari], & épaed|llofe Amol)-
[08dpot, Tév BoAév Bodedolar év Té mpdrer héd-
[pox év 76 Povdevrepilot, kai kord{ev, T6v [8]opo-
[Soxesdvrov katadoledilopévey kai és ducao-
[Téprov mapadidéoaly, kabdre dv Soxéw adrelL]: 7-

45 [0s 8¢ Podevras Tos] mdpovras dmodaiver hd[TT’]
[dv eldbow, Kai édv] Tis Mo eidél mepi T]0U-]
[rov: éxaévar 8¢ Kat] ididTer, édv Tis Boderale. V]

vacat

The restorations are not all certain, and those adopted here often differ
from those in IG. 1. g: BoAév is also possible. 11, 12-13: kai [dveur|eiv
Adwovvoiov Tév év dotel T6i] dyéwe IG. 1. 16: The normal fourth-century
formula @vAés kai 8épo kai dpatpias is two letters too long here and is not
yet known in full in the fifth century. 1. 23: [é Tov 8éuov Tpés dvdpas
Michel. L 36: adros = adrods; éov 8¢ Soxé adros wai | [dAo dyaios
dydfo IG. 1. 44: So Lipsius, Attische Recht, 184 n. 23; adros éadyelv IG.
L. 45: wdpovras imperfect, ‘those who were present when the decree was
initiated’; 7[os 8€ wévre dvdpas] wdpovras Bannier (B. Phil. Woch. 1922, 835),
IG. Valeton, Hermes, xliii (1908) 481 fI. has restorations of 1l. 42, 45 which
transfer the investigation to the Areopagus.

The assassination of Phrynichus upon his return from a mission to
Sparta in the autumn of 411 heralded the fall of the Four Hundred.
Thucydides states (viii. 92) that he was struck down in the Agora near
the Council House by one of the mepimoAo, who made his escape ; his
accomplice, an Argive, when caught and tortured, refused to divulge
the names of the conspirators but maintained that they were numerous.
Lysias says (xiii. 71) : Ppwviyw . . . . kows OpacvfovAds Te 6 Kalvdbwos
kal Amodddwpos 6 Meyapeds émefovdevaay: émeids) 8¢ émetvyérny adrd
Badilovri, 6 pév Opacvfovdos TUmrer ToV DPpiviyov kal xaraBdAre
mardfas, 6 8¢ AmodAddwpos oly HpaTo, AN’ év TovTw Kpavy) yiyverar kal
@yovro devyovres. By Lycurgus, eighty years later (Leocr. 112), the
deed is unequivocally assigned to both Thrasyboulos and Apollodoros.

Lysias in the first years of the fourth century (xiii. 70—2) quotes
two decrees to refute the claim of Agoratos (1. 26) to have killed
Phrynichus and been made a citizen for it. The first, he says, made
Thrasyboulos and Apollodoros citizens, but not Agoratos. Agoratos
and others had got themselves put on the stele as edepyéra: by paying
money to an orator. He cited a second decree to prove that this as-
sertion was true. It is not easy to reconcile these statements with the
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decree before us. This was passed in the eighth prytany (cf. No. 84,
1. 27) of Glaukippos’ archonship, i.e. in the spring of 409, already
some nineteen months after the assassination, and falls into three parts:
(I) a proposal, originating probably in the Council (. 15), by Erasi-
nides, almost certainly the general executed after the battle of Arginusae
in 406 (Xen. Hell. i. vi. 29, vii. 2, 34; Philochoros FGH 328 F 42),
praising Thrasyboulos for his loyalty to the 87juos, and granting him
a golden crown to be proclaimed at the Dionysia, now, we may calcu-
late, imminent (Meritt, Calendar g8 n. 1 ; Dinsmoor, Archons, 346 n. 6;
Meritt, AFD 105 n. 3); (II) an amendment by Diokles, granting
Thrasyboulos citizenship, the confirmation of privileges previously
bestowed, a prospect of further benefits, and a share in some property
or award; to seven or eight of his fellow conspirators, among them
Agoratos, lesser honours and rights are awarded; (III) a second
amendment by Eudikos orders an inquiry into the bribery alleged
to have been used to secure a decree in favour of Apollodoros.

It does not seem that any part of our decree, except possibly 1. 25—30,
corresponds with those quoted by- Lysias. It is clear that some decree
or decrees in favour of Thrasyboulos and Apollodoros have preceded
ours. To save Lysias’ credit, we must assume that the inquiry ordered
in IIT rehabilitated Apollodoros’ claims and resulted in his receiving
the citizenship, and also that it cast some doubts on the claims of
Agoratos and the minor conspirators. That the assumption is true at
any rate as far as Apollodoros is concerned is perhaps supported by the
fact (Lys. vii. 4) that Apollodoros received as a reward a plot of
ground which had belonged to Peisander and retained it until
shortly before the rule of the Thirty, as well as by his posthumous
reputation attested by Lycurgus. It therefore seems unlikely that our
decree represents the final state of the rewards for the assassination.
As far as the true facts, as opposed to the official decision, are
concerned, the variant story of Thucydides must be borne in mind.

The grant of éyxmyais (ll. 30—2), i.e. the right of a non-citizen to
own real property in Attica, is among the earliest known (cf. No. 70).
Fine (Hesp., Suppl. ix. 204-5) argued from the circumstances of this
affair that the privilege was originally necessarily linked with an actual
grant of land as a reward for public services. The evidence certainly
does not impose this view, which we think improbable. See J. and L.
Robert, REG Ixv (1952) 141, and Pecirka, Geras Thomson (Prague,
1963), 193-201, who analyses the evidence about the origin of the
privilege. See also Pelirka, The Formula for the Grant of Enktesis in
Attic Inscriptions, 18—21. .
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86 (87)

Republication of Draco’s Law of Homicide:
409—-8 B.C.

Marble stele, formerly near the cathedral at Athens; now in EM.
Developed Attic script; the aspirate is omitted, except in 1l. 11-26.
Stoichedon 50, except 1l. 1, 2, 10, 56, which are in larger letters.
IG i2. 115+ ; Bonner and Smith, The Administration of Fustice from Homer
to Aristotle, i. 111-25+ ; Hignett, History of the Athenian Constitution, 305~11.

Aiéyv(elros Ppedppros éypappdre|ve].
Arordés Epye.

&oyxoev Té PovAéL kai 761 dépor, Axa[plavris én{plurdveve, [A]d[y)-
veTos €ypappdreve, Ed0vducos [élmeatdre, [..]e[. . Plaves efme: To[v]
Apdkovros vopov Top mepi T8 ¢o[v]o avaypa[dlod[virov oi dvaypadé-
s T6v vépov mrapalaBovres mapa 76 Blalo(t]Aé[os pelr[a 16 ypapularéo-
s 7és PovAés éoTédet Mbiver kai ka[t]a[flév{ov mpdo|fev] Tés aTo-
ds 7& Paotdeilas oi 8¢ moderal dmopu[obolo[dvrov kata Tov v]uo-
v+ ot 8¢ éNevorapiar 8évTov 76 aplyli[p]ifov].
mpéTos dxoov.

Kkai éap pé 'k [m]povoilals [rc|r[éver Tis Twa, pevyle[v- 8]i-
xdlev 8¢ Tos Pactréas airio[v] dov[o] e........ & DN € [BloA-
evoavta: 1o 8¢ épéras Stayv[valt. [aldéoactar &, éap pév marélp é-
¢ € d0eAPo[s] & hvés, hamavt]als, € Tov o[ Movra kpatéy: éav 8¢ pé] hod-
Tou 8oy, uéxp’ dved[oi|éretos kai [dvedaio, éav hdmavres aidés|aa-

Bar é0édoct, Tov ko[Av]ov[Ta Kparéy- éav 8¢ TovTov nedé hés &, wtlé-
ver 8¢ dio[v], yvéor 8¢ ho[r melvr[éxovra kal hés ho épérar drovr|a
krévas, éoéololv 8¢ hlow ¢lp[dropes, éav é0édoat, 8éka- TovTos 8)é ho-
v mevrérolvlrla rai] hés aplilor[vdev harpéobfov. kai hov 8¢ mpldre[p]-
ov kré[v]a[vr]e[s év] 16[de 6L Beaube évexéabov. mpoerméy 8¢ 1oL K-
Tévay[Te év dlyop[dr puéxp’- dvedoidreros ral avedois: ovvdidk]er

3¢ [kalvedolios kal avepoidy maidas kal youBpos kai mevbepols -

ai gplalriolplas ..ottt 36, Jaime-
os[é&]ddvo..couenn.n... 26.. ..., TOS TEvTéKovT e Kal
héva c.oooooiiiiiiiiint. 4200t ¢pdvo
hédoolt «.vvvvvnininn... 3 TR éav 8¢ []is 7-

o[v av)dploddvov kréver é aiTios & Povo, dmexopevov ayopdls édo-
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pi[als k[al]i [dOov kai iepby AppikTvovicdy Gomep Tov Abev]atov k-
[révaly[Ta év Tois adrois évéyeobor, Sayryvdaxer 8¢ 7os| [Plérals].

The remainder is nearly illegible, except at the beginnings and
ends of lines. II. 30-1 : 7é& éued|[amér (cf. Dem. xxiii. 28). 1l 33—4:
dpxovlra xe[p)|6y d[dixov (cf. Plato, Lawsix. 86g9c). 1. 34-5: 7]ov
dducov k|rélver.  1l. 35-6: Siayiyvdokley 8¢ Tos é|[Ppérlas. 1. 36-9:
Jews € éxevble[plos & ka[i éav dyovra € Ppépovra Biaw ddikds €80s] duvvi-
pevols k7é[v]es v[emowe rebvdvar . . . .. ... .. 20, .00 JZEXON-
TOB|IAN .. A (cf. Dem. xxiii. 60). At l. 56 [8evr]epos [dxoov] is
distinguishable, and thereafter there are traces of four lines before
the stele breaks off.

We owe our text to the generosity of R. S. Stroud, who will shortly
republish the whole. Though the stone is extremely worn, substantial
restorations are possible with the aid of documents contained in Demos-
thenes xxiii and xliii. In 1. 4 at least four other names are possible besides
the current [Xole[vodldves. In 1. 6 the current anachronistic restoration
mapa 76 k[ara wpvravelay ypappleréols is impossible. In 1. 12 most texts
have air[s]6[v] ¢o[vo] & [édv Tis aimidrar hos Pov]A|edoavra, which seems
difficult. WolfY, Traditio iv (1946) 71-8, argues for air[t]o[v] ¢d[vo] € [Tov
avrdyepa € Tov fov)A|evaavra, which seems right in principle, though not
quite reconcilable with the new readings. For 1l. 13-14, 16-20 cf. Dem.
xliii. 57, where the order is different and ll. 14-16 are omitted. In 1. 16

Tov hé[prlov [udoavras] is generally, but wrongly, read. For 1l. 269 cf.
Dem. xxiii. 37.

After the fall of the Four Hundred the Athenians embarked on a
revision of their laws, and in our texts we find both svyypadeis, pre-
sumably primarily concerned with the revision, and dvaypadeis, pre-
sumably primarily concerned with publication, though it is doubtful
whether the distinction should be pressed too far. Among the latter
was Nicomachos, of whom Liysias asserts that wpooraxfev . . . adr® Ter-
Tdpwy unvdy dvaypdiai rods vépous Tovs LoAwvos, avri pév Zodwvos adTov
vopobérny karéornoev, avri 8¢ TerTdpwy unvdv éééry T apymy émonjoaro,
kal’ éxdorny 8¢ fuépav dpydpiov AapBdvwy Tods uév évéypade, Tods 8é
éfreder (xxx. 2; cf. 17, 25). Of this first stage we now have fairly
copious epigraphical evidence ; two stelai, that before us and IG i 114
(revised by Wade-Gery, BSA4 xxxiii (1932-3) 113-22; vduor BovAev-
mwcot), and the earlier sides, in Attic script, of several fragments of
opisthographic walls or multiple stelai. At the restoration of the
democracy in 403 Teisamenos carried a decree, wodirevestfar A0nvalovs
kaTa Ta TATPLA, vouols 8¢ ypiabas Tots ZoAwvos, kat pérpors kal arabudts,
xpiobBar 8¢ kal Tois dpdrovros Beapois, olomep éxpipela év 7@ mpdobev
xpovew (Andoc. i. 83), and went on to order further revisions, repre-
sented for us by the later sides, inscribed in Ionic script, of the ‘walls’.
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For the growth of the epigraphic evidence, and for recent work on the
two phases of the revision, see the bibliography by Dow, Hist. ix
(1960) 292 f., to which add Dow, Hesp. xxx (1961) 38-53.

From the decree on our stele we learn that Draco’s law of homicide
was to be obtained from the basileus, though we do not know in what
form he preserved it, and exhibited in front of the stoa named after
his title (for which see Wycherley, The Athenian Agora: Testimonia,
21-5). For the exhibition of laws there see in particular Andoc. i. 82,
Arist. 46. Ilo). 7. 1. The cost of the stele is to be met by the helleno-
tamiai (see p. 258).

Aristotle states that under Solon the Athenians Tois dpdxovros
Beopois (cf. 1. 20 and Kahrstedt, Klio, xxxi (1938) 18f.) éravoavro
xpduevor whyy Tov dovkdv (A6. IToA. 7. 1; cf. Plut. Solon 17. 1).
There would appear from our text to have been some further revision,
since it seems to begin (1. 11) in the middle and has no reference to
premeditated murder. Presumably, Draco’s legislation on this had
been repealed before 409, although in the fourth century all homicide
laws, even those on premeditated murder, could still, probably
loosely, be ascribed to Draco (Dem. xxiii. 51, cf. xx. 157-8; see
Hignett, op. cit. 307) One may doubt whether changes were con-
fined to simple omission.

Stroud’s convincing reading [ded7]epos [dxoov] in 1. 56 shows that
Draco’s laws on homicide were arranged and presumably originally
inscribed on at least two axones. This would seem to imply that
Draco’s axones were distinct from Solon’s in numbering, contrary to
some recent opinion (Dow, Proc. Mass. Hist. Soc. Ixxi (1953~-7) 28 f.;
Ruschenbusch, ZéAwvos Ndpor, 27, 70-6). Harrison’s ingenious ex~-
planation (CQ xi (1961) 3-5), by which mpéros dyoov would have
referred, not to the text which follows, but to a separate text on
voluntary homicide, appears to fall to the ground.

Whatever Draco’s reputation, the text before us would seem to be
largely devoted to ameliorating the plight of the involuntary homicide.
The basic penalty is exile, after a pronouncement (on Wolff’s inter-
prctation) by the Bagileis (1. 12; this term probably includes both
the dpywv Baoilevs and the ¢vloBasileis), resting on a decision by
the ﬁfty-onc épérar. The homicide may, however, be pardoned by the
unanimous vote of the nearest kinship-categories available, and this
concession is retrospective (ll. 13-20; éoéofov (1. 18) = ‘admit’,
‘allow to enter Attica’). Even though 1l. 21 ff. are concerned with
prosecution, 1l. 26—9 guarantee the exile some immunity by threaten-
ing the punishment of his murderer. The relevance of our text to these
matters and the other evidence on them is discussed by Ruschenbusch,
Hist. ix (1960) 129-54, and Macdowell, Athenian Homicide Law in the
Age of the Orators, 117-25.
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For the complex questions surrounding the Ephetai see Hignett,
loc. cit., and MacDowell, op. cit. 48-57.

87 (88)
Athens ratifies a Treaty with Selymbria: 407 B.C.

Five fragments of a marble stele, found on the south slope of the Acropolis;
now in EM. At the bottom, a semicircular stump for insertion into a base.
Attic writing, with frequent lapses into Ionic ({1 occurs three times,
H = % five times, with three other occasions where it is corrected to E,
N = X three times, L = y once (!; 1. 34; cf. Hesp. xxii (1953) 265, L. 9).
Inaccurate stoichedon (Austin, 51 ff.), with a basic g6-letter line.
IG 2, 116+ ; Staatsvertrige 207 .

[oeeeiiiniaen 5 S Jepoca
[oeiriiiinann.. 10 Jar Abev-
[oeeviiininiaan, 0 TP lexoayo
[eeeeeeraenennn. 3 ST Jok. e

Y PN Bhevereriiininiinns loe
[ooieeenenns 7. TR JeAX[...] Abev...
[oeevenennn. 22....... v+ .. KlaTddoyov kaT. .
[ceerennnn. b3 SRR o]uépos d¢ hos €xolo]-

[w ABevaior amodovar, 76 3¢] dovmrop pé AapBdv-
10 [ev, karaoréoaolor ¢ Delvp|Bpiavos Tép moAi-
[relov adrovdpos Tpdmor hloTou dv émioTovT-

(@t .oune... | & PR Splede 16 rowov 16 Zn-

[AvpBpiavéy € (Biotéy Ti]s DevvBpravdy Tot

[cevninnn. 8......... ] €& 7o [x|pépaTa édedéue-
15 [v7o € €l Tis T6L KoL) Spedev € el Tis éripot-

[0 eerennnt. 20.. .00t ] devyoot ZedvpBpravéy

[-...... 150000, Jos moAepios 8¢ rai didios

[cenenns I4.......] & 8¢ dmddeTo év T6L ToAépot

[xpépara Abevailov € 76v auppdyov € €l Tt SpeA-
20 [Suevov € mapaklaTaléxey Eyovrds To émpayoa-
[v of dpxovres,] un vaw mpayow whiyy yés kal oi-
[xias* Soa 8¢ d]Ma xovuBdraia mpors &v Tois i-
[0drass mplos Tos didTas € BudTel mPos TO K-
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[owov € xolwét mpos Bidtev v € édv 7L Ao Yiy-

25 [verar, dia]Mep mplos dMédos: & 1 8 dv duiofn-
[T60, Bikas] évar amo youpuBolddy. Tas 3¢ youvhéx-
[as avaypddloavTas €[s] orédev Oévar és 76 hiepo-
v76 ...7....Js. duocay Abevalov oi orpareyol
[kal oi Tpiépapylow kai kot homAiTar kai €t Ti-

30 [s dMos Abevaiov] mapijy xai Zedvuf[plavol -
[dlvre[s. v AX]xiB[iddes] elme: kaba xyovvéfevro Ze-
[Avp]Bpralviol mp[os Ablevaios, kara Tabra moLéy,
kai karaBévor éy [mo)]er avaypddoavras To0T-
[plaTe(y)os [T]as owbé(k]as pera 76 ypapparéos 7-

35 [é]Porés [[......... 18......... 1} év oréder ABi-
[v]ee Tédeot Tois adTéy Kal 76 doédiopa Tde.
[Amo]A\S8opov 8¢ Tov *Eumédo émawéoar xai dpév-
[a]e adTov Tés Suepéas kai [é]yoaleidoar To dvdpa-
[7a] T6v oué[plov Tév Zedvu[B]pravéy kai T6v éyyve-

40  [76v a]oTdv [altpiov Tov ypappatléa Tés Bolés [ lmo
[éot dv]ayey[plappévor évavriov Tdu mpurdve-

[wy- ... .Joualyov 8¢ Tov ZedvuBlpralvov dvaypd-
[poar év T]é [ad]rér oréder mpdyoe[vov Aflevaiov:
[dvas 8¢ kal] AmoAroddpor Tép mpo[xoelviay Ka-

45 [Odmep T6L] Tarpi adT6: Tos 8¢ mpéoPles kat] Amol-
[AdBopov kladéoar és mpuTaveiov ép[i xoév)ia é-

(s adipeov.] vacat

Current restorations go back to Wilhelm apud Michel 1437. We do not
find them all satisfactory, but the inaccuracy of the stoichedon makes
attempts to replace them hazardous, and we prefer to interpret by com-
mentary. We have in several places read rather more than earlier editors.
L 12: [8ikas 8¢ évaw mepl &v] and (. 13-14) 7oi|[s mpdabe év T& méAer €],
with a stop after ériporo (=%riuwro) Wilhelm ; this seems excessively vague
and the sense will overlap with L. 22-5.  1l. 16-18: [kdfoSov & éva: Tois]
devyoor ZedvuPpiavéy | [éyouévois Tos adT]ds moreulos 8¢ rai ¢iXios | [Tols
év té méAer] (Wilhelm). We would prefer vopi{oow, but do not understand
the use of 8. 1. 24: 76u ko6 is three letters too long. 1. 28: AndMovo]s
is one letter too long. We have thought of ‘EpaxAéos, but the coins (BMC
Thrace, 170, nos. 2—4) which prompted the guess have been reassigned to
Dikaia (Num. Chr. 1965, 3f.). 1. 35: Wilhelm’s second thoughts (Sitzb.
Wien, ccxvii (5) 89) were mistaken and have misled Bengtson. The readings
on the stone are clear, and so is the erasure (Meritt, Hesp. x. 327 f.). Whether
the stone-cutter erased rai 76v ZedvpBpiavéy (Wilhelm), or kai 76 paédiopa
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76de (Meritt), hardly matters.  1l. 40-1: []r[d|oor elc]i yey[plapuévoe
Kirchhoff; we have no great confidence in our view. 1. 44-6. The last
few letters of these lines are now lost.

Selymbria (the modern Silivri, on the north shore of the Propontis)
appears in the tribute quota-lists from 451—0 to 430-29, normally
as a fairly high payer (5 to g9 T.), but abnormally in 435-4 and
433—2 with a mere goo dr., which probably indicates a sensitive
border-line position between Athenian and Odrysian power (ATL iii.
gro ff.). By 4101t is in revolt from Athens, refusing to admit Alcibiades,
but paying him a sum of money (Xen. Hell. i. 1. 21). In 408 (for the
chronology here adopted, see Ferguson, CAH v. 483-5, Treasurers,
38-45) he recaptured the town, aided by treachery within, but show-
ing great personal courage and powers of conciliation. His willingness
to restrain his Thracian allies seems to have helped him, without
bloodshed, to induce Selymbria to accept an Athenian garrison and
pay him money (Plut. Alc. 30; Xen. Hell. i. 3. 10; Diod. xiii. 66. 4).

The conciliatory nature of the-settlement appears more clearly in
this document, which falls into two parts: (1) the settlement at the
capitulation (1-31), of which the beginning is lost, (2) its ratification
at Athens in 407 (31—-47).

1. The settlement: (a) (8~10) restoration of hostages, perhaps from
410, and an undertaking to take none in future; (4) (10-12) a guaran-
tee of Selymbrian autonomy; (¢) (12-14), possibly, a cancellation of
debts to the Athenian state ; (d) (14~18), apparently, a general restitu-
tion of civil rights for the disenfranchised and exiles; (¢) (18-22) an
abandonment of Athenian and allied claims to property lost in Selym-
bria, except for real property; (f) (22-6) all other causes of dispute
(not ‘contracts’; see De Ste Croix, CQ xi (1961) 102) to be settled by
agreement or, failing that, by 8ikar amo fvpBoAdv (cf. No. 31 ; Hopper,
JHS Ixiii (1943) 47-8, argues that here, at any rate, there is evidence
for such £vpBolai containing provisions for cases purely internal to
one city, but the reference is more probably to individuals of the two
states) ; (g) (26-8) provision for recording the settlement; (k) (28-31)
record of the oaths taken by all Selymbrians and Athenians on the
spot.

2. An Athenian decree, proposed by Alcibiades in 407, ratifies the
settlement (cf. No. 88), orders its publication, apparently at the
generals’ expense (but, if Wilhelm was right in his guess about what
was deleted, it could have been intended that the Selymbrians should
pay), and the deletion of the names of the Selymbrian hostages and
their sureties, and confers honours on individual Selymbrians.

For fuller discussion of the decree in its historical background see
Hatzfeld, Alcibiade, 283—4 ; Andrewes, FHS Ixxiii (1953) 8.
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88 (89)

Athenian Treaty with the Clazomenians at Daphnus
407 B.C.

Two fragments of a marble stele found on the north slope of the Acropolis;
now in EM.

Ionic writing, stoichedon 34. Phot. of upper fragment: Apy. 'E¢. 1898,
PL i

The upper fragment: IG i2. 1174+ ; SEG x. 139+. Another fragment,
IG ii*. 99, was assigned to the stele by Wilhelm, Ath. Mitt. xxviii (1903)
446, but not republished ; we do not feel entirely confident that he was right.

&ofev T Bodfe kal &) Splwe, ...6.. .15 €]
mpurdveve, Kpdn[s]| éypaup[dreve, ’Emyév]-
ns émeardre, Ahfuddns elnle: Tas Evvbikal-
s, ds fvvélevro oi arparyyoi [Tois oikicas]-

5 ¢ dadvévra, elvar adrois kata [ta fvyxeiuel-
va, énedn) dvdpes éyévovro dy[abol, kal dval-
ypdpar 76y ypappa[réa Tis Polijs év ornAni]
Mbin &y [modew Tds Te Evvbrikas kai 1o Y]
[propa 7dd€ - - -

Wilhelm’s fragment, preserving part of nine lines and of the right edge,
may have mentioned AA«i[Biddns, but nothing can be made of it. 1 1:
*Epexbnis, Kexpomis, and Avrioyls are the possibilities. *Epexfyis, which
held office in the last prytany of 408-7 and the second of 407-6, is the most
likely, but we do not know which tribe held office in the first prytany of
407-6. L. 2: Kpar is cut over six letter-spaces and E[M[E[NT] is faintly
visible below it. The chances are high that the stone-cutter at first confused
the names of the secretary and the epistates.

This decree, moved by Alcibiades on his return to Athens in the
summer of 407, confirms the treaty made by the Athenian generals
with the Clazomenians settled at Daphnus. It is thus a close parallel
to No. 87.

In the early summer of 412 Alcibiades and Chalcideus brought
about the defection of Clazomenae from Athens (Thuc. viii. 14. 3), but
the city was soon recovered and the instigators of the revolt moved
to Daphnus (ibid. 23. 6). Shortly afterwards Astyochos invited the
Clazomenians to move to Daphnus themselves and adhere to Sparta,
but his overtures were rejected and his subsequent attack proved fruit-
less (ibid. 31. 2-3). Clazomenae was still in alliance with Athens in
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410 (Xen. Hell. i. 1. 10-11) and in 407-6, when it was being
attacked by exiles (Diod. xiii. 71. 1).

In what circumstances the Athenian generals came to make this
treaty with the settlers at Daphnus, and whether there had been any
change in the composition of the settlement, we have no means of
telling. The exiles of 407-6 need not necessarily be the settlers at
Daphnus. For further trouble at Clazomenae cf. Tod, vol. ii, no. 114,
and commentary. For the topography of the area and the secessions
see J. M. Cook, Apyx. 'Ed. 1953—4, ii. 149-57.

89 (84)
Athens honours Neapolis in Thrace:

409—4077 B.C.

Eight fragments (of which one cannot be assigned to its position and is
here omitted) of a marble stele, found in or on the south slope of the
Acropolis; now in EM. Above the inscription is a partly preserved relief
(Binnebéssel, 38—40, no. 15. Phot.: Svoronos, Ath. Nat. Mus., Pl. 204; Fahrb.
xlii (1927) 70). Athena, her left arm resting on a shield, holds out her right
hand. A similar relief over a mid fourth-century decree concerning Neapolis
(Tod, vol. ii, No. 159; Svoronos, Pl. 107) shows that her hand was held
out to a smaller figure representing the local goddess Parthenos (the name
is inscribed above the figure on the later stele).

In the first decree, which is not stoichedon, the use of eta and the con-
sistent dropping of the aspirate reflect Ionic influence ; the only other Ionic
formis A\ (lambda), once in 1. 44. The second decree’s letters are consistently
Attic; ov is used for o consistently in the first decree, occasionally in the
second ; stoichedon 73. Phot.: BS4 xlvi, Pl 23.

IG i2. 108; Wilhelm, Sitzb. Wien 217. 5 (1939) 91-6, no. xl; Meritt and
Andrewes, BSA xlvi (1951) 200-9; Pouilloux, Recherches sur Uhistoire et les
cultes de Thasos, i. 155-60.

First hand
C, € o <]
[N] € o ] o A ¢ T 6 [v]
[r] 6 p ™ a p a ® d o [o ]
[€]6oyoev Tt Blo]u[Afi] kal T6¢ 8juot, Aeovris émpurd[vevey,]
5 ZuPupridd[ns éypalppdrevev, Xapipuérms émeor(drer, I'A]-
avkurmos Npxle,. . . . |feos elmev: [émavéoar Tols Neom[oAiTaus]

maps. Odoov [mpérov plév [6u dmoikor Svres Oaaiov] [kal molwo]-
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propevor [om’ adrév) kal Iledo[movv]naiov otk H8[éAnoav d]-
[molorivale an’ Abnvallov, dvd[pes 8’ dlyabol éyévo[vro & Te T)-
v orpalrfiav kai Tov 8fpov T[ov Abnvaiov kali To[ds yovupd]-

[xovs - ---¢. 13-~ --- 1A[----- €. 16 ~---- 1E[---¢. 8---]
, lacuna

[--------- .26 ----------- Alonva[io - - - - - c.13----- ]
[~--------- €. 27 ~--=----m-- | xpripaTa [----¢ 11 ----- ]
[F---==-an-- £.25 - =--==----- e Abmpaioy [--- ¢. 9 - - - -]
[F-----=--- €. 24-m-mmmmmmm- ]aow elvar Neomo[Aer - - ¢. 4 - -]
[------- .22 -------- Jov kat xpfoas TTTTXX [--¢.7 - ~-]
[-----=---- €.22-----~----- Jov €8éovro 8mos &v €xolow €]
[Tov méAepov: - - - - ¢. 8 - - - - moliéabar adrols éx T8y xpyu[dTov.]
[----- c.10----- 7is Néas IT]o\eos éx Tob Aipevos, Tovs év [@daot]

[oTparnyds éxdaro 16 éavts 6s dpednddras mapa [apbv ypal-
[poauévos €os dv évrel]€ dmodobiji: moév 8¢ Tadra €fos dv ad]-
[rois 6 moAepos T 6 wpos] Paalos: 6 8¢ 8:8aae v[Dv NeomoAir]-
[@e----- €.I1----- s kat Bo[v]Aduevor kal éfedovr|al édooav Tois]
[EMmrorap)ios XXX XMHHH kai mpdfupot eloft moiév 6 T Svv]-
[avror dylabov avrol émayyelduevor kai A[dyor kai Epyor és T]-
[y wA)ww My Abyvaiov, kai avri Tis edepye[oias TavTys 70 vi]-
[v elv]at kai v T6u Aovée xpovo[i] map’ Abmva[iov----¢. 12 - - - - ad]-
[t]ois os avBpdaw odow dyalbo[i]s kai TH[v mpdaodov elvar ad7]-
ois mpos THu PovAyy kai Tov d7ujov n[pdTois pera T iepa Js]
edepyérais odaw Abnvaiov: To[vs 8¢ mpéoPeis Ta dmouvripal-
Ta TovTov & oi NeomoAiraw édo[oav mdvra mapadoivar T8t ypl-
appatel Ths PovAijs xopis uév [ra viv dedouéva xopis 8¢ TAA]-
Ao, kai 16 paédiopa T6de dvaypd[doas o ypauuareds d
Tis BovAijs aridne Abivn katab[éro éu mdder Tédeor Tol]-
s Neomohrév- év 8¢ Néaw IIéAn adrol [avaypddoavres rarall-
évrov &v 760 lepde Tiis IlapBévo éomiA[ne Abime: kadléoar 8¢ kal]
ént xoévia T mpecPeilav és 16 mpuralveiov és alpiov VYY)

Second hand
OlvoBiow dexeleet arpareyse TTTIFHAAAFHFEITH]

Third hand

Ayoioxos elme : émawéoar Tois Neomodirais tois amo [Bpdixes hos
dow avdpdow dyabois]
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és 7€ Tév oTpariav kai Tép mohw Tév Abevaiov xai hérL és Odoov
éoTpatevovro Yovumolop]-
’ vy, ! . \ 7 A 3/ A A}
kéaovres pera Abevalov : kal hét yovwwavuaysvr|es évikov] kai [kara
yév xouvveudyov Tov md)-
vra. xpovov kai 7a dMa hdre €5 mowsow Abevaiols kal dvri 7|ovTov
[ceeeee.. 16 ....... mapa A}
Oevalov elvar adrols xkabhdmep époédiorar {6t 8épole * [kall hdmos dp
\ 3 A, A 4
p[¢ dducovrar pedév pérl-
(4 \ 9 ’ Z € A P 4 7 1 A} 4
€ 916 (31870 péTe Y16 KOWS moNeos Tds Te o[ Tpateyd]s hot dv hexdoToTe
d[pyoot mdvras émuél-
AeoBar adréy hé i dv 8éovrau : kal Tos dpy[ol[T]as Tods Abevaiov hoi
A 4
dv hex[doTore....Q.....]
ov Tép molw Neomodiras duddrrovrals] xal mpolipos dvras moiéy
hé reav[....... ) PN ]
kal viv hevploxeolar adros mapa 1(6 8)éuo 76 Abevaiov hé i dv doxér
dyabov ....Q..... mepi]
8¢ rés amapyés Té IlapBévor h[émep «al Téos éylyvero Téu [0¢)6L év To1
Sépo[ mpdyoar mpds ad]-
A b3 \ L} 14 A} ’ & -~ A} I
705* €5 8¢ 7O Poédiopa 16 mpd[Tepov élmavopbécar Toy ypappatéa
Tés Polés : k[ai és avTo peraypl-
[dploar avri 7és dmowcilas Tés Baoilov hdte ovvdiemolépecav Top
modepov plera Abevaiov : mpél-
[oBeot 8¢ . .Jat : kai II[...7....kal...JoddvroL : émawéoar hdTe viv
Aéyoow k[al mpdTToow ayal-
[Bov hvmép Alelv[aiov 16 déuo wai hore] mpoBupol elor moév hé T
dvvavrar d[yabov é Tév aTpal-
[Ty kai Tép mohv és 10 Aowmov wabhd|mep TO mpdTepov: KaAéoor
8¢ kai éni x[oéna é avipiov v)
[...7.... elme: 10 pév da kabhdmep 1é] Bovér- 1é& 8¢ IlapOévor
éxcaipé[olar Tév amapyév xal-
[6hdmep 10 TpdTEPOY o i 15utunas. D0 8)épos €[T]xoeTa,

Our text follows, with very minor divergencies, that of Meritt and
Andrewes. They corrected several readings that had been generally ac-
cepted, and in particular showed that in the second decree current texts
had lines that were six letters too long. i

The first decree praises the people of Neapolis for their support,
military and financial, of Athens and her forces in the fighting against

814200 T
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Thasos and her Peloponnesian allies. They will receive the honour
due for their services and have priority of access to the Athenian Boule
and Assembly. [? Their envoys are to hand over the records of their
gifts to the secretary.] This decree was passed in the sixth prytany
of 4109 (cf. No. 84, L. 14). The line following was added later. It
records a payment to the Athenian general Oinobios, probably the
man who is said to have carried the proposal for Thucydides’ recall
(Paus. i. 23. g). The sum is identified by Meritt and Andrewes (p. 203)
with a payment in the eighth prytany recorded in the accounts of
Athena’s treasurers for 410—9 (No. 84, 1. 28).

The second decree praises Neapolis for her continued loyalty and
implies that the war with Thasos is ended. The Neapolitans are
promised protection by Athenian generals and Athenian officials
[?residentin Neapolis]. Their representations about their Virgin God-
dess are to be considered in the Assembly, and in a rider their request
is granted (see below). The explicit reference to Neapolis as a colony
of Thasos is to be erased from the first decree. Their envoys are praised
and invited to public hospitality.

Neapolis (the modern thriving port of Kavalla) is on the Thracian
coast opposite Thasos, commanding an easy route to the rich economic
resources of the interior. She was probably closely controlled in her
early history by her mother city Thasos (in the same way that Mytilene
controlled the coastal cities of the mainland opposite Lesbos). When
Thasos revolted from Athens in 465 her éumdpia on the mainland
were one of the causes of dispute (Thuc. i. 100. 2). The terms imposed
by Athens when Thasos surrendered included the loss of control of her
mainland colonies. Neapolis, not necessarily against her will, was
incorporated in the Athenian Alliance and appears regularly in the
tribute-lists with an assessment of only 2,000 dr. (perhaps kept low
by Athens to ensure goodwill in an economically vital area). When
after the Sicilian disaster Thasos revolted again, Neapolis showed her
loyalty to Athens by active help in the struggle to regain control,
and her hostility to Thasos may also be reflected in a contemporary
Thasian decree (No. 83). Thasos was recovered by Thrasyboulos in
407 ( Xen. Hell. 1. 4. 9; Diod. xiii. 2. 1), and it was probably in this
year that Axiochos (presumably the uncle of Alcibiades; see p. 246)
moved the second decree. He had been exiled in 414 for complicity
in the desecration of the Mysteries (Andoc. 1. 16; for his name in
the sale-lists of confiscated property see No. 79). He probably returned
with Alcibiades in 407.

In L. 7 the correction required by the second decree (ll. 58 f.) was made,
and it involved a small consequent change in |. 8. The revisions were made
with the lettering of the second decree: mapa @daov [mpsTov plév S{v)re



89. NEAPOLIS IN THRACE: 409-~407% B.C. 275

ovvdiemo[Aéueloar 7ov médepov pera Abevaiolv kai molwo]|prd-
pevor 3[mo Qaciov] kai Iledo[movvinaiov odk H0[émoay d|[molorivali].
l. 25: The 4+ T. of this line seem to be a loan, and the 5+ T. of 1. 33
a gift. 1. 54: dpyovres T6v Afevaiov, political residents, often in charge
of small garrisons, were widely distributed in the Athenian Empire (see
Nos. 45, 46). Here the reference is probably to the Athenian official(s)
at Neapolis rather than such officials throughout the empire (as Tod and
others). L 56: hd T dv Sokéw ayabflov 7é BoAé. Meritt and Andrewes;
dyal[ov hs Bebvrar P. J. Rhodes.  1.64: IGi?, widely accepted, has [émeidav
ho xépvys ed]pépos €[ U]yoeras, but there is no trace of ¢ on the stone. Meritt
and Andrewes suggest hév dv Neomolirév ho 8)éuos €[d]yoerar. It is not
certain what privilege the envoys of Neapolis were requesting for their
Virgin. Tod inferred that 7é [fe]6 in 1. 57 referred to Athena and that
Neapolis was asking that the aparche previously paid to Athena might now
be paid to her own goddess. Meritt and Andrewes (p. 209) think that such
a request would hardly be in keeping with the mutual goodwill manifest
in the decree. Their alternative hypothesis that Neapolis was asking Athens
to agree to the restoration of her first-fruits to the Virgin, which had lapsed
in the emergency, is less satisfactory, for, as Dittenberger (SIG 107), quoting
Kirchhoff, noted, that was a question which Neapolis could decide for
herself. And on an Athenian inscription 7 feds should be Athena (cf. No. 45,
clause 3). A goddess Parthenos, distinct from Athena, is also found at
Halicarnassus (SIG 46. 3). For the remains of her Neapolis temple see
BCH lIxxxvi (1962) 830-40, Apy. deXr. xviiB (1961/2) 235-8.

90 (9o)
Athens honours Oiniades: 408—7 B.c.

A marble stele, found on the Acropolis; now in EM.
Ionic letters, stoichedon 23. Phot.: Kern 18; II4 41.
IG iz, 118.

(%) € o ‘
€dofev T BoAfji kal Td Sp-
wt, Avrioxis émpuraveve, Edx-
Aeldns éypappdreve, ‘Tepor-

5 1s émeordre, Edxripuwy fpxe: v
Awevtpédms elme: émedn dvr-
p €ar dyafos Oivddns o Tlak-
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’ \ M ’
awortdbios mepl T mOAw -
M 9, ’ \ ’
nw Abnvaiwy kai mpdbupos mo-

A (4 Ué 3 / \

10 v 6 T dvvarar dyabiv, kal e-
¥ motel Tov deurvipevov Abn-
vaiwy éoklabov, érawéoar -

L 2 4 3\
€ adTdL Kal avaypdar adTov
npoevov kal edepyérny Abn-

15 vaiwv kal T0s éiydvos adTé, K-

\ o ) \ 3 -~ b3 /
ai 8mws dv u ddwijrar émpé-
AeoBaw Tjv Te Boly Ty del B-
oAevooav kai Tovs oTpaTny-

\ 1 A3 » \ p
os Kkai Tov dpyovra Tov év Li-

20 dBwe s dv W éxdaTore: 76 8¢ Y-
/ 4 3 4 \
fpioua 788€ dvaypdipar Tov y-
poppatéa s BoAijs év ariiAn-

v ABivne kal karabévas éu -
/ V4 \ k ] \ A9
OAel. kaXéoar 8¢ adTov kal énm-

25 L féma é 10 mpuraveiov és a-

3 9, 4 4 \ 3

vpiov: v Avriydpys elme: Ta pé-

v dMa «aldmep i Bodije, és 8-

[¢ T]yy yvdpuny peraypdipar dvr-

[t 76 “Zxwabio”, émws dv M yeypa-
30 [upévoly, ‘‘Oinddny Tov ITadaio-

4 3
[kidBiov’’].

Though more than thirty fifth-century decrees conferring the title
of proxenos or commending proxeno: have in part survived, this decree
is the only completely preserved example. The title of proxenos was
widely spread among Greek states and was useful for trading and
political reasons. In return for the honorary title, and sometimes other
privileges (see No. 70), the proxenos was expected to look after the
interests of the city honouring him and its citizens. Skiathos, though
a small island in the northern Sporades and thinly populated, had
a good harbour which was important to Athenian ships sailing to and
from Thrace and/or the Euxine. Oiniades, apart from his general
loyalty to Athens, ‘helps Athenians who come to Skiathos’, an im-
portant qualification for the officc. When the Athenian episkopos
comes to keep a watchful eye on the establishment of Cloudcuckoobury
his first question is o mpdéevor; he needs to know what is going on,
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and the local friends of Athens are the people to tell him (Ar. Birds,
ro21). Oiniades is perhaps a little touchy ; he wants to make it clear
on the stone that he comes from the old town. The Boule in framing
the probouleuma had not realized the subtle distinction ; an Athenian
friend has the necessary amendment carried in the Assembly. The
change is made before the text is inscribed, but it is still made clear
that an amendment was needed.

91 (91)
Athens honours Archelaos of Macedon:
4076 B.C.

Two joining fragments of a marble stele, from the Acropolis; now in EM.
Attic letters, stoichedon 31. Phot.: Fahresh. xxi—xxii (1922—-4) 123.
IG i2. 105; Wilhelm, Fahresh. xxi-xxii (1924) 141; Meritt AFD 107-15;
de Sanctis, RF Ixiii (1935) 209; Meritt, Class. Stud. presented to Edward Capps,
246-50.

[éBoxoev Té Podé kai 78] Sépor, Axalual-
[vris émpurdveve, PeA]deds [éyplap[plarev]-
(e, Avriyéves épye, ZiB8lpreo[s é]meord|Te,]
[AXciBuddes elme: és T)év mo[ielow Tév [vel-
5 [6v daveioas T0s oTpalreyds T(o]s pera I[e]-
[pucAéos apydpiov mapla T6v v[dly Svrov d-
[modextby Tols vavmeyloist hé & dv davel-
[eoaw, dmoddvrov adrolis wdAw hov Tpi-
[epomoiol- Tos 8¢ TeTary|uévos TAEV émi T-

10 [é&v wAépoow T6v vedv hlos TdyioTa dmoo-
[reXdvrov hot oTpateylol: el 8¢ ué, éoayd-
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[o7paTia duddycooa dvlAaxév Tév dpioT-
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Ié D 3 @ Y / 1 ’
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[t ad7ov kai maidas mpoyoévols kal €[Vep]-
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Ll 11-12: éoayd|[vrov hot évdexa Mattingly, Ehrenberg Studies, 200.
1. 27-9: kai és 76 [ve|dpiov T6 év....g..... ] amémepdoey kall | karéoTeoey
és 70 havt]é orpardmedov Meritt.

The last surviving lines of this decree include familiar formulae (cf.
No. 9o, ll. 6~15). In them a non-Athenian is being praised for services
which are briefly described. The main clue lies in the reference to
timber for oars (koméas, 1. 30) which at once suggests Macedon, and
since Macedon is mentioned earlier in the decree (1. 15) and the
name Archelaos provides a restoration in 1. 32 which precisely fills the
available space, we may reasonably infer that Archelaocs, King of
Macedon, is receiving from Athens the titles mpdfevos rai edepyérys.
The Athenian fleet, especially after the loss of Amphipolis, depended
primarily on Macedonian timber, and timber in Macedon was a royal
monopoly. So Andocides can boast that in 411 he supplied oars to the
Athenian fleet at Samos owing to his inherited friendship with
Archelaos : dvros pow Apyerdov £évov marpucod kal 818dvros Téuveabal Te
kai éédyeabfar omdoovs éBovAouny (Andoc. ii. 11). Similarly Archelaos’
predecessor, Perdikkas, in an alliance with Athens included in the
terms of his oath: xal od8éva xolméas éyodyev édoo éap ué Abe[valows

(IG i%. 71. 22 f.; SEG x. 86).
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The details of the first part of the decree are considerably more un-
certain and they depend in part on the date. It cannot be earlier than
the accession of Archelaos (between 414 and 410 ; Beloch, GG?iii. 2. 55)
but the only specific clue is the number of letters (g) available for the
archon’s name. In /G. i* Wilhelm’s restoration of Theopompos, archon
in 411-10, was accepted, but this date rested largely on the restoration
of Pydna in L. 28, which seemed to associate the decree with the
operations of Theramenes in 411—-10. Theramenes helped the Mace-
donian army before Pydna (Diod. xiii. 49. 1; Xen. Hell. 1. 1. 2); it
was reasonable to infer help given by Archelaos to Athens. However,
the prescript of this decree implies the restoration of full democracy,
and, although it can be shown that the democracy was restored before
the end of the archon-year 411-10, the democratic prytanies at the
end of 411-10 were Aiantis and possibly part of Aigeis, not Akamantis
(L. 1) (cf. No. 84; Andocides i. g6-8; Meritt, AFD 106-10). We
follow Meritt in his restoration of Avriyéves, epigraphically equally
suitable, archon in 407-6.

Any restoration of the full text must be very hypothetical but in
what survives, éy Maxedovias (15), A0évale (17), xoudés 76v ve-
[?6)v] (14 f.), there is some support for Meritt’s suggestion that the
decree provides for the dispatch of shipwrights (vavmeyol, though the
word has to be restored) to Macedon to build triremes and send
them as quickly as possible to Athens, and to man them and dispatch
them as quickly as possible to Ionia (restored). If Meritt’s interpreta-
tion is correct the decree becomes considerably more interesting. The
name of the proposer has ten letters, and though there are many
ten-letter names it is tempting with Meritt (Class. Stud. presented to
Edward Capps, 249) to restore AAxiBiddes. The decree would illustrate
the boldness and originality of Alcibiades. From 410 to 407-he had
swung the war, which had seemed lost at Syracuse, in Athens’ favour,
but the fleet was not strong enough to maintain decisive control of
the sea. Athenian resources after the destruction of the fleet at Syracuse
were severely strained and only small detachments of triremes could
be sent from Athens to their base at Samos. In 406 the situation was
again critical. Alcibiades had been dismissed and Conon was blockaded
in Mytilene. Only substantial reinforcements could restore the
position. In the summer of 406 no less than 110 ships were dispatched
from Athens (Xen. Hell. 1. 6. 24). Is this, in part at least, the result
of the emergency measures that Alcibiades had taken in 407 by this
decree? To import timber in large quantities when Athens no longer
had secure control of the sea routes was dangerous; heavy timber
cargoes, whether towed or carried on board would mean slow sailing,
and slow-moving merchantmen would be very vulnerable. Did
Alcibiades resolve the problem by having the much-needed triremes
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built where the timber was cut in Macedon? New triremes would
move fast and should be safe from attack.

L. 4-g areimportant for the history of Athenian financial procedure.
A mention of the apodektai seems fairly certain. These officials, said,
probably wrongly, by Androtion (FGH 324 F 5) to have been instituted
by Kleisthenes, make their first certain appearance in 417 (IG i% 94.
16-17). In the fourth century their function is to receive the state
revenues and to distribute them to the various boards of magistrates
in fixed, legally budgeted amounts ( Jones, Athenian Democracy, 102 f.).
It is not clear how far this system is already in operation here, but it
seems that the trieropoioi have exhausted their vote and that a decree
is necessary before the apodektai can advance the money against later

repayment.

92
Athens and Carthage: 406 B.c.

Two fragments of a marble stele, one (a) found in the Nike-bastion; both
now in EM.

Developed Attic writing, stoichedon (probably 36). Phot.: Harv. Stud.,
Suppl. i. 248.

Meritt, Harv. Stud., Suppl. i. 247-53; Luria, Vestnik Drevnej Historii, 1947,
3, 122—5; Stroheker, Hist. iii (1954) 163—71; Staatsvertrige 208.
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15 [va Awovos: émawéoar 8¢ kal s répukals Tos
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Meritt suggests for 1. 3-6: [képu|xor pév, 6s dpélxav Ka[pyedovior,
mpdoodov &v|au 1rpos‘ Tov 8éuJov, ralumep mpdTOV éxxleata K|vpia yéverar).
Luria prefers 70s héxovras for Kapyedovios inl. 6.  1l. 8-9: [xépukas 8¢
Abevalo|v adrika pdAa] Meritt. Inl. 11 a trace after adros may be the
top of phi, which would make airégovrals adros P[idiav kai yovupayiav
not unattractive. In 1. 19 we read an iota for the first time, which elimi-
nates Meritt’s gu]Bac|[ts, and opens the way to his alternative [ Kapyedovior
oide duvvov Tov Gprov]. Since there is some possibility that 1. 14 duplicates
II. 10-11, Meritt suggests that an am'endment formula has been lost.

It seems clear that Hannibal and Himilkon were both referred to
in a context which has to do with Sicily. This seems to point clearly
to the first half of 406, when they were together in Sicily (Diod. xiii.

1—2) until Hannibal died before Akragas at the beginning of
summer (ibid. xiii. 86. 3). The fact that both secretary and epistates
were given their demotics (1l. 2—3) also points to the last years of the
Peloponnesian War. It seems clear that Carthaginian representatives
are present in Athens, and that Athenians are to go to Sicily. The
only reason for supposing that any arrangement was ultimately
arrived at lies in the apparent presence of Hannibal’s name in a post-
script.

Despite suggestions (Thuc. vi. 15. 2, 34. 2, 9o. 2) that the Athema.n
expedition of 415 was aimed at Carthagc as well as at Syracuse, it had
in fact in 414 sent a trireme to Carthage mepi dudias (Thuc. vi. 88. 6).
Our sources give us no further information about relations between
Athens and Carthage, but Stroheker has shown that Carthage adopted
some of the Athenian methods of dividing Sicily against Syracuse,
and her messengers, though they can hardly have expected any
material help from Athens in 406, may well have been interested in
her diplomatic support. That Athens should have grasped at any
friend in this year, particularly one who was diverting the attention of
Syracuse from the war in the Aegean, is not surprising. Luria calls
attention to the possible relevance of Euripides, Phoenissae, from
which Radermacher (Neue Fakhrb. cli (1895) 236 f.) had already in-
ferred Athenian interest in Carthaginian activities in this period.
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93 (93)
Monument of a Lycian Dynast: late fifth century B.c.

On the northern face of the monolithic shaft of a limestone monument at
Xanthus in Lycia, commonly called the ‘Xanthian Stele’. The shaft sup-
ported a tomb-chamber with an elaborate frieze, crowned by a seated
statue (Demargne, Fouilles de Xanthos, i. 79—105, with PL. xxvi—xlii).

Ionic writing. Stoichedon, except at the ends of the longer lines. Iota
does not always have its own space. Facs.: TAM i, p. 41.

TAM i. 44+ ; Hicks—Hill 56; Nachmanson, HGI 26; Geffcken g8; Hiller
H. Gr. Ep. 56; Konig, Die Stele von Xanthos, 1. 79-81.
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Letters are omitted in 1. 2, 4, 9, 11. A fault in the stone was avoided in
1. 3. The normal restoration [vik]éwv in 1. 4 requires that nu and iota were
written in one space, but this seems unlikely at the beginning of the line.

The monument was both tomb and victory-memorial. The Greek
inscription was a relatively trivial part of it, for it was preceded by
a Lycian inscription of 138 lines on the southern and eastern faces
and above it, and followed by another Lycian text, apparently in
a different dialect, of 105 lines, below it and on the western face. The
Lycian texts are not yet decipherable (see Konig, Die Stele von Xanthos ;
Meriggi, Germanen und Indo-Germanen, Festschrift fiir Hermann Hirt, ii.
277-81; Friedrich, Entzifferung verschollener Schriften und Sprachen?,
86—qo = Extinct Languages 104-9), but certain names can be read in
the text which precedes the Greek epigram: Spartans, Athenians,
Ionians, Melesandros (who in 430—29 sailed to Caria and Lycia
with six ships to collect money for the Athenians and to protect
commerce, but was defeated and killed by the Lycians, Thuc. ii. 6g),
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Amorges (Thuc. viii. 5, 19, 28, 54}, Darius and Artaxerxes, presum-
ably Darius II (424-405) and Artaxerxes II (405-359), Hieramenes
(Thuc. viii. 58), and Tissaphernes. All these names point to the last
fifteen years of the fifth century, except that of Melesandros, and
there is something to be said for the view of W. E. Thompson (Hesp.
xxxvi (1967) 105 f.) that we should read the name Melesandros which
appears in the Athenian expense-accounts for 414-13 (Meritt, AFD
88, 1. 3) in the dative instead of the genitive and assume a second
Athenian general of the name. This would considerably shorten the
duration of the events described in the Lycian text. The Lycians were
added to the Delian League by Cimon and still paid tribute in 446—5
(ATL ii, list g, col. iii, 30), but probably fell away soon afterwards.
The vigour of their native dynasty is best represented by their coins
(for which see B.M. Cat. Coins, Lycia, xxv—xliv ; Head, HN? 688-93;
Babelon, Traité, ii. 172-343; Jenkins, Num. Chr. 1959, 32—41). The
subject of this monument was named at the beginning of 1. 5. [Kdppis
was suggested by Imbert, REG vii (1894) 271, as representing the
native name | /\PXE, of whom a long series of coins exists. The dynasty
is referred to as Ka[plika yévos in 1. 12, and the Lycian equivalent
appears both in the Lycian text here and on coins.

The dialect of the poem seems to be Attic; the poet, though not
without vigour, had a memory better than his technique. L. 1 repeats
the first line of an epigram (Anth. Pal. vii. 296, Diod. xi. 62) assigned
(probably erroneously) to Simonides, which was associated in an-
tiquity with the Battle of the Eurymedon (defended by Wade-Gery,
JHS liii (1933) 82-6. Meyer, Forsch. ii. 94 preferred Cyprian Salamis) ;
the 7’ is meaningless in the new context. For 1. § see Tritsch, FHS Ixii
(1942) 41 f.; Picard, BSA xlvi (1951) 137 f.; Martin, Recherches sur
Pagora grecque, 169—74. T63¢ in 1. 4 refers to the monument in general,
43¢ in 1. 5 to the crowning statue. For 1. 5-6 cf. Soph. Trach. 488;
mdAnv certainly means ‘wrestling’; and is not another form of Bajv or
Baddjy ‘king’ (Aesch. Pers. 657, Soph. fr. 472 Nauck). L. 7 recalls the
Athena common on Lycian coins. In 1. 8 Bacidéas = Bagirelas. For
L. g cf. Hesiod, Theog. 503. L. 10 is curiously reminiscent of No. 51,
ll. 2-3; the Arcadians may have been mercenaries in the service of
Amorges or of the Spartans (Thuc. viii. 28. 4).

94 (g6)
Athens honours the Samians: 405 B.c.

Four fragments of a marble stele, found on the Acropolis, now in the
museum there. Above the inscription is a relief representing Athena and
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Hera, the patron goddesses of Athens and Samos, standing with right
hands clasped (Binnebéssel, No. 22).

Ionic letters, stoichedon, but sometimes observing the syllabic division
of words, 57-61. The letters of Il. 1-4 are much larger than the rest. AEO
are frequently inscribed ALO. Phot.: II4 19; Kern 1q.

IG ii2. 1; P. Foucart, REA i (189g) 181—g9; SIG 116.
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[orparnydv éoridq ABivme kai katalfévar és mON[v, Tos dé
éMmvlorauias

[86var 76 dpyvprov: dvaypdipar 8 és Dd]uwe kara Tadra Té[Ae]or [Tois
éxélvaw.

The Samian oligarchy which revolted from Athens in 440 (Nos. 55
56) was replaced by a democracy; but by 412 oligarchs were again
in power (probably having taken advantage of Athenian failure at
Syracuse). They hoped with Peloponnesian help to revolt from Athens
but they were crushed by the Samian demos. Athens now conferred
autonomy on the democracy (Thuc. viii. 21 with /G i2. 101, revised
by Lewis, BSA xlix (1954) 29-31), and Samos remained loyal even
after the decisive disaster at Aigospotamoi in 405. In the uneasy inter-
val between the destruction of the Athenian fleet and the capitulation
of Athens the Athenians showed by this decree their gratitude to
Samos :

1 (1-12). The Samian envoys now present and a previous embassy
are praised, together with the generals and the people of Samos, for
their loyalty.

2 (12-15). In recognition of their loyalty all Samians shall have
Athenian citizenship, but their form of government shall be their own
concern. When peace comes details can be discussed.

3 (15-18). Samos shall retain the autonomy granted by Athens in
412, and the judicial agreements shall remain without change.

4 (19—25). Samos and Athens shall act together about issues of war,
peace, and negotiation.

5 (25-32). The Samians may use the Athenian triremes left at
Samos (presumably by Conon and Philokles before Aigospotamoi,
Diod. xiii. 104). The envoys are asked to send a list of the trierarchs
to whom these ships were assigned. Any debts in their name shall be
cancelled, but equipment must be collected.

A rider (31—40), perhaps following a speech in the Assembly by
Eumachos, their leader, provides that the Samian envoys now in
Athens shall have Athenian citizenship and shall be divided equally
between the ten tribes by the archons (cf. Hdt. v. 69, emended by
Lolling: 8éxaya 8¢ xal Tods Sjuovs karéveipe és ¢vlds). Eumachos
is invited to 8eimvov (37) as a citizen and not to £éna, the normal
hospitality for foreign envoys. Finally, instructions are given for the
inscribing and display of the decree, the money to be provided by the
hellenotamiai, who from 411 had absorbed the duties of the kolakretai
(see No. 84). If a stele was set up at once it was destroyed under the
Thirty, for the copy that survives was inscribed in 403-2 (when
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Cephisophon was secretary). With it were two other decrees confirming
and extending the privileges granted in 405 (Tod, vol. ii, No. g7).

The proposals in the decree were put before the Assembly by
‘Kleisophos and his fellow prutaneis’, a unique formula, to emphasize
that the proposal was unanimous; they also moved the amendment
to show that this too was non-controversial.

95 (94 and 9j)

Thank-offering for the Victory of Aigospotamoi:
405 B.C.

On thirteen blocks of grey limestone with prints of the feet of bronze statues.
Ten of the blocks were found at the south-east corner of the sacred precinct
at Delphi, close to the main gate by which the Sacred Way enters it. Re-
construction in Pouilloux and Roux, Enigmes ¢ Delphes, p. 57.

Tonic writing. Roughly stoichedon, except ¢ (see Austin, 78). Facs.:
FD iii. 1, pp. 30 ff. Phots. of b, ¢: ibid. Pl ii. 1—2; of b: BCH xc. 432; of a:
BCH Ixxxiii (1959) 176; of the top of b: BCH xc. 436.

FD iii. 1. 50-68; SIG 1154 ; Pomtow, RE Suppl. iv. 1209-14; La
Coste-Messeliere, BCH Ixxvii (1953) 182-9; Pouilloux and Roux, op. cit.
55-60; Bousquet, BCH xc (1966) 428-4o0.

Front Row
(a) — v — vy lov Bedv lepov Sdmedov

Roux 58-9, thinks this stone, republished by Bousquet, BCH Ixxxiii.
175 f., bore the statue of Castor.

(0) [I1at Auds, &) Tlodvded(kles, “Iwv [kai T0i0]d’ éleyeiols] ‘
[Aaivéav] kpnmid’ éoredavwole Tedly
[dpxos érmlel mpdros, mpdrepals & &l Todde vavdp|xov],
[€aras dylepdvwy ‘EMdSos edpluy]dpov.

This stone (cf. Hiller, H. Gr. Ep. 59) has always been assigned to Arakos,
the nominal Spartan nauarch to whom Lysander served as émoroAeds (Xen.
Hell. ii. 1. 7), but his statue stood in the back row (see below). Roux shows
that the stone is too deep for the back row and, with new readings, suggests
Polydeukes, comparing Plut. Lys. 12. 1 for the part played by the Dios-
kouroi in the victory. Bousquet proves this conclusion by reading [IToAv]-
devkas on the top of the stone, and improves the readings and restorations;
we print his text. -

(¢c) Geficken g7; Hiller, H. Gr. Ep. 58; Méautis, Acropole i (1926) 196 ff.;
J. U. Powell, Aegyptus, xiv (1934) 468-72; Friedlander, Stud. It. Fil. N.s.
xv (1938) 108-10; Pouilloux, Choix, 46.
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The lettering is probably of the second half of the fourth century, but see
Bousquet, BCH Ixxx (1956) 580 f., who thinks it could be as early as 400.
eikdva éav avédnkev [én’] Epywt TAde STe vk
vavoi Goais mépoev Ke[k]pomdav Svvauw
Avoavdpos, Aaxedaiuova dmdpbnrov oredaviioals]
‘EMdSos dxpdmol[w, xlaAiyopop maTpida.
5  éyoduov dudipiriov] Tedle éleyeiov i *Iwv.
For éyodpov, cf. Nos. 77, 11. 18-19; 84, 1L 20, 34.

Back Row
) [....]0ws
[Avei]payidao
[Boww]rav y[avapyos. ]
What form the name took is uncertain ; the current restoration [ 4ptdv]fios
is one letter too long. Pausanias (see below) gives the name as ’Epidvfns;
Plut. Lys. 15. 3, has *Eplavfos; the scholiast on Dem. xix. 65 Edavfos; the

identification with the Theban Boeotarch of 424 (Thuc. iv. 91, ApiavBidov
7ol Avoiuayidov) seems highly probable. See also Ziegler, Rh. Mus. Ixxvi

(1927) 33.
(&), (f) (adjoining blocks)

K[wpplépros Alavridns Oedmopmos
Ileddoyo IapBeviov Aamdpmov
*Edéaos. Mdijoos. MdMeos.

AXvmos énoler.
(on the top of block (f),
Alavridns
HapBeviov
Muioos.
Teioavdpos émol[nale.)
The manuscripts of Pausanias give M{S.ov or MuvSeiov for Theopompos
ethnic.
(g), (k) (adjoining blocks)
A[r]dvopos Amodédwpos

t]

Zaplov KaX\pdvos
*Eperpievs Tpoldwvios.
(i [KedysJeow
[...Jwvda

[Meya]peds.
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(), (k) (adjoining blocks) (On the top of j Bousquet (BCH xc. 438)
reads XaAkbed[s).

ci..pE-- ----

Kopivfios Z[---]

No Chalkidian appears in Pausanias’ text; he names two Corinthians,
Aristophantos and Pythodotos; La Coste-Messeliére and Bousquet have
argued that this is Pythodotos. The letter on block (k) has also been read
as 2 and T. Pomtow suggests [Kleous}8ns | - - -| | Z[dptos] from Pausanias’
list. This ignores the clue provided by a later inscription on the block (¥D
iii. 1. 68, corrected by Bousquet, BCH xc. 429 f.): kdpa Aaxedaipoviwy
Tvpiraw Bobs dvémrav 7de Oedr ITvbiav Adiav mevrixovra. La Coste-
Messeliere argues that these later inscriptions (see below) are always related
to the original inscription, that the block must have carried a Spartan
admiral with a village-name inside Sparta, e.g. ["Em«vdias | Aaxedar-
pdvios éx] | Z[dpaxos]. Roux, accepting this argument and carrying it
further, prefers to read the letter ag T and restore T[vpimys]; Daux and
Bousquet (BCH xc. 285, 428) still maintain that the letter is Z.

(!) A block with the word k&pvé on its top raises difficulties (particularly
since Pausanias mentions no herald). The size of the block seems to assign
it to the back row, but La Coste-Messeli¢re has shown that the height of
the statue must have corresponded to those of the front row.

(m) A block (FD iii. 4. 200) with a very mutilated epigram rhay also
belong.

FD iii. 1. 69 does not belong to this monument (Pouilloux-Roux, op. cit.

47-50).

The Spartan triumph at Aigospotamoi in 405 was commemorated
by the dedication of a large group of statues at Delphi, described by
Pausanias (x. 9. 7-10; cf. Plut. Lys. 18). In the foreground stood the
Dioskouroi, Zeus, Apollo, Artemis, and Poseidon crowning Lysander,
beside whom were his seer and his pilot; behind them were twenty-
eight portraits of vavapyo. who had engaged in the battle, with Arakos,
the Spartan admiral at one end of the line and two Spartan squadron-
commanders, Epikydidas and Eteonikos, at the other. The patina of
the statues was later much admired (Plut. de Pyth. Orac. 2). The group
was near the entrance of the Sacred Way, and Pausanias seems clearly
to put it on the left of the path. However, two generations of scholars
have, since the area was excavated, with very few exceptions, agreed on
putting it on the right in a terraced enclosure and covered it with
a variety of constructions (to the bibliography above add Daux,
Pausanias @ Delphes, 81—6). Roux (op. cit. 16-36, 53—5) has shown that
this enclosure was Hellenistic, that Pausanias was right in putting the
group on the left of the path, and that the statues were not covered.

814266 U
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The inscriptions illustrate the creation and after-life of a Delphic
monument. Earliest in time come inscriptions which were not meant
to be seen, but only to serve as a guide to those who set up the statues;
() (), (B), (j), and () have Mihjoros, *Eperpi[evs], Tpoldvios, [Xa]A-
xded[s], and kdpvé by the appropriate feet-marks. The inscriptions
proper appeared on the side of the stones, facing the spectator : (d), (e),
(), (&), (B), (3), (J), (k) ; for some reason one of the inscriptions on block
(f) was duplicated at the same time as the main inscription, with the
addition of the sculptor’s signature. The important question is the
date of the epigrams; (2) and (b) were probably cut later and (¢) was
certainly, we would think, cut a good deal later than the monument
was set up. Most scholars have been content to assume that they did
form part of the original monument, but that (¢) at any rate had for
some reason to be recut sixty or seventy years later (Pomtow, Ath.
Mitt. xxxi (1906) 556, who thinks (¢) is in the same hand). Roux
argues, on the other hand, that the epigrams are epideictic additions
to the monument, and that they were not cut till the fourth century
because they were not composed till the fourth century; we confess
to some sympathy with this view. With the third century a new phase
opens, and those connected in some way with the persons com-
memorated here begin to use vacant places on the stone for recording
documents of their own. This is possibly the case with the text on (k)
discussed above; it is certainly the case with a proxeny-decree,
Alcddpavre . . . lov Tob Ileddoyov *Egeoiwt, inscribed on block (e)
(FD iii. 1. 54), and another for @ecomdunwe EdddpBov MaA[iw:] in-
scribed on block (f) (FD iii. 1, 60). Cf. also FD iii. 1. 59.



ATHENIAN ARCHONS 500-403 B.cC.

For earlier archons, see Cadoux, 7HS Ixviii (1948) and no. 6. For full
references to support this list, see Cadoux, ibid., for archons of 500-480, and
Hill, Sources?, 397—401 for archons of 480—403. Only the year in which the
archon entered office is given: thus the archonship of Zufipos extended

from the summer of 500 to that of 499, and so on.

500 Zuipos
499 ?
498 ?
497 Apylas (CRxii(1962)
201)
496 “Immapyos
495 Dilmmos
494 ITvBdkpiros
493 OeuioroxAis
492 At.é'yw;‘ros
491 YBpuridys
490 Painmnos
4.89 ."‘lp(.afel.'s'r)s
488 Ayxions
487 Teleoivos
486 ?
485 Pidoxpdrys
484 Aedarparos
483 Nikddnpos
482 ?
481 Yuyidns
480 Kal\uddns
479 Sdvlcrmos
478 Tipoabévns
477 Adelpavros
476 Paldwv
475 dpopordeidns
474 Axearopidns
473 Mévaw
472 Xdpns
471 Ilpaéiepyos
470 Aqporiwy
469 Afredpiwr
468 Ocayevidys

814266

467 Avolerparos
466 Avoavias
465 Avaifeos
464 Apxednpidns
463 TAnwérepos
462 Kovew

461 Edfunmos
460 Ppaoucriis
459 Piroxddjs
458 ABpaw

457 MynoBeldys
456 KalMas
455 ZwaioTparos
454 Aplotawv
453 Avawpdrys
452 Xarpedpdvns
45% Avridoros
450 Edfuvos

449 Iledieds
448 PlAaxos
447 Tepapyidns
446 Kal\lpayos
445 Avoyayidys
444 ITpaéirédns
443 Aveavias
442 dididos

441 Tipoxdijs
440 Mopuyidys
439 I'lavkivos
438 Beddwpos
437 Edfuuévys
436 Avalpayos
435 Avrioyidys
434 Kpdrys

U2

433 Ayfeddns
432 IIv8s8wpos
431 Ed0vdnpos
430 Amodddwpos
429 ’Emrapeivav
428 dudripos
427 Edx)is
426 Eidfuvos
425 Zrparoxdis
424 “laapyos
423 Apewias
422 AMxaios
421 Aproriwv
420 Hordduros
419 Apxias
418 Avrpdv
417 Ei¢npos
416 Apipvyoros
415 Xaplas
414 Telaavdpos
413 Klebkpitos
412 KaMias ZxapBawvidns
411 ( Mvacsidoyos
(2 moriths)
O¢comopmos
(10 months)
410 TI'adkinmos
409 Adiok)ijs
408 Edxrijpwy
407 Avriyévns
406 Kalllas Ayyelijfev
405 AXeflas
404 dvapyia (ITvB38wpos)
403 Edxleidys
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PROPER NAMES

Numbers refer to pages.

ABdqpiras, 89. AlaPuddys (the elder), 43, 45; (the
ABpwv IarpoxAéovs, 46, ? 8o. younger), 45, 232, 241, 268, 270,
ABpdvixos, 41, 45. ?277, 279.
ABvdnrol, 136. AMapos, 105.
Ayaoiris, 74. Alcerrmos, 73.
Ayxvdn, 241, 243. AMabérms, 78.
Ayvédypos, 74; 204. Adwpewvidys, 46; 73; -vidar, 46.
Ayvwv, 74. AXvmos, 288.
Aydpatos, 261. Apapvoias, 243.
Adeipavros, 242, 244, 245~7. Apaas, 12,
Adpaoreia, 209. Apeumros, 233.
AByvi, 48 f., 147; —A0pav pedéovoa, Apoifiyos, 12.
48, 50, ?122. Apmparidras, 58.

AbOyvaia, 33, 82, 149, 1551, 165, 190, Auddpimrmos, 73.
251, 255, 278; Zworgpia, 210; Nixy, Apducidns, 74.
108-11, 204, 208, 211, 251, 255; émi  Auducieidys, 74.
HaMadiey Anpiovelew, 209; ént ITad-  Apduerioves, 170.
Anqvide, 2091.; ITo)ias, 149, 211, 251, Avairios, 256.
255 ; wrolimopfos, 282. Avaxropieis, 58.

Abnvaiow, 28, 35, 49, 53, 58, 79, 80, go,  Avafdvwp, 13.
108, 112-17, 118, 123, 138, 167, 176, Avaéidqpuos, 169.

218 ., 267. Avatidwpos, 74.
Abyvira, 200. Avafucpdrys, 228, 231.
Abuovibev, 243 ; -voi, 241. Avafiras, 73; 743 78.
Aldrys (Aedxys), 30 f. Avagaior, 200.
Alavridys, 288. Avagriarios, 167.
Alas, 52. Avdoxidys, 45, 137; 245 f.
Alywa, 73; -vaior (oraripes), 182;  Awdpiot, 200.

-vara, 58; ~vijrai, 48. Avdpoobévys, 75.
Alyds morapol, 287 f. AvBearipia, 64.
Alyvnros, 73 £.; ~ror, 12. AvviBas, 280.
Aidas, 137. Avrucdis, 139, 162.
Alerol, 101. HAvriepdrys, 127,
Aibalevs, g5. Avrluayos, 232, 240.
Alayivys, 130; 225. Avripévys, 74.
Aioyvos, 78; 127. Avrioxis, 137.
Alowr, 126. Avriedévys, 250.
HAxeolas, 4. Avripdvrs, 127.
Axpvnros, 73; 253. Avriparns, 147.
AXebuds, 73. Avripaw, 73.
HAdeblpayos, 753 253 HAvrixdpns, 74.
Adeets, 73. Afloxos, 244, 246 f., 272-5.
AMixapvacods, -coels, 69-72; -oowi, Amarovpudv, 253.

136. AmoMrédwpos, 73 (bis); 262 f.; 268;

AXkds, 74 288.
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Amdav, 16, 21, 61, 82, 123; Zworip,
209 ; ITibeos, 19, 23.

Amolavidys, 69 f.

Amoldwwiov, 70, 82.

Apaibos, 74.

Apyos, -yeior, 77 f., 79, 100-5, 230.

Apys, 76, 102.

Apiorapyos, 126 (bis).

Apioreldns, ? 9, 40, 42 f., 226; 74.

Aplares, 18.

Aproriwr, 78.

Apiaroyénys, 74.

Aprarddixos, 126,

ApioToxdeidns, 74.

ApioToxpdrys, 231.

Apiaréuayos, 242.

Apiarorédns, 73.

Apiaropdvys, 74.

ApilervAdos, 165.

Apkeailas, 74.

J‘lpfa.x'r;vol, 89, 225. .

Aprems Ayporépa, 208£.; ABpovdfev, 243;
Bpavpwria, 209f.; Movwiyla, 209 f.

Apreplarov, 49.

Apreoidv, 15.

Apyéhas, 733 2779

Apxémokis, 73; 127.

Apyéarpatos, 140.

Apynos, 45.

Apyivos, 74.

Apxds, 101.

Halfa, 21, 282.

? Aonevdos, 201,

Acanpitar, 89.

Aarvdvaf, 127.

Aownddwpos, 250.

Arruer, 495 -xds, 243.

Adroxdeldns, 144.

Adbrok)is, 231.

Abrévopos, 288.

Ad¢idvaios, 33, 150.

Adpodirn, 1, 102; & “Immodvrelw, 209,
210; é&v Kijnos, 210.

Agdaats, 70.

Aydova, 102.

Ariigs, 74.

Bafvxis, 5.
Bdxawv, 73.
Bdry, 243.
Bdrros, 5 f.
BéMBwa, 200.
Bévdis, 209.
Bepiaiar, 89.

Biwv, 61.

Bowwroi, 28 f., 137, 288.

BolaxAqs, 169.
BovraXwy, 43 1., 45.
Bovéoviwv, 169.
Bpdxas, 78.

Bpéa, 120-33.
Bpevréas, 4.

Bpuyxeids, 136, see Tpuyyds.

Bpuovyrior, 201.
Bpvxwy, 30.

Bu{dvriov, 101, 126, 128, 150, 177.

Taddras, 20.
Tadafidiv, 253.
Tapnhddv, 11g.
Tédwv, 61 175.
Tevrivior, 136.
Iéoxwv, 280.
I'avkiasg, 74.
DXabeos, 4.

IXadkww, 73 (bis); 74; 152, 167.

T'vdfwv, 46.
TLopytas, 73.
I'épyowos, 208 f.
I'spyaw, 74.
I'dpruv, 94—.
Tpvyyis, 200.
Tpweds, 136.

Aéus, 5.
Aapoddvys, 78.
ddpww, 41, 45, 46.
Adapwvidys, 41.
dapdarvis, 136.
dapeios, 20.
ddrs, 35, 42.
Aadvois, 270 f.
dewias, 74.
dewopévys, 61 f.
dérdoe, 218.
detuidys, 253.
defibeos, 231.
debwepdrns, 257.
épxeros, 78.
Afdiot, 169.
Aypirp, 9o, 123.

Aypijrpios, 74 (bis) ; 207f.

Aquobadis, 169.

Anpoxdeidys, 129 1., ?153.

Anudveros, 74.

Anpocbévys, 206, 216, 230, 235.
Aqpdetparos, 147, 150.

Aqpporédys, 126.
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204

Anpoddrys, 145.

Adnpodav, 209.

dia, 64.

Adiaxpis dndé Xalidéwr, 200.
Audxpior év EdBolg, 200.
Aidvporeyirar, 136.
deecrpédns, (EvBoivov) 46; 275.
Auijs, 200. .

dixasos, 73.

dikrus, 165.

dioyévys, 74 165.

Audyvyros, 138, 264.

Adwddwpos, 61 ; 73.

diokdijs, 74; 261.

Adwoviaia, 118, 129, 135, 177, 185, 261.
dwoviacos, 46; 256 f.

didvvaos, 210.

deomelbns, 177.

Awogepirar, 122.

Audrepos, 74; 167.

divMros, 256.

digidos, 127.

dpdxados, 73.

dpaxovridns, 73 138, 143, 167.
dpdrwv, 264 f.

dpijpos, 2.

ddvaus, 13.

‘EBdopatia, 14.

*Eyeora, -raiot, 80-2.

*Edpiijs, 201.

‘Exaropfacdv, 219, 250.

‘Exarépmedos, 227.

*EXacovoior, 136 ;3 ("Epvlpalwv), 201.

*EdevBepifev, 127,

"E)evais, 218-23.

‘Ededpavrivy, 12.

‘EMds, 53, 55, 60, 287, 288.

*EMvyves, 60, 76, 218 f.

‘EAvjomovros, 112, 118, 127, 189; -Te05,
199, 225.

’Emaiveros, 74.

*Emvyévys, 743 270.

Emdadpot, 58.

*Emucijs, 165.

*EniAvros, 207.

*Emélns, 73; 126.

*Emydons, 74 (bis) ; 126.

*Emydpivos, 150.

*Epaogwidys, 261.

’EpdrvAdos, 46.

*Epyatos, 74.

*Epyox)is, 225 f., 230 f.

*Epyorélns, 74.

PROPER NAMES

’Epérpia, 142, 256; -weis, 58, 136, 139,
200.
*Eperpievs, ? 46, 288.
’Epexfnis, 73, 152.
‘Eppacdv, 69.
‘Epuoveis, 58.
*Eppwv, 256, 259.
?’EpéicAeidns, 9.
"Ep§uuévms, 74.
*Epvlpaiot, 90—4.
*Epyeds, 167.
*Epyxopévior, 58.
‘Eonépior Aoxpoi, 36.
‘Eoreaios, 108.
Ebaiveros, 145.
Edavdpos, 250.
EiBeos, 74.
EdBowa, 140, 200; -Boikds, 49.
Eb%BovAidys, 150.
EjBovlos, 21g.
Edyelrwy, 73.
Et';'Sa.p.os, 12,
Ebdqypos, 127.
Eudiwkos, 262.
Ed3ofos, 743 127.
Ejbias, 167.
Eifowos, 46; 74.
Ed858qpos, 74; 230.
Es058uxos, 264.
Edbviris, 5.
Edfvxpdrys, 73.
Ed8dpayos, 75.
Edw)eldns, 73; 275.
Edxpdrys, 465 127.
Efpayos, 285.
Eﬁp.e'wos, 74.
Edunlos, 75.
Edpormidar, 219.
Eitewos, 228, 231; (ITévros), 193 f.
Edmelfns, 155, 2156.
Ebmols, 46 256.
Ednrépns, 169.
EdpvBoros, 126.
Edpblews, 74.
Edpvuédwr, 213.
Edpdmy, 282.
Ed¢ypos, 8o.
Edpidnros, 243, 246.
Edb¢pdrys, 21.
Edxopldns, 42, 45, 46.
*E¢ecos, 233, 236 ; -oios, 182, 288.

Faleioe, see *Heiot.
Favaxropiijs, 58.
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Feondpior Aoxpoi, 6.

Zeds, 19, 62, 82, go, 123, 282, 289;
Kpovidys, 47; Kpoviwy, 18; *Oliu-
mos, 32, 47, 139 f., 154, 223; Iay-
kpdrs, 49; ITokeds, 228.

Zetdoros, 76 f.

‘Hyéloyos, 251.
‘Hynoaydpas, 76 f.
’Hiwv, 132.

*Heio, 31.

“Hpa, 30.

‘Hpaio, 31.

‘Hpaiov, 101.

‘Hpdxea, 64.
‘HpaxAeldns, 74; 202 f.
‘HpaxAijs, 82 ; év Kvvoodpyer, 209 f.
‘HpoxAeldns, 126.
*Heaiai, 189,
‘Héaioriels, 136, 200.
‘Héarorixdv, 166.
‘Héaworddwpos, 241, 245.
*Héawaros, 112, 210.

BOaliapyos, 73.

Sapynhaiv, 204.

Odoos, -awor, 136, 141, 242, 252-5,
271-5.

GE[I.LGTOKAﬁS', 41, 43, 46, 48-52.

Ocddwpos, 74; 75.

Beox)ijs, 12.

Oeduvnaros, 126.

Oedmopmos, 288.

BOedripos, 47; 175.

Oépuatos (xdAmos), 179, 233, 236.

BOcameis, 58.

O1jpa, 5-8; -paiot, 185, 200.

Onoeds, 210.

Ooparevs, 165, 167.

BGopliios, 165.

Ooddinmros, 189, 191, 197.

Bouvxvdidns, 74 ; 202, 207 ; Melaiov, 45,
46.

B@odpios, 154.

Opdxn, 112, 118, 120, 189, 212, 230 f.,
273; Opdrios (¢dpos), 1995 6pds,
241 f.; Bpdrra, 241 f.

Bpacifovlos, 61; 261,

BOpaovxdis, 46.

Bpdawv, 256 f.

Bpla, 24t1.

Bupdprs, 78.

Bupoxdpns, 147.

205

’Ia.)lfmos, 12 £

*laras, 136 ; "Ijra, 200.

‘Iepa mapa Zidvpéas, 201.

“Iepokeldns, 178.

‘IepokAds, 140, 1433 275.

‘Iépwv, 61, 62.

‘Iepavupos, 74.

*I\wos, 210.

*INWpros, 242.

“IuBpiot, 200.

‘TuiAxcwv, 280.

*Inmapyos Xdppov, 40, 43, 46.

‘Inmnias, 9, 19.

*Irmodduas, 75.

‘InmoxAijs, 41, 46.

‘Immoxpdrns Axpewvidov, 41, 43, 44,
46; Avafidéw, 41, 43, 44, 46;
Api¢povos, 206, 216.

‘Immouévys, 248.

‘Totin, 14.

*Irdpa, 201.

*Ivrds, 101.

"Iwv, 287 .

*Iwvia, 112,

*Iaves, 79.

118, 189, ?277, 2793

? KdAawoypos, 148.

Kal)éas, 73.

? KaX\ddns, 10.

Kalias 4ivplov, 41, 46; ?Kalkddov,
153, 155 f., 160, 172f., 176; ?*Imrmo-
vikov, 204; 743 257.

KaXAiBios, 74.

KaMuxhis, 73; 745 127

KaMuxpdrys, 74 ; 108.

KaAMipayos, 333 255.

KaMitevos, 40-6; 74.

Kdummos, 126.

Kal\obBévys, 126.

KaMXorparos, 231, 235; 255, 257-

Kad\igaiv, 288.

Kalwvidys, 74.

Kapewpeis, 136.

Kdp, 241 f.; Kapla, 189.

Kapixas, 282.

Kapvavdis, 201.

KapvoTior, 200; 249.

Kapvordviros, 126, 128.

Kapxnddviot, 280 f.

KdaBwAhis, 0.

Keioi, 58, 200.

Kexponida:, 288.

Kexponis, 137.

Kerévbepes, 201.
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Kédevoos, 73.
Kepapeis, 136.
Képduw, 74.

Kepia, 200.

Képis, 12.
Ry¢raddoros, 74 (bis).

Knusddwpos, 74; 241, 245.

Knéiaodiv, 284.
Kavol, 89.

Kippiépros, 288.
Kiuwlos, 200.

Kipwy, 46.
Kuyjourmos, 147.
K)alopévios, 202, 270f.
KXéavdpos, 172.
K)éapyos, 113.
KXeiBovos, 46.
RKlewyévrs, 255.
Klewlas, 117.
KAeivobos, 127.
KXeinnidys, 41, 46.
?Klewadévys, g, 11.
Rleloogos, 284 f.
K\edpBpotos, 74.
Kleopridns, 231,
Keopav, 46.
K)evddpas, 5.

K)Xéwv, 78; 194 .
Klewvaios, 18.
KXedvopos, 177, 185.
Kvi$wy, 126.

Rvéaoos, -otor, gg-105.
Koloddw -vios, 13, 121-5.
KdAyos, 242.

Koudv, 26t.

Kiépwlos, 52; -8ioL, 48, 58, 79.

Kopxipa, 167.
KépoBos, 74.
Kpdrys, 165, 167; 270.
Kpanddas, 78.
EKpdrvAdos, 74.
Kpdrwy, 127.
Kpeaddvrys, 105.
Kpirn, 94-9.
Kpibis, 13.
Kpiriddns, 167, 172.
Kpirias, 46.

Kpvfs, 201.
Kryoddns, 74.
Krijedos, 253.
Kryolwy, 147.
KiéBawv, 74.
Kuvdabijvaov, 243.
Kudpoxis, 46.

PROPER NAMES

Kvlunvoi, 136, 225; (staters), 162 f.,

230, 232.
Kibyio, 58, 79, 200.
KuidAy, 244.
Kuivéas, 218.
K¥Mos, g5.
Ropn, 62; -paioc, 136.
Kimpos, 73, 193.
Kuvpijvy, -vaior, 5-8.

Rvpwpis (? = ‘Ypwpis), 201.

Kdigedos, g, 11.
Kdpwy, 288.

Aaiomodias, 46.
Aaxedarpdmios, 167.

Aaxedaipwr, 288; -udvioc, 47 f., 58, 77,

79, 182,
Aariddys, 167.
Adpayos, 232.
Aapnrpeds, 162, 165.
Adumnav, 219.
Aapndvea, 89, 116.
Ados, 101.
Admopmos, 288.
Adyns, 126.
AeBédior, 118,
Aedvrwor, 195 f.
Aenpedrar, 58.
Aentivys, 4.
Aevkddior, 58.
Aevkdmopos, 101.
Aewydpas, 178.
Aéwv, 66, ?84, ?g3.
Aewydpys, 232.
Afjuvos, 152 f.
Ay, 6.

Awpvaior, 136.
Aivdios, 89.

waap[a., 22,

AdBuwv, 261.

Aoxpol, 36-40.
Adydais, 69-72.
Avdy, 242.

Avkeldas, 182.
Avxivos, 74 78.
Av'm.ot, 282 f.
Avroddpras, 78.
Avrdppwv, 73.
Avkwrd8as, 102.
Avoavdpos, 288.
Avoavias, 127.
Avolas, 74 (bis).
Avaucreldys, 74 ; 288.
Avowdis, 733 126; 231.



INDEX I

Avecpayidns, 288.
Avaipayos, 126.
Abes, 74.
Avelarparos, 127.

Mayprakrypidv, 189.
Maxedovia, 277-80.
MaXdopos, 82 f.
Mapabasv, 33, 35, 55 f.
Mapwvitar, 89.
Mayaveds, 101.
MeyaBdrys, 70.
Meyaxdeidns, 177, 206.
Meyardis, 40, 43, 46.
Méyopa, 73, 137; -evs -eis, 58, 288.
Médovoa, 79.
MeBwvaioe, 177-80.
MelavBeos, 41, 46.
Meldvras, 102.
Meldvwmos, 74.
Mereds, 165.
Medirmvds, 242, 247.
? Méudrs, 76.
Mévavdpos, 147.
Mevéaios, 223.
MevexXis, 74.
Mevexpdrys, 4.
Mevéarparos, 133.
Mevérypos, 136.
Mévwv, 41, 42, 44, 46.
Meooivior, 223.
Merayerrvidy, 169.
Merayérys, 162, 165.
Midos, 35, 53, 60, 76.
MnxvBepvaior, 89, 136.
M#dos, 231, 233, 235; -Awe, 58, 182 f.,
200, 288.
Myrnp & Aypas, 210.
Muyxaviwy, 73.
Mi)qyros, 105-7; -oos, 61, 288
MiAriddys, 10.
Mynowyévys, 733 74
Myqoibeos, 155 £., 225.
Myyaunrddepos, 145.
Myyaididos, 74 ; 126.
Movoa, 209 f.
Muvdovijs, 89.
Mykaveis, 58.
Muyxévior, 200.
Mivdior mapa Téppepa, 201.
Myvpwaior, 136, 200.
Myvppvods, 244.
Mvoayeis, 36 f., 39.
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Nafiddys, 127 f.

Ndfior, 58, 200.

NaproBapis, 89, 136.

Nadnarros, 36-40; -Tior, 223.

Navauwrijs, 73.

Navopévys, 145.

Neaios, 74.

Neavdpea, 89.

Nednokis év Opdxp, 89; Neomodira,
271~-5.

Nepéa, 18.

Népeos, 144.

Neoxdeidns, 202, 204.

Néorwp, 1.

Nijoot, 112, 118, 189; Nnowwrixds, 200,
225,

Nixapyos, 73.

Niien, 49, 61, 204, 208, 211, 228, 251,
255 (see also Abyvala Nixn); Nika
xpvoai, 156.

Nuciparos, 257.

Nixlas, 74 ; 206, 213, 231 f.

Nuwidns, 243, 245.

Nuddnpos, 126.

Nucdpayeos, 127.

Nuwcdorparos, 126.

Neddudos, 126.

Nioddiv, 284.

Nixawv, 74.

NéBapyos, 73.

Novprjvios, 74.

Nupgdpnros, 105.

Edvys, 169.
EdvBunmos, 40, 42, 47.
Eevédidos, 74.

? Bevoddv, 152.
Eévolos, 74.

*0aTaTus, 69.
OlavBevs, 4.

Olvaio. év *Ixdpew, 89.
Olvpis, 117.

Oinddys, 275~7.
Ovdpuos, 272.
*Odvpmdparos, 74.
*OMpmeos, 33.
*Ovvbioe, 89.
*Ovaoos, 185.

? *Owvyropidys, 9, 11.
*Ovépaaros, 46.
*OmoBédopos, 155 f., 206, ? 208, 212,
*Omnods, -ovvrior, 36-40.
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HdBs, 13.
ITacdwveos, 223.
IHaXawoxdBeos, 275—6.
ITdM)as, 28.
Hapdvria, 201.
ITavadnvaia, 156 f., 177, 205, 208, 227,
233; Td peydla, go, 120, IGO0, 192,
227, 229, 255.
Iavairios, 46; 243, 246.
Havapdys, 70.
Iavdeovis, 137.
HavraXéav, 73.
Ilavbacas, 70.
IlapBévios, 288.
HdpBevos, 272 1., 275.
Hdpeor, 200.
Iapuovidns, 73.
Iloowkpdreia, 82 1.
Haoddv, 257.
Harpoxdeildns, 73.
Hoavoavias, 60.
Hedaoijs, 136, 201.
Hewpareis, 241.
Hewaiorparos, ? 10, 19.
Heolorparos Kdp, 241.
Helapyixdv, 219.
Iéxaoyos, 288.
ITéXexos, 12.
Helomovvijaior, ? 152, 272.
Hevréxyo, 163.
IHepdixnas, 177-80.
Ilepicdijs BovBimmov, 46, 152; Ilepi-
xAéovs, 256, 259, 277.
Heprobapiai, 36-9.
ITépoas, 21, 55 f.
Iyyai, 137.
Iepia, 177.
By, 74.
Iigros, 241.
Iliravaiod, 136.
ITurBeis, 49.
ITXadagis, 136.
IMaraiis, 58.
MMewrias, 178, 191 f., 206.
IToAépapyos, 185, 192.
IToAirys, 126.
HoXyvira:, 89.
ITéMAuyos, 78.
IToAvdparos, 256.
IToAvdevns, 287.
HoAvlndos, 61 74.
HoMvkAss, 73.
ITédvpves, 284.
HoXvevos, 74.

PROPER NAMES

IToXjorparos, 73 ; 241, 243, 245 f.

Holdripos, 46.

Hooeidavia, 19.

Iogeldinmos, 127.

Hooeldwv, 82, 101; Kalavpedrys, 209;
émi Zowviw, 209 f.

Hooi8eov év EdBolg, 200.

Ioaidewdv, 169, 189 f.

Iorasipro, 12.

IMoreldala, 177, 179, 181 ; -datdrar, 58.

IpoxAijs, 73.

Ipovdmrs, 167.

Ilpééevos, 256 f.

IIpomdlaia, 156, 165 1.

Ipwrapyos, 127.

Ipwreds, 167.

Ipwrias, 73.

ITpwrévikos, 166.

IT$0iov, 243 f.

ITvBiwv, 137.

ITuBddwpos, 126 (bis) ; 227, 230.

ITvBoddvys, 248.

ITvBude, 101.

IT¥)os, 256.

‘Papvods, 144.

‘Prjyiov, 172~5.

‘Prveia, 169 f. ; -varis, 200.
‘Plvewv, 231.

‘PoSokXis, 126.

Zddaps, 26 1., 48, 49, 51, 52, 53.

Zadpaxirar, 6g-71.

Zdpuos, 288.

Zdpos, -pot, 76, 116, 149-54, 185, 208,
257, 284~7, 288.

ZapdTvMos, 69.

Zelwoiyrioe, 82,

Zepdaior, 18.

Zepldrar, 60, 200.

Zeppvdeis, 89.

ZnlvpBplavor, 267—9.

Dnpuuxidns, 127.

Z'iBupriddus, 271.

ZBipreos, 277.

Zuyeiijs, 136, 225.

ZikeMa, 232 f., 236-40, 280 f.

Zuavijrar, 200, 225.

Zicvdvor, 58.

Zikwv, 74.

Zidnyés, 172, 175.

Zipos, 261.

Zipevldys, 127.

Zigwioe, 58, 200.
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Zraflatos, 89. Tepdvobos, 127.
Zxiabos, -Bi0s, 276. Tiudéevos, 172, 176.
Zromas, 177. TepocBévns, 166.
Ziibys, 242. Tiwudorparos, 165.
Zuipiow, 127, Tipotérys, 218.
Zuikpos, 74. Tipwvidys, 177.
Zuirvbos, 74; 109. TipivBior, 58.
Zudwopdos, 147. Tirwv, 74.
ZnivBapos, 46. Tlaslas, 4.
Zmovdias, 117, 256. TXqumddepos, 219.
Zraypirar, 136. Topwvaior, 136.
Zrpdrwv, 74. Tpurrédepos, 219.
Zrpardvaf, 105. Tpollnv, 48, 101, 103, Tpoldyios, 58, 288.
Zrpwoias, 147. T¥\ooos, 99—-105.
Zrvpets, 58, 200. Twvdapidar, 82.
Zrdho, 89. Tvpavds, 62.
ZvBapirar, 18. Tixn, 147, 165.
Z¥uyos, 78.
Zdun, 201. ‘Yyialvewr, 185.
Zupdéppios, 74. ‘Ydauijs, 201.
Zvpaxdoros, 61 f. ‘Yia 22.
Ziipos, 241 £.; ~piot, 200. ‘Yess, 78, 102.
Zdevdoviwr, 78. ‘Yueasis, 20.
Zwxpdrys, 46. “YnépBuos, 74.
Zwolas, 74. ‘YmépBodos Avripdvous, 40, 46.
Zadots, 175. ‘Ypwpuis, 201.
Zdarpatos, 74. ‘Yordamys, 20.
Zewréds, 74.
Datelidys, 127. Dalaf, 44, 46.
Zxdidos, 74. Paidipidns, 126.
Daidpos, 244, 246. -
Tavdypa, 77, 79. Paivirmos, ?g; 177.
Tapaw'i'vog, 154, 251. ?¢alfaﬂos, 249.
TapBavis, 201. Pdlavos, 46, 256.
Tabpos, 75. Daléas, 78.
Teyedrar, 58. Pavias, 126.
Teloavdpos, 41, 45, 46; 288. Pavédikos, 253.
Tealas, 231. Davdorpatos, 74.
TeXéas, 232. Davrox)is, 130, 132.
TeAévixcos, 75. Ddvudos, 73.
TeXéooras, 78. Paonhirar, 66-9, 191.
Tevédior, 136. Pedereldns, 147.
Téws, 636 ; Tiios, 12, 63-6. Pedias, 146—9.
TrAedos, 126. Peidwv, 18.
TyAédwvos, 232. Pelevs, 277.
T4os, 200. ’ Pepercheidns, 232.
Tyviot, 58, 200. Pepexdis, 243, 246.
Tipapyos, 231. Didaibos, 74.
Tpsjvwp, 175. DiXéas, 46. .
Twpmoibeos, 73. Duéprdos, 46.
Tepoyévns, 73. DuXéracpos, 74.
Tipddnpos, 74 Pudivos, 42, 46; 73; 74; 261.
TepoxAis, 207 f. ®iAwos, 127.

Tepoxpdrys, 73. Pidvrmos, 46; 191.
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Pudioridns, 735 745 126 261.

BuAddnuos, 74.
Duddrxwpos, 126.
?PurépuBporos, 9.
dirdunros, 233.
Pidwv, 127; 255.
D)dviyos, 73
Dledaoioe, 58.
@dfos, 82.
Dowixn, 73 ; -Kes, 76.
Poivié, 78.
Poivooos, 53.
Do)éyavdpos, 200.

Dopuiwy, 70; 227 £, 230.

®paocite)idys, 255.
Ppovpapxos, 74
Ppoiipos, 74.
Ppiviyos, 73.
Dpivos, 74; 75
?Pupdpayos, 150.
Dvowvidns, 74.

PROPER NAMES

Pwxiddys, 206 f.
Pwriwv, 74.

Xawpédnpos, 73.
Xaupis, 126.

Xaplas, 74 (bis); 127.
Xapiuévys, 271.
Xaleio, 37, 38, 40.

XaAwus, -xideis, 28, 58, 138-44, 200.

Xaplas, 45; 46; 172, 176.
Xaploavdpos, 73; 74
Xaponidys, 127; 207.

Xeppdvnoos, 126; XeppovnoiTar

Ayopds, 225.
Xioc, ?66, 182.
Xiovis, 126.

Yappdriyos, 12 f.; Wappards, 13.

*QAévios, 182.

>
an’



INDEX 11
SUBJECTS

Numbers, except where otherwise stated, refer to Inscriptions,

Accounts: of Athena, 55, 61, 72, 77, 81,
84; of building, 54, 59, 60; of
logistai, 72; of poletai, 79; of Spar-
tans, 67; of temples, Delos, 62,
Rhamnous, 53.

Agriculture, 12, 13(?), 73, 79.

Alphabets, non-Attic: Achaean colo-
nial, 10; Argive, 35, 42; Corinthian,
4, 24, 36 ; Cretan, 2, 41 ; Delphic, 27;
Elean, 17; Euboean, 1, 82; Ionic, 7,
8, 16, 30, 31, 32, 34, 43, 45, 51, 62,
70, 71, 74, 80, 81, 88, 90, 93, 94, 95;
Kleonaean, g; Laconian, 22, 57, 67°
Lokrian, 13, 20; Pario-Thasian, 3,
83; Rhodian, 7 ¢; Selinuntine, 38;
Syracusan, 28, 29. Ionic letters in
Attic, 47, 52, 53, 65, 71, 87, 89.

Altars, 3, 11.

Ambassadors and heralds, 5, 37, 42,

45, 486, 52, 63, 64, 65, 69, 70, 73, 92,

Amendments: of proposal by Council,
37, 69, 70, 85(?), 89, 90; of proposal
by individual or a board, 49, 52, 68,
73, 85; other, 44, 52; uncertain, g2.

Assembly and Council procedure:
Athens, 14, 44, 45, 46, 49, 52, 58,
65, 68, 69, 73, 78, 85, 94; Erythrai,
40; Lokrians(?), 13.

Athenian allies: Chalkis, 52; Clazo-
menians at Daphnus, 88 ; Egesta, 37;
Eretria, 52, 82; Erythrai, 40;
Ionians, 36; Kolophon, 47; Leon-
tinoi, 64; Methone, 65; Neapolis,
89; Rhegion, 63; Samos, 34, 56, 94 ;
Selymbria, 87.

— cleruchies and colonies: Brea, 49;
Chersonese(?), 48; Kolophon, 47;
Potidaea, 65, 66; Salamis, 14;
general, 69.

— coins, weights, measures, 45.

— finance, 55, 58, 59, 6o, 61, 72, 77,
81, 84, o1.

— honours for foreigners, 70, 80, 8s,
87, 90, 91, 94.

— Portico and Treasury at Delphi, 25,
19.

— relations with Carthage, 92; Mace-
don, 65, gt; Persia, 40, 70, 77
(p. 236).

Atbhletics, g.

Boustrophedon Inscriptions, 2, 3, 7,8, 9.

Bronze, Inscriptions on, 10, 13, 17, 20,
27, 29, 57-

Building-records and Decrees: Athena
Nike, 44; Athena Parthenos, 54;
Parthenon, 59; Propylaia, 58, 6o.

Calendar-problems, 42, pp. 171, 215 f,,
221 f., 254.

Citizenship, 5, 85, 94.

Coins, pp. 19, 32, 111 fI., 268, 283.

Colonization and cleruchies: Brea, 49;
Cyrene, 5; Kolophon, 47; Lokrians,
13, 20; Potidaea, 66; Salamis, 14.

Corn and corn-supply, 30, 42, 65, 67,
73 84.

Curses, 5, 13, 30, 40, 47.

Decrees, Argive, 42; Athenian, 14, 23,
31, 37, 49, 44, 45, 45, 47, 49, 52, 56,
58, 63, 64, 65, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 78,
8o, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, g0, 91, 02,
94 Eretrian, 82 ; Milesian, 43.

Dedications, g, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22,
25, 26(?), 27, 28, 20, 34, 36, 38, 66,
745 95-

Dialects (not Attic, koine, or literary):
Achaean, 10; Argive, 35, 42; Corin-
thian, 4, 9, 24, 36; Cretan, 2, 41;
Cyrenaic, 5; Doric, 7 a, ¢; Elean, 17;
Ionic, Central, 3, 83; Ionic, East,
7b, f, 8, 16, 30, 32, 34, 43; lonic,
West, 1, 74, 823 Laconian, 22, 57,
67; Locrian, 13, 20; Messenian(?),
74; Phocian(?), 27, Rhodian, 74, g;
Selinuntine, 38; Syracusan(?), 28,
29.

Diobelia, 84.
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Exile and exiles, 20, 23, 32, 40, 43,
52, 86, 87.

Graffiti, 7.

Gravestones, se¢e Tombs.

Homicide, Law of, 13, 70, 86.

Hospitality, 42 ; and see Index III, s.vv.
Seimvov and €éna.

Hostages, 15, 52, 87.

Inscriptions and literary texts, 5, 11,
15, 22, 23, 24, 36, 86.

— and sculpture: 16, 18, 22, 93, 95.

Inventory, 76; see also 58 B.

Laws, Athens, 86 ; Chios, 8; Dreros, 2;
Gortyn, 41; Halikarnassos, 32;
Lokrians, 13, 20; Teos, 30; Thasos,
83.

Leagues, Delian, 40; Hellenic, 27;
Peloponnesian, 36; Sybarite, 10.

Leases, 14, 62, 79.

Legal Procedure: Athens, 31, 46, 52,
68, 69, 70, 94; Gortyn, 41; Hali-
karnassos, 32; Miletus, 43; Thasos,
83.

Letter, 12.

Letter-forms, pp. 20, 27, 30, 54, 66, 67,
81, 107, 115, 123, 137, 144 (bis), 174,
184, 222, 224, 254, 290.

Lists, of ambassadors, 37, 63, 64; of
archons, 6; of casualties; 33, 35, 48;
of generals, 56.

Lycian coins, language, script, g3.

Mercenaries, 7.

Museums (present location of inscrip-
tions removed from their place of
origin) : Athens, 13, 23, 24, 53, 73;
Berlin, 57; Heraklion, 42; Istanbul,
8; London, British Museum, 17, 20,
29, 32, 35, 46, 63, 76, 77; Odessa,
45; Palermo, 38; Paris, Bibliothé¢que
Nationale, 76 ; Paris, Louvre, 12, 33,

41, 58, 84.

Oaths, 5, 20, 32, 37, 40, 45, 47, 52, 56,
63, 64, 69, 87, 92(?).

Oracles, 5, 38(?), 52, 73

Ostracism, 21, 23.

Paint on inscriptions, pp. 20, 27, 65, 69.
Piracy, 16.

SUBJECTS

Prices, 54, 59, 79-
Proxenoi and grants of proxenia, 4,

70, 8o, 82, 87, go, 9r1.

Punishments and fines, 2, 8, 13, 14,
17, 20, 31, 40, 43, 45, 46, 49, 52, 58,
68, 70, 73, 79.

Real property, 13, 32, 41, 42, 62, 70, 79,
85, 87.

Reliefs, etc., 46, 65, 68, 84, 89, 94.

Retrograde inscriptions, 1, 4.

Revision of treaties, 52, 63, 64, 65, 89.

Revolts and plots, 30, 40, 43, 47, 571,
52, 55, 56, 82, 83, 85.

Sacrifices and offerings, 8, 20, 23, 40,
42, 45, 52, 69, 73, 76, 77, 78, 84.

Ships and shipping, 4, 16, 23, 25, 34,
67, 77, 78, 80, 91, 94.

Signatures, of sculptors, 28, 74; of
poet, 95.

Slaves, 41, 79, 83.

Sources of inscriptions: Abu-Simbel,
73 Aetolia(?), 13; Aphytis, 45;
Argos, 42; Athens, 6, 11, 14, 15, 18,
31, 33 355 37> 39 40; 44, 46, 47, 48,
49; 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60,
61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71,
72, 73, 715, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 84,
8s, 86, 87, 88, 89, 9o, 91, 92, 94;
Chios, 8; Corcyra, 4; Cos, 45;
Cyrene, 5; Deirmendjik, 12 ; Delphi,
19, 25, 27, 28, 95; Dreros, 2;
Eleusis, 73 ; Eretria, 82 ; Galaxidi, 20;
Gortyn, 41; Halikarnassos, 32;
Ischia, 1; Istanbul, 27; Miletus, 43;
Nemea, 9; Olympia, 10, 17, 22, 29,
36, 57, 74; Rhamnous, 53; Salamis,
24; Samos, 16, 34; Selinus, 38;
Siphnos, 45; Smyrna, 45; Syme, 45;
Teos, 30; Thasos, 3, 83; Troizen,
293 ; Tylissos, 42; Xanthos, 93.

Sparta, 22, 27, 36, 56(?), 67, 95.

Stone, Types of, pp. 17, 114 f.

Succession, Law of, 13, 41.

Taxation, 20, 52, 58 (p. 161).

Temple-funds, 53, 55, 58, 61, 62, 72,
73, 77 81, 84.

Tombs and cenotaphs, 3(?), 4, 24, 51,
P- 175, 93.

Trade, 65, 8o.

Treaties, 10, 17, 37, 40, 42, 47, 52, 56,
63, 64, 87, 88, 92(?).
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Tribute, quota-lists and assessments, 39,
50, pp. 179 f., 69, 75.

— their evidence used, pp. 72, 75, 93,
106, 120, 123-5, 128, 132, 141, 179,
180, 187, 193 f., 269, 274, 283.

— decrees concerning, 46, 52, 65, 68, 69.

— aparche referred to, 60, 65.

Tyranny and tyrants, 11, 16, 28, 29, 32,
40.

Vase-inscriptions, 1, p. 11.
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Verse inscriptions, 1, 4, 9, 11, 15, 18, 21
(p. 42), 22, 24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 36, 48,
51, p. 175, 93; 95-

Victory records, 15, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, 34, 36, 38, 57, 95.

Wages, 44, 59, 69, 71, 78.
Wine, 79.

Year, pp. 171, 215 f.; se¢ also Calendar-
problems.
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WORDS AND PHRASES

This index contains a selection of words and phrases related to the political,
religious, military, and economic life of the Greek states.

Numbers refer to pages.

dyopd, 36, 112, ? 264, 282; lepa dyopd,
69.

ddewa, 156, 230—4.

ddos, 70 f.

alrjpeos, 178.

dfXobérac, 233, 236, 255.

atdeos, 19, 172, 175, 176.

alovurirys, -vd, 63, 65.

dxpmaros, 2 1.

dleurnpds, 42.

dA\éyrwaooos, 12 f.

auvdpds, 20.

dvaypadevs, 264 1.

avBopoloyeiobar, ? 191.

dvopodoyeiafar, -ynua, 256 ., 259.

dfwv, 264, 266.

dmapyij (¢épov), 84, 88, 177, 179, 225,
?273; (xdpmov), 219; (éAaiov), 219;
(ofrov), 222 ; dmdpyopat, 21g.

amodérrat, 277, 280.

dmoucla, 129,253, 273; dmoikiaral, 1291 ;
dmourcot, 129, 102, 253, 271.

dmoxyoia, 23, 25.

dmokvapew, 790, 155.

dmo orparids, 166.

amo Tédv modeulwy, 223.

dpd, 6.

dpiaTivdny, 22.

dpxn (archonship), g-13, 19; (magis-
tracy), 66, 105, 155; (year of office),
84, 225; ai Térrapes dpyxar (rapiac
7is Beod), 157, 227.

dpxnyérns, 6, 48.

dpyirékrav, 156.

dpyovres (Athenian in allied cities),
112 f., 1179, 119, 273, 275, 276.

dpyos, 23, 37, 102, 287.

dpxwv (Athenian), 219 ; (Salamis), 26 f.;
(Thasos), 253.

davdos, 22 ; -Aa, ?248.

dréleia, 139, 252 -Aels, 177.

dryula, 112, 140; dTepos, 112, 129, 139.

drybw, 138, 267.
adrokpdTwp, 129, 155, 239.
atrdvouos, 267, 284.

Baoueds (Persian), 20, 22,
(Athenian), 219, 264, 266.

BovAevripiov, 190, 218, ?262.

BovMij (Athenian), addition to bouleutic
oath, 113; judicial functions, 118,
261 ; responsibilities in tribute assess-
ment, 18g-92; to take oath to
Chalkis, 138; to control calculations
of doyiarai, 155; to protect favoured
foreigners, 248, 261, 276; to select
heralds, 186; three Bovlevrai to be
elected to co-operate with architect,
108; required by éxxAnole to bring
forward particular matters, 219,
261-2; required to hear an indivi-
dual, 130; (Eretria), 251 ; (Erythrai),
qo; B. dnuoaiy, 14, 16.

Bods kai mavowdia, ? 118, 129, ? 192.

202 f.;

yewvopos, 129.

yiis éyrryais, 202,

yvijauos, 49.

yvapun, °91, 177, 190, 276, 284 f.
ypappateiov, 118, 155.

Sqdodyos, 218.

dauos, 4 f., 32, 36.

detmvov, 285.

Sexdrn, 79, 101, 154 f., 161, 223.

Séxaya, 285.

Srjpapyos, -xdv, 14, 16, 144f., 218.

Snpiovpyos, 23.

8fuos (deme), 218, 285.

Sfuos (people)  (Athens),
(Chios), 14; (Kolophon),
(Samos), 152.

dnudowov (78), 26, 177, 190, 285.

Snudaotos, 14, 9o, 108, 129, 139, 1go f.

passim;
?125;
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8iadiraaia, 189.

of 7ds Suaxooios éyovres (= ol tds
Swarooias Spayuds dpeldovres), 145 1.

Swadayi, 139, 142.

dixac dmo EvpBordv, 66, 68, 268, 284 ;
éxxnror, 141,7 66; 3ixy ipi,
Bepridy, 253.

duwkaaral, 70, 138, 18q.

Swaomipiov, 186, 189, 191, 262, 277.

SiwBella, 256, 260.

éyxrnas  (yRs), 202; yymédwy kai
oixlas, 261.

eloepmopeveobar, 177, 179.

éxxalelobw, 14.

éxxdnola (Athens),
(Thera), 6 f.

éxdoyeis (ddpov), 185, 187; (xdpmov)
218; (éXalov), 219; (airov) 222.

éMyvorapias receive and record tribute,
84, 185, 225; receive money from
Neapolis, 272; funds of, 155; con-
tribute to public works, 86, 166;
administer grants from Athena'’s trea-
surers, 205, 207, 230-3, 250, 255-3;
number increased to twenty, 258;
inherit duties of xwlaxpérar, 258,
261, 264, 286.

é\\pamovropilaxes, 177 1., 18o.

XY, 243, 247.

éupnva, 186.

évdeka, (of), 186.

éviavrds, 73, 75, 156, 162, 165, 177,
256, 272.

évmmdoxopat, 101, 103.

éaywyif, 70, 177.

e’fuﬂaa, 23.

émapdopa, 6.

émapij, 64, 253.

éméreia, 255, 258.

émlapov, 32.

émpPdrns, 49, 51.

émfowia, émifowot, 23, 36 f.; and see
€TTOLKOL.

émbdios, 14, 17.

émxaleiv, 70.

émuapmia, 241, 245.

émuenral, 186.

émuuripot, 105, 107; -vin, 105.

émlvopos, -pla, 22, 24.

éniaxomos  (Athenian),
(Delian), 170.

énlaracs, 30 f.

178, 185, 237;

90—2, I117;
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émordras, 112 1., 147, 155, ? 156, 162,
165.

émpopd, 86.

émowvo, 23, 36, 181; émowxeiv, 130.

émdviov, 241, 247.

éoaywyeis, 18g.

éodépew, 156, 237.

éraipela, 5, 7; éraipor, 6.

edepyérys, 261, 272; see also mpdfevos
xal edepyérys.

e0Buva: (punishments), 140, 143 ; (exami-
nation), 156.

evfuvvos, 63.

efvw, 112, 178, 189 f., 218.

édeas, 141.

épérai, 264 1.

Féras, 32.
FpdTpa, see pirpa.

Levyirar, 130.

MAlata, ? 118, 140, 18g.
Meaoral, 18g.

Oeopdberar, 46, 112, 140, ? 189 with 192.
Oéopos, 22 1., 36, 264 f.

Ojres, 130.

Oiy, 105.

lapeds, 102.

iépeia, 48, 108, 204 ; iepevs, 48, 155.
iepdv, 108, 111, 140, 243, 268, 272. ~
iepomoiol, 9O, 145, 155, 218, 220, 255.

xdfodos, 70.

KxapTepds, 70, 9O, 4.

karadixdlw, -8lxy, 67.
Katapifvios, 163.

«ipvé, 112, 186, 189, 191, ?281.
KifdAns, -Aedw, 63.

x)ijpos, 95, 98.

kMjtyp, 186, 19I1.

xowoy, 267 f., 273.

Kdloooos, 6.

xdopos, -péw, 2 f., o5 f., g9, 102.
xvBepviTys, 238.

kwlaxpérar, 80, 190 f., 204, 219, 258.

Mbapyicd ypauparteia, 49, 51.
AuroTedéw, 36.

Aoyoral, 84, 155, 205-12.

pavreia, 2185 pdvris, 74.
péroikos, 241.
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pijpvais, 119.

wiolds, 163; mobodopéw, 238; wobiw,
26, 169 f. ; ploBwas, 169, 244.

pvijpwy, ~povedw, 69-72.

vopoBérys, ? 189 with 192,
vuos, 37, 70, 264, 284 ; véuos, 36 f.

¢éna, 8o, 102, 268, 276, 281.

éévos, 36, 48 £, 112, 139; -vinds, 113,
210.

£vAdeobau, 101, 103.

&vv and compounds, see guy.

Evvdv, 63-65.

? olirjropes, 122.

oixiola, 6.

oikworal, 123 f.

olxworipes, 6.

éumnpos, 139, 267; -pela, 268.

émha, 53 f.

omAiTar, 268.

épros 5 f., 36 f., 70, 80, 113, 123, 138,
140, 152, 172, 175, 191, 284 ; oprdw,
32, 70, 138, 189 ; dpxwrai, 138 1., 18g,
?281.

mavomAla ? 118, P 129, ?1g2.

mdpedpos, 230-3, 256.

mdrpa = $parpia, 5, 7.

wérraorac, 237.

mwdkioy, 118, 155, 218.

wAjla, 37; mrjbos, 22, go, 99, 100.

méAers adral Popov rafduevar, 86.

mohets ds ol dudTar évéypapav Pépov
pépew, 86.

modes dv Abnvaiow dpyovar, 92.

moeis v Abnvaior xparodor, 248.

alde 7dv mélewv avTiv THV dmapyiy
dmjyayov, 179.

mo)éuapyos, 33, 66, 68, 189.

méhs (= Acropolis), 67, 8o, 185, 248.

moAvrela (citizenship) 5 f.; (constitu-
tion), 267.

mpeafela, 80, 1381, ? 202,285 ;-fes, 8o,
172, 175, 177 £., 189, 268, 285.

mpdduros, 37.

mwpotevos, 4, 19, 268, 277, — Kal edepyé-
75, 202, 248, 251, 276, 278 ; mpofevia,
268.

npoordras, 37.

npuravela, 130, 178, 185, 219; mpurd-
vews, 118, 155, 185, 186, 190, 193, 238,
261, 284, 287.

WORDS AND PHRASES

mwpvraveiov, 80, 268, 273, 288.
mwlyral, 80, 108, 186, 190, 247, 264.

QPowdves, 36.

pitpa, 14K, 17; ppdrpa, 313 prjrpy, 253.
pTiov, 102, 104.

adws, 185.

axdda, 154.

ardpros, 94, 96.

orarip, -pes, 11, 70, g5, 102, 105, 252 .}
Alywaio, 182; Koluenvol, 162-4;
Aapparnpol, 162—4.

orparnyds, appointment of trierarchs,
48; attendance in court, 186; board
of generals (439-8), 152—4; in
casualty-lists, 73, 126; co-operation
with ypapuarteds 7fs Pouvdis, 268,
285; grants for campaigns, 149f.,
167, 206, 208, 217, 230-3, 2561.;
number of generals for Sicilian ex-
pedition discussed, 237, 239; protec-
tion of Neapolis, 273, of mpdfevor,
248, 276 ; settlement with Selymbria,
268, with Daphnus 270; super-
vision of oaths, ? 80, 138 f., of public
sacrifices, 146, of envoys, 285;
tribute responsibilities,? 191. Samian
generals, 284.

§vyypagai, 129, 131, 169, 219f.; fury-
219.

Evyypadeds, 218, 220; fvyypdpw, 108,
191, 218f.

ovAy, 3o 1.

adMoyos, 69.

&dupora, 117.

£vpBolai, 66-8, 268 f.

bvppaxia, 479, 172—6; yovwp- 31, 80;
ovpp- 79

£ppayos, 125, 172, 257; odvu- 18, 176;
Svppayids, 114; Evppaylis, go.

adumavres, 70.

ovumAéoves, 101.

a'vvavqbé‘repot, 101.

Ewdpyovres, 167, 205-8, 227f., 230-3,
255; ovpr- 230, 250, 255~7-

ovvéay, 32.

Evvbixar, 268, 270; cvv- 284.

? rdxrai, 189, 198.

raula: (of Athena): raular, 147, 205-7;
Taplar éx molews, 149; of T1d Tijs
Abnvalas Tapievovres, 156, 162, 165;
raplac lepdv xpnudrwv Tis Abnvalas,
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167, 2302, 250, 255 ; annual expen-
diture (426-422), 205-17, (418-414),
230-3, (411) 250 £, (410-9) 255-7;
audit, 156, 227; grants for public
works: Parthenos, 147, Parthenon
162, Propylaia 165; for expeditions:
149 (Samos), 167 (Corcyra); in-
ventories, 157, of the Hekatompedos
(418-17), 227.

rapias (local officers of temples of
Attica and lower city), 155, 161}
raulas (associated with Syracusan
expedition), 324, 238.

raplar ‘Heaworiod dwo Aavpelov, 166.

Toplar 7@v dAAwy Oedv, first elections,
155—7; make loans, 208-12.

rdfis (ship’s complement), 4g; (assess-
ment), 118, 189, 197.

releard, 32.

Tipmpa, 237, 240.

Tiovyéw, 64 1.

roférns, 73, 238.

rpuniéaoe (of) in Thasos, 252-4.

807

Tpuipapyos, 48 £., 238, 257, P 268, 28s.
? rpipponoroi, 277, 280.
rpirToia Pdapyes, 219, 221.

Smpeoia, 49, 51, 237

¢$dMos, 129.

ddppaxa dnqripa, 63.

dedyew, 70, 9o, 105, ?264, 267; dup,
140.

Powkijia, 64 f.

$dpos, 84, 87, 117 £, 139, 166, 184-6,
189-92, 239.

dpdropes, 264 ; dpatpia, 261.

$povpapyos, 9o, 92.

dvdoBaciieis, 266.

xpipara, 6, 23, 33, 36, 90, 94 £, 97, 101,
129, 130, 138, 155-7, ?25I, 253,
267.

xpijopos, 140.

pdadittis, 37,



INDEX IV
OTHER INSCRIPTIONS REFERRED TO

Numbers refer to pages.

ATL ii: Dg, 111; D11, 93, 106, 131,
188; D16, 142; Dar, 179 1.

BCH xliv (1920) 237 ff., 20.

DAA 384, 128.

FD iii, 1: 54, 290; 60, 290; 68, 289.

Hesp.: ix (1940) 309, 161; xi (1942)
275-8 + xxv (1956) 109-21, 260;
xxxit (1963) 144-55, 260; xxxiii
(1964) 44, 260.

ICiv: 14, 3, 99; 8o, 99; 142, 99; 182,

99.

IG i*: 11+12/13a, 92f.; 12/13b+-
Hesp. xiv. 82 f., 94; 34/35, 1253 42,
161 71, 179, 278; 81, 111; 88, 110;
94, 280; 101, 286; 114, 265; 152,
132 232, 158; 301, 215, 260; 305,
260; 310, 117, 158, 160; 335, 163;

342, 88, 166 ; 370, 159; 949, 128.

—1ii%: 30, 27; 116, 180} 403, 224 ; 1386,
229; 5220, 175.

— xii, 8: 263, 254; 276, 254.

— xii. suppl.: 549, 107, 252.

Inscr. Délos 88, 170.

Pouilloux, Recherches sur Uhistoire et les
cultes de Thasos i, no. 7, 254.

SEG: ix. 1, 8; x. 15, 69; x. 73, 187;
X. 243, 163; xii. 8o, 108f.; xiii." 34,

57-

SIG: 81, 2243 578, 65.

Sitz. Berl. 1901. 911, 107,

Tod, GHI i: 34, 31.

—ii: 97, 287; 98, 250, 254; 99, 170;
114, 271; 125, 170; 159, 271; 160.
183; 204, 8



312 ADDENDA

Piérart, BCH cviii (1984) 172, discusses lines 8 and 31, and has a good
discussion of the tribute-lists of the Archidamian War (cf. Bradeen-Mc-
Gregor, Studies 20-23).

67. The fourth-century dating is accepted by Jeffery, BSA4 Ixxxiii (1988)
179-81. An unpublished fragment refers to Aeginetans and shows that the
Chian friends of the Spartans were in exile.

67 bis. No collection of fifth-century inscriptions can now be without the
first inscribed classical Spartan treaty, first published by Peek in 1976 (SEG
xxvi. 461, xxviii. 408, xxxii. 598; Cozzoli, Scritti Treves 67—76); we print a
composite text, without textual commentary and with much hesitation.

[ovvBéx]ae Alrodois x[arrdde]
[peAia]y kai hepdvav &[pev mor]
[Alro))os kal guvpa[xiav .. 3-4..]
[- . 3-4)}vpovos pav[r . 1-2 . hemo]-
5 [u]évos hdmur xa Aa[xedaipdwn]-
[0): haylovrar xal ka[ra ydv]
[«)ai kabBdAabav, T[ov avriv]
$idov rat Tovy avr[ov éxBpov]
éyovres hdv mep [ral Aaxe]-
10 datudviot. pedé gardAvhw]
mwotédar dvev Aa[redaipoviov]
pedevi, dvhéyglv 8¢ payopévos)
ént radrov w40’ 6 Alaxedac]-
povios. pevyov[ras ué Sexébfo]-
15 hav xexowavex[dras adixe]-
pdrov. aé 8¢ 7is ka [émi rdav 16v)
'Epéabiéov xdpav [orparede:]
émt moAéuos, émino[pév Aaxedarpol-
vios mavri aléve[t xa 76 Svvaror:]
20 al 8¢ Tis xa émi ra[v Aaxedaiuo)-
viov xdpav arp[atede: émi moA€]-
pot, émxopév E{pfabiés mavri)
[oBéves ka 76 dvvarov ........... ]

Although Peek contemplated a rather earlier dating, we see no reason why
the lettering should be earlier than the carliest known diplomatic contacts
between Sparta and Aetolia in 426 (Thuc. iii. 100). The surest result seems to
be the confirmation of the view (de Ste. Croix, Origins of the Peloponnesian War,
108-10) that the alliance formula of lines 4-10 was the primitive formula of
Spartan alliances; it had previously only been known in cases where defcated
enemics were brought into the Peloponnesian League (X. Hell. ii. 2. 20, v. 3.
26). Onto this formula is grafted the much more modern formula (cf. Thuc.
i. 44. 1) of lines 16—23. But no satisfactory restoration of line 4 has yet been
found, and the relationship of the hitherto unknown Erxadieis to the
Actolians remains uncertain.

69. Lines g30-1 are discussed by Lewis in QOPOZ . .. Meritt, 85-6.



